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Elizabeth Taylor

“Follow your passions, follow
your heart and the things you

need will come.”
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House of Taylor preserves and sustains Elizabeth Taylor’s legacy through content, partnerships and products that
support her vision for a kinder, braver more beautiful world. The three Trustees of the Elizabeth Taylor estate,
selected by Elizabeth, lead House of Taylor. They spent many years by Elizabeth’s side, as she lived her values
every day. Her compassion, courage and conviction, as well as her unwavering confidence and love of
celebration, continue to inspire House of Taylor today as the overseers of her name and likeness in culture, The
Elizabeth Taylor Archive and The Elizabeth Taylor AIDS Foundation.

For more information, go to www.elizabethtaylor.com. 
Connect even more at www.facebook.com/ElizabethTaylor, www.twitter.com/ElizabethTaylor or
www.instagram.com/ElizabethTaylor.

All lots in this auction were owned by Elizabeth Taylor and/or were consigned directly by House of Taylor.
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Lot 97
ELIZABETH TAYLOR WHIMSICAL RINGS
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 1 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR-GIFTED ENGRAVED CARTIER BELT 

 A vermeil ‘gold nugget’ link style, engraved on the back of the last piece replicating
Taylor’s own handwriting “To My ‘Hippy’ / Mom / All my love / Elizabeth,” stamped
“Cartier” and “Sterling;” bought as a gift for Sara Sothern, the star’s mother. 

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 2 
 SARA SOTHERN GOLD PIN GIFTED FROM A MEMBER OF THE ROYAL FAMILY 

 A small circular piece with a pearl and green enamel foliate design, engraved on the outside rim “From H.R.H. The Princess Royal to Sara
Southern [SIC] 11th Dec. 1924,” attached chain suspends another smaller pin, marked “5Coo;” included with its original red leather box.
Interestingly, the star’s mother was also an actress performing in the Channing Pollock play The Fool at the Apollo Theatre in London on
Thursday, November 13, 1924. Members of the Royal Family were in attendance, including Mary, Princess Royal and Countess of Harewood
[the current Queen Elizabeth’s paternal aunt] who gifted this piece to Sothern in appreciation. 

$ 600 - 800 
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 3 
 SARA SOTHERN TAYLOR EVENING DRESS 

 A two-piece ensemble; red wool; the top three-quarter length sleeves,
round neck, red and gold-colored bejeweled neckline and cuffs, lined
in red silk, back zip-up closure; together with a matching skirt, straight,
floor-length, lined in orange satin; no labels present but by Balmain; Gift
from Elizabeth who had the same dress in green.  Elizabeth and Sara
wore the matching ensembles on Christmas day at Chalet Ariel in
Gstaad, Switzerland.

Elizabeth Taylor was extremely close to her mother, Sara, her whole
life and Sara influenced Elizabeth Taylor’s early fashion sense and how
to care for fine items.  Sara wore this outfit on Christmas Day in Gstaad,
Switzerland 1964. 

$ 300 - 500 



 4 
 SARA SOTHERN TAYLOR EVENING GOWN 

 A two-piece ensemble including: a mint green silk chiffon
gown, top portion sleeveless, V-neck and back, entirely
adorned with silver-tone and clear beads, bottom portion
with two additional layers of same-color chiffon, back zip-
up closure; together with a matching over-dress drape
made of same mint green silk chiffon, front tie closure; no
labels present but by MGM Studios costumier, Helen Rose. 

$ 300 - 500 
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 5 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DOLL RELATED TO FATHER OF THE BRIDE BY NOLAN MILLER 

 A cute piece dressed in a wedding gown created by the designer; box is marked “Gift of Nolan Miller.” 
 Height, 24 inches 

$ 400 - 600 



 6 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BLOUSE WORN WITH MONTGOMERY CLIFT 

 An ecru-colored silk chiffon, long sleeves, unique bow design on front, further beige
silk trim on front and cuffs, beige silk Peter Pan collar and tie closure at neck, six
fabric button back closure (with one replacement button), no label present and
designed by Hollywood costumier Helen Rose; worn by the star in 1951 with her
close friend when they were making the Paramount classic,
A Place in the Sun. 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 7 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME
FROM SECRET CEREMONY WITH DVD 

 Universal, 1968. A caftan made of chinchilla fur with a brown
and beige ‘Eastern’ print, round neck, trimmed in textured beige
ribbon, zip-up front closure, lined in dark brown silk, label reads
“Chombert / Paris;” worn by the star as “Leonora” in the eerie
movie that co-starred Mia Farrow. 

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 8 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME PIECE
FROM THE ONLY GAME IN TOWN 

 20th Century Fox, 1970. A seafoam green silk jersey, long sleeves with three gold-tone
‘ball’ buttons on cuffs, pointed collar, lace-up neck closure, no labels present; worn by
the star as “Fran Walker” in the film that co-starred Warren Beatty. 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 9 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
OVER-SIZED COLOR PHOTOGRAPH FROM THE ONLY GAME IN TOWN 

 20th Century Fox, 1970. A later print with a semi-gloss finish, depicting a stunning image of the star wearing a seaform green
blouse in a scene from the film that co-starred Warren Beatty.  
 20 by 16 inches 

$ 100 - 200 
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 10 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME
FROM X, Y AND ZEE AKA ZEE AND CO. WITH DVD 

 Columbia Pictures, 1972. A groovy three-piece ensemble
including: a periwinkle blue suede vest, two front pockets
adorned with tan and khaki-colored suede appliqués in floral
shapes, same-style florals repeated at center waist with an added
ornate bronze metal snap closure, label reads in part “Córdoba /
Suedewear / …London;” a matching trousers, same floral
appliqués and hardware at fly as on vest, flare legs, lined in teal-
colored satin, similar label as vest; and an ecru-colored raw silk
blouse, pointy collar, long sleeves, four button and seven snap
front closure, label reads “Printemps-Ete 1969 / Christian Dior /
Paris / 145678 / Made in France;” worn by the star as “Zee
Blakeley” in the film that co-starred Michael Caine. 
 No Size 

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 12 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME PIECE
FROM X, Y AND ZEE AKA ZEE AND CO. WITH DVD 

 Columbia, 1972. A black faux fur hat, black silk cord hatband ending in
two large tassels, lined in black silk, label reads “Gimour Mirman / Paris /
London / Roma;” worn by the star (with the cape from the previous lot)
as “Zee Blakeley” in the film co-starring Michael Caine. 

$ 300 - 500 

 11 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME FROM X, Y AND ZEE AKA ZEE AND CO. WITH DVD 

 Columbia, 1972. A chartreuse polyester cape, elaborate and colorful embroidery featuring birds and flowers
on front and back, wrist holes on either side, trimmed in Kelly green fringe, back hook-and-eye closure, with
self-tie, no label present; worn by the star (with the hat from next lot) as “Zee Blakeley” in the film co-starring
Michael Caine. 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 13 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME PIECE FROM ASH WEDNESDAY WITH DVD 

 Paramount Pictures, 1973. American drama film with Elizabeth Taylor and Henry Fonda.  Costumes designed
by Edith Head and film produced by Dominick Dunne.  Elizabeth was nominated for a Golden Globe in her
role portraying character, "Barbara Sawyer." Filmed at the exclusive Italian ski resort, Cortina d'Ampezzo. 
A red wool turban, decorative ‘tail’ sewn at back that ends with an attached mink pom-pom, lined in white
netting; worn by the star as “Barbara Sawyer” in the film produced by Dominick Dunne. 

$ 600 - 800 
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 14 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME
FROM NIGHT WATCH WITH DVD 

 Embassy Pictures, 1973. Suspense thriller reunited
Elizabeth with co-star Laurence Harvey from the
1960 film, Butterfield 8. A two-piece ensemble
including: a nightgown, peach-colored silk, floor-
length, long sleeves, boat neck, ruffles at collar and
cuffs, decorative ribbed stitching on front; together
with its coordinating overlay, light orange silk, floor
length, boat neck, capped sleeves, three fabric
button front closure at neck, two long slits on
either side, lined in peach-colored silk; ensemble
designed by fashion designer and lifelong friend,
Valentino Garavani; worn by the star as “Ellen
Wheeler” in the window scene. 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 15 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME
FROM DIVORCE HIS -- DIVORCE HERS 

 ABC Television, 1973. ABC made-for-television drama film
starring Elizabeth Taylor and Richard Burton.  Wardrobe
created by famed Hollywood costume designer, Edith
Head. This was the only film Elizabeth and Richard made
for TV, and was the last film they made together.
A two-piece ensemble including: a lavender silk jersey
leotard, three-quarter length sleeves, same color silk
taffeta ‘winged’ lapels and matching cuffs, 11 same-fabric
button closure on back; together with a coordinating skirt,
lavender raw silk, full, pleated, attached light purple
crinoline; with a matching self-belt; designed by Edith
Head and worn by the star as “Jane Reynolds” in the
made-for-television movie that co-starred Richard Burton. 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME
FROM A LITTLE NIGHT MUSIC
WITH DVD 

 New World Pictures, 1977. A beige silk gown
with a faint plaid textured pattern, floor-
length, V-neck, empire waist, long
mauve-colored silk tie at bust, long sleeves
with five button cuff closure, lined in same
fabric, no label present but designed by
Hollywood costumier Florence Klotz who
was nominated for an Academy Award for
‘Best Costume Design’ for her work on this
film; worn by the star as “Desiree Armfeldt.”  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 17 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME PIECE
FROM A LITTLE NIGHT MUSIC WITH DVD 

 New World Pictures, 1977. A crème-colored top hat, adorned with beige ostrich feathers,
a pale pink ribbon, and two pink fabric roses, label reads “Woody Shelp / Elizabeth
Taylor;” worn by the star as “Desiree Armfeldt.”  

$ 600 - 800 
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 18 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME PIECE
FROM THE MIRROR CRACK’D WITH DVD 

 Associated Film Distribution, 1980. A turban-like hat entirely adorned with silk
flowers in shades of purple, mauve, and white, white net lining, label reads
“Franka [Baroness Stael von Holstein] / London, W.1.;” one of likely a few
worn by the star in numerous scenes as “Marina Rudd” in the ‘Miss Marple’
film that co-starred Rock Hudson, Tony Curtis, Kim Novak, Angela Lansbury
and others. 

$ 600 - 800 
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 19 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME FROM
THE MIRROR CRACK’D WITH DVD 

 Associated Film Distribution, 1980. A beige raw silk caftan, various shades of blue embroidery on upper
front, back, and sleeves, slight V-neck, five frog fastener neck closure, lined in beige silk, label reads
“Barbara Matera / Ltd. / Miss Taylor / New York;” worn by the star as “Marina Rudd” in a funny scene
with co-star Rock Hudson as “Jason Rudd.” 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 



 20 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
COSTUME FROM HOTEL WITH DVD 

 ABC Television, 1983-1988. A three-piece ensemble
including: a dark teal silk blouse with a polka dot pattern,
long pleated sleeves, large cuffs, backwards neck, seven
fabric button back closure, label reads “Nolan Miller;” an
elaborate cape-like wrap made of green and black
houndstooth wool, with black wool trim; and a pair of
matching trousers; no labels present in the last two,
designed by Nolan Miller; worn by the star as “Katherine
Cole” in the 1984 episode titled “Intimate Strangers” that co-
starred old friend Roddy McDowall.  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 21 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME DESIGN
SKETCH BY MARK ZUNINO FOR NOLAN MILLER 

 A gouache on paper work depicting the star in a costume she wore as “Katherine Cole” in a 1984 episode of the ABC
Television series Hotel titled “Intimate Strangers” that co-starred her old friend Roddy McDowall; penciled on the right side
“Elizabeth” next to a gold seal stamped in part “NM.” 

$ 300 - 500 
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 22 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING SILVER EARRINGS
WORN ON THE OPRAH WINFREY SHOW 

 A pair of extra-large round hoops, pounded surface, marked “925,” for pierced ears;
worn by the star in 1992 when she appeared on the day time talk show. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 23 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR OUTFIT WORN
ON THE OPRAH WINFREY SHOW 

 A group of two separates; the first a black
wool blazer; large peaked lapels, double-
breasted, large gold-tone textured buttons,
added decorative gold-tone zippers on front,
back and sleeves, lined in black satin, label
reads “Anne Klein / 100% Wool;” the second a
short pleated skirt made of black silk with
white polka dots, labels read “valentino /
Boutique” and “Made in Italy / Fabrique en
Italie;” worn by the star in 1992 when she
appeared on the popular day time talk show. 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 24 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR LAST EVER WORN COSTUME IN
LAST EVER FILM THESE OLD BROADS WITH DVD 

 ABC Television, 2001. A three-piece ensemble including: a
lavender silk chiffon jacket, three-quarter length sleeves, lavishly
trimmed in lavender-dyed fox fur, one snap front closure, label
reads “Nolan / Miller / Couture” but also co-designed by Mark
Zunino; a lavender silk blouse, three-quarter length sleeves, boat
neck, two side slits, back zip-up closure, no label present but by
same designer; and a pair matching pants, loose-fitting, also no
label present but by same designer; worn by the star as “Beryl
Mason” in the touching last scene of this last movie she made
alongside co-stars Debbie Reynolds, Shirley MacLaine, and Joan
Collins. 

$ 4,000 - 6,000 
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 25 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME DESIGN SKETCH BY MARK ZUNINO FOR NOLAN MILLER 

 A gouache on paper work depicting the star in her last film costume ever as “Beryl Mason” in the 2001 ABC Television movie 
These Old Broads; penciled on the right side “Elizabeth” next to a gold seal stamped in part “NM.” 

$ 300 - 500 
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 27 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PURPLE HANDBAG 

 A fur handbag with a purple leather handle, 
no label. 

$ 100 - 200 

 26 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
PURPLE PASHMINAS RELATED TO 
THESE OLD BROADS 

 ABC Television, 2001. A set of two; the first a mauve silk-
cashmere blend, fringe trim, embroidered in same-color
thread in the center on one end “These Old Broads;” the
second a violet silk-cashmere blend, fringe trim,
embroidered in purple thread on the right side of one end
“Every exit is an entry somewhere else;” cast and crew gifts
from the star’s last film that co-starred Debbie Reynolds,
Shirley MacLaine, and Joan Collins. 
 No Size 

$ 300 - 500 
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 28 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
EVENING GOWN WORN TO A PUBLIC EVENT 

 A black silk jersey, empire waist, floor-length, long sleeves, plunging
V-neck ending in a tie above a keyhole peep opening, back zip-up
closure, no labels present but designed by Vicky Tiel [the costume
and fashion designer Taylor was in business with for decades].
(Please note there are substantial holes and tears in this dress.) 

$ 600 - 800 
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 29 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR EVENING GOWN
WORN TO A PUBLIC EVENT 

 A tan silk with a black lace overlay, floor-length,
three-quarter length sleeves, sweetheart neckline,
gathered dropped waist with multi-tier skirt, back
zip-up closure with hook-and-eye, lined in tan silk,
label reads “Nolan / Miller / Couture;” worn by the
star on January 19, 1992 at The Friends of Tel
Hashomer’s 22nd Annual Sheba Humanitarian
Award Salute to Elizabeth Taylor at the Beverly
Hilton Hotel in Beverly Hills, California.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 30 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME DESIGN
SKETCH BY MARK ZUNINO FOR NOLAN MILLER 

 A gouache on paper work depicting the gown worn by the star on January 19, 1992 at The Friends of 
Tel Hashomer’s 22nd Annual Sheba Humanitarian Award Salute to Elizabeth Taylor at the Beverly Hilton Hotel in
Beverly Hills, California; penciled on the right side “Elizabeth” next to a gold seal stamped in part “NM.” 

$ 300 - 500 
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 31 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SWEATER WORN TO A PUBLIC EVENT 

 A pale pink mohair, pale pink ribbed silk lapels and cuffs, two welt pockets, matching sash,
label reads “Oscar de la Renta;” worn by the star on June 14, 1995 at Sotheby’s in New York
when she announced the launch of her new perfume, Black Pearls. 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 32 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ENSEMBLE
WORN TO A PUBLIC EVENT 

 A four piece outfit including: a loose-fitting tank top
in a blended magenta and orange silk, back zip-up
closure; a pair of matching palazzo pants; a
coordinating over-blouse with a foliage pattern,
label reads “Charles Patricia / Lester / Couture /
Made in Wales;” and an orange silk multi-cord belt
with added gold-tone beads; worn by the star circa
2000 with her famous Taj pendant to an outing.

Taylor wore this outfit to an amfAR benefit she
hosted called 'Unforgettable: Fashion of the Oscars.'
She appreciated the artistry of Charles and Patricia
Lester designs, along with their Welsh roots, which
had everything to do with Richard Burton. 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 33 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JACKET WORN TO PUBLIC EVENT 

 An off-white wool-blend, loose-fitting, butterfly sleeves with a
decorative black geometric pattern, label reads in part “Bill Blass /
Neiman Marcus;” worn by the star on November 4, 2005 in Los
Angeles, California when she participated in a ribbon-cutting
ceremony related to the Elizabeth Taylor Endowment Fund at
UCLA. 

$ 600 - 800 
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 34 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MINK COAT FROM
SWEET BIRD OF YOUTH WITH DVD 

 NBC Television, 1989. A natural Lunaraine male
mink pelt, knee-length, swing hem, skins worked
horizontal, vertical let-out tuxedo fronts, sleeves
ending in elasticized open cuffs, small notched
collar, two front pockets, lined in taupe-colored
silk, monogramed in brown thread on the inside
right “ET,” label reads “Edwards-Lowell / Beverly
Hills.” worn by the star as Princess Kosmonopolis
in the film that co-starred Mark Harmon.  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 
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 35 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHINCHILLA CROP
JACKET 

 A natural pelt, skins worked in ermine cut-style on
diagonal, large cross cut wing collar, three quarter-
length sleeves, side seam pockets, lined in black silk,
label reads in part “Beverly Hills / …Somper fur.”  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 36 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR RANCH MINK STOLE 

 A fine American Blackglama piece designed with a ‘slip
through’ front, lined in black silk, label reads “Zandra
Rhodes / London / New York,” further label reads in part
“World’s Finest Dark Ranch Mink / Blackglama.” 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 38 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR OUTERWEAR 

 A set of two garments; the first a tan suede poncho, gold-thread crochet details in chevron pattern
on front and back, fringed hem, collar tie closure, label reads “Adrienne Landau;” the second a black
suede cape, black thread stitched details throughout, label same as poncho. 
 S/M/L 

$ 300 - 500 

 37 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR RAIN CAPE 

 A black pleather, attached hood, one button
closure at neck, lined in black wool, label
reads “Adrienne / Landau.” 

$ 200 - 300 



 39 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR EVENING GOWN 

 A silk chiffon in a tie-dye print of pastel lime green, mauve, and peach,
floor-length, two flowy layers over a pale yellow nylon lining, round
neck, bat wings, attached scarf at back which drapes around to front,
hook-and-eye back closure, label reads “Bonwit Teller.”  

$ 600 - 800 
47
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 40 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ‘MOTHER OF THE BRIDE’ DRESS AND HAT 

 A mauve silk taffeta, knee-length, scoop neck and back, large puffy short sleeves, mauve floral appliqués on
sleeves and neckline, triple-layer skirt portion, back zip-up closure, self-belt with leather backing, mauve silk
lining, label reads "Nolan Miller;" together with a matching hat, light mauve silk chiffon, same material hatband
tied in a bow with added fabric flowers, label reads "Nolan Miller;" worn by the star to her daughter's [Liza
Todd] wedding. 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 41 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME DESIGN SKETCH 
BY MARK ZUNINO FOR NOLAN MILLER 

 A mixed media on paper work depicting the star wearing a mauve dress that she wore to her daugher’s [Liza Todd]
wedding; penciled on the right side “Elizabeth” next to a gold seal stamped in part “NM.” 

$ 300 - 500 
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 42 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ELEGANT CAFTAN 

 A dusty black raw cotton with orange, yellow, and tan embroidery
throughout plus three added tassels, floor-length, butterfly sleeves,
round neck, four cloth button closures on either shoulder, two
hidden side pockets, label reads “Diseño / Josefa / 100% Cotton
Made in Mexico.” 

$ 400 - 600 



 43 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ELEGANT CAFTAN 

 A cotton with a navy blue, yellow, and red print
fabric depicting animals and flowers, floor-length,
long sleeves, Mandarin collar, six button front
closure, labels read “Bazaar / Vallarta / Hecho en
Mexico” and “Xavier de la Torre / Puerto Vallarta,
Jal. Mex. / 100% Cotton.” 

$ 600 - 800 
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 44 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GROOVY PANTSUIT 

 A rust-colored suede jacket, collarless, flared and jagged
cuffs, saddle stitched trim, jagged hem, four ‘silver bullet’
button front closure, label reads “Pellicceria / Soldano /
Genova;” together with the matching flare-legged
trousers, same label as above. 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 45 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BLOUSE AND CAP 

 A stretch silk jersey with a green and black print, long
sleeves, cowl neck, back zip-up closure; together with
a matching cap; no labels present. 

$ 500 - 700 
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 46 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ARTICLES OF CLOTHING 

 A set of two pieces; the first a natural tan suede, trimmed in fringe,
hand-painted on front and back with colorful imagery of people on
horseback, signed in black felt-tip ink on the inside collar “CA Smith
92 / #3/25;” the second a navy blue wool cavalry-style jacket, tan
leather fringe and decorative beading on shoulders, 12 military brass
button front closure, same buttons and yellow piping on collar, label
reads “CA Smith.” 

$ 600 - 800 
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 47 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
‘HENRY KISSINGER’ VINTAGE T-SHIRT 

 A 1970s-era bright yellow cotton with a green-print
caricature on the front depicting the statesman, Golda
Meir, and some other Middle Eastern players floating
around a hookah, text reads “Make / Love / Not / War,”
embroidered in black thread across the top is Kissinger’s
facsimile signature, tag reads in part “Allif / Sport / …
Made in Israel.” 

$ 100 - 200 
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 48 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PERSONALIZED JACKET 

 A traditional design in black velour, zip-up closure, gold stitching on front
left breast reads “The 50th / American / Presidential / Inaugural / Gala /
1985 / Elizabeth,” back has similar embroidery but larger, lined in black
satin, label reads “RD and ME / Encino, California.”
Elizabeth Taylor attended Ronald Reagan's Inauguration. 

$ 300 - 500 



58

 49 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
ORNATE CUSTOM-MADE JACKET 

 A classic black leather motorcycle jacket, heavily adorned
with leather appliqués in the form of crosses, roses, hearts,
and skulls, further adorned with numerous silver-tone
metal hardware (in same theme as appliqués) that hang
from multiple zippers, leather ties on either side, inside
waist area displays black leather patch reading “E. Taylor,”
lined in black satin with a purple floral pattern, label reads
“Bill Wall / Leather / Malibu.” 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 



59



 50 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TRENCH COAT 

 A traditional style trench coat in a black and brown
leopard print nylon, lined in black wool, label reads
“Drizzle.” 

$ 300 - 500 

60



61

 51 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FUN JACKET 

 A rust-colored suede, epaulets, collar and numerous front
pockets trimmed/adorned with leopard and paisley print
nylon, additional silver-tone metal hardware throughout,
double zip-up closure, lined in an duo-tone orange print nylon,
label reads “High Society;" probably from the 1980s. 

$ 200 - 300 
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 52 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JACKET 

 A pale pink corduroy, epaulets, large peaked
lapels, two large front pockets, five snap front
closure, self-belt, label reads “Factice / Paris from
the 1980s.” 

$ 200 - 300 



63

 53 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DAY WEAR PIECES 

 A set of two garments; the first a sand-colored
suede tunic, sleeveless, purposely jagged trim,
high slits up either side, no label present;
together with a coordinating rust-colored suede
sweater-style jacket, loose-fitting, V-neck, two
large front pockets, three button front closure,
label reads “Maxfield / Parrish.” 

$ 200 - 300 



64

 54 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BASEBALL JACKET 

 A classic style baseball jacket designed for the New York Yankees, dark navy blue nylon with all the
standard logos on chest and sleeves, label reads “Authentic / Collection / Majestic;” worn by the star in
2004 during a photo shoot with her beloved Maltese pup, “Sugar,” by renowned photographer, Bruce
Weber.
Photograph of Elizabeth in jacket in French Vogue, September 2004, page 266, issue 850. 

$ 2,000 - 4,000 



65

 55 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CUSTOM-MADE FOOTBALL JACKET 

 A classic style one designed for the Carolina Panthers, black leather
with turquoise and white leather trim, with all the standard logos on
chest, sleeves, and back, repeating beaded embellishment on placket
reads “ET,” black satin quilted lining, label reads in part “NFL / Pro / Line /
Authentic / By Starter.” 
 No Size 

$ 400 - 600 



 56 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR RESORT ENSEMBLE 

 A two piece set including: a caftan, teal blue and gray
striped silk, round neck, teal blue embroidery on front,
14 fabric button front closure, long slit up front center,
label reads “Oscar de la Renta;” together with
matching palazzo pants, lined in pearl gray silk, same
label as above. 

$ 200 - 300 

66



 57 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BLOUSE AND HAT 

 A 1960s-era silk blouse in a vibrant orange and fuchsia floral print with added frogs and turtles [fabric
notes “Falconetto” on left cuff], three-quarter length sleeves, boat neck, unusual four fabric button
closure on back right shoulder, label reads “La Mendola / Rome Pzza Della Trinità Dei Monti, 16;”
together with a matching, foldable sun hat lined in orange cotton. 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

67



 58 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A light blue chambray, white floral embroidery at front and on
sleeves, round neck, three tie closure at chest, same ties on
sleeves, back zip-up closure, label reads “Bill Tice / ESP;” worn by
the star circa 1972 in a photo shoot with David Bowie as shot by
Terry O’Neill; a cigarette burn evident on the left shoulder area
likely from that day as both subjects were smoking.
This Bill Tice caftan is from the 1970s.  Tice made his name in the
lounge wear / lingerie business, his talent winning him a Coty
Award in 1974.  A New York Times article notes he was "known
for designing dresses and pajamas that could be worn inside or
outside the home."  He elevated his designs by using attractive
colors and materials to give "at-home wear a less casual look." 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 59 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A royal purple cotton, boat neck, four button decor on
shoulders, decorative stitching on neckline and sleeves,
label reads “De Velasco / Exclusivité / Tangier.”
This caftan is from the late 1980 from the DeVelasco
Tangier Moroccan boutique where Elizabeth was known
to be a client. 

$ 400 - 600 

70



 60 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A mauve raw silk, V-neck, small slits on either side, purple,
pink, and gold paisley print trim on front and back collar
area, two small gold-thread tassels at bust and two at
lower calf, label reads “Desert Lion / Santa Fe.”  

$ 400 - 600 

71



 61 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ‘FORMAL’ CAFTAN 

 A plissé silk with the top portion magenta and the bottom portion burnt orange,
fitted sleeves in magenta silk with accordion pleating, label reads “mashian.” 

$ 400 - 600 
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 62 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A white silk, open neck, black lace trim at neck and sides, further heavy black bead adornment
at neck, slits on either side, lined in white silk, label reads “Andrew GN.”  

$ 300 - 500 

73
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 63 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A black raw silk, floor-length, square-neck, 
tan-colored satin ribbon adornment on bust,
butterfly sleeves with same ribbon design, back
zip-up closure, lined in black satin, label reads
“Aiko / California;” worn by the star in a
photograph in Vanity Fair magazine, May 2011. 

$ 400 - 600 



75

 65 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 An orange cotton with multi-colored dangling
ribbon decor on front and back, red ribbon tie
closure at neck, label reads “Esteban.” 

$ 300 - 500 

 64 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A white cotton with multi-colored dangling
ribbon decor on front and back, light blue
ribbon tie closure at neck, label reads “Esteban.” 

$ 300 - 500 



76

 66 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A cotton in a navy blue and white tie-dye print, slits on either
side, V-neck adorned with iridescent sequins and faux pearls,
one button front closure, no label present. 

$ 300 - 500 

 67 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A chartreuse silk with a brown floral motif embroidery
on front and back, V-neck and back with gold sequin
trim, label reads “josie natori couture.” 

$ 300 - 500 



 68 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A cotton in a brown, red, and pink floral print,
brown cotton trim, small slits on either side,
zip-up front closure, label reads “I. Magnin.” 

$ 400 - 600 

77



 69 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A white rayon caftan with a small black print, round neck,
decorative black embroidery on front, back, and sleeves,
multiple cloth button front closure, no labels present. 

$ 200 - 300 

78



79

 70 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FANCY CAFTAN 

 A black silk, V-neck, substantial rhinestone embellishment
at front waist, label reads “Michael Kors / Made in / Italy.” 

$ 200 - 300 



80

 71 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A silk in graduated shades of gold, white,
and gray, V-neck, small slits on either side,
label reads “Natori.” 

$ 300 - 500 



81

 72 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR KIMONO 

 A white silk with a beautiful and colorful print
depicting peacocks and flowers, lined in white
silk, label reads in part “Silk 100% / Made in Japan;”
with its sash from the 1940s. 

$ 300 - 500 



82

 73 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR KIMONO 

 A tan silk with a floral pattern, additional orange and
blue pheasants appear throughout, lined in beige
silk; dry cleaning tag still affixed from the 1920s.  

$ 300 - 500 



83

 74 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR KIMONO 

 A tan cotton with a turquoise, pink, and
white floral print, stamp on inside collar
reads “Western Costume Co. /
Hollywood Calif.”
This was made for the production of
The Little Foxes. 

$ 300 - 500 



84

 75 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHINESE ROBE-GOWN 

 A traditional piece in a deep purple silk with a gold 
‘Chinese’ print, lined in deep purple silk, label reads 
“Shanghai Tang.” 

$ 400 - 600 



85

 76 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHINESE ROBE-GOWN 

 A traditional piece in a deep purple silk with a fuchsia
‘Chinese’ print, lined in deep purple silk, label reads
“Shanghai Tang.” 

$ 300 - 500 
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 77 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DRAMATIC CAPE
WORN TO A PUBLIC EVENT 

 A forest and olive green wool in a tie-dye pattern, floor-
length, A-line, two front slits for arms, six button front
closure at neck, no label present but designed by Franca,
Baroness Staël von Holstein; worn by the star on
November 12, 1970 in London, England when she
accompanied Richard Burton to his investiture at
Buckingham Palace. 

$ 6,000 - 8,000 



88

 78 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FOX HAT 

 A 1960s-era design, oxidized natural silver fox, brimless, lined in black satin, label reads “pauka /
London, W.1.;” similar to or is the one worn by the star on November 12, 1970 in London, England
when she accompanied Richard Burton to his investiture at Buckingham Palace.  

$ 400 - 600 



 79 
 RICHARD BURTON TOP HAT WORN TO
PUBLIC EVENT 

 A pearl Gray wool, black felt hatband, inside stamped in
part “Herbert Johnson / 38, New Bond St / London, W.;”
worn by the star on November 12, 1970 in London,
England when he went to his investiture at Buckingham
Palace with his wife. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 80 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
COMMEMORATIVE STERLING CUP 

 A silver souvenir cup with a vermeil interior commemorating the silver wedding anniversary of Queen
Elizabeth and Prince Philip, 1947-1972. Engraved with the dual Cypher of Queen Elizabeth and Prince
Philip, and also Queen Elizabeth’s royal Cypher. Marked “Asprey London” on the bottom and
hallmarked for Asprey, London, 1972. 5.17 troy oz. 
 Height, 2 1/4 inches 

$ 300 - 500 



 81 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
DA VINCI CRYSTAL ORDER OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE BARWARE  

 A set of nine old fashioned barware glasses marked by maker DaVinci, etched with the insignia of the British OBE, a profile of
King George V and Queen Mary and reading “For God and the Empire.” In 2000, Elizabeth Taylor was made a Dame
Commander of the Order of the 
British Empire.

As the star stated in her book, My Love Affair With Jewelry:  “I’ve been a broad all my life, so a dame seemed a natural
extension.  You can be ‘Damed’ if you’ve been totally outstanding or, as in my case, for what they call ‘services to acting and
charity.’ Honestly, I had no inkling
I was receiving this honor.  It came as a total surprise to me.  I do not exaggerate: This was the most exciting day of my life." 

 Height, 3 1/2 inches 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 82 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR INSCRIPTION TO
RICHARD BURTON ON A PAINTING 

 An oil on canvas still life painting signed lower right
“Allerio de Prato,” and inscribed on the upper right
quadrant “To Richard all my love Elizabeth.” With
Christie’s inventory tag still attached. 
 16 by 20 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 83 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR OWNED DRIFTWOOD
SCULPTURE OF RICHARD BURTON'S HAND 

 A carved driftwood hand with an engraved oval “EB” simulating
a ring, and an inset “RB” on the underside. 
 10 1/2 by 4 1/2 by 2 inches 

 $ 400 - 600 

 84 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TIFFANY & CO. STERLING BOX 

 A cedar lined sterling box, engraved on the lid with a line from
Shakespeare's Hamlet "New York April 9, 1964/ T'was a man,
take him for all in all, I shall not look upon his like again./ Love,
Linda."  Richard Burton was playing Hamlet in a Broadway
production of Hamlet in April of 1964.  Marked on the
underside, "Tiffany & Co. Makers/ Sterling/ 23325." 
 1 3/4 by 4 1/4 by 3 1/4 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 85 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ZODIAC BOX 

 A lapis and malachite brass bound box decorated with the 12 signs of the zodiac on the cover. Inside the lid is
engraved “Thank You Richard y Elizabeth for a wonderful vacation/ Ron y Robin/ January 1969.” Maker mark on the
underside, “Los Castillo/ Hecho en Mexico.” 
 2 by 10 1/4 by 4 inches 

$ 600 - 800 

 86 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ENGRAVED DECORATIVE APPLE 

 A sterling apple trinket box, marked “800” and engraved around the
rim, “Darling Edith and Bill, Happy Xmas Love Elizabeth and Richard
1972.” 10.22 troy oz.
This item was a gift to Academy Award-winning costume designer,
Edith Head, and her husband Wiard Boppo "Bill" Ihnen. 
 Height, 4 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 87 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR LAROUSSE ENCYCLOPEDIA
SIGNED BY RICHARD BURTON 

 A copy of Larousse Illustrated International Encyclopedia and Dictionary
(Paris: McGraw-Hill International, 1972), signed on the flyleaf “Richard
Burton, Celigny, 1977.” 
 11 1/4 by 8 3/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 88 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CUSTOM PORTRAIT RUG GIFTED BY MICHAEL JACKSON 

 A custom made grisaille wool portrait rug of Elizabeth Taylor, the image from the White
Diamonds perfume campaign, gifted to Taylor from Michael Jackson, inscribed lower right,
“Elizabeth I Love You, Michael.” 
 92 by 71 inches 

$ 8,000 - 10,000 
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 89 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MICHAEL JACKSON-
RELATED ENSEMBLE 

 A set of two garments; the first a Guatemalan-style
vest made of colorful cotton patchwork fabric, lined
in purple and black tribal-print cotton, label reads
“Laise Adzer;” the second a pair of yellow nylon
harem pants, a tag notes “Front,” no label present;
worn by the star in 1991 when she went to Neverland
Valley Ranch to give Michael Jackson an elephant for
his birthday which he named “Gypsy” in honor of this
outfit she wore that day. Interestingly, that same day,
Jackson gifted Taylor an enormous tapestry he had
custom-made which depicted her face which is
being offered in the previous lot. 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 90 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR “BAD” JACKET
GIFTED FROM MICHAEL JACKSON 

 A soft black leather, fitted, adorned with
numerous zippers and belts, lined in purple
satin, label reads “Dennis Tompkins / Michael
Bush” [longtime costumiers to the King of Pop];
Jackson had his design team make this piece
based on the jacket he wore in his 1987 “Bad”
video, and he gave it to Taylor for her 55th
birthday on February 27 of that same year. 

$ 3,000 - 5,000 



99

 91 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
COSTUME DESIGN SKETCH SIGNED BY MICHAEL BUSH 

 A beautiful gouache on white construction paper work depicting the star wearing her “Bad” jacket (see
previous lot) that Michael Jackson had made for her by his longtime costumiers, Dennis Tompkins and
Michael Bush; signed in black felt-tip ink in the lower right corner “Michael Bush.”  
 17 by 11 inches 

$ 400 - 600 



100

 92 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
MICHAEL JACKSON'S OWN, 
PERSONAL SHIRT, BLACK SATIN
AS GIFT FROM MICHAEL JACKSON 

 Black satin, red ribbon detailing on sleeves,
multi-color ribbon epaulets, two front flap
pockets with faux brass crest-style buttons,
seven same-button front closure, no label
present but designed by Tompkins & Bush, 
the longtime costume designers for Jackson. 

$ 400 - 600 



101

 93 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MICHAEL JACKSON-RELATED CUSTOM-MADE BOOTS 

 A pair of black leather ankle boots with an elaborate multi-layer silver overlay, no size but about an 8, marked
“Dennis Tompkins / Michael Bush” - the famous costumiers to Michael Jackson; the designers first created a pair
of boots like this for Jackson and because Taylor liked them so much, Jackson had an identical pair made for her.  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 



102

 94 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
LIMITED EDITION CHOPARD WATCH
FOR ELTON JOHN AIDS FOUNDATION 

 A stainless steel watch by Chopard with 62 round diamonds on
the bezel totaling approximately 1.24 ct, graded VS, G color, with
three subsidiary dials and date function. Style number 8331, 
serial number 980345. The strap is hand-stitched pink leather. 
The skeletal back reads “Elton John AIDS Foundation No. 1170/2000”
with a pre-printed signature by John.” 

Elizabeth Taylor and Elton John were great friends for many years.
They both worked tirelessly to combat the scourge of AIDS in its
early days when very little was known about the virus and when
the general public was very frightened about it.  They were early
proponents of AIDS awareness, education, and medical help and
because of their bravery, they saved countless lives and
comforted millions of others. 

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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104

 95 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 18K YELLOW GOLD AND DIAMOND “DARLING” PARURE 

 An 18K yellow gold and diamond necklace with drop letters that spell out “DARLING,” set
with 201 round diamonds totaling 2.8 ct, with a heart-shaped clasp. Together with a pair of
18K yellow gold drop earrings that spell out “DARLING,” the letters set with 164 round
diamonds totaling approximately 1.64 ct., and the heart-shaped stud set with 64 pink
sapphires. 43.2 grams gross; from the star’s retail jewelry line; design based on Taylor’s
own bracelet that Richard Burton had custom-made for her.  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 



105

 96 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 18K YELLOW GOLD AND DIAMOND “DEAREST” PARURE 

 An 18K yellow gold and diamond necklace with drop letters that spell out “DEAREST,” set with
216 round diamonds totaling 3.15 ct, with a heart-shaped clasp. Together with a pair of 18K
yellow gold drop earrings that spell out “DEAREST,” the letters set with 238 round diamonds
totaling approximately 1.66 ct., and the heart-shaped stud set with 64 pink sapphires. 43.6
grams gross; from the star’s retail jewelry line; design based on Taylor’s own bracelet that
Richard Burton had custom-made for her.  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 



106

 97 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR WHIMSICAL RINGS 

 A set of two; the first in a silver-tone setting, in the form of a fish (Taylor was a Pisces), adorned with multi-colored
rhinestones, not marked, size 7 1/4; the second in a white gold setting, in the form of a frog on a lily pad, also
adorned with multi-colored rhinestones, marked “750,” size 7 1/4 these rings were a gift from actor 
James Earl Jones and his wife Ceci. 

$ 600 - 800 



 98 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING SILVER AND
AMETHYST PARURE 

 A set of two pieces from the Victorian revival era
including: a choker, in a classic Victorian setting
featuring two hands with the stones cut in the shape
of tulips, marked “Silver / Mexico;” and a coordinating
brooch, similarly marked; likely from the 1940s.  

$ 600 - 800 
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 99 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR UNUSUAL STERLING SILVER
AND AMETHYST NECKLACE 

 A wrap-around cuff style with a nice cluster of the gemstone at tip,
illegibly signed on back with an added notation of “2/3/98 / Sterling /
w/Amethyst.” 

$ 400 - 600 



109

 100 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING SILVER AND AMBER PARURE 

 A set of two pieces including: a multi-strand black leather choker with an attached
over-sized piece of amber housed in a large sterling silver square setting, stamped
in part “925;” together with a large coordinating bracelet, similarly marked.

$ 1,000 - 2,000 



110

 101 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ORNATE CROSS NECKLACE 

 A largish sterling silver piece, adorned with turquoise and
rectangular-cut purple and pink gemstones, marked
“Sterling / JF,” affixed to a black velvet cord. 

$ 400 - 600 

 102 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING SILVER
AND AMETHYST CROSS PENDANT 

 A substantial ‘design’ piece, marked “Sterling,” circa 1970s. 

$ 600 - 800 



111

 103 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR AMUSING STERLING SILVER PENDANT BY
TIFFANY & CO. 

 A piece in the form of a small rectangular case, lid engraved “ERT” [Elizabeth
Rosemond Taylor], opens to reveal a pair of red dice from Caesars Palace in Las
Vegas, stamped “Tiffany & Co / Sterling.” 
 1 3/4 by 3/4 by 3/4 inches 

$ 2,000 - 4,000 



112

 104 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
BOTTEGA VENETA LUGGAGE 

 A suite of luggage by Italian luxury maker
Bottega Veneta, including five hard cases in
black leather with orange quilted interior lining,
and one soft sided case in black leather and
orange quilted interior lining. With violet printed
laminated numbered tags reading “ET MINE!” 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 106 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FANCY RHINESTONE EVENING BAGS 

 A group of two; the first circa 1960s, with an added double faux diamond clasp,
label reads “Made in W. Germany / by hand / Walborg;” the second with darker
stones and a marcasite-like clasp, no label present. 

$ 600 - 800 

 105 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GORGEOUS EVENING BAG 

 A silver leather snakeskin with a rhinestone chainmail overlay, silver-tone metal frame and
hardware, huge faux multi-diamond clasp, label reads “Besso;” enclosed in white box with the
star’s black felt-tip ink annotation on the top indicating that Nolan Miller gave it to her. 

$ 500 - 700 



115

 107 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DESIGNER HANDBAG 

 A brick red-dyed rabbit fur, brick red leather trim, silver-tone metal hardware, classic double-chain handle, label reads
“Chanel / Made in Italy,” further designer logo and/or name evident on leather trim and on hardware. 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 



116

 109 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
WHIMSICAL DAY HANDBAGS 

 A group of two; the first black silk with faux red
roses on the lid, label reads “Lulu / Guinness /
Made in England;” the second similar but in black
straw with faux daisies, label same as above.
Designed by Lulu Guinness.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road
(Munich: DelMonico, 2015), handbag pictured on
page 61. 

$ 600 - 800 

 108 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PURPLE HANDBAG 

 A royal purple suede with mauve suede highlights,
label reads “Lulu.” Designed by Lulu Guinness. 

$ 300 - 500 



117

 110 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DESIGNER BOOTS 

 A pair of brown fabric ‘logo’ ones with kitten
heels, size 39 1/2, marked “Louis Vuitton.” 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 111 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DESIGNER BOOTS 

 A pair designed in gray cotton sweatshirt
material, open-toed, size 40, marked “Chanel.” 

$ 500 - 700 



118

 112 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CUSTOM-MADE RESISTOL COWBOY HAT 

 A tan felt, same-color braided hatband with an added horse tail hair adornment, inside stamped in part 
“Resistol / ….Made in Texas, U.S.A. / Made Especially for / Elizabeth Taylor.” 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 



119

 113 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CUSTOM-MADE “E” COWBOY BOOTS 

 A white leather vamp and a black leather shaft with an embroidered floral and heart
motif plus silver-tone heart adornments, a cursive “E” appears on the top of both, toe
with same design and added silver-tone toe guards, leather sole, labels read
“The / Stallion / Boot & Belt Co.,” no size present but appearing to be an 8. 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 



120

 114 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COWBOY BOOTS 

 A black leather vamp with a white leather skull-
and-bones and “13” appliqué on toe and heel,
black leather shaft with traditional Western-style
white stitching, pull straps with white leather
bone motif, leather soles, label reads “Liberty,”
size 8 1/2B.  

$ 400 - 600 
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122

 115 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DESIGNER SHOES 

 A group of two pairs; the first black suede kitten heels,
size 38 1/2; the second beige suede kitten heels, size 38;
both marked “Manolo Blahnik.” 

$ 400 - 600 



123

 116 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DESIGNER SHOES 

 A pair of ivory-colored patent leather heels, size 8 1/2B;
marked “Gucci.” 

$ 500 - 700 

 117 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DESIGNER SHOES 

 A group of two pairs; the first white leather loafers, size 38; the second gold leather loafers, size 39; both marked “Chanel.” 

$ 400 - 600 



124
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 118 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR LEATHER BELT WITH GOLD AND DIAMONDS BY VAN CLEEF & ARPELS  

 A narrow piece made of black exotic leather, two 18K yellow gold textured buckles, the clasp accented with nine round
diamonds totaling approximately 0.65 ct., marked “Van Cleef & Arpels / 22250.” 
 31 inches 

$ 3,000 - 5,000 



126

 120 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING SILVER BELT BUCKLE 

 A beautiful piece in the form of two separate crabs, marked in part
“GY & Co,” likely from the 1930s. 

$ 600 - 800 

 119 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FANCY PURPLE BELT 

 A beautiful vermeil buckle in the form of a Capricorn (even though she was a Pisces) with tiny turquoise stone eyes,
marked “Lana of London / Sterling 1992,” purple alligator leather belt, stamped “Lana of London / Genuine Alligator / S.” 
 31 inches 

$ 400 - 600 



127

 122 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TURBAN 

 A light peach-colored silk, label reads “Made to Order / Rex / Inc. / Beverly Hills / California.” 

$ 400 - 600 

 121 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DESIGNER HEADBAND 

 A thin metal painted black with two elaborate flowers made of black
and white feathers jutting off to one side, label reads “Philip Treacy.” 

$ 300 - 500 



 124 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
DESIGNER TURBAN 

 A mustard yellow silk with a gray and
orange ‘rooster’ print, one large orange
button on top center, lined in white silk,
label reads “Hermès - Paris.” 

$ 300 - 500 

128

 123 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FANCY HAT 

 An olive green ostrich feather, lined in light
brown-colored quilted satin. 

$ 300 - 500 



129

 125 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DESIGNER SCARF 

 A silk with a multi-color ‘Native American’ print, titled “Les Cheyennes,” created by Oliver,
hand-rolled edges, printed “Hermès / Paris” in lower right corner.  
 34 by 34 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 127 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DESIGNER PURPLE PASHMINA 

 A cashmere and silk blend with a varied ‘Hermès logo’ pattern,
hand-rolled edges, label displays the Hermès logo and reads in
part “Made in Italy.”  
 80 by 30 inches 

$ 500 - 700 

 126 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DESIGNER SCARF 

 A silk with a multi-color ‘fish’ print, titled “Grand Fonds,” created by F.
Faire, hand-rolled edges, printed “Hermès / Paris” in lower right
corner; interestingly, Taylor was a Pisces.  
 34 by 34 inches 

$ 300 - 500 



131

 128 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HERMÈS PURPLE CASHMERE THROW  

 A two-tone purple cashmere throw with fringe marked with Hermès label, 100% Cashmere, Made in Italy. 
 80 by 60 inches 

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 129 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CUSTOM-MADE
DESIGNER SCARF 

 A pink and white silk, purposely frayed trim, bottom
right corner has text reading “Pour Mrs. Richard
Burton” and “Christian Dior;” presented to the star in
the 1960s by Marc Bohan, the longtime designer for
House of Dior. 
 34 by 34 inches 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 



133



134

 130 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ‘BULLOCK’S WILSHIRE’ SCARF 

 A sheer silk with a black, white and metallic-gold splotch pattern and a
solid black trim, label reads “Made in Italy / Bullocks / Wilshire” - the
beloved and now defunct Los Angeles department store. 

$ 200 - 300 



135

 132 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PURPLE GLOVES 

 A group of three pairs; various materials, with labels reading in part “Gerard Darel” or “Saks Fifth Avenue.”  

$ 300 - 500 

 131 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BEAUTIFUL SCARF 

 A velvet with a vibrant psychedelic pattern on one
side and a solid dark plum on the other, further
adorned with colorful beads and sequins, trimmed
in ornate dangling beads on either end, no label
present.  

$ 100 - 200 



136

 133 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SKULL BRACELETS 

 A set of two; the first a black leather cuff adorned with numerous
silver skulls; the second a silver chain link adorned with numerous
tiny skulls; neither marked but both appear to be sterling silver. 

$ 500 - 700 
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 134 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING SILVER CHILDHOOD BRACELET 

 A cute piece featuring five horse heads set against large circular links, clasp marked “925.” 

$ 500 - 700 



139

 135 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING SILVER CUFF BRACELET 

 A weighty and wide piece simulating a bamboo trunk, the inside simulating numerous
smaller stalks, marked “925 / Thailand.” 

$ 500 - 700 



140

 136 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
STERLING SILVER EARRINGS 

 A pair depicting cherubs and attached dangling hearts
with text reading “My Valentine,” marked “Foreé /
Sterling,” clip backs.  

$ 400 - 600 



141

 137 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR UNUSUAL RING 

 A reddish-orange rock in an oddly ornate sterling silver
setting, size 7 1/2. 

$ 100 - 200 



142

 138 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR RHINESTONE BRACELETS 

 A group of three, all identical, different-shaped rhinestones in a
silver-tone setting, likely from the early 1950s. and made for a film;
they made three to allow for back-up. 

$ 400 - 600 



143

 139 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ACRYLIC AND RHINESTONE PARURE 

 A set of three pieces circa early 1960s including: two cuff bracelets and a pair of matching hoop earrings, clip backs. 

$ 300 - 500 



144

 140 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR WHIMSICAL CHOKER 

 A piece made of pounded brass, two fish pendants with
red glass eyes dangle from the center; the fish motif likely
due to Taylor being a Pisces. 

$ 400 - 600 



145

 141 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FANCY PENDANT 

 A large gold-tone piece encrusted with
rhinestones in the form of a cross, marked
“Valentino.” 
 5 by 4 inches

$ 600 - 800 
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 142 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ENGAGING NECKLACE 

 A piece with rectangular-shaped faceted moonstones affixed to a largish Buddha pendant made of deep
purple amethyst, further sterling silver and amethyst bead detail, sterling silver clasp, marked “Marti / 925.”  

$ 600 - 800 
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 143 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR WEATHERED ST. FRANCIS
GARDEN STATUE 

 A provincial weathered wood statue of St. Francis with a bird
resting on his arm.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road
(Munich: DelMonico, 2015), pictured on page 34. 
 Height, 23 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 144 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
SUGAR STAINED GLASS PORTRAIT GIFTED BY CARRIE FISHER 

 An etched and painted leaded stained glass portrait of Taylor’s beloved Maltese Sugar. 
 18 by 21 inches, framed 

$ 600 - 800 

 145 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR EMBROIDERED
SUGAR PILLOW 

 An embroidered pillow featuring an image of
Taylor’s beloved Maltese Sugar. 
Signed on the verso “Jenny Hart/ 2004/ (and
Tina Lockwood).” 
 14 by 12 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

151
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 147 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PRATESI PEACH
CASHMERE THROW 

 A pink cashmere throw with fringe,
embroidered “Sugar” and “Pratesi.” 100%
cashmere, Made in Great Britain.
Pink was Sugar's signature color. 
 78 by 58 inches 

$ 800 - 1,200 

 146 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SUGAR PET BED 

 A contemporary personalized wood pet sleigh bed with four
sphere finials, linens and an inset mattress, personalized for
Sugar, Taylor’s beloved pet Maltese. 
 17 by 25 by 24 inches 

$ 800 - 1,200 



153

 149 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SUGAR AND DAISY ITEMS 

 A group of pet items: a collar for Sugar and a collar and a tag for Daisy; a photograph of Sugar in a ceramic frame; a
painted enamel image of Sugar in a metal frame; and a Two’s Company enameled box with fur inside. Six items total. 
 Largest, 6 1/2 by 7 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 148 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
CHRISTMAS ORNAMENTS 

 A group of three, including one by 
Christopher Radko; related to the star’s beloved
Maltese pup, Sugar. 

$ 200 - 300 



154

 150 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COLLECTION OF SUGAR PHOTOGRAPHS 

 A group of three framed items all depicting the star's beloved pet Maltese dog, Sugar. 
 Largest, 9 3/4 by 7 3/4 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 151 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COLOR SNAPSHOT OF SUGAR IN A FRAME 

 A color photograph of the star's pet dog Sugar that she herself took and then framed in a pink rose frame. 
 3 by 5 inches 

$ 500 - 700 



155

 152 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COLLECTION OF MALTESE FIGURINES 

 A group of ten items including Maltese figurines in stone, cement, ceramic, and plaster, a gold tone pin, a Limoges
trinket box, a painted rock signed “Susan Krackehl” on the underside, and a framed photograph of Sugar, Taylor’s
beloved Maltese.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), many pictured on page 73, Limoges
trinket box on page 78. 
 Largest, 1 1/2 by 4 1/2 by 9 inches 12 by 4 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 153 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HAND CARVED ROCKING PIG 

 A vintage hand carved rocking pig with an apple in its mouth and an integrated carved wood decorative saddle.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), pictured on page 48. 
 25 1/4 by 46 by 11 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 154 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STUFFED ANIMALS 

 A group of three stuffed animals: a wolf in sheep’s clothing,
a plush penguin with a baby penguin, and a Steiff tiger.
The wolf was a gift from Burt Reynolds; Reynolds; the tiger
was a gift from Siegfried & Roy.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich:
DelMonico, 2015), wolf/sheep pictured on page 48. 
 Tallest, 30 inches 

$ 200 - 400 



 155 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR VINTAGE BOOK SAFE 

 A book safe made from an antique book with the center
pages cut out. With Florentine endpapers and gilt edges. 
 6 1/2 by 4 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 156 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR-RECEIVED SIGNED BOOK BY TRUMAN CAPOTE 

 A first edition of Selected Writings of Truman Capote, by Truman Capote, published by
Random House New York in 1963, hardcovers, original dust jacket (poor condition),
signed in black fountain pen ink on the front free end page “for Elizabeth and Richard /
with much love / Truman / July, 1964.” 
 8 by 4 3/4 by 1 1/2 inches 

$ 500 - 700 
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 158 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
DOMINICK DUNNE
INSCRIBED BOOK 

 A copy of the Dominick Dunne
book The Way We Lived Then:
Recollections of a Well-Known
Name Dropper (New York:
Crown, 1999), inscribed, “For
darling Elizabeth Taylor who
appears in this book. With Love,
Dominick Dunne.” 
 10 1/4 by 7 3/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

159

 157 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
OWNED BOOK NIBBLES AND ME 

 A first edition of the famous story written and
illustrated by the star when she was 14 years old;
published by Duell, Sloan and Pearce, New York, 1946,
hardcovers, original dust jacket.  
 8 by 6 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 300 



160

 159 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HERB RITTS INSCRIBED BOOK 

 A copy of the book by Herb Ritts, Men/Women (Los Angeles: Twin Palm Publishers, 1989), two volumes, the second edition limited to five
thousand sets of each volume in a slipcase. Inscribed in gold marker pen, “For Elizabeth XXXOOO Enjoy Always Herb 2/91.” 
 10 3/4 by 8 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 



 160 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DEEPAK CHOPRA INSCRIBED BOOK 

 A copy of the book by Deepak Chopra, Quantum Healing: Exploring
the Frontiers of Mind/Body Medicine (New York: Bantam Books, 1989),
inscribed “To Elizabeth, wishing you perpetual youth, joy and
immortality--after many a winter, the emergence of spring in your
quantum mechanical body. Love Deepak. Spring 1989.”  
 9 1/4 by 6 1/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

161
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 161 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR WHITE DIAMONDS AND PASSION MINIATURES 

 A miniature display of White Diamonds perfume items arranged in a plastic box and a miniature display of
Passion perfume items arranged in a plastic box, together with extra perfume bottles and a miniature Federal
style floral painted desk.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), pictured on page 42. 
 Largest, 2 1/2 by 3 by 1 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 162 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR WHITE DIAMONDS AND PASSIONMINIATURES 

 A miniature display of White Diamonds perfume items arranged in a plastic box and a miniature display of
Passion perfume items arranged in a plastic box, together with a miniature Maltese figurine.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), pictured on page 42. 
 1 1/2 by 2 by 1 3/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 163 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PERFUME BOTTLES 

 A group of five perfume bottles: ruby glass with sterling overlay engraved “Elizabeth 1993”; one inset with crystals; one sterling with amber; one crystal
with dragonflies marked “Made in France”; one with painted enamel flowers marked “Made in France.” Some with Christie’s inventory tags still attached.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), crystal inset bottle pictured on page 42. 
 Tallest, height , 4 1/4 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

164
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 164 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DAUM NANCY PERFUME BOTTLE 

 An antique silver mounted etched and parcel gilt pate de verre
perfume bottle, marked on the bottom of the glass, “Daum Nancy.”
With a Christie’s inventory tag still attached. 
 Length, 5 3/4 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 166 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CRYSTAL “DIAMONDS” 

 A group of six faceted diamond-form crystals, One large pink crystal engraved “Happy Birthday Elizabeth Taylor 2005”; two other
graduated pink crystals; two colorless faceted crystals engraved “White Diamonds Elizabeth Taylor 1991” (one is chipped); and
one unmarked colorless faceted crystal. With Christie’s inventory tags still attached. 
 Largest, height, 3 1/4 inches; diameter 4 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

167

 165 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CRYSTAL “DIAMOND” RINGS 

 A group of two decorative “rings”: one triangular pink crystal in a welded metal setting; and one colorless
faceted crystal flanked by graduated crystal stones in a silver plated setting, unmarked. 
 Largest, length 4 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 



 167 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CRYSTAL “DIAMOND” PAPERWEIGHTS 

 A group of three colorless faceted “diamond” shaped crystal paperweights, one large and two small. 
 Larger, height, 6 inches; diameter, 8 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

FOLD OUT CLOSED

168

 168 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BLUE CRYSTAL “DIAMONDS” 

 A pair of graduated light blue faceted diamond-form crystal
paperweights.
These paperweights appear to range from blue to lavender
depending on lighting. 
 Larger, height, 4 1/2 inches; diameter, 6 inches 

$ 200 - 400 



 172 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ASIAN FIGURINES 

 A group of four items: a carved Southeast Asian
Bodhisattva; a Chinese carved hard stone dragon on a
shaped hardwood stand; a carved hard stone seated
Buddha; and a polychrome painted ceramic figure of a
man. 

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich:
DelMonico, 2015), three of the items pictured on pages
15, 16, 18. 
 Tallest, 12 1/4 inches 

$ 600 - 800 

 173 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CARTIER 
JAEGER-LECOULTRE ATMOS CLOCK 

 A Jaeger-Le Coultre Atmos clock, made for Cartier,
marked “Fifteen Swiss Jewels,” serial number 15163.
Marked by hand on the underside, “No. 3587 9/01.”
From the Trophy Room at Taylor’s Bel Air residence.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich:
DelMonico, 2015), pictured on pages 18 and 20. 
 9 1/4 by 8 1/4 by 6 1/2 inches 

$ 800 - 1,200 

 174 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
CRYSTAL BALLS AND PAPERWEIGHTS 

 A collection of five items: a crystal ball on a metal
tripod stand; a purple hardstone sphere on a
polychrome enamel stand marked “Mike and Ally”; a
glass paperweight with air bubbles and goldfish; a
Hafod Grange resin encased orchid dated 1990; and a
frosted etched globe sitting on a sterling napkin ring. 

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich:
DelMonico, 2015), crystal ball on stand pictured on
page 18, frosted etched globe pictured on page 74 . 
 Tallest, height, 6 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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170

 169 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
ASSORTED CRYSTAL ITEMS 

 A group of four items including: a frosted Lalique
Maltese; a Lalique Samoa perfume bottle; a frosted and
clear desk set with a floral designed inkwell lid
(damaged); and a candleholder with applied beading.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich:
DelMonico, 2015), candleholder pictured on page 18. 
 Largest, 11 by 6 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 170 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COLLECTION OF
COLORED CRYSTAL HEARTS 

 A group of eight hearts signed by Lalique, Baccarat,
Tiffany & Co., Swarovski; two are unsigned.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich:
DelMonico, 2015), cobalt Tiffany heart pictured on page
20, red Swarovski heart pictured on page 71. 
 Largest, 4 1/2 by 4 1/2 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 171 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PAIR OF 
LALIQUE EAGLE HEADS 

 A pair of frosted crystal paperweights, each etch signed
“Lalique France” on the underside. From the trophy room
at Taylor’s Bel Air residence.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich:
DelMonico, 2015), pictured on page 18. 
 Height, 4 1/2 inches 

$ 400 - 600 



172

 175 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR THEO FENNELL
STERLING SCULPTURE 

 A custom sterling sculpture with a director’s chair
engraved “Elizabeth Taylor” and a vintage movie camera
on a tripod on a hardwood floor platform encased in a
silver frame inscribed “Luv Gordon.” With hallmarks for
Theo Fennell, London 1986. Unweighable. 
 10 by 9 1/2 by 12 1/4 inches 

$ 600 - 800 

 176 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SILVER SMALLS 

 A group of three items including: a woven heart shaped
trinket box with gilt Thai markings on the lid; a sterling
wishbone trinket marked “925”; and a braided leather
keychain with a silver heart pendant. 
 Longest, 7 inches 

$ 200 - 400 



173

 177 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SCARVES 

 A group of five; silk in various ‘purple tone’ prints, four with hand-rolled edges, all
marked or with labels reading in part “echo.” 

$ 500 - 700 



174

 179 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PURPLE PASHMINAS 

 A group of three; cashmere and silk blend, the first one a
purple and white zebra pattern with a light fringe trim,
label reads “Lotus / London;” the second a mauve with a
checkerboard pattern and classic fringe trim, no label
present; the third a royal purple with a purple bugle-
beaded trim, label reads “Pickett.” 

$ 600 - 800 

 178 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SMALL SCARVES 

 A group of five; silk, all with vibrant, colorful tie-dye patterns, one with an
embroidered large “E” in the corner, some inscribed by artist (signature is illegible)
and dated “74;” all contained in a coordinating silk bag. 

$ 400 - 600 



 180 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SHEER CAFTAN 

 A pale pink silk chiffon with a multi-color floral print, floor-length, one fabric button front closure,
label reads “ Zang Toi”.
A gift from Malaysian fashion designer Zang Toi. 

$ 300 - 500 

175
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 183 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BUDDHA STATUES 

 A group of three Buddhas: a carved wood laughing
Buddha; a Southeast Asian carved wood Buddha mask;
and a parcel gilt green resin seated Buddha with a
fornicating couple on the underside. From Taylor’s desk
in the bedroom of her Bel Air residence.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich:
DelMonico, 2015), pictured on page 69. 
 Tallest, 6 1/2 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 184 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CRYSTAL AND PORCELAIN
ELEPHANTS 

 A group of four items: a lilac Herend fishnet pattern
elephant; an orange Herend fishnet pattern figurine; a
Waterford colorless elephant; and a studio art glass figurine
marked “T. Walving” on the underside. From Taylor’s desk in
the bedroom of her Bel Air residence.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich:
DelMonico, 2015), many pictured on page 69. 
 Tallest, height, 5 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 185 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
COLLECTION OF EASTER EGGS 

 A group of six Easter eggs: a hand painted egg with
daisies signed “Mabel Lee,” on an attached stand; a
porcelain egg decorated with a rabbit perched in
flowers; a hand painted green egg decorated with
purple flowers: a studio art glass egg with interior
bubbles, signed illegibly on the base; an opalescent
polished glass egg; and a tiny malachite egg on a brass
stand. 

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich:
DelMonico, 2015), opalescent egg pictured on page 68. 
 Tallest, height 5 1/2 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 182 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JAY STRONGWATER DECORATIVE ITEMS 

 A group of five enamel and Austrian crystal decorative items, including a peacock trinket dish, a lily candle holder,
and four other table top decorations. From Taylor’s desk in the bedroom of her Bel Air residence.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), some items pictured on page 68 and 69. 
 Largest, 3 by 8 by 5 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 181 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JAY STRONGWATER FRAMES 

 A group of five enamel and Austrian crystal decorated Jay Strongwater frames, one with
grape and vine decoration from Taylor’s bedroom desk at her Bel Air residence.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), one pictured on
page 68. 
 Largest, 6 1/2 by 9 inches 

$ 600 - 800 
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 188 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR THREE VENETIAN STYLE MASKS 

 A group of three white and gold masks made of plastic with glitter, beads and ribbons.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), one mask is pictured on page 77. 
 Largest, height, 15 inches 

$ 100 - 200 



181

 186 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JAY STRONGWATER FRAMES 

 A group of five enamel and Austrian crystal decorated Jay Strongwater frames, some with semi-
precious cabochon stones. 

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), one is pictured on page 70. 
 Largest, 6 1/4 by 4 3/4 inches 

$ 400 - 600 



182

 187 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BLACK AND WHITE
CARNIVAL MASKS 

 A group of three Venetian Carnival masks made of
painted plaster and decorated with feathers, glitter,
beads, and faux “jewels.”

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich:
DelMonico, 2015), one mask pictured on page 77. 
 Largest, width, 18 inches 

$ 300 - 500 



184

 189 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ITALIAN STERLING PICTURE FRAME 

 A repousse sterling picture frame decorated with putti, floral bouquets,
and oval reserves. Marked “Reali Argenti” and “925.” Non-weighable. 
 10 1/4 by 8 1/4 inches 

$ 300 - 500 



185

 191 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ORNATE STERLING
PICTURE FRAME 

 A repousse picture frame decorated with putti and
floral garlands with an unmarked oval cartouche on
the crest. With illegible hallmarks, non-weighable.  
 8 1/2 by 10 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 190 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
STERLING PICTURE FRAME 

 An Art Nouveau sterling frame decorated with a
woman’s face and a flower on the crest. Marked
“Sterling.” Non-weighable. 
 12 by 8 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 192 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DAN DAILEY LE VIN DAUM SCULPTURE 

 A red amber pate-de-verre glass sculpture by Dan Dailey for Daum, dated 1988, edition number 1/HC.
(Lacking the crystal wine glass.). From the living room at Taylor’s Bel Air residence.
When this piece was at Elizabeth Taylor’s house at 700 Nimes Road in Bel Air, she had it displayed with a
large faux diamond in the woman’s hands as a private joke and how she was perceived by the public to
be a “diamond worshipper.”

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), pictured on page 16. 
 16 1/2 by 18 1/2 by 8 inches 

$ 6,000 - 8,000 
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 194 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR AMMONITE FOSSIL 

 A polished Ammonite fossil specimen. 
 6 by 7 inches 

$ 100 - 200 

 193 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
NATURAL QUARTZ SPECIMEN 

 A large natural quartz specimen with white and coral
colored inclusions.. 
 4 1/2 by 12 by 6 inches 

$ 400 - 600 



189

 195 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR NATURAL LABRADORITE AND OPAL SPECIMENS 

 A group of three natural stones, all with both polished and rough surfaces: two
Labradorite specimens and one Opal specimen. 
 Largest, 2 by 4 by 5 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 196 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
POLISHED QUARTZ CRYSTALS 

 A group of three faceted polished Quartz
crystal specimens.
Elizabeth displayed these pieces on the
pedestal found in the third catalogue. 
 Tallest, 11 inches 

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 197 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR NATURAL COLORLESS QUARTZ ACCESSORIES 

 A group of three items: a pair of Quartz bookends, together with a faceted cut Quartz
paperweight with a Christie’s inventory tag still attached. 
 Larger, 5 by 4 by 2 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 198 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CRYSTAL FIGURINES 

 A group of four figurines: a standing Baccarat angel playing a harp; a seated angel
against a crescent moon; and a pair of Lalique crouching nudes, one frosted and
one black crystal. 
 Tallest, height, 7 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 199 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GILT SILVER, ENAMEL, AND GEMSTONE HORSE-DRAWN CARRIAGE 

 Hungarian, late 19th century, silver-gilt blue enamel horse, blankets and rider capes, embellished with various stones including;
quartz, sodalite, amethyst, jasper, and pearls, the carriage door is open and the window glass is etched.  On a shaped polished
mahogany base. Hallmarks not observed. 
 H 7 in. by W 24 in. by D 14 in. 

$ 10,000 - 15,000 
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 200 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
ERMANNO NASON MURANO HORSE SCULPTURE 

 A monumental Ermanno Nason sculpture featuring two galloping
horses with a rider, set on a rectangular smoked glass base, signed
“Murano 1973/ Nason Ermanno.” 
 16 by 16 by 29 1/2 inches 

$ 2,000 - 4,000 
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 201 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR LENOX
CRYSTAL BIRD FIGURINES 

 A group of three items: a Lenox limited
edition dove with spread wings; a Lenox
swan; and a frosted Lenox limited edition
seated dove. 
 Tallest, height, 5 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 202 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CARVED
HARDSTONE BIRD 

 A large parrot on a soapstone base. 
 Height, 13 1/2 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 203 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CARVED FALCON SCULPTURE 

 A large polished carved wood sculpture of a falcon perched
on a post, labeled “Francisco Morales” on the underside. 
 Height, 15 1/4 inches 

$ 300 - 500 



197

 204 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STUDIO ART GLASS VASE
FROM RODDY MCDOWELL 

 A lavender-to-clear colored vase with with applied metallic
textured decoration. Signed on the base, “For Bessie from
Roddy 12-25-97.”  
 Height, 16 3/4 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 205 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHRISTOFLE GIO PONTI “ORGUE” VASE 

 A silver-plated Art Moderne style vase designed by Gio Ponte for Christofle’s
“Collection Antica” series of designer collaborations. 
 Height, 12 1/2 inches 

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 206 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
CARMEN ROMERO VELARDE ST. FRANCIS PANEL 

 An oil on panel painting of St. Francis, inscribed on the verso
“San Francisco de Assisi Patron of children, pets, sick people,
good health, & [illegible] / To Elizabeth Taylor from Carmen
God Bless you” and signed “Carmen Romero Velarde” again
on the verso. 
 23 1/4 by 11 1/2 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 207 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING SILVER
ROSARY FROM ROME, ITALY 

 A traditional design with mother-of-pearl beads,
marked “Roma” and “Sterling / Italy / 925;” housed in a
small plastic souvenir box embossed “Roma” below an
image of St. Peter’s Basilica. 

$ 400 - 600 



 208 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DIANNE LLEWELLYN BARNES ARTWORK 

 A group of two hand crafted artifacts: a Madonna Icon in an acrylic box
and an embroidered cushion in an acrylic box, made with gold leaf, dried
pigments, rare textiles, and semi-precious hard stones. Each signed on the
verso and dating to the late 1990’s. 
 Boxes, 6 by 4 by 3 inches 

$ 600 - 800 

200
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 209 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JUDAICA ITEMS 

 A silver metal Godinger menorah, together with a cobalt leaded glass Star of David. 
 Tallest, height, 11 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 210 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING MENORAH 

 A sterling menorah marked “Sterling/ 925/ [Star] 263 FI/ Made in
Italy.” (Shammash is detached). Total weight, 6.64 troy oz.

Elizabeth Taylor’s head of security brought this back from Israel
for her as a gift. 
 Height, 10 1/4 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 211 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
ART DECO STYLE CARTIER CLOCK AND FRAME 

 A Must de Cartier lapis table clock with gold sunburst face, circa 1980, serial number 64497, engraved on the verso “To
Elizabeth With Love, The Flintstones,” together with a matching lapis and gilt oval frame. 
 Clock, diameter, 5 inches 

$ 2,000 - 4,000 
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 212 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MASHAD CARPET, EAST PERSIA, 2ND 1/4 20TH CENTURY 

 With animals and birds amongst palmettes and cloud bands on the madder field are within a
slate blue floral vinery border, 270 knots per square inch, minor moth damage on reverse,
apparent stains.

This piece was on display in Chalet Ariel, Elizabeth taylor’s home in Gstaad, Switzerland. 
 Approximately 19 by 13 1/2 feet 

$ 8,000 - 12,000 
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 213 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
PRATESI CORAL CASHMERE THROW 
FROM RODDY MCDOWALL 

 A coral cashmere throw with fringe embroidered “Bessie,”
and “Pratesi.” 100% cashmere, Made in Great Britain. 
Gift to Taylor from Roddy McDowall.
"Bessie Mae" was a nickname for Elizabeth used by Roddy
McDowall and Montgomery Clift. 
 78 by 58 inches 

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 214 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR LERON MONOGRAMMED LINEN SET 

 A set of hand-embroidered luxury white linen pillow covers with blue
monogrammed “ET” and floral design. Includes four European shams, two king
pillow covers, one neck roll, and one heart shaped pillow cover. 
 Sizes vary 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 215 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR EMBROIDERED SILK PILLOW 

 A silk pillow featuring a polychrome yarn image of fish, inscribed on the
verso in embroidery, “Happy Birthday Elizabeth, all our love and affection,
Lamia [Khashoggi] and Family/ 27 Feb 1989.” 
This item was knitted by Lamia Khashoggi. 
 16 by 18 inches 

$ 200 - 400 



210

FOLD OUT CLOSED

 216 
 AGATHON LEONARD (FRENCH 1841-1923) 

 A gilt-bronze lamp featuring Loie Fuller, circa 1901, signed “A. Leonard/
S-cld” on the verso. Fuller was an American dancer who became a
sensation at the Folies-Bergere in Paris. She was subsequently
immortalized as a favorite subject of many fin-de siecle French artists
including Jules Cheret, Auguste Rodin, and Henri de Toulouse-
Lautrec. From the living room at Taylor’s Bel Air residence.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico,
2015), pictured on page 15. 
 Height, 23 inches 

$ 15,000 - 20,000 
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 221 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
WROUGHT IRON FIREPLACE TOOLS 

 A wrought iron stand with broom, shovel, poker
and tongs. 
 Height, 25 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 220 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR OVAL MARBLE COCKTAIL TABLE 

 A cocktail table with an oval beveled striated white and rust colored marble top surmounting a wood platform base with four spherical
supports. From the living room at Taylor’s Bel Air residence. 

When Elizabeth was staying at the Wynn in Las Vegas, this coffee table was in her palatial suite and she liked it so much, she bought it
directly from the hotel.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), pictured on page 16. 
 17 1/2 by 50 by 48 inches 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 217 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PAIR OF ETRUSCAN STYLE BUSTS 

 A pair of bronze portrait busts of a man and a woman, each mounted to a
white marble base. From the living room at Taylor’s Bel Air residence.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015),
pictured on page 15. 
 Taller, height, 8 1/2 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 218 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BURLWOOD VENEER COCKTAIL TABLE 

 A vintage square polished burlwood cocktail table. From the living room of
Taylor’s Bel Air residence.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), 
pictured on page 15. 
 15 1/4 by 36 by 36 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 219 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR IN THE MANNER OF GALLE GLASS VASE 

 An amber, orange and brown footed cameo vase of ovoid form with an inverted
rim, decorated with trees and birds, signed in cameo. 
 Height, 11 3/4 inches 

$ 2,000 - 4,000 
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 222 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PAIR OF LOUIS XVI STYLE FAUTEUILS 

 A pair of distressed painted and parcel gilt Louis XVI style chairs with pink floral upholstered seats and backs, padded arms,
carved crests, and tapering legs. From the dressing room of Taylor’s Bel Air residence.
In London, at the time of her investiture, Elizabeth saw these chairs in an interior design magazine advertisement for 
Cowtan & Tout.  The company was only selling the fabric and used the chairs simply to display it.  The chairs were not for sale.  
Elizabeth rang them herself and convinced them to sell her the chairs that were already upholstered in the fabric she wanted --
thus demonstrating Elizabeth’s skills at negotiation and her need for immediate gratification. 

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), pictured on page 63. 
 37 by 24 by 18 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 223 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ASSORTED SILVER TABLEWARE 

 A group of three items: a sterling double-handled engraved bowl marked “B. Wynkoop Reproduction Circa 1720/ Sterling/
550”; a weighted sterling candlestick by maker Fisher Silversmiths; and a Victorian silver plate and glass scalloped bonbon
dish by maker Davis & Blackman, with a Registry Design number dating to 1911. Weighable sterling, 13.69 troy oz. 

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), double-handled bowl pictured in Taylor’s dressing
room on pages 63 and 65.  
 Largest, width, 8 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 224 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PROVINCIAL ARMCHAIR 

 A spindle back provincial Hitchcock armchair with an upholstered seat cushion.  

$ 100 - 200 



218

 225 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GILTWOOD LOUIS XVI STYLE FAUTEUILS 

 A pair of 20th century giltwood armchairs with lilac and celadon floral upholstery, from the Blue Room at Taylor’s Bel Air
residence. With Christie’s tags still attached.

Originally used on ET’s yacht, The Kalizma, then moved to her 700 Nimes Road home in Bel Air.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), pictured on page 125. 
 35 1/2 by 24 by 19 inches 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 226 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PAIR OF CORNER CABINETS 

 A pair of painted wood triangular shaped cabinets with a pull-out drawer over cabinet doors and faceted glass knob pulls.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), pictured on page 125. 
 27 by 39 by 23 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 227 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HANDPAINTED STOOL 

 A white painted stool with floral decoration and inscription,
“With Love To Elizabeth and Larry.”
This was a wedding gift for the couple. 
 Height, 30 1/2 inches; Diameter, 14 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 228 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
VINTAGE MAGAZINE RACK 

 A distress-painted pink wood magazine rack with four
divided sections and a top handle. From the Den room at
Taylor’s Bel Air residence.
This piece is by Richard Mulligan. 
 16 1/2 by 19 1/2 by 14 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 



222

 229 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SET OF PAINTED WICKER CHAIRS 

 A set of eight red painted wicker chairs: four armchairs with loose seat and
back cushions, and four side chairs with upholstered seats. From the
kitchen of Taylor’s Bel Air residence.
Originally in Chalet Ariel, Elizabeth's residence in Gstaad, Switzerland.
Kitchen table appears in catalogue 3.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015),
pictured on page 29. 
 Armchairs, 33 by 23 by 16 inches; Side chairs, 35 by 18 by 16 inches 

$ 600 - 800 
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 230 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PAINTED TOLE CHANDELIER 

 A vintage six-light tole chandelier with green vines and white flowers,
from the kitchen of Elizabeth Taylor’s Bel Air residence.
This chandelier was originally in Chalet Ariel in Gstaad, Switzerland.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015),
pictured on page 29. 
 Height, 27 inches 

$ 800 - 1,200 



225

 232 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PORCELAIN TABLE LAMP 

 A double-handled parcel-gilt porcelain table lamp
decorated with polychrome transfer-printed flowers
and a Victorian style beaded lampshade that was a gift
to the star. 
 Height, 18 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 231 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HANGING LIGHT FIXTURE 

 An ivory colored and parcel-gilt painted iron light fixture with
two lights and flowering vine decoration. 
This light fixture was in the star's Nimes Road home. 
 Height, 24 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 233 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HANGING LIGHT FIXTURE 

 An ivory colored and parcel-gilt painted iron light fixture with two lights and flowering
vine decoration. From Elizabeth Taylor’s residence in Bel Air. 
 Height, 24 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 234 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR VINTAGE SILVER PLATED
CHAMPAGNE BUCKET 

 A vintage stipple engraved champagne bucket inset
with colored cabochons, marked “Alpaca” on the
underside. 
 Height, 10 3/8 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 235 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CARTIER STERLING GOBLETS 

 A pair of sterling wine glasses marked “Cartier Sterling” on the underside of the
bases. Total weight, 8.22 troy oz. 
 Height, 6 3/4 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 236 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DUNHILL STERLING
TANKARD 

 A sterling tankard engraved “Drink To Me Only With
Thine Eyes/ Hooked.” Hallmarked for James Dixon &
Sons, Sheffield, 1970. Marked on the underside
“Dunhill/ Made in England/ 6802.” 11.35 troy oz.  
 Height, 5 1/8 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 237 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
AMBERCROMBIE & FITCH FLASK 

 A leather-encased silverplated flask inscribed “To
Professor Elizabeth Warner/ From Her Greatest
Admirer/ May 4, 1977.” The flask has hallmarks for
James Dixon & Sons, Sheffield, and the leather is
stamped “Abercrombie & Fitch/ New York/ Made in
England.” 
 6 1/2 by 4 1/2 by 1 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 238 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING TABLE LIGHTER GIFTED FROM FRANK SINATRA 

 A hexagonal weighted sterling table lighter by maker Fina, engraved “Buon Natale ‘67 Francis.”
Gift from Frank Sinatra. 
 Height, 3 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 239 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR LOVE BIRDS SALT AND PEPPER SHAKERS 

 A group of four vintage sets of silver plated salt and pepper shakers in the form of
perched lovebirds on vining flowers. Two are larger and two are smaller.

Roddy McDowall left these in his will for Elizabeth Taylor and she cherished them the rest
of her life. 
 Larger, height, 3 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 240 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GROUP OF STERLING SUGAR CASTERS 

 A group of four sterling casters, including a pair hallmarked for Richard Comyns, London,
1928; a footed Art Nouveau style caster hallmarked for maker JR, Sheffield, 1902; and a tall
caster marked Sterling by Becht & Hartl. 
 Tallest, height 8 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 241 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
ENGRAVED STERLING CARTIER TRAY 

 A rectangular sterling tray with canted corder,
engraved “Dear Elizabeth and Larry Happy first
Anniversary to my favorite friends I hope your life
together will be as happy in the future as it has
been in the past Love José and Adam October
6, 1992.” Marked on the underside “Cartier Hand
Made Sterling 25-4.” 29.57 troy oz. 
 10 1/2 by 13 3/4 inches 

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 2 4 2 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING TABLE ARTICLES 

 Two sterling Gorham 10-sided individual salt and pepper sets with “ET” monograms, a pair of Japanese wagon-
form sterling, parcel-gilt, and niello salt and pepper shakers, and an Asprey sterling Kiwi bird bottle stopper. 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 244 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MOSER BY MARC JACOBS BERYL BARWARE 

 A set of four faceted crystal champagne flutes with octagonal bases, etch signed
“Moser for Marc Jacobs” on the underside, together with a set of four matching
highballs. 
 Height, 10 inches  

$ 600 - 800 

 243 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CARTIER AND BACCARAT ITEMS IN ORIGINAL BOXES 

 A group of three items: a pewter Cartier heart shaped frame; a glass Cartier cruet set with
undertray; and a pair of Baccarat crystal “Vega” candlesticks.
Cartier created the heart-shaped frames specially for Elizabeth; she would give them out as
gifts to friends. 
 Largest, 12 by 10 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 246 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
SOUVENIR ASHTRAYS 

 A group of five ceramic souvenir
ashtrays, two from the Hotel Imperial
Wien in Austria and three from the
Palace Hotel in Gstaad, Switzerland. 
 Largest, 3 3/4 by 4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 245 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MURANO STEMWARE 

 A set of vintage handblown Venetian glass stemware with latticino spiral decoration and gilt knops
on the stems, including: 11 red wine goblets, 11 white wine glasses, 11 champagne coupes, and two
finger bowls. 35 items total. 
 Tallest, height 7 7/8 inches 

$ 300 - 500 



234

 247 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PORTHAULT LIMOGES “VIOLETTES” PORCELAIN DISHWARE 

 A partial set of dishware in a violet pattern porcelain, including: two salad plates, three tea cups
and one saucer, one tea pot, two creamers, and one egg cup. 10 pieces total.
This was Elizabeth's personal breakfast set that she used to have breakfast in bed. 
 Tallest, height, 7 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 248 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BACCARAT TABLE ARTICLES 

 A group of four crystal items: two flower vases and a pair of
candlesticks. All with the acid etched mark on the underside. 
 Tallest, height 10 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 249 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BUTTER MOLDS 

 A pair of vintage carved wood butter molds, together with a carved
wood ladle. From Taylor’s residence in Gstaad. 
 Largest, 12 by 4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 250 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR LOMONOSOV PORCELAIN TEA SET 

 A set of hand painted “Cobalt Net” pattern porcelain by the Russian Leningrad Porcelain Factory, including: a
cake serving plate; 12 dessert plates; three tea cups and eight saucers; seven coffee cups with eight saucers; a
coffee pot, a large tea pot, a small tea pot (lacking lid); and a sugar and creamer. 44 pieces total. 

$ 300 - 500 



236

 251 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TIFFANY & CO. VINE AND LEAF BOWL 

 A crystal bowl designed by Josef Riedel for Tiffany & Co. Marked on the
underside. 
 Height, 3 inches 

$ 100 - 200 
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 252 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR POTTERY MARKED “TAYLOR” 

 A group of three pieces of pottery: a ridged cup with blue and clear cracked glass on the bottom; a glazed
polychrome striped cup; and a green, ivory, and brown pattern bowl. Each marked “Taylor” on the underside and two
are dated “‘49.” (Each has small chips and vintage cracks.)  
 Tallest, height, 3 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 253 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ITALY LEMONADE SET 

 A vintage glazed stoneware lemonade pitcher and mug set.
Marked “Italy” on the underside. 
 Tallest, 8 inches 

$ 200 - 400 



239

 254 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ASPREY CAVIAR SETS 

 A group of two Asprey mother-of-pearl caviar utensils in original fitted cases: one case has two spreaders and a spoon,
the other case has six caviar spoons. 
 6 1/4 by 8 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 258 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JAY STRONGWATER
THREE-PART TABLE SCREEN 

 An enamel and Austrian crystal three-part table
screen with semi-precious cabochon stones. From
Taylor’s desk in the bedroom of her Bel Air
residence.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road
(Munich: DelMonico, 2015), pictured on page 69. 
 10 by 11 inches 

$ 600 - 800 

 259 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COLLECTION OF
ELEPHANT FIGURINES 

 A group of eight elephant items: rose quartz, green
hardstone, reticulated grey stone, “jeweled” metal
and three carved wood. Together with a painted
clay heart shaped dish depicting elephants inside.
From Taylor’s desk in the bedroom of her Bel Air
residence.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road
(Munich: DelMonico, 2015), pictured on page 69. 
 Tallest, height 6 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 260 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
STUDIO ART GLASS PAPERWEIGHTS 

 A collection of six items, two are signed “Correia”
and inscribed to “Elizabeth”; one is signed 
“R. Satava,” and one is inscribed “Critters of the Sea.”
From Taylor’s desk in the bedroom of her Bel Air
residence.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road
(Munich: DelMonico, 2015), three are pictured on
page 69. 
 Tallest, height 3 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 255 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
VINTAGE THAI TREASURE BOX 

 A red and gilt vintage wood box from Thailand,
covered with red and silver inlaid mirrored
decoration. From Taylor’s desk in the bedroom of
her Bel Air residence.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road
(Munich: DelMonico, 2015), pictured on page 69. 
 10 1/2 by 16 1/2 by 8 1/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 257 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ASSORTED HEARTS 

 A group of six hearts, including: a metal Sacred Heart
marked “GPM,” a Tiffany & Co. sterling heart box
(4.04 troy oz.), a small metal pillbox; a green beach
glass heart; an art glass heart etch signed “Sarah
Peterson,” and an iridescent paperweight signed
illegibly. From Taylor’s desk in the bedroom of her
Bel Air residence.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road
(Munich: DelMonico, 2015), one pictured on page 69. 
 Largest, 4 1/2 by 4 1/4 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 256 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
ASIAN BRONZE CENSER 

 A decorative bronze double-handled censer on
four legs (lacking lid). 
 14 by 9 by 7 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 261 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
BURMESE CARVED BUDDHA 

 A 19th/early 20th century Burmese seated lacquered carved wood Shan Buddha. From
Taylor’s desk in the bedroom of her Bel Air residence.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), pictured on
page 69. 
 Height, 12 inches 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 



245

 262 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SEATED ALABASTER AND GILTWOOD BUDDHA 

 A 20th century Burmese carved giltwood Buddha with inlaid mirror glass and
carved alabaster head, hands and feet. 
 Height, 16 inches 

$ 2,000 - 4,000 



246

 263 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CARVED SEATED BODHISATTVA 

 An antique carved wood seated Bodhisattva with partly lacquered and gilt robes. According to a label on the underside it is
from the Song Dynasty and was exhibited in 1928 at the Kaiserslautern Museum in Germany. 
 Height, 19 inches 

$ 2,000 - 4,000 



247

 264 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GLOBAL SCULPTURES 

 A group of two sculptures: one brass figurine of a mermaid; one a hardstone bust of a woman.
From Elizabeth Taylor’s residence in Gstaad. 
 Taller, height 7 1/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 



248

 265 
 ATTRIBUTED TO MARCO RICCI (ITALIAN, 1676-1730) 

 A landscape with classical ruins and figures, gouache on vellum laid on canvas, no visible signature. Francis Taylor,
Elizabeth Taylor’s father, was an art dealer who ran an art gallery at the Beverly Hills Hotel in Beverly Hills, California.

LITERATURE: Cf. Annalisa Scarpa Sonino, Marco Ricci: Opera Completa (Milano: Berenice, 1991), p. 301, catalogue T81,
“Capriccio con rovine, sfinge, e tempio circolare,” another view of the same circular temple is illustrated. 
 12 3/4 by 18 inches; 16 1/2 by 22 inches 

$ 20,000 - 30,000 



249



250

 266 
 PAUL PANOSSIAN (AMERICAN, B. 1965) 

 “Sea Jewel,” 2008, oil on board, signed lower left and signed, titled and dated on the verso.
Gift from Kathy Ireland. 
 24 by 28 inches; 29 by 33 1/2 inches, framed 

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 267 
 PHILIP PAVAL (DANISH/AMERICAN, 1899-1971) 

 “Vittorio Venoto, Rome,” 1958, oil on artist board, signed lower right and signed, titled, and dated on the verso. 
 24 by 30 inches, sight; 32 1/4 by 38 1/4 inches, framed 

$ 800 - 1,200 



252

 268 
 CHERRY JEFFE HULDAH (AMERICAN, 1901-2001) 

 Untitled (Portrait of a Child), 1954, oil on canvas, signed “Huldah,” lower right and
signed, dated and inscribed on the verso “To Sarah [sic] with love Huldah 1954.”
Accompanied by a notecard reading “Sarah [sic] dear, I want you to have this little
painting love Huldah 10/27/54.” Sara Taylor was Elizabeth Taylor’s mother. 
 11 1/4 by 9 inches 

$ 600 - 800 
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 269 
 LLOYD VAN PITTERSON (JAMAICAN, 1926-1997) 

 Floral Still Life, oil on canvas, signed lower right.
Today the art of Lloyd Van Pitterson is included in the National
Gallery of Jamaica as well as in Jamaican Embassies in London,
Berlin and elsewhere. Private collectors of his art include
Nelson Rockefeller, Elizabeth Taylor and Peter Finch. 
 30 by 24 inches; 36 1/4 by 30 1/4 inches framed 

$ 400 - 600 
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 270 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FLORAL STILL LIFE PAINTING SIGNED “W.” 

 A floral still life painting of pink roses in a black vase, oil on linen, by an unidentified artist,
signed “W.” lower right. 
 40 by 39 1/2 inches, framed 

$ 400 - 600 
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 271 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
TWO ORIGINAL
ARTWORKS 

 A group of two artworks: a
mixed media on paper
image of a stone warrior,
unsigned; and an acrylic on
paper painting of a still life,
signed illegibly lower right
and dated “75.” Both
unframed. 
 Larger, approximately 20
1/4 by 15 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 272 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COWBOY ON
HORSE PAINTING SIGNED “A.C.C.” 

 A painting of a cowboy riding a horse in a
landscape, oil on board, signed lower right. 
 6 by 6 1/4 inches, sight; 14 1/2 by 15 inches, framed 

$ 200 - 400 

 273 
 ANGNA ENTERS (AMERICAN, 1907-1989) 

 A charming vintage oil on canvasboard painting,
signed lower right and dated “44.” 
 10 by 8 inches, framed 

$ 200 - 400 
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 274 
 EVALYNE FIRMIN (AMERICAN, 20TH CENTURY) 

 “Fleurs,” oil on canvas, signed lower right, labeled with the title on the verso. 
 38 by 45 1/4 inches, framed 

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 275 
 EVALYNE FIRMIN (AMERICAN, 20TH CENTURY) 

 “La Tempete,” oil on canvas, signed lower right, labeled with a title on the verso. 
 32 by 37 inches, framed 

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 276 
 EVALYNE FIRMIN (AMERICAN 20TH
CENTURY) 

 “Paysage” (Nuages et chariotte), 1968, oil on canvas,
signed lower right and titled on the verso.
Unframed. 
 26 by 32 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 277 
 EVALYNE FIRMIN (AMERICAN 20TH
CENTURY) 

 “Tournesols dans une broc,” 1968, oil on canvas,
signed lower right, titled on the verso. 
 36 3/4 by 26 1/4 inches, framed 

$ 400 - 600 
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 278 
 EVALYNE FIRMIN (AMERICAN, 20TH CENTURY) 

 “Sous bois a L’Etang,” 1960, oil on canvas, signed lower right and titled and dated on the verso. 
 28 1/2 by 32 3/4 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 279 
 EVALYNE FIRMIN (AMERICAN, 20TH CENTURY) 

 “Marchand des Ballons Place D’Etoile,” 1953, oil on panel, signed lower right, and dated and
titled on the verso. 
 14 1/2 by 18 1/2 inches, framed 

$ 400 - 600 
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 280 
 EVALYNE FIRMIN (AMERICAN 20TH CENTURY) 

 “Cain de rue sous la neige,” oil on artist board, signed
lower right, titled on the verso. 
 21 3/4 by 18 3/4 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 281 
 EVALYNE FIRMIN (AMERICAN 20TH CENTURY) 

 “Peniche,” 1956, oil on artist board, signed lower right, titled
and dated on the verso. 
 13 1/4 by 15 3/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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   Francis Taylor, Elizabeth’s father, was an art dealer who
operated a gallery at the Beverly Hills Hotel. In partnership
with Howard Young, Francis helped introduce American
audiences to Augustus John by becoming the exclusive
representative for John’s work in the United States. 

   Several of the pieces here include a copied letter fixed to
the verso of the frames, written by Augustus John,
explaining that Francis Taylor “is taking all my beloved
drawings and things away…” These letters are in reference
to Francis’ request that he bring John’s work with him to
the United States to begin selling [the Taylors returned
back to America in 1939 at the outbreak of WWII].

   Augustus John also happened to be the previous owner
of Elizabeth Taylor’s childhood home, Heathwood, at 
8 Wildwood Road in Hampstead, England.  

   Throughout this auction catalogue, there are many works
by Augustus John on offer that Elizabeth inherited from her
father.
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 282 
 AUGUSTUS JOHN (BRITISH,
1878-1961) 

 A patinated bronze self portrait of
Augustus John, mounted to a black
marble base inset with a bronze
signature plaque.  
 12 by 8 by 5 inches 

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 283 
 AUGUSTUS JOHN (BRITISH 1878-1961) 

 Untitled (Man, Woman and Two Children), pen and ink on paper, signed lower right. 
 19 1/2 by 14 inches, sight; 31 by 24 inches, framed 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 



 284 
 AUGUSTUS JOHN (BRITISH 1878-1961) 

 “Pencil Study of Seated Nude,” graphite on paper, no visible signature (not removed from the frame), On the verso is
a copy of a 1939 letter signed by Augustus John, “…Francis Taylor is taking all my beloved drawings and things away
(many of which I tore up by-the-bye in a fit of madness, but he has pieced them together again!). Yours
affectionately, Augustus.”  
 20 by 14 inches, sight; 27 1/2 by 20 3/4 inches, framed 

$ 400 - 600 

267

 285 
 AUGUSTUS JOHN (BRITISH 1878-1961) 

 “Seated Nude, Right Hand on Shoulder,” graphite on paper, signed lower right. Attached to the verso is a copy of
1939 letter signed by Augustus John which states in part, “…Francis Taylor is taking all my beloved drawings and
things away (many of which I tore up by-the-bye in a fit of madness, but he has pieced them together again!).
Yours affectionately, Augustus.”  

$ 400 - 600 
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 286 
 AUGUSTUS JOHN (BRITISH 1878-1961) 

 “Head of a Girl,” graphite on paper, signed lower right.
On the verso is a copy of a 1939 letter signed by
Augustus John, “…Francis Taylor is taking all my beloved
drawings and things away (many of which I tore up by-
the-bye in a fit of madness, but he has pieced them
together again!). Yours affectionately, Augustus.”  
 20 by 14 inches, sight; 27 1/2 by 21 inches framed 

$ 400 - 600 

 287 
 CRAHAM CLARKE (BRITISH, B. 1941) 

 “Capel -y-Lynn, Black Mountains, Monmouthshire, Wales,”
ink and watercolor drawing, signed lower right and titled
on a label on the verso. Inscribed “To Dearest Elizabeth
with much love, Derek, Wendy & Gwyneth xxxx.” 
 8 1/2 by 11 inches, sight; 14 1/2 by 17 inches, framed 

$ 600 - 800 
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 288 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR RUSSIAN-
SCANDINAVIAN SCHOOL
DRAWING 

 “Projet pour un seau a champagne en
argent,” pencil, ink and watercolor on
paper, labeled on the verso. 
 30 1/2 by 24 inches, framed 

$ 300 - 500 

 289 
 ANTOINE VIT (FRENCH, B. 1959) 

 “Illusion,” 1985, two images framed together, mixed media on paper,
signed twice on the recto and again on the verso and inscribed to
Elizabeth Taylor.  
 Each 3 x 4 1/2; 7 by 14 3/8 inches, framed 

$ 400 - 600 
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 290 
 R.C. GORMAN 
(NATIVE AMERICAN, 1931-2005) 

 “Giutta,” color lithograph, signed and dated “1978”
lower right, edition number A.P.  
 12 by 15 inches; 16 by 19 inches, framed 

$ 600 - 800 

 291 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TWO PRINTS 

 A group of two prints: the first is a color lithograph by R.C. Gorman, signed in pencil
on the upper right; the second is a color photograph of a print titled “Patio,” edition
number 29/550, signed “Shuler” lower right and inscribed “For Elizabeth” on the mat. 
 Larger, 15 1/2 by 20 1/2 inches, framed 

$ 200 - 400 
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 293 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
THREE PRINTS BY ANTOINE VIT 

 A group of three prints by Antoine Vit (b. 1959), each signed and dated “Vit ‘85,”
two inscribed to Elizabeth Taylor.  
 Largest, 26 by 19 1/2 inches, framed 

$ 400 - 600 

 292 
 JANE WOOSTER SCOTT 
(AMERICAN, B. 1933) 

 A serigraph, “Peaceful Harbor,” signed lower right,
edition number 123/375.  
 34 1/2 by 40 inches, framed 

$ 300 - 500 
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 294 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PRINT BY ARTIST C TAYLOR 

 “Passing Clouds,” mixed media print, signed and dated “C
Taylor 80” lower right, edition number A.P. 
 32 1/4 by 26 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 295 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FOUR BOTANICAL PRINTS 

 A group of four botanical lithographs from the book Genera Plantarum
Florae Germanicaeby Nees von Esenbeck and Theodor Friedrich
Ludwig (Düsseldorf: Lithographische Anstalt Arnz & Co., circa 1828):
Polygama Amarella Cr.; Ilex Aquifolium; Cissampelos Pareira Lin.; and
Croton Tiglium Lin. 
 23 1/4 by 19 1/4 inches, framed 

$ 200 - 400 
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 296 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
LANDSCAPE PRINT 

 A colorful print of a landscape,
numbered “4/16 II,” unsigned.  
 15 1/4 by 18 1/4 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 297 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
OPHELIA PRINT 

 An Art Nouveau print, labeled on
the verso “Ophelia,” by artist H.
Ball, 1902. 
 15 1/2 by 12 1/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 299 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
PRINT SIGNED “LEGAULT” 

 A color lithograph of a print titled “Twilight on Bedford
Street,” signed “LeGault” in the plate and again in
pencil lower right, edition number 11/150. Unframed. 
 22 1/2 by 18 1/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 298 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PRINTS 

 A group of two prints: “Langharne” 1992 by Pauline
Miller, signed lower right; and “Margam Abbey.” 
 Larger, 12 by 15 inches, framed 

$ 200 - 400 
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 300 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PURPLE CHRISTMAS ORNAMENTS 

 A group of 11, circa early 1990s, all purple in various styles and materials; housed in a green and
red cardboard box. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 301 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
CHRISTMAS ORNAMENT-MUSIC BOX 

 A Polonaise glass egg-shaped box that opens to reveal a small
Santa Claus figurine; when wound-up, ‘Have Yourself A Merry
Little Christmas’ plays; with its own brass stand and with its
original box. 
 Approximately 11 inches 

$ 100 - 200 
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 302 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
UGLY CHRISTMAS SWEATER 

 A white cotton depicting a colorful image of
Santa Claus with repeating text reading “Ho Ho
Ho,” label reads “Checkers / Beverly Hills.” 

$ 200 - 300 
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 303 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR VINTAGE SKI SWEATERS 

 A group of two; the first wool with a multi-color design depicting cocktail glasses next to text reading “You hic can’t take me hic
anywhere hic,” label reads “Sally’s Woollies / Designed and Handmade / in Scotland;” the second a heavy cotton knit with a
yellow, white, black, and red crest-like design, label reads “Jet Set / Knitwear.” 

$ 400 - 600 
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 304 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BEADED NECKLACES 

 A set of two, both similar with double strands of freshwater
pearls and other colorful gemstones as a larger carved stone is
suspended from the center.
These necklaces were purchased in Honolulu on the island of
Oahu, Hawaii. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 305 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR WHIMSICAL BROOCHES 

 A set of two; the first in the form of a lizard, brass setting, pink
and lime green rhinestones, marked “Jay / Strongwater;” the
second in the form of a sea turtle, sterling silver setting, light
blue, lavender, and lime green faux gemstones, marked
“Sterling” (plus an illegible mark). 
 No Size 

$ 400 - 600 
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 306 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FUN EARRINGS 

 A pair made of resin with five dangling fish, adorned with multi-
colored beads and rhinestones, not marked, for pierced ears; the
fish motif likely due to Taylor being a Pisces. 
 No Size 

$ 500 - 700 
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 307 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FANCY EARRINGS 

 A pair set in gold-tone metal with large red and amber faux gemstones forming
a flower and a petal, marked “YSL [Yves St. Laurent] / Made / In / France,” for
pierced ears.  

$ 400 - 600 

 308 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR LARGE BROOCH 

 A silver-tone piece in the form of a seahorse
adorned with clear and iridescent
rhinestones, marked “Giorgio Armani.”  

$ 400 - 600 
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 309 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HEART BROOCHES 

 A group of four; the first gold-tone with faux pearls, marked “P.H.;” the second gold-tone with colorful semi-precious stones;
the third pewter, marked “Guyot / 1989 / Pewter;” the fourth sterling silver and 18K gold, marked in part “925 / 750.”

$ 400 - 600 
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 310 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CUFF BRACELET 

 A mauve-colored iridescent leather with a faux
alligator texture, two pink sapphire and diamond-
encrusted butterfly and bee adornments affixed to
the surface, lined in sky blue suede.  

$ 400 - 600 

 311 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR VINTAGE PARURE 

 A set of two pieces; circa 1950s, the first a choker
made of a triple strand of aqua and gold-colored
beads, marked “Japan;” together with a pair of
matching clip earrings, marked same as above. 

$ 200 - 300 
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 312 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FANCY INDIAN PARURE 

 A two piece set including: an ornate necklace in a gold-tone filigree setting adorned
with rhinestones and dangling green and red beads, gold cord adjustable closure;
together with a pair of matching dangling earrings; housed in their presentation box
reading in part “Abhinav’s / Rama Jewellers / …New Delhi.”

$ 600 - 800 
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 313 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ANCIENT ROMAN COIN KEY CHAIN 

 A piece made of bronze, housed in a gold setting marked “8CT” with
attached standard chain and ring.  

$ 400 - 600 
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 314 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CUFF BRACELET 

 A piece made of gold-tone metal, in the form of a largish
alligator that wraps around the wrist, not marked, designed
by Kenneth Jay Lane, likely an early 1960s piece.  

$ 500 - 700 

 315 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ‘NUTTY’ CHARM BRACELET 

 A chain link piece made of gold-tone metal affixed with six
pendants in the form of actual-sized various nuts, marked
“Mizrahi.”  

$ 500 - 700 
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 316 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ENORMOUS COAT BROOCH 

 A piece set in rose gold-tone metal, in the form of roses and
petals, encrusted with red and lime green rhinestones, marked
“Janus.” 
 6 by 4 inches 

$ 600 - 800 



292

 318 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FUN BRACELET 

 A piece made of vintage Coca-Cola bottle
frosted glass, in two pieces hinged together. 

$ 400 - 600 

 317 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR LARGE BROOCH 

 A substantial patinated gold-tone piece in the form of the Statue of
Liberty with added rhinestone details, not marked. 
 7 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 319 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR LARGE BROOCH 

 A number of colorful faux gemstones in a 
gold-tone metal setting. 

$ 100 - 200 
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 320 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR VINTAGE EARRINGS 

 A 1970s-era pair comprising multiple linked gold-tone metal hoops with
dangling amber and yellow faceted beads, for pierced ears. 

$ 200 - 300 

 321 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR VINTAGE MOBILE EARRINGS 

 A 1960s-era pair with large mauve and red plastic ‘gemstones’ dangling
from a gold-tone metal frame, clip backs.  

$ 200 - 300 
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 322 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DESIGNER SHOES 

 A group of five pairs; identical ‘jelly’ flip flops but in
different shades of malleable plastic, marked
“Chanel,” size 40.  

$ 600 - 800 

 323 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SUMMERTIME HATS 

 A group of three; the first a cotton with a green, pink and orange
floral print, lined in red cotton, label reads in part “La Mendola /
Roma;” the second a hot pink terrycloth cap, no label present; and
the third an orange terrycloth cap, also no label. 

$ 300 - 500 
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Elizabeth Taylor

“Pour yourself a drink, put on
some lipstick and pull

yourself together.”



        

       
     

“Every breath you take today
should be with someone else in mind.”

Elizabeth Taylor

        

ETAF supports an international program in Malawi, Africa
that has provided more than 1.2 million healthcare clinic visits.
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Join ETAF and Elizabeth’s journey to an AIDS-free world.
www.etaf.org/donate

Youth at a drop-in center for homeless youth
that ETAF supports through domestic grantmaking.

    
      

 

Join ETAF and Elizabeth’s journey to an AIDS-free world.
www.etaf.org/donate

       
         

Youth at a drop-in center for homeless youth
that ETAF supports through domestic grantmaking.
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Lot 282
AUGUSTUS JOHN (BRITISH, 1878-1961)
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 PLeASe check One OF the FOLLOwIng: 

o I will be attending the live auction    

o I will be placing absentee bids    

o I will be phone bidding

name: _____________________________________________________  company: _________________________________________________

email: ________________________________   _________________________________________________________________________________

Address: _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

city: _____________________________________________________________ State/Provence: ______________________________________ 

ZIP/Postal code: ________________________________________   country: ______________________________________________________

Day Phone: _______________________________  cell Phone: _______________________________  Fax: _____________________________  

o check here if different billing address

Julien’s Auctions invites you to complete and submit this Bidder Registration Form.  You acknowledge your proposed registration to bid in the above-
identified Auction is subject to verification of the information that you provide, and approval of your registration is at the sole and complete discretion
of Julien’s Auctions.  We will provide you with written confirmation if and when your application is approved. 

This auction sale will be conducted in accordance with Julien’s Auctions’ Auction Terms and Conditions (“Terms and Conditions”) in the form set out in
our auction catalogue, which are incorporated herein by reference. You should read the Auction Terms and Conditions which describe the charges
payable by you on the purchases you make and other terms relating to bidding and buying at the auction, which you accept by signing this form. You
should ask us any questions you have about the Terms and Conditions before signing this Bidder Registration Form. 

B IDDER REGISTRATION FORM

BIDDer #

Internal Use Only:

o Absentee Bid(s)     o Phone Bid(s)

Absentee Bidders: Please state your MAXIMUM bid in United States Dollars (USD$) for each Lot 
(excluding Buyer’s Premium, Online Fee, taxes, shipping fees or other charges):

Lot #:____________ Bid:____________         Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________

Lot #:____________ Bid:____________         Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________

Lot #:____________ Bid:____________         Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________

Lot #:____________ Bid:____________         Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________

&


HOUSE OF TAYLOR AND JULIEN'S AUCTIONS ARE PROUD TO PRESENT PROPERTY FROM

DECEMBER 6, 7 & 8 2019 | BEVERLY HILLS, CA



302

 Billing address (if different than previous page):

name: _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Address:____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

city: __________________________________________________________   State/Provence: ____________________________________ 

ZIP/Postal code: _______________________________________   country: ___________________________________________________

type of Credit Card:

o Visa       o Mastercard       o American express

card number: ______________________________________________________________________________________________________

expiration Date: ________________________________________________   Security code: _____________________________________

Upon credit card verification, if you are approved for registration as a Bidder, you hereby authorize Julien’s Auctions to 
charge the above listed card for any purchases you make at Auction pursuant to the Auction terms and conditions.

Signature: _______________________________________________  Date: _______________________________________________

shipping: Please review the shipping terms for your items. Shipping is not included in the hammer Price of your auction items, and winning Bidders are responsible
for all shipping costs. Please allow 2-12 weeks for the delivery of your Lot(s) to you; delivery time is dependent upon the size of the Auction, the destination address
of the Lot, and the method of transportation to deliver the Lot. Julien's Auctions and Shippers are not responsible for returned or undeliverable shipments . 

Buyer’s Premium: I hereby request approval for registration to bid in this auction sale with Julien’s Auctions (“the Auctioneer”). I acknowledge that I have read,
understood and agreed to the Auction terms and conditions applicable to the Auction for which I now register and request the Auctioneer to approve such registration
as an authorized participant as a Floor Bidder (Bidder at live event), Absentee Bidder (Bidder by phone or proxy) or Online Bidder. A Buyer’s Premium will be added
to the successful bid price and is payable by the Purchaser as part of the total Purchase Price. Successful online bids are subject to the Buyer’s Premium, plus an
additional service fee of three percent (3%) of the hammer Price, payable by the Purchaser as part of the total Purchase Price. I acknowledge and agree that Buyer’s
Premium will be added to the hammer Price on each individual lot as follows:

Lots with a Hammer Price of up to $100.00: twenty-five United States Dollars and zero cents ($25.00).

Lots with a Hammer Price of $100.01 up to and including $200,000.00: twenty-five percent (25%).

Lots with a Hammer Price of $200,000.01 and above: twenty-five percent (25%) will be added to the hammer Price up to $200,000.00, and an additional Buyer’s
Premium of twenty percent (20%) will be added to any amount above $200,000.00.

I further acknowledge that I am responsible to pay Julien’s Auctions the aggregate of the hammer Price and the Buyer’s Premium for such lot(s), as well as additional
applicable fees as stated in the Auction terms and conditions. All invoices must be paid within 10 calendar days after the close of the auction. I authorize Julien’s
Auctions to charge my credit card listed on this form for all items purchased (including shipping) at this auction, and any future Julien’s Auctions I may participate in,
if not otherwise paid in full within 10 calendar days after the close of the auction.

representations, warranties And Acknowledgements: I, the undersigned, represent and warrant to Julien’s Auctions that (i) the information I have provided on this Bidder
registration Form is truthful, complete and accurate; (ii) I have full power and authority to execute and deliver this Bidder registration Form; (iii) this Bidder registration Form
is a legally valid and binding obligation; and (iv) the execution, delivery and/or performance of this Bidder registration Form and the Auction terms & conditions does not
conflict with any agreement, understanding or document to which the proposed registered bidder is a party.    I acknowledge receiving a copy of the Auction terms and
conditions attached hereto, and agree to comply with all provisions therein.  I understand that each and every Bid that I place in the Auction creates a binding obligation to
purchase the Lots for which I am the winning Bidder, and that all purchases are subject to additional fees as detailed in the Auction terms and conditions. 

By registering to bid, you hereby agree that the copyright, and any and all associated intellectual property and other rights for this item are exclusively retained by house
of taylor trust and/or Interplanet Productions Ltd.  Buyers of the Property will not receive copyright or any related reproduction rights in the Property and all intellectual
property rights are explicitly reserved by Seller and are freely exploitable by Seller in perpetuity. Furthermore, the use of elizabeth taylor's name, photograph or likeness
may not be used relating to this item without express written permission of house of taylor trust and/or Interplanet Productions Ltd.

Signature: _______________________________________________  Date: _______________________________________________

                                  
Print name: ___________________________________________________________________________________________________
                                   

company (if applicable): ________________________________________ title: _________________________________________

Please return completed forms via fax at (310)  388-0207 or e-mail to Bidding@JuliensAuctions.com
Forms must be received by 12:00 pm (noon) Pacific time on the day prior to the auction day in order for your registration information to be timely reviewed and verified.

MAIL OnLy: Julien’s Auctions | 8630 hayden Place | culver city, cA 90232 
phone: (310)  836-1818 | fax: (310)  388-0207 | email: info@juliensauctions.com

Bidder Registration Form continued

&




303

Julien entertainment.com, Inc., a california

corporation d/b/a Julien’s Auctions ( “Julien’s

Auctions”, “company”, “we”, “our”, or “us”)

hereby provides the following terms (“Auction

terms and conditions”) to apply to sales by Bids

conducted by Julien’s Auctions (each an

“Auction” and collectively, the “Auctions”).  By

completing a Bidder registration Form, you agree

that you have read, understood and agree to be

bound by these Auction terms and conditions. 

PLeASe reAD theSe AUctIOn terMS AnD

cOnDItIOnS cAreFULLy. theSe AUctIOn

terMS AnD cOnDItIOnS IncLUDe An

AgreeMent tO MAnDAtOry ArBItrAtIOn,

whIch MeAnS thAt yOU Agree tO

SUBMIt Any DISPUte ArISIng UnDer,

reLAteD tO, Or In cOnnectIOn wIth the

AUctIOn tO BInDIng InDIVIDUAL

ArBItrAtIOn rAther thAn PrOceeD In

cOUrt.  the DISPUteS/ArBItrAtIOn

PrOVISIOn ALSO IncLUDeS A cLASS

ActIOn wAIVer, whIch MeAnS thAt yOU

Agree tO PrOceeD wIth Any DISPUte

InDIVIDUALLy AnD nOt AS PArt OF A

cLASS ActIOn. thIS AgreeMent ALSO

IncLUDeS A JUry wAIVer. 

1.   aUCtIOns.

each Auction conducted is of a designated set of

items (each a “Lot”) on a designated date.  Lots

are provided by the party that wishes us to sell

property on their behalf (each such party a

“consignor”).  we will provide the pertinent

information for each Auction, including: date, start

time of auction, each Lot to be sold, and location.

Auctions may be conducted live in-person, online

via http://www.julienslive.com (the “Service”), or

both.  All Auctions conducted by Julien’s

Auctions, and these Auction terms and

conditions, are governed by the laws of the State

of california.  Julien’s Auctions maintains a bond

on file with the california Secretary of State as

required by california civil code §1812.600.

2.   regIstratIOn.  

In order to participate in an Auction, registration is

required for all persons wishing to Bid (“Bidders”).

Any person registering to Bid by phone, absentee,

or in person will complete a Bidder registration

Form.  Online Bidders will submit a completed

electronic form through the Service, where they

may also establish an online account (“Member

Account”).  each Auction requires a separate

registration; Bidders with a Member Account may

register for Auctions via their account.

(a)   Information required.  to register, Bidders

are required to submit their name, physical

address, telephone number, email address, and

credit card information.  you hereby represent that

all information you submit in connection with

registration is truthful and accurate.  By

submitting your information, you consent to have

your personal information processed by Julien’s

Auctions in the United States.  Julien’s Auctions

has implemented commercially reasonable

technical and organizational measures designed

to secure your personal information from

accidental loss and from unauthorized access,

access, use, alteration or disclosure.  however,

we cannot guarantee that unauthorized third

parties will never be able to defeat those

measures or use your personal information for

improper purposes.  you acknowledge that you

provide your personal information at your own

risk.

(b)   First time Bidders.  For verification

purposes, Bidders who have not participated in

an Auction are required to submit a copy of their

(A) official government-issued identification

(driver’s license / passport / state identification

card), and (B) credit card.  copies of such

documents may be submitted in person, via

facsimile to 310-388-0207 or via email to

bidding@juliensauctions.com.  Failure to do so

may inhibit your ability to register.

(c)   Credit Card authorization.  we (and/or our

third-party payment processor) may verify credit

card information in order to register.  to verify your

card, we will charge $1.00 to it.  After the card is

verified, we will immediately refund the card.

your card issuer will credit your card balance

within thirty (30) days from the date of the

refund.  In the event you add or replace a credit

card, we may also verify such new or

replacement credit card.  

(d)   Minors. Bids will not be accepted from

those persons under eighteen (18) years of age (i)

without written consent of said person’s parent or

legal guardian, or (ii) unless such person is an

emancipated minor.  written consent must

acknowledge the terms and conditions of sale.

this written consent constitutes an agreement to

be bound thereby on behalf of the Bidder.  If you

are under 18 years of age you may participate in

Auctions only if you are either an emancipated

minor, or possess legal parental or guardian

consent, and are fully able and competent to enter

into the terms, conditions, obligations,

affirmations, representations, and warranties set

forth in these Auction terms and conditions, and

to abide by and comply with these Auction terms

and conditions. 

IF yOU Are A PArent Or gUArDIAn AnD yOU

PrOVIDe yOUr cOnSent tO the

regIStrAtIOn OF yOUr chILD, yOU Agree

tO Be BOUnD By thIS AgreeMent wIth

reSPect tO, thrOUgh, AnD In

cOnnectIOn wIth SUch regIStrAtIOn AnD

AUctIOn PArtIcIPAtIOn.   

(e)   Online Member accounts.    Bidder can

elect to set up a Member Account on the Service

in accordance with the policies set forth on the

Service.  Bidder acknowledges and agrees that all

Bids placed under a Member Account are

considered to be placed by the Member or with

Member’s authorization.

(f)    approval of registration. Julien’s Auctions,

in its sole and absolute discretion, reserves the

right to approve or reject Bidders for its Auctions

at any time.  we are under no obligation to accept

your application for registration.

(g)   term of registration.  Upon approval by

Julien’s Auctions, your registration is effective

throughout the applicable Auction for which you

registered and any post-Auction obligations you

incur in connection with Bids you placed during

such Auction.       

3.   BIddIng. 

Upon completed and approved registration,
Bidders may submit a binding offer to purchase a
Lot at a specified price (a “Bid”) in an Auction.    

(a)   Placement; Payment authorization.  when
a Lot at the Auction goes live, you are free to
place bids on such Lot (i) if an in-person Auction,
or if an Auction conducted both in-person and
online, until the individual conducting the sale for
Julien’s Auctions (the “Auctioneer”) determines
that bidding on such Lot has closed, or (ii) if an
online-only Auction, in accordance with the
parameters set forth on the Service for such Lot.
As bids are placed, Julien’s Auctions reserves the
right to authorize your credit card for any bid
amount placed.    If an authorization was made on
a Bid and you are subsequently outbid, Julien’s
Auctions will release that authorization.

(b)   notifications.  If you are placing Bids via the
Service or by proxy, each time you are outbid
Julien’s Auctions will send you an email message
notification advising you of such.  If you are a
telephone or in-person Bidder, it is your
responsibility to monitor the Lot(s) for which you
placed Bid(s) in the event you are outbid.  If you
are the winning Bidder for a given Lot, Julien’s
Auctions will send you an email message
confirmation.

Auction terms and conditions
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(c)   Bid Conditions. Julien’s Auctions reserves
the right to accept or decline any Bid.  Bids must
be for an entire Lot.  each Lot constitutes a
separate sale.  All Bids are per Lot unless
otherwise announced at a live sale by the
Auctioneer.  All winning Bids are subject to a
Buyer’s Premium (as defined herein).  Live auction
Lots will be sold in their numbered sequence
unless the Auctioneer directs otherwise.  Julien’s
Auctions may cancel any Lot and have it removed
from an Auction prior to acceptance of a winning
Bid.  In the event a Lot is removed from an
Auction, notice will be provided (i) if an online
Auction, by a posting on the Service and by email
to Bidders who placed their Bid on such Lot via
the Service, and (ii) if the Auction is an in-person
Auction, at the physical location of the Auction.  In
such instance of Lot removal from an Auction, any
Bids previously placed on such Lot prior to its
removal from the Auction shall be cancelled, and
Julien’s Auctions will not receive any further Bids
on such Lot.      

(d)   Purchase Obligations.   In connection with
making Bids, Bidders agree that the registered
Bidder with the highest Bid at the close of the
Auction will be obligated to purchase the Lot. By
bidding on any Lot, you agree to purchase the Lot
at the price you have Bid. you agree that should
you Bid on a Lot and that Bid is the winning Bid,
that you are bound to pay Julien’s Auctions the
winning bid amount for the Lot. All sales are final
and winners cannot cancel.  no exceptions will be
made.  you further acknowledge and agree that
the winning Bid you submit for each Lot is subject
to: (i) additional fees, including the Buyer’s
Premium and Online Service Fee (if applicable),
and (ii) additional costs, including taxes, shipping
(if applicable), storage (if applicable), and customs
(if applicable), and that you are obligated to pay
such fees and costs in connection with your
winning Bid. 

(e)   Conduct. It is unlawful and illegal for
Bidders to collude, pool, or agree with another
Bidder to pay less than the fair value for Lot(s).
Bidders participating in both live and online
auctions acknowledge that the law provides for
substantial penalties for those who violate these
provisions.

(f)    disputes Between Bidders.  For live
auctions the Auctioneer will have final discretion
in the event that any dispute should arise between
Bidders.  the Auctioneer will determine the
successful Bidder, cancel the sale, or re-offer and
resell the Lot or Lots in dispute.  
Julien’s Auctions will have final discretion to
resolve anydisputes arising after the sale and in
online auctions.  If any dispute arises our sale
record is conclusive. 

(g)   absentee Bids.  Julien’s Auctions will
execute order or absentee bids, and accept

telephone bids as a courtesy to clients who are
unable to attend the live auctions.
notwithstanding the foregoing, we take no
responsibility for any errors or omissions in
connection with this courtesy.

(h)   Online Bids.  Our online auction Service is
provided “As Is” and “As Available.”  high speed
internet access is required to access the Service
effectively.  the Service is subject to limitations,
delays and other problems inherent in the use of
the Internet and electronic communications.
Julien’s Auctions is not responsible for any delays,
delivery failures, or other damage resulting from
such problems. 

(i)    reserve.  All of the Lots offered at Auction
are subject to a confidential minimum price
acceptable to the consignor at which the Lot will
be sold (the “reserve”). Julien’s Auctions is not
obligated to sell the Lot unless the reserve is met.
A Lot or Lots may be withdrawn from an Auction
if there is no Bid equal to or above the reserve.

During a live auction the Auctioneer may open any
Lot by bidding on behalf of the consignor and
may bid up to the amount of the reserve, by
placing successive or consecutive bids for a Lot
or Bids in response to other Bidders.  Online sales
may do the same by employing the use of a
starting Bid which will commence bidding at or
below the reserve price agreed to by the
consignor.

4.   WInnIng BIds.

At the close of the Auction, the highest Bid for a
Lot will be considered the “hammer Price”, and
the successful Bidder shall be informed by email
(the “winning Bidder” or the “Purchaser”).  the
winning Bidder is responsible for paying to
Julien’s Auctions the hammer Price, Buyer’s
Premium, and all applicable taxes, plus shipping
costs (if applicable), insurance costs while in
transit (for items not picked up in person), Online
Service Fee (if the winning Bidder placed the Bid
online via the Service) and any applicable
customs and/or duties (such amounts collectively,
the “total Purchase Price”).  Upon conclusion of
the Auction, we will provide the winning Bidder
with an accounting statement of the total
Purchase Price by email.

(a)   risk of loss; release of lots.  Upon
establishment of the hammer Price for the
purchase of the Lot (the “Sale”), the winning
Bidder immediately thereafter assumes full
responsibility for all risk of loss or damage
(including, without limitation, liability for or
damage to frames or glass covering prints,
paintings, photos, or other works) and will
immediately pay the total Purchase Price or such
part as Julien’s Auctions may require.  All Sales
are final.  Lots will be released to you (or the

shipping company, as applicable) upon our
receipt of payment of the total Purchase Price in
full from you.  

(b)   Buyer’s Premium.  winning Bidder agrees
that in addition to the hammer Price, the Lot will
be subject to an additional charge on the hammer
Price as part of the total Purchase Price (the
“Buyer’s Premium”).  the Buyer’s Premium is as
follows:

Lots with a Hammer Price of up to $100.00.  For
individual Lots with a hammer Price of up to and
including one hundred United States Dollars and
zero cents ($100.00), the Buyer’s Premium is
twenty-five United States Dollars and zero cents
($25.00).  

Lots with a Hammer Price of $100.01 up to and
including $200,000.00.  For individual Lots with a
hammer Price of one hundred United States
Dollars and one cent ($100.01) to two hundred
thousand United States Dollars and zero cents
($200,000.00), a Buyer’s Premium of twenty-five
percent (25%) will be added to the hammer Price.

Example:  the hammer Price on a Lot is one
hundred and fifty thousand United States Dollars
($150,000).  the winning Bidder would pay a
Buyer’s Premium of 25%, i.e., thirty-seven
thousand five hundred United States Dollars
($37,500.00) on such Lot.

Lots with a Hammer Price of $200,000.01 and
above.  For individual Lots with a hammer Price
of two hundred thousand United States Dollars
and one cent ($200,000.01) and above, a Buyer’s
Premium of twenty-five percent (25%) will be
added to the hammer Price up to $200,000.00,
and an additional Buyer’s Premium of twenty
percent (20%) will be added to any amount above
$200,000.00.

Example:  the hammer Price on a Lot is two
hundred and fifty thousand United States Dollars
($250,000.00).  the winning Bidder would pay a
total Buyer’s Premium of sixty thousand United
States Dollars ($60,000.00) on such Lot,
calculated as follows: 25% of the first
$200,000.00, i.e. fifty thousand United States
Dollars ($50,000.00), plus 20% of the remaining
$50,000.00, i.e. ten thousand United States
Dollars.

(c)   Online service Fee.  For all Lots where the
winning Bid is submitted online via the Service,
an additional three percent (3%) of the hammer
Price (the “Online Service Fee”) will be added to
the Buyer’s Premium amount detailed
immediately above.

Example:  the hammer Price on a Lot is two
hundred and fifty thousand United States Dollars
($250,000.00), with the highest Bid being placed
online via the Service.  the winning Bidder would
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pay, in addition to the Buyer’s Premium, an Online
Service Fee of seven thousand five hundred
United States Dollars ($7,500.00).

(d)   taxes.  winning Bidder agrees that he/she is
responsible for the payment of any and all
applicable taxes due in connection with such Lot,
including but not limited to sales tax, use tax, and
value-added tax (VAt).  All items picked up in
california will be charged california state sales
tax, as will all items sent to california residents.
All items sent to new york residents will be
charged new york state sales tax.     

(e)   lot retrieval. All Lots must be removed from
our premises by the winning Bidder within thirty (30)
calendar days of the conclusion of the Auction at
the winning Bidder’s own expense.

In-person Pick-up; Storage Fees. If you intend to
pick up your items as the winning Bidder,
arrangements must be made upon payment of the
total Purchase Price for the Lot. Pick-ups are by
appointment only, Monday-Friday between
10:00am and 4:00pm. If, after thirty (30) days
following your payment of the total Purchase Price,
the Lot is not removed: (A) a handling charge of
eight dollars ($8.00) per day or one percent (1%) of
the total Purchase Price per month, whichever is
greater, will be payable to us by the winning Bidder,
with a minimum of five hundred dollars ($500.00) or
five percent (5%) of the total Purchase Price for any
Lot not so removed within sixty (60) calendar days
after the Sale, whichever is greater (the “Storage
Fees”); and (B) we may send the Lot to a public
warehouse or storage facility, at winning Bidder’s
sole risk and expense.  If winning Bidder fails to
remove the Lot within one hundred and eighty (180)
days following the Sale, then, in addition to the
Storage Fees, Julien’s Auctions shall have the right
(but not the obligation) to dispose of or retain any
such Lot.  All costs incurred by Julien’s Auctions in
connection with the removal or disposal of any such
Lot shall be paid by winning Bidder within ten (10)
days of our demand therefor.         

Shipping.  winning Bidders are responsible for all
costs to ship their items.  Shipping is not included
in the hammer Price of your auction items.  Please
review the shipping terms for your items.  Some
items may be shipped directly by Julien’s Auctions,
or we may contract with an outside shipping
company (“Shippers”), to ship your Lot to you.
Please allow 2-12 weeks for the delivery of your Lot
to you; delivery time is dependent upon the size of
the Auction, the destination address of the Lot, and
the method of transportation to deliver the Lot.
Julien’s Auctions and Shippers are not responsible
for returned or undeliverable shipments.   

International.  Julien’s Auctions will provide you with
a customs document detailing the value of items
purchased.  Julien’s Auctions and Shippers are not
responsible if there are any delays in customs.
Purchasers are responsible for compliance with all

laws and regulations applicable to the international
purchase and shipment of items.  Purchaser
understands that the shipment of Lots
internationally is subject to United States export
controls and trade and economic sanctions laws,
and agrees to comply with all such laws and
regulations, including the export Administration
regulations maintained by the United States
Department of commerce, and the trade and
economic sanctions maintained by the United
States treasury Department’s Office of Foreign
Assets control.  

(f)    Invoices and Payments.  All invoices must be
paid within ten (10) calendar days after the close of
the Auction.    

Payments.  Julien’s Auctions accepts payment by
cashier’s check, personal check, wire transfer,
American express, Mastercard, and Visa.  winning
Bidders who wish to pay by check may do so by
making checks payable to: Julien’s Auctions,  8630
hayden Place, culver city, cA 90232.

Credit Card Authorization.  Bidder authorizes
Julien’s Auctions to charge Bidder’s credit card
provided at registration for all items purchased at
any Auction that Bidder may participate in, if not
paid in full within ten (10) calendar days after the
close of the Auction.  Processing fees for credit
card payments may apply.  All invoices under five
thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) will
automatically be charged to the credit card on file
unless prior arrangements are made.

Lot Rights.  In the event Julien’s Auctions has
agreed in writing prior to the auction to provide
payment terms or an extended period of time for
payment to you, you acknowledge and agree that
you shall have no right, title, or interest in and to any
property purchased by you until all amounts owed
by you are paid in full.  

If you fail to comply with the terms of the payment
plan or extended payment period, upon your
default, Julien’s Auctions shall have the unequivocal
right, at its sole discretion, to sell some or all of the
property on which you were the winning Bidder,
and to apply the proceeds toward the balance of
any monies owed by you to Julien’s Auctions.  If the
monies received through the sale of the items do
not meet your outstanding obligations, Julien’s
Auctions shall have the right to pursue any and all
remedies available under the law against you
pursuant to the provisions set forth herein.  If the
monies received through the sale of the items
exceed your outstanding obligations, the excess,
minus any fees or costs incurred by Julien’s
Auctions in connection with and arising out of the
sale of the properties, shall be refunded to you.

Late Payment Fees.  commencing with the tenth
day following the Sale, payments not received by
Julien’s Auctions will incur a late charge of one-and-
a-half percent (1.5%) per month (or the highest rate

allowable by law, whichever is lower) on the
outstanding total Purchase Price.

Excess Fund Return.  In the event you are the
winning Bidder on a Lot and prior to an Auction you
provided us with a deposit for your Bid which
exceeds the total Purchase Price, we will return any
such excess within thirty (30) business days of the
conclusion of the Auction, unless delay is
compelled by (A) legal proceedings, or (B) our
inability, through no fault of our own, to transfer title
to the Lot or comply with any provision of california
civil code Section 1812.600-1812.609, the
california commercial code, the california code of
civil Procedure, or other provision of applicable law.

(g)   defaults; Company’s remedies.  If winning
Bidder does not comply with the conditions herein,
such winning Bidder will be in default.  In addition
to any and all other remedies available to Julien’s
Auctions and the consignor by law and at equity,
including, without limitation, the right to hold the
winning Bidder liable for the total Purchase Price,
including all fees, charges and expenses more fully
set forth herein, we, at our option, may: (a) cancel
the Sale of the subject Lot, or any other lots sold to
the defaulting Purchaser at the same or any other
Auction, retaining as liquidated damages all
payments made by the Purchaser; (b) resell the
purchased property, whether at public auction or by
private sale; or (c) effect any combination thereof.
In any case, the Purchaser will be liable for any
deficiency, any and all costs, handling charges, late
charges, expenses of both sales, our commissions
on both sales at our regular rates, legal fees and
expenses, collection fees and incidental damages. 

we may, in our sole discretion, apply any proceeds
of sale then due or thereafter becoming due to the
Purchaser from us or any affiliated company, or any
payment made by the Purchaser to us or any
affiliated company, where or not intended to reduce
the Purchaser’s obligations with respect to the
unpaid Lot or Lots, to the deficiency and any other
amounts due to us or any affiliated companies.  In
addition, a defaulting Purchaser will be deemed to
have granted and assigned to us and our affiliated
companies, a continuing security interest of first
priority in any property or money of our owing to
such Purchaser in our possession or in the
possession of any of our affiliated companies, and
we may retain and apply such property or money as
collateral security for the obligations due to us or to
any affiliated company of ours.  Payment will not be
deemed to have been made in full until we have
collected good funds.  In the event the purchaser
fails to pay any or all of the total Purchase Price for
any Lot and Julien’s Auctions elects to pay the
consignor any portion of the sale proceeds, the
purchaser acknowledges that Julien’s Auctions
shall have all of the rights of the consignor to
pursue the Purchaser for any amounts paid to the
consignor, whether at law, in equity, or under these
Auction terms and conditions.



306

Julien’s Auctions further reserves the right to
prohibit defaulting Purchasers from being approved
for registration at future Auctions. 

5.   lIMItatIOn OF lIaBIlIty.

(a)   exclusion of Consequential damages.  tO
the MAXIMUM eXtent PerMItteD By
APPLIcABLe LAw, In nO eVent ShALL
JULIen’S AUctIOnS, ItS AFFILIAteS,
OFFIcerS, DIrectOrS, eMPLOyeeS,
AgentS, Or ItS LIcenSOrS Be LIABLe FOr
Any DIrect, InDIrect, PUnItIVe, IncIDentAL,
SPecIAL, cOnSeQUentIAL Or eXeMPLAry
DAMAgeS, IncLUDIng wIthOUt LIMItAtIOn
DAMAgeS FOr LOSS OF PrOFItS, gOODwILL,
USe, DAtA Or Other IntAngIBLe LOSSeS,
ArISIng OUt OF Or reLAtIng tO theSe
AUctIOn terMS AnD cOnDItIOnS,
regArDLeSS OF the theOry OF LIABILIty,
eVen IF ADVISeD OF the POSSIBILIty OF
SUch DAMAgeS.  thrOUghOUt the
AUctIOn, JULIen’S AUctIOnS IS nOt
reSPOnSIBLe FOr the cOnDUct (whether
OnLIne Or OFFLIne) OF Any BIDDer,
cOnSIgnOr, Or nOn-cOMPAny
PerSOnneL.  

(b)   liability Cap.  cOMPAny’S MAXIMUM
AggregAte LIABILIty ArISIng OUt OF Or
reLAtIng tO thIS AgreeMent, regArDLeSS
OF the theOry OF LIABILIty, wILL Be
LIMIteD tO the greAter OF FIVe hUnDreD
DOLLArS ($500) AnD the tOtAL PUrchASe
PrIce PAID Or PAyABLe By yOU tO JULIen’S
AUctIOnS.  the eXIStence OF MOre thAn
One cLAIM ShALL nOt eXPAnD SUch LIMIt.
the PArtIeS AcknOwLeDge thAt the FeeS
AgreeD UPOn Between yOU AnD JULIen’S
AUctIOnS Are BASeD In PArt On theSe
LIMItAtIOnS, AnD thAt theSe LIMItAtIOnS
wILL APPLy nOtwIthStAnDIng Any FAILUre
OF Any eSSentIAL PUrPOSe OF Any LIMIteD
reMeDy.  the FOregOIng LIMItAtIOn OF
LIABILIty ShALL APPLy tO the FULLeSt
eXtent PerMItteD By LAw In the
APPLIcABLe JUrISDIctIOn.  

6.   IndeMnIty.  

you agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless
Julien’s Auctions and its subsidiaries, agents, and
other affiliated companies, and the employees,
contractors, agents, officers and directors of
each, from and against any and all claims,
damages, obligations, losses, liabilities, costs or
debt, and expenses (including but not limited to
attorney’s fees) arising from your violation of any
term of these Auction terms and conditions,
including without limitation, (i) your breach of any
of the representations and warranties herein; (ii)
your violation of any law, rule or regulation of the
United States or any other country.

7.   lOts.

(a)   Warranty; disclaimers.  Julien’s Auctions
warrants the authenticity of Attribution (as defined
below) of property listed in the catalogue or online
as stated in the Attribution warranty in Section 8
below.  except for the Attribution warranty, all
property is sold “As Is”.  we make no warranties,
nor does the consignor, as to the merchantability
or fitness for a particular purpose, the correctness
of the catalogue or other description of the
physical condition, size, quality, rarity, importance,
medium, provenance, exhibitions, literature or
historical relevance of any property.  no oral or
written statements made in the catalogue, online
listing, advertisement, condition report, bill of
sale, and announcement or elsewhere made by
employees (including affiliated and related
companies) shall be considered a warranty.  we
and the consignor make no representations and
warranties, express or implied, as to whether the
purchaser acquires any Intellectual Property
rights, including but not limited to, any
reproduction rights of any property.  we and the
consignor are not responsible for errors and
omissions in the catalogue, online listings or any
other supplemental material.

(b)   evaluation; Item descriptions.  It is the sole
responsibility and risk of prospective Bidders to
make the determination of whether a Lot is
suitable for Bid.  

(c)   Catalogues.  while Julien’s Auctions
customarily produces printed catalogues of all
Lots available for an Auction, such catalogues are
for illustrative purposes only.  Descriptions of Lots
therein are not comprehensive and may contain
errors.  we do not warrant any aspect of content
in our catalogues other than the Attribution of
Lots. 

(d)   Condition reports.  Bidders may request a
written report of the Lot’s repair and restoration
history (a “condition report”) by emailing
info@juliensauctions.com for a condition report.
Other than Attribution, we do not make any
representations or warranties, express or implied,
concerning any content in a condition report.
we will customarily provide condition reports so
long as we receive a written request from you at
least forty-eight (48) hours prior to the Auction.
you agree that any condition report(s) we provide
to you are the confidential information of Julien’s
Auctions, are to be utilized for your personal
purposes only, are to be treated by you with the
same degree of care that you utilize to protect
your own confidential information (provided,
however, that you must at least use reasonable
care), and are not to be disclosed to third parties
unless mandated by law.  If you breach any
obligations in this Section, Julien’s Auctions shall
be entitled to seek equitable relief to protect its
interest therein, including but not limited to

injunctive relief as well as money damages.
these confidentiality obligations will survive the
conclusion of any Auction.

(e)   Pricing.  All Lot pricing is listed in United
States Dollars.  we may offer certain programs,
tools, and site experiences of particular interest to
international users, such as estimated local
currency conversion and international shipping
calculation tools, but these are offered for
convenience only.  

8.   attrIBUtIOn Warranty.

(a)   attribution.  “Attribution” is defined by
Julien’s Auctions as the creator, period, culture, or
source of origin, as the case may be as stated in
the (i) heading set forth in bold type of a Lot in a
live auction catalogue, as amended by any
statements by the Auctioneer and/or written
salesroom notices and announcements (“Bold
type heading”) or (ii) the lot title of an online
auction, as amended by any online notices and
announcements (“Online Lot heading”) (Bold type
heading and Online Lot heading collectively,
“headings”).

(b)   attribution Warranty.  Subject to the
exclusions below, we make no warranties to
information not contained in headings.  Subject
to the exclusions listed below, Julien’s Auctions
warrants the Attribution of a Lot for a period of
one (1) year from the date of Sale and only to the
original Purchaser on record at the auction.  If it is
determined to our satisfaction that the Attribution
is incorrect, the Sale will be rescinded if the Lot is
returned to the Julien’s Auctions warehouse
facility in the same condition in which it was at the
time of Sale.  In order to satisfy us that the
“Attribution” of a lot is indeed incorrect we reserve
the right to require the Purchaser to obtain, at the
Purchaser’s expense, the opinion of two experts
in the field, mutually acceptable to Julien’s
Auctions and the Purchaser, before we agree to
rescind the Sale under the warranty.  this
warranty is not assignable and applies only to the
original Purchaser on record with Julien’s
Auctions.  this warranty does not transfer to any
subsequent owners of any purchased property
(this includes without limitation, heirs, successors,
beneficiaries or assigns).

(c)   remedies.  Should a Sale be rescinded and
the total Purchase Price paid, it is specifically
understood that this will be considered the sole
remedy.  It is exclusive and in lieu of any other
remedy available as a matter of law, or in equity.(d)
       exclusions.  exclusions will be made and
this warranty does not apply to Attribution which
on the date of sale was in accordance with the
then generally accepted opinion of scholars and
specialists, or the identification of periods or
dates of execution which may be proven
inaccurate by means of scientific processes not
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generally accepted for use until after publication
of the catalogue or listing online, or which were
unreasonably expensive or impractical to employ.

9.   IntelleCtUal PrOPerty. 

Julien’s Auctions retains all right, title, and interest
(including, without limitation, all Intellectual
Property rights) in and to the items outlined in this
Section, and all derivatives, modifications, or
enhancements thereto. you agree to take any
action reasonably requested by Julien’s Auctions
to evidence, maintain, enforce or defend our
Intellectual Property rights. you shall not take any
action to jeopardize, encumber, limit or interfere in
any manner with Julien’s Auctions ownership of
and rights with respect to the items outlined in this
Section. All rights not expressly licensed to you in
these Auction terms and conditions are expressly
reserved by Julien’s Auctions.

(a)   definition.  “Intellectual Property right” means
any patent, copyright, trade or service mark, trade
dress, trade name, database right, goodwill, logo,
trade secret right, or any other intellectual property
right or proprietary information right, in each case
whether registered or unregistered, and whether
arising in any jurisdiction, including without
limitation all rights of registrations, applications, and
renewals thereof and causes of action for
infringement or misappropriation related to any of
the foregoing.

(b)   Content.  the Auction, the Service, and all
materials, including, without limitation, software,
images, text, graphics, illustrations, logos,
catalogues, condition reports, patents,
trademarks, service marks, copyrights,
photographs, audio, videos and music (the
“content”), and all Intellectual Property rights
related thereto, are the exclusive property of Julien’s
Auctions and its licensors.  except as explicitly
provided herein, nothing in this Agreement shall be
deemed to create a license in or under any such
Intellectual Property rights, and you agree not to
sell, license, rent, modify, distribute, copy,
reproduce, transmit, publicly display, publicly
perform, publish, adapt, edit or create derivative
works from any materials or content made available
to you by Julien’s Auctions orally or in writing
regardless of form of media.  Use of the content for
any purpose not expressly permitted by these
Auction terms and conditions is strictly prohibited.

(c)   trademarks.  “Julien’s Auctions”, “the
Auction house to the Stars”, “Julien’s Auctions the
Auction house to the Stars”, and other logos and
service names are trademarks, registered
trademarks or trade dress of Julien
entertainment.com, Inc.  Julien’s Auctions
trademarks and trade dress may not be used in
connection with any product or service that is not
ours, in any manner that is likely to cause confusion
among customers, or in any manner that

disparages or discredits Julien’s Auctions.  

(d)   data.  Julien’s Auctions owns the aggregate,
statistical, and sales data related to, derived from,
and concerning its Auctions, and reserves all
Intellectual Property rights to utilize such data for
its own business purposes. 

(e)   Ideas and Comments.  you may choose to,
or we may invite you to, submit comments or
ideas about our Auctions, including without
limitation about how to improve our operations,
our Service, and/or our products (“Ideas”).  By
submitting any Idea, you agree that your
disclosure is gratuitous, unsolicited and without
restriction and will not place Julien’s Auctions
under any fiduciary or other obligation, that we are
free to disclose the Ideas on a non-confidential
basis to anyone or otherwise use the Ideas
without any additional compensation to you. you
acknowledge that, by acceptance of your Idea
submission, Julien’s Auctions does not waive any
rights to use similar or related ideas previously
known to Julien’s Auctions, or developed by its
employees, or obtained from sources other than
you.

10. dIsPUtes. 

PLeASe reAD thIS SectIOn cAreFULLy.
It IncLUDeS A MandatOry arBItratIOn

PrOVIsIOn, whIch MeAnS thAt yOU
Agree tO SUBMIt Any DISPUte reLAteD
tO yOUr USe OF Any OF the SIteS tO
BInDIng InDIVIDUAL ArBItrAtIOn rAther
thAn PrOceeD In cOUrt.  thIS
PrOVISIOn ALSO IncLUDeS A  Class

aCtIOn WaIVer, whIch MeAnS thAt yOU
Agree tO PrOceeD wIth Any DISPUte
InDIVIDUALLy AnD nOt AS PArt OF A
cLASS ActIOn. thIS SectIOn ALSO
IncLUDeS A JUry WaIVer.

you and Julien’s Auctions agree that any dispute,
controversy, or claim that has arisen or may arise
between us relating in any way to your use of or
access to the Auction, the Service, any
interpretation, breach, enforcement, or
termination of these Auction terms and
conditions, or otherwise relating to Julien’s
Auctions in any way (collectively, “covered
Matters”) will be resolved in accordance with the
provisions set forth in this Section 10.

(a)   Informal resolution.  If you have any
dispute with us, you agree that before taking any
formal action, you will contact us
at  info@juliensauctions.com, provide a brief,
written description of the dispute and your
contact information (including your username, if
your dispute relates to an account) and allow sixty
(60) days to pass, during which we will attempt to
reach an amicable resolution of your issue.

(b)   applicable law.  the laws of the State of
california, and applicable federal law, will govern
all covered Matters.    california conflicts of law
rules shall apply.

(c)   arbitration.  subject only to the optional

exceptions in Paragraph 10(e) below, you and

Julien’s auctions each agree that any and all

disputes, claims, or controversies that have

arisen, or may arise, between you and Julien’s

auctions relating in any way to or arising out of

this or previous versions of the auction terms

and Conditions or the breach, termination,

enforcement, interpretation or validity thereof,

your use of or access to our services, or any

products or services sold, offered, or purchased

through Company’s services shall be resolved

exclusively through final and binding arbitration,

rather than in court. Any claims arising out of,
relating to, or connected with these Auction terms
and conditions not resolved through Informal
resolution pursuant to paragraph 10(a) above must
be asserted individually in a binding arbitration to be
administered by JAMS in Los Angeles county,
california pursuant to the JAMS comprehensive
Arbitration rules and Procedures.   Both parties
further agree that the arbitration shall be conducted
before a single JAMS arbitrator who is a retired
california or federal judge or justice.  the arbitrator
shall strictly apply california substantive law and the
california rules of evidence.  By AgreeIng tO
ArBItrAte, yOU wAIVe Any rIght yOU hAVe
tO A cOUrt Or JUry trIAL.  the arbitrator shall
not conduct any form of class or collective
arbitration nor join or consolidate claims by or for
individuals.  the arbitrator, and not any federal,
state, or local court or agency, shall have exclusive
authority to resolve any dispute relating to the
interpretation, applicability, enforceability or
formation of these Auction terms and conditions,
including, any claim that all or any part of these
Auction terms and conditions is void or voidable or
that a particular claim is subject to arbitration.
Judgment on the award rendered by the arbitrator
may be entered in any court of competent
jurisdiction.

(d)   award.  you agree and acknowledge that in
any award to be granted by the Arbitrator, your
rights and remedies against us or any distributor of
financier or other party related to the Auction or
Service shall be limited to an action at law for
money damages, and you hereby waive all other
rights and remedies you may have at law or in
equity (including, without limitation, injunctive relief,
rescission, cancellation, and termination of this
Agreement or the right to enjoin or restrain the
advertisement, promotion, marketing or exploitation
by Julien’s Auctions or any third party in connection
with the Auction and/or any rights or activities
hereunder in any and all manner of media
whatsoever, whether now known or hereafter
devised).  For matters where the relief sought is
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over $5,000, the arbitrator’s decision will include the
essential findings and conclusions upon which the
arbitrator based the award. the arbitrator will
decide the substance of all claims in accordance
with applicable law, including recognized principles
of equity, and will honor all claims of privilege
recognized by law.  the arbitrator’s award of
damages must be consistent with the terms of the
“Limitation of Liability” section as to the types and
the amounts of damages for which a party may be
held liable.  the arbitrator shall not be bound by
rulings in prior arbitrations involving different users,
but is bound by rulings in prior arbitrations involving
the same Julien’s Auctions user to the extent
required by applicable law.  the arbitrator’s award
shall be final and binding and judgment on the
award rendered by the arbitrator may be entered in
any court having jurisdiction thereof.  the
ArBItrAtOr MAy AwArD reLIeF (IncLUDIng
MOnetAry, InJUnctIVe, AnD DecLArAtOry
reLIeF) OnLy In FAVOr OF the InDIVIDUAL
PArty SeekIng reLIeF AnD OnLy tO the
eXtent neceSSAry tO PrOVIDe reLIeF
neceSSItAteD By thAt PArty’S InDIVIDUAL
cLAIM(S). Any reLIeF AwArDeD cAnnOt
AFFect Other USerS.

(e)   exceptions. there are only two exceptions in
which the parties may elect to seek resolution
outside of Arbitration before JAMS:

(i)     First, if we reasonably believe that you have in
any manner infringed upon or violated or threatened
to violate or infringe any of our Intellectual Property
rights, privacy rights, publicity rights, or data
security, in which case you acknowledge that there
may be no adequate remedy at law and we may
seek injunctive or other appropriate relief in any
court of competent jurisdiction, without any attempt
at informal resolution pursuant to paragraph 10(a)
above.

(ii)    Second, any claim of $500 or less may, at the
option of the claiming party, be resolved in small
claims court in Los Angeles county, california, if the
claim and the parties are within the jurisdiction of
the small claims court and so long as the matter
remains in such court and advances only on an
individual (non-class, non-representative) basis.

(f)    Costs of arbitration.  Payment of all filing,
administration, and arbitrator fees will be
governed by JAMS rules, unless otherwise stated
in this agreement to arbitrate.  If the value of the
relief sought is $5,000 or less, at your request,
Julien’s Auctions will reimburse you for all filing,
administration, and arbitrator fees associated with
the arbitration following the earlier of the
arbitrator’s decision or settlement.  In the event
the arbitrator determines the claim(s) you assert in
the arbitration to be frivolous, Julien’s Auctions is
relieved of its obligation to reimburse you for any
fees associated with the arbitration.  the
prevailing party shall be entitled to an award of all

attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses incurred by it
in connection with the dispute.  “Attorneys’ fees
and expenses” includes, without limitation,
paralegals’ fees and expenses, attorneys’
consultants’ fees and expenses, expert witness’
fees and expenses, and all other expenses
incurred by the prevailing party or its attorneys in
the course of their representation of the prevailing
party in anticipation of and/or during the course of
the litigation, whether or not otherwise
recoverable as “attorneys’ fees” or as “costs”
under california law; and the same may be sought
and awarded in accordance with california
procedure as pertaining to an award of
contractual attorneys’ fees.  

(g)   Future amendments to the agreement to

arbitrate.  notwithstanding any provision in the
Auction terms and conditions to the contrary, you
and we agree that if we make any amendment to
this agreement to arbitrate in the future, that
amendment shall not apply to any claim that was
filed in a legal proceeding against Julien’s
Auctions prior to the effective date of the
amendment.  the amendment shall apply to all
other disputes or claims governed by the
agreement to arbitrate that have arisen or may
arise between you and Julien’s Auctions.  If you
do not agree to these amended terms, you may
close your account within thirty (30) days of the
posting or notification and you will not be bound
by the amended terms.

(h)   Judicial Forum for legal disputes. Unless
you and we agree otherwise, in the event that the
agreement to arbitrate above is found not to apply
to you or to a particular claim or dispute, either as
a result of your decision to opt out of the
agreement to arbitrate, as a result of a decision by
the arbitrator or a court order or because of an
election pursuant to Paragraph 10(e) above, you
agree that any claim, controversy, or dispute that
has arisen or may arise between you and Julien’s
Auctions must be resolved exclusively by a state,
federal, or small claims court located in Los
Angeles county, california.  you and Julien’s
Auctions agree to submit to the exclusive
personal jurisdiction of the courts located within
Los Angeles county, california for the purpose of
litigating all such claims or disputes.

(i)    Opt-Out.  IF yOU Are A new JULIen’S
AUctIOnS USer, yOU cAn chOOSe tO
reJect the AgreeMent tO ArBItrAte
PrOVISIOn (“OPt-OUt”) By eMAILIng US An
OPt-OUt nOtIce tO
ArBItrAtIOnOPtOUt@JULIenSAUctIOnS.cO
M (“OPt-OUt nOtIce”) Or VIA US MAIL tO:
Julien entertainment.com, Inc., 8630 hayden
Place, culver city, cA 90232.  the OPt-OUt
nOtIce MUSt Be receIVeD nO LAter thAn
thIrty (30) DAyS AFter the DAte yOU
AccePt theSe terMS FOr the FIrSt tIMe.

IF yOU Are nOt A new JULIen’S AUctIOnS
USer, yOU hAVe UntIL thIrty (30) DAyS
AFter the POStIng OF the new terMS tO
SUBMIt An ArBItrAtIOn OPt-OUt nOtIce.

(j)    Procedure.   In order to opt-out, you must
email your name, complete address (including
street address, city, state, and zip code), and
email address(es) associated with your Member
account(s) to which the opt-out applies and an
unaltered digital image of a valid driver’s license
or valid government issued photo ID which
matches the name on your account
to:  arbitrationoptout@juliensauctions.com. this
procedure is the only way you can opt out of the
agreement to arbitrate.  If you opt out of the
agreement to arbitrate, all other parts of these
Auction terms and conditions and its Disputes
Section will continue to apply to you. Opting out
of this agreement to arbitrate has no effect on any
previous, other, or future arbitration agreements
that you may have with us.

(k)   WaIVer.  By AgreeIng tO theSe
AUctIOn terMS AnD cOnDItIOnS, yOU
hereBy IrreVOcABLy wAIVe Any rIght yOU
MAy hAVe tO A cOUrt trIAL (Other thAn
SMALL cLAIMS cOUrt AS PrOVIDeD ABOVe),
A JUry trIAL, Or tO SerVe AS A
rePreSentAtIVe, AS A PrIVAte AttOrney
generAL, Or In Any Other
rePreSentAtIVe cAPAcIty, Or tO
PArtIcIPAte AS A MeMBer OF A cLASS OF
cLAIMAntS, In Any LAwSUIt, ArBItrAtIOn
Or Other PrOceeDIng FILeD AgAInSt US
AnD/Or reLAteD thIrD PArtIeS.

(l)    statUte OF lIMItatIOns and WaIVer

OF ClaIMs.  regArDLeSS OF Any StAtUte
Or LAw tO the cOntrAry, Any cLAIM Or
cAUSe OF ActIOn ArISIng OUt OF Or
reLAteD tO USe OF the SIte, SerVIce, Or
thIS AgreeMent MUSt Be FILeD wIthIn One
(1) yeAr AFter SUch cLAIM Or cAUSe OF
ActIOn ArISeS Or It wILL Be FOreVer
wAIVeD AnD BArreD.
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11. MIsCellaneOUs PrOVIsIOns.  

(a)   governing law.  these Auction terms and
conditions will be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of california
and the applicable federal laws of the United
States of America.  california conflicts of law rules
shall apply.

(b)   Force Majeure.  except for the obligation to
pay money, neither party will be liable for any
failure or delay in its performance under these
Auction terms and conditions due to any cause
beyond its reasonable control, including acts of
war, acts of god, earthquake, flood, weather
conditions, embargo, riot, epidemic, acts of
terrorism, acts or omissions of vendors or
suppliers, equipment failures, sabotage, labor
shortage or dispute, governmental act, failure of
the Internet or other acts beyond such party’s
reasonable control, provided that the delayed
party: (i) gives the other party prompt notice of
such cause; and (ii) uses reasonable commercial
efforts to correct promptly such failure or delay in
performance.

(c)   Counterparts; Facsimile.  these Auction
terms and conditions may be executed in any
number of counterparts and in facsimile or
electronically, each of which shall be an original
but all of which together shall constitute one and
the same instrument.

(d)   entire agreement. these Auction terms and
conditions contains the entire understanding of
the parties in respect of its subject matter and
supersedes all prior agreements and
understandings (oral or written) between the
parties with respect to such subject matter.  

(e)   Modifications.  Any modification,
amendment, or addendum to these Auction
terms and conditions must be in writing and
signed by both parties.  

(f)    assignment.  you may not assign these
Auction terms and conditions or any of your
rights, obligations, or benefits hereunder, by
operation or law or otherwise, without our prior
written consent. 

(g)   no third Party Beneficiaries.  the
representations, warranties and other terms
contained herein are for the sole benefit of the
parties hereto and their respective successors
and permitted assigns, and they shall not be
construed as conferring any rights on any other
persons.

(h)   severability.  If any provision of these
Auction terms and conditions is held by a court
or arbitrator of competent jurisdiction to be
contrary to law, such provision shall be changed
by the court or by the arbitrator and interpreted so
as to best accomplish the objectives of the

original provision to the fullest extent allowed by
law, and the remaining provisions of these Auction
terms and conditions shall remain in full force and
effect.

(i)    notices.  Any notice or communication
required or permitted to be given hereunder may
be delivered by hand, deposited with an overnight
courier, sent by email or mailed by registered or
certified mail, return receipt requested, postage
prepaid to the address for the other party first
written above or at such other address as may
hereafter be furnished in writing by either party
hereto to the other party.  Such notice will be
deemed to have been given as of the date it is
delivered, if by personal delivery or email; the next
business day, if deposited with an overnight
courier; and five days after being so mailed.  

(j)    Headings.  the headings of the sections of
these Auction terms and conditions are for
convenience only and do not form a part hereof,
and in no way limit, define, describe, modify,
interpret or construe its meaning, scope or intent.

(k)   no Waiver.  no failure or delay on the part of
either party in exercising any right, power or
remedy under these Auction terms and
conditions shall operate as a waiver, nor shall any
single or partial exercise of any such right, power
or remedy preclude any other or further exercise
or the exercise of any other right, power or
remedy.  

(l)    survival.  Sections of the Auction terms and
conditions intended by their nature and content
to survive termination of the Auction terms and
conditions shall so survive.

I HaVe read and Understand tHese

aUCtIOn terMs and COndItIOns and

agree tO COMPly WItH tHeM.

BIdder

By:
___________________________________________
_
       (signature)

name:
_________________________________________
       (please print)

Date:
___________________________________________

aCKnOWledged By JUlIen’s aUCtIOns

By:
___________________________________________
_
       (signature)

name:
_________________________________________
       (please print)

title:
___________________________________________

Date:
___________________________________________
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"I don't approve of some of the
things I have done, or am, or

have been.  But I'm me, 
God knows, I'm me."

Elizabeth Taylor
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PUBLIC EXHIBITION & LIVE
AUCTION LOCATION

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS,
257 N. Canon Drive, Beverly Hills, CA 90210

PUBLIC EXHIBITION
Monday, December 2 – Friday, December 6

Daily: 11:00 a.m. – 6:00 p.m. Pacific Time
Free to the public

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS LIVE AND ONLINE AUCTION
PROPERTY FROM THE LIFESTYLE OF ELIZABETH TAYLOR

Friday, December 6
Session I: 10:00 a.m. Pacific Time
Session II: 1:00 p.m. Pacific Time

PROPERTY FROM THE LIFESTYLE OF ELIZABETH TAYLOR
Saturday, December 7

Session III: 10:00 a.m. Pacific Time
Session IV: 1:00 p.m. Pacific Time

PROPERTY FROM THE LIFESTYLE OF ELIZABETH TAYLOR
Sunday, December 8 

Session V: 10:00 a.m. Pacific Time
Session VI: 1:00 p.m. Pacific Time

Julien’s Auctions will broadcast live streaming video of the auction and provide viewers with real-time, interactive
bidding during the auction.  Online viewers can watch the auction in real-time and bid live against the bidders in the

room, phone bidders, proxy bidders and other collectors from around the world.
You may also place bids online in the weeks leading up to the auction.  

Visit www.juliensauctions.com

Sale Number 3250
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BARBARA BERKOWITZ, Trustee

TIM MENDELSON, Trustee

QUINN TIVEY, Trustee

ERIN DAWKINS, Vice President of Brand Operations

MITCH ERZINGER, Archivist

JANICE HOLMES, Fashion Specialist

House of Taylor preserves and sustains Elizabeth Taylor’s legacy through content, partnerships and products that
support her vision for a kinder, braver more beautiful world. The three Trustees of the Elizabeth Taylor estate,
selected by Elizabeth, lead House of Taylor. They spent many years by Elizabeth’s side, as she lived her values
every day. Her compassion, courage and conviction, as well as her unwavering confidence and love of
celebration, continue to inspire House of Taylor today as the overseers of her name and likeness in culture, The
Elizabeth Taylor Archive and The Elizabeth Taylor AIDS Foundation.

For more information, go to www.elizabethtaylor.com. 
Connect even more at www.facebook.com/ElizabethTaylor, www.twitter.com/ElizabethTaylor or
www.instagram.com/ElizabethTaylor.

All lots in this auction were owned by Elizabeth Taylor and/or were consigned directly by House of Taylor.
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 324 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME PIECE FROM THE SANDPIPER WITH DVD 

 Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1965. A red wool poncho, knee-length, hand-embroidered figures in
hues of black, gray, and white adorn the entire trim, four black tassels on each corner; worn
by the star as “Laura Reynolds” in a number of pivotal scenes throughout the film that co-
starred Richard Burton.

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 325 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME FROM 
THE SANDPIPER WITH DVD 

 Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1965. An off-white silk jersey blouse/bathing suit cover-up, three
quarter-length sleeves, V-neck, attached hood ending in a same-color silk pom-pom tassel,
lined in same fabric; worn by the star as “Laura Reynolds” in a number of pivotal scenes in
the film that co-starred Richard Burton. 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 326 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME RELATED TO REFLECTIONS IN A GOLDEN EYE WITH DVD 

 Warner Bros./Seven Arts, 1967. A burnt orange wool, long sleeves, pointy collar, eight button front closure, no
labels present; similar to the one worn by the star as “Leonora Penderton” in the film that co-starred Marlon
Brando, Brian Keith, Julie Harris, and Robert Forster; worn by the star at a related press event. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 327 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME FROM HAMMERSMITH IS OUT 

 Cinerama Releasing Corporation, 1972. A classic-style boxer’s robe in goldenrod satin with navy blue cotton
trim, front pockets, and belt loops (though no tie/belt is included), back displays black embroidery reading
“Jimmie Jean / Jackson,” lined in goldenrod cotton, no labels present; worn by the star as “Jimmie James
Jackson” in the film that co-starred Richard Burton, Peter Ustinov, Beau Bridges, and George Raft. 

$ 500 - 700 
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 328 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR-RELATED MINI LOBBY CARD FROM HAMMERSMITH IS OUT 

 Cinerama Releasing Corporation, 1972. An original lobby card from the 1972 release, #4, depicting the star
wearing the robe as she stands next to co-stars John Schuck and Beau Bridges, with printed text on the
lower margin. 
 8 by 10 inches 

$ 25 - 50 
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 329 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DRESSING GOWN WORN
DURING THE FILMING OF THE MOVIE X, Y AND ZEE 

 A yellow textured cotton, three-quarter length sleeves, 17 yellow
pearlescent button front closure, attached hood, no labels
present; worn by the star behind the scenes while filming the
1972 Columbia film, X, Y and Zee which was also known as Zee &
Co. co-starring Michael Caine. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 330 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR VALENTINO COSTUME
FROM NIGHT WATCH WITH DVD 

 Embassy Pictures, 1973. A two-piece outfit including: a long
tunic-style vest, burgundy-colored wool, two large flap
pockets on front, five button front closure; together with the
matching trousers, flared leg, hemmed cuffs, label reads
“Valentino / Couture;” worn by the star as “Ellen Wheeler” in the
suspense thriller that co-starred Laurence Harvey. 

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 331 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GOWN
WORN TO THE FILM PREMIERE OF
THAT’S ENTERTAINMENT 

 Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1974. A light blue silk chiffon, floor-
length, sleeveless, gathered V-neck, multi-layer skirt portion
with pleats at front waist, attached scarf/back drape at
shoulders, back zip-up closure with hook-and-eye; 
no label present, designed by famed Hollywood
costumier Edith Head. 

$ 4,000 - 6,000 



20

 332 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME PIECE FROM A LITTLE NIGHT MUSIC WITH DVD 

 New World Pictures, 1977. A straw hat with a mauve silk lining, adorned with gray ostrich feathers, a
mauve silk bow and pink fabric flowers, label reads “Woody Shelp / Elizabeth Taylor;” worn by the
star as “Desiree Armfeldt.” 

$ 600 - 800 



21

 333 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME FROM
THE MIRROR CRACK’D WITH DVD 

 Associated Film Distribution, 1980. A fairy tale
princess-style gown, empire waist, bust
portion made of crème-colored striped silk,
gathered in center, V-neck, puffy sleeves with
attached crème-colored pleated silk chiffon
draping; waist, neckline, sleeves and upper
back area adorned with faux pearls and clear
beading; skirt portion floor-length, made of
same material as drapes on sleeves with an
added lining made of very light mint green
pleated silk; hook-and-eye and snap back
closure; no labels present; worn by the star as
“Marina Rudd” in the very last scene. 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 



22

 334 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SATIN JACKET FROM BETWEEN FRIENDS 

 HBO, 1984. A classic design in black with pink trim, front with pink text reading
“Nobody Makes Me Cry,” back with pink facsimile signatures of Elizabeth Taylor
and Carol Burnett, lined in navy blue cotton, label reads “Yours & Mine /
Costumes / Toronto / Elizabeth / 40;” a cast and crew gift from the made-for-
cable-television movie that garnered Taylor a CableACE Award nomination for
‘(Best) Actress in a Dramatic or Theatrical Program’ though she lost out to co-star,
Burnett! 

$ 300 - 500 
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 335 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JACKET FROM THE FLINTSTONES 

 Universal Pictures, 1994. A classic letterman’s style design of black wool with
black leather sleeves, film’s logo stitched in turquoise thread appears on front,
four colorful square-shaped leather patches depicting the main cartoon
characters appear on back, black satin quilted lining, label reads in part 
“Sew Cal / Logo;” gifted to the star when she starred in the comedy as “Pearl
Slaghoople.” 

$ 100 - 200 



24

 336 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME 
FROM THESE OLD BROADS WITH DVD 

 ABC Television, 2001. A hot pink and gold-flecked
silk caftan with a green and blue geometric print,
V-neck and back, long slit in front center, back zip-
up closure, label reads “Nolan Miller” but also
co-designed by Mark Zunino; worn by the star in
her very last film role as “Beryl Mason” in the scene
where she and Debbie Reynolds as “Piper
Grayson” publicly make-up in a thinly veiled
account of the famous 1950s scandal involving
Eddie Fisher. 

$ 3,000 - 5,000 



25

 337 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME DESIGN SKETCH 
BY MARK ZUNINO FOR NOLAN MILLER 

 A gouache on paper work depicting the star in a costume as “Beryl Mason” in the 2001 ABC
Television movie These Old Broads; penciled on the right side “Elizabeth” next to a gold seal
stamped in part “NM.” 

$ 300 - 500 



26

 338 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME FROM THE A.R. GURNEY PLAY LOVE LETTERS 

 An orange silk caftan, V-neck, orange beaded embellishment at bust, labels read “Michael Kors / L / Made in Italy” and
“Bergdorf Goodman;” worn by the star on December 1, 2007 as “Melissa Gardner” when she performed onstage at the
Paramount Theatre in Los Angeles with co-star James Earl Jones to benefit The Elizabeth Taylor AIDS Foundation.

Elizabeth Taylor raised $1 million for The Elizabeth Taylor AIDS Foundation this night which was also her final
performance.  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 



27

 339 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SUIT WORN TO A PUBLIC EVENT 

 A two piece ensemble; the jacket quilted navy blue silk, collarless, padded white silk detailing at shoulder, white silk at
cuffs, white silk piping, eight button front closure, lined in white quilted satin; the matching skirt straight, similar quilted detail
at hem, kick pleat in back; no labels present; worn by the star in 1985 when she received the prestigious Commandeur
grade of the French award called the Ordre des Arts et des Lettres in Paris, France. 

$ 600 - 800 
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 340 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DRESS SUIT WORN TO
A PUBLIC EVENT 

 A two piece ensemble including: a dress, top portion
black and yellow silk plaid, long sleeves, large knotted
tie at neck, six cloth button closure at cuff, back zip-up
closure, lined in ivory-colored silk, bottom portion
black wool, knee-length, pleated front, back zip-up
closure, lined in black silk, label reads “Arnold Scaasi;”
together with a matching blazer, lapel-less, nipped-in
waist, two button front closure, lined in black silk, label
same as above; worn by the star on April 24, 1987
when she visited Tokyo, Japan where she met with
Japanese Prime Minister Yasuhiro Nakasone during an
AIDS conference.  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 341 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DAY SUIT WORN 
TO A PUBLIC EVENT 

 A two-piece set including: a pale pink linen sheath
dress, back zip-up closure, lined in pale pink silk,
label reads “Valentino / Boutique” and “Made in Italy
/ Fabriqué en Italie;” together with a matching
blazer, cropped, lapel-less, zip-up front closure,
beautiful and colorful embroidery on front reads
“With all / thy faults, / I love / thee still” [from a poem
by 18th century English poet William Cowper], lined
in pale pink silk, label same as above; worn by the
star on September 16, 1992 in Pittsburgh,
Pennsylvania when she made an appearance at
Kaufmans Department Store promoting her White
Diamonds perfume. 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 



30

 342 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR LORO PIANA CAPE WORN TO A PUBLIC EVENT 

 A light brown cashmere, attached hood, two large front pockets, two front slits for wrist/arms, one button front closure at
neck, label reads “Ing. Loro Piana & C. / 100% Cashmere / Made in Italy;” worn by the star at the display of the NAMES Project
AIDS Memorial Quilt on the mall in Washington, D.C. on October 12, 1996; she also wore the cape later that evening while
serving as the Grand Marshall at the AIDS Candlelight March. 

$ 600 - 800 
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 343 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
FANCY TUNIC WORN TO PUBLIC EVENT 

 A black sheer netting entirely covered with ornate
multi-colored sequins and beads, V-neck, long
sleeves, lined in black silk tulle, no label present; worn
by the star in 2000 to an event with many celebrities in
attendance.  

$ 400 - 600 
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 344 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SABLE
COAT 

  A Natural Golden Canadian pelt,

knee-length, three quarter-length

sleeves ending in a wide double fur

‘turn back’ cuff, wing collar, lined in

tan silk, monogrammed in tan thread

on the inside right “ET,” label reads in

part “Beverly Hills / …Somper fur.”  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 
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 345 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MINK JACKET 

 A dyed lavender sheared mink, waist-length, skins
worked horizontal, Rex rabbit sheared and
grooved fur trim, three button front closure,
added purple mink flower brooch on left
shoulder, lined in lavender silk, 
no label present, designed by Somper Furs in
Beverly Hills. 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 



36

 346 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FOX STOLE 

 A white shadow fox pelt with oxidized brightener,
double row skins, with two matching tails on either
end, lined in ivory-colored patterned silk, label reads
“The / Christie Brothers / New York Atlanta.”  
 90 inches; Tails Only: 14 inches 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 



37

 347 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FUR MUFF FROM 
ASH WEDNESDAY 

 Paramount Pictures, 1973.  A light brown shade,
zipper on top opens to reveal a storage pouch,
lined in light brown satin; used by the star as
"Barbara Sawyer" in the film that co-starred 
Henry Fonda. 

$ 300 - 500 
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 348 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ELABORATE EVENING VEST 

 A silk with a vibrant lime green, fuchsia, and brown abstract ‘banana leaf’ pattern,
entirely adorned with sequins, floor-length, dramatically long slits up either side,
hook-and-eye closure at neck, lined in same-pattern silk, label reads “La Mendola /
Roma Pzza Della Trinita’ Dei Monti, 16;” worn by the star in a photo shoot by 
Gianni Bozzachi in the early 1970s. 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 349 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DIANE VON
FURSTENBERG EVENING SUIT 

 A mid-2000s three-piece ensemble including: a loose-
fitting black silk blazer entirely covered with black sequins
and beads, half-lapels, two welt pockets, folded-up cuffs,
lined in black silk chiffon, label reads “Diane von
Furstenberg;” together with a matching tank top and a
pair of matching harem-style pants, same labels as 
above. 

$ 400 - 600 



 350 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 An early 2000s silk and velvet burnout fabric in a
geometric pattern of purple and turquoise, V-neck,
label reads “Nolan / Miller / Couture.” 

$ 400 - 600 
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 351 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
COSTUME DESIGN SKETCH BY MARK ZUNINO FOR NOLAN MILLER 

 A gouache on paper work depicting the star wearing a caftan designed; penciled on the right side “Elizabeth”
next to a gold seal stamped in part “NM.” 

$ 300 - 500 



44

 352 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A dark teal silk with gold stripes, V-neck, back zip-up
closure, lined in teal silk, label reads “Nolan / Miller /
Couture.” 

$ 400 - 600 
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 353 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
COSTUME DESIGN SKETCH BY MARK ZUNINO FOR NOLAN MILLER 

 A gouache on paper work depicting the star wearing a teal caftan; penciled on the right reads “Elizabeth” next to a gold
seal stamped in part “NM.” 

$ 300 - 500 



46

 354 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ELEGANT
DRESSING GOWN 

 A deep plum-colored silk with a red and
magenta floral pattern, 
V-neck, red silk braided trim, eight fabric-covered
decorative buttons on front, hook-and-eye front
closure, lined in plum-colored silk, label reads
“Nolan / Miller / Couture.” 

$ 500 - 700 



47

 355 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
COSTUME DESIGN SKETCH BY MARK ZUNINO FOR NOLAN MILLER 

 A gouache on paper work depicting the star in an elegant dressing gown; penciled on the right side “Elizabeth”
next to a gold seal reading in part “NM.” 

$ 300 - 500 



48

 356 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PONCHO 

 An off-white nubby cotton with multi-colored
indigenous floral embroidery throughout, no
label present; worn by the star in her private life
with Senator John Warner. 

$ 200 - 300 



49

 357 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GROOVY PANTSUIT 

 A two-piece ensemble including: a suede blazer in a navy blue
and white tie-dye pattern, notched lapels, two large front
pockets, two snap front closure, label reads “Miura / Fashion
International Limited / Made in England;” together with a pair of
matching bell bottom pants, label same as above; worn by the
star in 1972 when she was photographed with Richard Burton and
Sir Alf Ramsey.  

$ 600 - 800 



50

 358 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FUNKY PANTSUIT 

 A two-piece ensemble including: a denim shirt, multi-color embroidery in a floral motif on
front and back, two front flap pockets, pointy collar, seven snap front closure, label reads
“Helft’s / Beverly Hills, California;” together with a pair of matching jeans, bell bottoms, same
embroidery. 

$ 600 - 800 



51

 359 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR VALENTINO DAY SUIT 

 A two piece ensemble including: a canary yellow rayon-blend blazer, peaked lapels, two flap pockets,
double-breasted, whimsical gold-tone flower buttons on front and cuffs, lined in canary yellow satin, label
reads “valentino / Miss V / Made in Italy / Fabriqué / En Italie;” together with a matching straight skirt, knee-
length, label same as above; worn by the star during one of her perfume tours. 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 



52

 360 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BLOUSE RELATED TO VICTORY AT ENTEBBE 

 An aqua blue silk jersey, long sleeves, full cutaway collar, seven button front closure,
label reads “Emilio Pucci / Florence - Italy / 100% Pure Silk / Made in Italy”; worn by
the star at a press event related to her 1976 made-for-television film, 
Victory at Entebbe. 

$ 300 - 500 



53

 361 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR WESTERN JACKET 

 A tan suede, notched lapels, two large front pockets,
suede twine-style trim, fringe on front and back yoke,
sleeves, and cuffs, three button front closure, lined in
tan-colored satin, label reads “alan michael / usa.” 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 362 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR WESTERN SHIRT 

 A tan suede, long sleeves, fringe around the front
and back yoke, six button front closure, label reads
in part “DKNY / Jeans.” 

$ 100 - 200 



54

 363 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
CHANEL COLLECTOR HOODIE SWEATSHIRT 

 A white cotton, front with black text reading 
“5 / 19 / 31 / Chanel,” label reads “Chanel / Boutique.” 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 



55

 365 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PRETTY SWEATER 

 A wool-cashmere blend depicting a colorful image
loosely based on Gustav Klimt’s famous painting ‘The
Kiss,’ label reads “Krizia / maglia / Made in Italy.” 

$ 200 - 300 

 364 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FUN SWEATER 

 A bright yellow cotton, depicting an image of
a cute white kitten drinking from a bowl as
pills surround her, text reads “I Prefer / Milk!!;”
label reads “Iceberg / Made in Italy.” 

$ 200 - 300 



56

 367 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JACKET 

 A soft black leather bomber-style, decorative white stitching
throughout, two front zip-up pockets, lined in red satin, label
reads “Escada / By Margaretha Ley / Made in / Germany.” 

$ 400 - 600 

 366 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CASUAL JACKET 

 A biker style, soft black leather, collarless, two front pockets,
zip-up front closure, belt at neck closure, silver leather
appliqués on left sleeve read “Born on the Street,” further
appliqués on the back depict a skull above text reading
“Smet,” lined in brown cotton with detailed branding.

$ 300 - 500 



57

 369 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CASUAL JACKET 

 A classic brown leather bomber style, snap-off
sheepskin collar, two front pockets, three decorative
patches, zip-up front closure, lined in quilted satin
printed with a map motif, label reads “Skott / Vera
Pelle.” 

$ 300 - 500 

 368 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR VEST 

 A soft black leather, double-breasted and front
zip-up closure, two front pockets, back with
attached self-belt and interesting pleating, lined in
black satin, label reads “Donna Karan / New York.” 

$ 300 - 500 



58

 370 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
UNIQUE CASUAL JACKET 

 A brown linen, double-layered, two front pockets, zip-off hood, front zip-up
closure and added silver-tone metal chain closure, drawstring at waist, lined
in olive green wool, no label but a Marithé & François Girbaud, smaller label
reads “made / in / italy.” 

$ 300 - 500 



59

 371 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COAT 

 A purple wool, wide rounded collar, four front pockets,
decorative belted cuffs, four Asian-style button front
closure, kick pleat, lined in purple satin, label reads
“Oliver / made in italy / fabriqué en italie.” 

$ 400 - 600 



60

 372 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CUSTOM-MADE FANTASTICAL COAT 

 An “art piece” garment made of silk in a multi-colored striped pattern, back has ornate design rendered in velvet, metallic fabric, and cotton
appliqués which depicts an apple tree set against a sun, stars, and mountains as a sheep and flowers are seen in the foreground, additional multi-
colored rhinestones are sewn throughout, lined in multi-colored metallic striped cotton, label reads “Costume Arts, inc. / Miss Taylor;” worn by the
star in 1982 when she visited the cast of the Broadway musical, Joseph and the Amazing Technicolor Dream Coat in New York City. 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 373 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
FANCY ‘NEW AGE’ JACKET 

 A loose-fitting piece in red and lime green
tones made of various fabrics such as silk,
embroidered satin, cotton, floral brocade, and
metallic, rounded lapels, long sleeves, back
with affixed fabric patches depicting a
Japanese male figure in an abstract mountain
scene, lined in red satin, label reads “Amy
Zerner;” bought by the star at Bergdorf
Goodman in New York City. This piece is
couture and a custom, one-of-a-kind creation.  

$ 300 - 500 



63

 374 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
FANCY ‘NEW AGE’ JACKET 

 A loose-fitting piece in pastel tones made of various
fabrics such as silk, cotton, floral brocade, and metallic,
collarless, lapel-less, long sleeves, back with affixed fabric
patches depicting a female in a pastoral scene, lined in
an animal print tan silk, label reads “Amy Zerner;” bought
by the star at Bergdorf Goodman in New York City. This
piece is couture and a custom, one-of-a-kind creation.

$ 300 - 500 



64

 375 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GOWN 

  A two-piece ensemble including: a peach-colored silk gown,
floor-length, beige lace top portion, spaghetti straps, back zip-
up closure; together with a matching robe made of
peach-colored nylon chiffon with same lace trim, 
six fabric button front closure and same buttons at cuff; no
labels present, designed by Nolan Miller; worn by the star in a
photograph in Helmut Newton's 1990 German language book
titled Helmut Newton: Portraits (see next lot).  

$ 500 - 700 



65

 376 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BOOK TITLED HELMUT NEWTON: PORTRAITS  

 A German language version of the book published by Schirmer-Mosel in 1990
showing the star wearing the outfit in the previous lot; Helmut Newton gave this
book to Elizabeth and it was part of her personal library. 
$ 100 - 200 



66

 377 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR NEGLIGEE ENSEMBLE 

 A bright yellow satin dressing gown, floor-length, white satin
spaghetti straps, back zip-up closure; together with a
matching robe, three-quarter length sleeves, white satin trim,
self-belt, label reads “Nolan Miller.” 

$ 600 - 800 



67

 378 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
COSTUME DESIGN SKETCH BY MARK ZUNINO FOR NOLAN MILLER 

 A mixed media on paper work depicting the star in a yellow dressing gown; penciled on the right side “Elizabeth” next
to a gold seal stamped in part “NM.” 

$ 300 - 500 



 379 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A golden-yellow wool with an indigenous earth-color woven
pattern on the front and back, hook-and-eye front closure,
lined in yellow silk, no label present; worn by the star in 1970
on the cover of İHola! magazine. 

$ 600 - 800 

68
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 380 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A tan nubby cotton, indigenous white embroidery
throughout, round neck, label reads “Made in / Mexico /
100% Cotton / Hand Wash / Only.” 

$ 200 - 300 



70



 381 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A cotton with a magenta, purple, turquoise,
and white paisley print, V-neck and back,
slits up either side, label reads “Original /
de la Vega / Puerto Vallarta, Mexico.”  

$ 300 - 500 
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 382 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A turquoise cotton with vibrant orange and magenta
ribbon/embroidery detail throughout, additional ‘gold coin’
adornment at front, label reads “Diseño / Josefa / 100%
Cotton Made in Mexico.” 

$ 300 - 500 



73

 383 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A cotton with a vibrant orange and yellow
rose print, round neck, trimmed in yellow
dingleballs, back zip-up closure, label reads
“Original By / Guadalupe / of Hawaii.” 

$ 300 - 500 



74

 384 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ‘TAILORED’ CAFTAN 

 A cotton in a psychedelic print of pink, magenta, green,
turquoise, yellow, and orange, mock turtleneck, pleated front
neck, butterfly sleeves, back zip-up and hook-and-eye closure,
label reads “lounge array / Beverly Hills.” 

$ 400 - 600 

 385 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A royal blue silk, square neck, three quarter-length sleeves;
blue, brown, and orange striped silk detail on upper front and
cuff areas, label reads “barjis / made in lebanon.”  

$ 200 - 300 



75

 386 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A crème-colored silk with an orangish-red coral
print, V-neck, label reads “Neiman Marcus.” 

$ 200 - 300 

 387 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A silk with a horizontal striped print in shades of mostly red, pink,
and orange, slits on either side, two side seam pockets, small 
V-neck, front zip-up closure, label reads “Neiman Marcus.” 

$ 300 - 500 



76

 388 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A sky blue silk with a white floral motif embroidery on front
and back, with additional white beads, V-neck and back,
label reads “josie natori couture.” 

$ 500 - 700 

 389 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A brick red silk with a brown floral motif embroidery
on front and back, detailed wooden-beaded trim,
V-neck and back, label reads “josie natori couture.” 

$ 500 - 700 



77

 390 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A silk with brown, rust, amber, and tan vertical
stripes, V-neck and back, detailed wooden bead
trim, label reads “josie natori couture.” 

$ 500 - 700 

 391 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A black cotton with a huge colorful butterfly print on the
front and back, label reads “Baju Batik / Puri Kencana / Best
Quality / Made in Indonesia.” 

$ 500 - 700 



78

 392 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 1940S KIMONO 

 A silk with a multi-color floral print ending in a
deep purple trim, lined in white satin, label
reads “100% Silk / Made in Japan;” with its
coordinating olive green silk sash, label same
as above. 

$ 200 - 2000 



79

 394 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 1930S KIMONO 

 A dark teal blue silk with a white, peach, and
gray floral print mostly along the front and back
lower hem, lined in peach-colored silk, no labels
present. (Please note this piece is somewhat
damaged due to age.) 

$ 100 - 200 

 393 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 1930S KIMONO 

 A mauve silk with purple, white, and silver
embroidered pansies throughout, lined in white
silk, label reads “Silk / 100% / Made in Japan.” 

$ 400 - 600 



80

 395 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JAPANESE CAFTAN 

 An electric blue silk with a gold and orange print
featuring a dragon, back displays hot pink Japanese
characters, label reads “Szhuilikeng.”  

$ 300 - 500 

 396 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHINESE DRESSING GOWN 

 A red silk with a textured pattern, floor-length, slits up either side,
embroidered red satin with colorful floral imagery on front and sleeves,
label reads “Elegance Couture / by Eliza Wang.”  

$ 200 - 300 



81

 397 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BIRD CAGE GIFTED BY MICHAEL JACKSON 

 A vintage monumental circular cream colored wrought iron bird cage.
This was given to Elizabeth by Michael Jackson with a pair of white
doves. 
 Height, 84 inches 

$ 600 - 800 
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 398 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MICHAEL JACKSON-RELATED OFFICIAL RIAA 
MULTI-PLATINUM RECORD AWARD FOR THRILLER 

 A special presentation piece presented to Quincy Jones for “the sale of more than / 21,000,000 copies” of this
most famous album; gifted to the star by Jones himself. 
 Framed: 27 by 22 inches 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 399 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COLLECTION OF PINOCCHIO
ITEMS GIFTED TO HER BY MICHAEL JACKSON 

 A group of eight vintage Disney Pinocchio items including a Schmid
white porcelain figurine, a carved wood seated Pinocchio, a plaster
standing Pinocchio with moveable arms, a seated resin figurine with
moveable legs, a plush Pinocchio, Jiminy Cricket and Figaro, and a
cardboard standee signed by Michael Jackson to Elizabeth Taylor on
the verso; all gifted to the star directly by her good friend. 

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico,
2015), some are pictured on page 48. 
 Tallest, 27 inches 

$ 600 - 800 
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 400 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FANCY TUNIC WORN TO MICHAEL JACKSON: 30TH ANNIVERSARY CELEBRATION, THE SOLO YEARS  

 A black rayon-blend chiffon heavily adorned with various black beads interspersed with large faux rubies and diamonds, boat neck, long sleeves, black
beaded ‘fringe’ trim, back zip-up closure, no label present, but designed by Gianfranco Ferre; worn by the star on September 10, 2001 in New York City
when she attended the gala event honoring her dear friend at Madison Square Garden. 

$ 3,000 - 5,000 



86

 401 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 18K WHITE GOLD CROSSES WITH DIAMONDS AND SAPPHIRES 

 An 18K white gold cross pendant accented with 18 round diamonds totaling approximately 0.73 ct., and 38 round pink
sapphires, 16.7 grams gross, suspending on a triple-stranded white gold chain with two middle portions each accented
with four small round diamonds. Together with an 18K white gold cross pendant accented with 66 round pink sapphires,
and stamped illegibly by the maker, 10.8 grams.  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 403 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR RING 

 A gold piece with white stone detail, marked "18K," size 7 3/4. 

$ 500 - 700 

 402 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GIFT FROM DEMI MOORE OF 18K YELLOW GOLD 
BABY SHOE CHARMS WITH DIAMONDS 

 A group of three 18K yellow gold baby shoe charms, two in blue and white enamel and signed
“Aaron Basha.” The three charms are accented with a total of 35 round diamonds totaling
approximately 0.42 ct. 19.9 grams gross. Gift from Demi Moore. 

$ 800 - 1200 
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 404 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR WHITE GOLD 
MULTI-HEART RING 

 An 18K white gold ring with five open hearts at the top, three of which are accented with 56 cubic zirconia stones.
The inside of the ring is engraved “Taylor.” 10.9 grams. Size 7; part of the star’s retail jewelry line. 

$ 400 - 600 

 405 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 18K WHITE GOLD RING WITH PEARL AND DIAMONDS 

 An 18K white gold ring with a light gray Tahitian cultured pearl measuring 14.3 mm, with 23 round diamonds totaling
approximately 0.69 ct. 13.9 grams, size 9.5.

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 406 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ORNATE STERLING SILVER
AND AMETHYST NECKLACE 

 A huge oval-shaped stone in an Indian-style setting,
affixed to a beaded chain, marked “925.” 

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 407 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ORNATE STERLING SILVER
AND AMETHYST NECKLACE 

 An abstract-designed pendant with an amethyst slab affixed
to the bottom, attached to a contemporary Art Nouveau-
influenced chain, marked "Arik Idan / Handmade / 925." 

$ 600 -800 
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 408 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BRACELETS 

 A set of two; the first sterling silver with amethyst and turquoise stones, marked in part “Mate / Mexico /
925;” the second translucent purple polished stones. 

$ 400 - 600 

 409 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING SILVER AND AMETHYST EARRINGS 

 A set of two pairs, both ‘dangly;’ the first with added freshwater pearls, marked
“Hope / Konecny / Sterling;” the second marcasite, marked “925 Sterling;” both for
pierced ears. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 410 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DEEP PERIWINKLE BLUE
GEMSTONE PARURE 

 A three-piece set including: a necklace made of
repeating silver-tone metal circles with a faceted
stone centered in each, stamped “Nolan / Miller;”
together with a matching bracelet and a pair stud
earrings, both marked as above. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 411 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING
SILVER AND AMBER NECKLACE 

 A paperclip-like link chain, large piece of
resin in a nouveau-Victorian setting affixed
at center, marked “925,” not signed but
designed by noted Israeli jeweler Rachel
Gera. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 412 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR AMBER NECKLACES 

 A group of two; the first a choker with amber and
turquoise beads, marked “12K;” the second  a
longer strand with graduated egg-shaped amber
beads. 

$ 400 - 600 

 413 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING SILVER AND AMBER RINGS 

 A set of two, both in a sterling silver setting (though not marked), both with
unusual cuts of the fossilized resin, rectangular one size 7 1/2, the other size 9. 

$ 1,000 - 3,000 
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 414 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR NATIVE
AMERICAN-STYLE NECKLACE 

 A detailed piece of multi-colored beads affixed
with small carved stone animal amulets, brown
suede closure, marked “ce.”  

$ 600 - 800 
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 415 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHOKER 

 A multi-strand necklace of turquoise, red jasper and amethyst beads. 

$ 300 - 500 
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 416 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHUNKY TURQUOISE CHOKER 

 A multi-strand necklace with an attached large silver-tone metal box
further adorned with turquoise chips. 

$ 500 - 700 
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 417 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING SILVER 
LARGE BROOCH/PENDANT 

 A largish piece in the form of a woman’s face wearing a butterfly
headdress adorned with turquoise stones and coral beads, marked
“Sterling / BW;” likely from the 1940s. 
 3 1/2 by 3 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 418 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
STERLING SILVER AND AMETHYST HOOP EARRINGS 

 A set of two pairs, both with dangling stones, both marked “925” though
the smaller pair is vermeil, for pierced ears. 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 419 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
STERLING SILVER CROSS PENDANT NECKLACES 

 A set of two; the first a link chain, added turquoise stone on
cross, marked “Sterling / Mexico / 925,” likely 1950s; the
second a mauve-colored bead chain, added mauve-colored
gemstones, marked “925,” likely 1990s. 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 420 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING SILVER BRACELET 

 An ornate piece with moonstones and other colored
gemstones, marked “925 / China / NB.” 

$ 400 - 600 

 421 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING SILVER CHARM BRACELETS 

 A set of two; the first with eight medallions depicting inscriptions in Hindi or Sanskrit, marked “Me & Ro” and
“925;” the second with seven small puffy hearts, marked “925.” 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 422 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR EVENING BAG 

 A hot pink satin with a decorative gold-tone and rhinestone
pendant affixed to center, label reads “Judith Leiber / New York.” 

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich:
DelMonico, 2015), handbag pictured on page 60.  

$ 300 - 500 

 423 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR EVENING BAG 

 A black snakeskin with marcasite hardware, label reads
“Judith Leiber.” 

$ 300 - 500 

 424 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR EVENING BAG 

 A silverish-gold leather with a faux snakeskin
pattern, gold-tone and black stone hardware,
label reads “Judith Leiber.” 

$ 300 - 500 



 425 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR EVENING BAG 

 A textured silk in a multi-color psychedelic print with added multi-color
rhinestones, mustard yellow tassel attached to left side, label reads “Judith
Leiber / New York.” 

$ 400 - 600 
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 426 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
EVENING BAG 

 A black satin with a rhinestone trim
ending in a brass buckle at top
center, label reads “Judith Leiber /
New York.” 

$ 400 - 600 
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 427 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SMALL PRADA HANDBAG 

 A beige gathered leather with a beige, red, and green leather foliate adornment in upper left
corner, label reads “Prada / Milano / Dal 1913,” inside label reads “Prada / Made in Italy.” 

$ 300 - 500 

 428 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
PRADA HANDBAG 

 A chocolate brown leather and suede, stamped on front in part "Prada / Milano,"
label reads "Prada / Milano / Made in Italy.” 

$ 500 - 700 
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 429 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SMALL PRADA
HANDBAG 

 A black cowhide fur with plain black leather trim
and handles, silver-tone metal hardware stamped
“Prada,” lined in black satin with a repeating “Prada”
logo, inside label reads “Prada / Made in Italy.” 

$ 400 - 600 

 430 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SMALL PRADA EVENING BAGS 

 A group of two; the first purple suede, stamped “Prada / Milano”
on front, label reads “Prada / Milano / Made in Italy;” the second
dusty pink crushed velvet, label reads “Prada / Made in Italy.” 

$ 300 - 500 
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 431 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SMALL 
DOLCE & GABBANA HANDBAG 

 A tan leather with a black and brown faux leopard print, gold-
tone hardware stamped “Dolce & Gabbana.” 

$ 400 - 800 

 432 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MOSCHINO HANDBAG 

 A black leather, large gold-tone ‘M’ logo front clasp, gold-
tone metal hardware stamped in part “Moschino,” further
stamped on the interior in part “redwall / made in italy.” 

$ 600 - 800 
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 433 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR VALENTINO HANDBAG 

 A rabbit fur in a black and white zebra-striped pattern
with silver-tone metal and red beaded adornment red
snakeskin leather narrow handles, label reads “Valentino
/ Garavani / Made in Italy.” 

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich:
DelMonico, 2015), handbag pictured on page 52. 

$ 400 - 600 

 434 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SMALL FERRAGAMO
HANDBAG 

 A midnight blue snakeskin and smooth leather, gold-tone
hardware stamped “Ferragamo,” inside further stamped in
part “Salvatore Ferragamo / Made in Italy.” 

$ 200 - 300 



 437 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR EVENING BAG 

 A yellowish-tan snakeskin with a faux leopard print in
silver and yellow, ornate yellow and pink multi-
faceted gemstone at clasp, label reads “Carlos Falchi /
Made / in U.S.A.;” used by the star on one of her trips
to Moscow, Russia. 

$ 300 - 500 
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 435 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BULGARI EVENING BAG 

 A fuchsia satin with fuchsia crocodile trim, marked
“Bulgari,” label further reads “Bulgari / Made in Italy.”

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich:
DelMonico, 2015), handbag pictured on page 60.

$ 300 - 500 

 436 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PURPLE EVENING BAGS 

 A group of two; the first silk, label reads in part “Renaud Pellegrino /
…Paris / Made in France;” the second ribbed satin with a marcasite clasp,
label reads “Jay herbert / New York.” 

$ 300 - 500 
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 438 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR EVENING BAG AND MATCHING BELT-SASH 

 A group of two pieces, both made of bronze-colored metallic satin embroidered with
metallic thread and colorful stones in a foliate motif, both lined in golden yellow satin; no
labels present in either. 

$ 300 - 500 
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 439 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CROCODILE HANDBAGS 

 A group of two; the first black, illegible Italian label, further label reads “Neiman-Marcus / Made in Italy;”
the second brown with tan leather, label reads “Etienne Aigner.” 

$ 300 - 500 
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 440 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
LOUIS VUITTON BOOTS 

 A pair of black leather knee-high boots, size 39 1/2,
marked “Louis Vuitton.” 

$ 800 - 1,200 

 441 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHANEL BOOTS 

 A pair of black leather hiking boots, size 38, marked “Chanel.” 

$ 300 - 500 
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 443 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR VALENTINO AND CHRISTIAN LACROIX BOOTS 

 A group of two pairs; the first black lace Victorian-style, size 8 1/2, marked “Valentino / Couture;” the second black satin
and lace Victorian-style, size 38, marked “Christian / Lacroix.” 

$ 600 - 800 

 442 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GRISHA AND VALENTINO BOOTS 

 A group of two pairs; the first beige fabric Victorian-style heavily adorned with rhinestones and faux pearls, no size but
about an 8 1/2, marked “Grisha;” the second beige lace Victorian-style, size 8 1/2B, marked “Valentino / Couture.”

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), bejeweled boots pictured on page 51. 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 444 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COWBOY BOOTS 

 A black leather vamp and shaft with a multi-colored, hand-
tooled heart-rose-fire motif, text on front center and back of
shaft reads “Love & Peace,” elaborate fuchsia-colored
braided leather trim on top and side seams, leather soles,
with a “Liberty” label, size 10B.

LITERATURE: Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich:
DelMonico, 2015), cowboy boots pictured on page 50. 

$ 600 - 800 
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 445 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COWBOY BOOTS 

 A black leather vamp with a traditional Western-style green leather
appliqué on toe, black leather shaft with an elaborate green and orange
hand-tooled dragon-snake-fire motif, green braided leather trim on top and
back seam, leather soles, label reads “Liberty,” size 9D.

LITERATURE: Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015),
cowboy boots pictured on page 50. 

$ 500 - 700 

 446 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COWBOY BOOTS 

 A light blue leather vamp with traditional Western-style brown and tan
appliqués on toe and heel, brown leather shaft with traditional Western-
style tan stitching, top of shaft and pull straps same light blue leather, tan
leather braided trim at top and on side seams, with a “Liberty” label, size 10B. 

LITERATURE: Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015),
cowboy boots pictured on page 50. 

$ 500 - 700 
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 448 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COWBOY BOOTS 

 A brown and tan leather vamp and a tan leather shaft with a
decorative green and white butterfly and foliate motif, pull
straps with a floral cut-out design, leather soles, stamped with
the “Stallion” logo, size 9 1/2. 

$ 400 - 600 

 447 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COWBOY BOOTS 

 A sage green and brown faux leopard-print suede vamp and
shaft, traditional Western-style tan leather appliqués on toe,
heel, and top shaft, pull straps, leather soles, label reads “Old
Gringo / Made in Mexico,” size 10B. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 450 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHRISTIAN LOUBOUTIN SHOES 

 A group of two pairs; the first black patent leather with a beautifully decorated block heel, size
38; the second pair black satin with a decorative beige trim, size 38 1/2; both marked “Christian
/ Louboutin.” 

$ 400 - 600 

 449 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MANOLO BLAHNIK SHOES 

 A group of two pairs; the first beige linen kitten heels, size 38; the second beige silk sensible
kitten heels, size 38 1/2; both marked “Manolo Blahnik.” 

$ 300 - 500 
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 451 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COWBOY BOOTS 

 A brown alligator vamp and an olive green leather shaft
with traditional Western-style green stitching, decorative
brown alligator pull straps, leather soles, no label present.
12 inches long from heel to toe. 

$ 200 - 300 

 452 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COWBOY HAT 

 A black felt, hatband removed, label reads in part “Stetson;”  

$ 400 - 600 



119

 453 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHRISTIAN LOUBOUTIN SHOES 

 A group of three pairs; the first black leather and burlap tailored slides, small block
heel, size 39; the second pair identical but in denim, size 39; and the third pair
identical but in white leather and burlap, size 39; all marked “Christian / Louboutin.” 

$ 600 - 800 
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 454 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GUCCI SHOES 

 A group of two pairs; the first navy blue leather sensible-heeled loafers, size 8B; the second
identical but brown leather; both marked “Gucci.” 

$ 600 - 800 

 455 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PRADA SHOES 

 A group of two pairs; the first yellow and beige patent leather, strappy, low block heels, size 39;
the second black leather flats, size 39 1/2; both marked “Prada.”

$ 300 - 500 

 456 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PRADA SHOES 

 A group of two pairs of sandals; the first black leather flip flops with multi-color leather floral
adornment, size 38 1/2; the second beige and red print silk flip flops with shell adornment, size
39; both marked “Prada.”

$ 300 - 500 
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 457 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DESIGNER SHOES 

 A group of two pairs; the first gold leather flats, size 39 1/2, marked “Prada;” the
second gold ‘crinkle’ leather flats, size 40, marked “Lanvin.”  

$ 300 - 500 



123

 458 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DESIGNER BELT 

 A heavy brass buckle in the form of a fox head with amber-colored
glass eyes, marked “C. Ross / 1978;” affixed to a brown leather belt,
stamped “26-28 Genuine Cowhide Rosstudio” [Christopher Ross, the
noted accessory designer].
This piece is associated with the star's 1981 Broadway debut in the play,
The Little Foxes.  
 32 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 459 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ORNATE BELT 

 A weighty silver-tone metal buckle in the form of a Native American man with outstretched arms, marked on the
back by numerous designers and dated “1981,” belt of multi-color snakeskin in a geometric design. 
 34 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 460 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MOD BELT 

 A ‘linked circle’ design of lime green plastic, silver-tone metal chain closure. 
 34 inches 

$ 100 - 200 
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 461 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BELTS 

 A group of two; the first with a rectangular silver-tone
metal buckle adorned with religious imagery and
gemstones, marked “UBY Co,” black stingray leather belt;
the second with an oval silver-tone metal buckle similarly
adorned and marked as above, same leather belt.  
 40 inches 

$ 600 - 800 
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 464 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TURBANS 

 A group of two; the first black silk with a silver-
sequined patch on the front, label reads “Rudolf;”
the second a silver metallic fabric with two long
ties on either side that wrap around the neck like
a scarf, label reads “Elayne Star / Beverly Hills /
New York.” 

$ 400 - 600 

 462 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FANCY HEADBANDS 

 A group of two; the first eggplant-colored satin with a circular same-color mirror on one
side; the second similar but black. 

$ 200 - 300 

 463 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HAIR CLIP 

 A brown plastic comb adorned with a large
black netted nylon flower, label reads 
"jean barthet."  

$ 200 - 300 
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 465 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR WINTER HAT 

 A black wool, label reads “Seeberger / Germany.”

$ 300 - 500 

 466 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAPS 

 A group of three; all felt, one blue, one olive green, one aqua, all with the same label reading
“Ariane Millinery / Los Angeles.” 

$ 300 - 500 
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 468 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HERMÈS SCARF 

 A silk with a multi-color ‘polo playing theme’
print, text on scarf reads “1936 / 1986 / 50th
Anniversary / Keeneland,” created by LeDoux,
hand-rolled edges, printed “Hermès / Paris” on
top center.  
 34 by 34 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 467 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FANCY HAT 

 A mauve straw, elaborate mauve-colored silk hatband ending in bow, label
reads “Eric Javits / New York.”  

$ 300 - 500 
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 470 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HERMÈS SCARF 

 A silk with a multi-color ‘belt, buckle, and stir-up’
print, titled “Grand Manège,” created by H.
d’Origny, hand-rolled edges, printed “Hermès /
Paris” in the lower center. 
 34 by 34 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 469 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HERMÈS SCARF 

 A silk with a multi-color ‘horse race’ print, titled
“Chantilly,” created by Maurice Taquoy, hand-
rolled edges, printed “Hermès / Paris” in the
lower right corner. 
 34 by 34 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 472 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HERMÈS SCARF 

 A cashmere and silk blend in a black, tan, and
mustard yellow ‘Hermès horse’ pattern, soft
fringed trim on either end, label reads “Hermès-
Paris.” 

$ 400 - 600 

 471 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR LARGE HERMÈS SCARF 

 A cashmere and silk blend with a multi-color ‘European garden’
print, titled “Le Paradis du Roy,” hand-rolled edges, printed
“Hermès - Paris” in lower right corner. 
 54 by 54 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 473 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
HERMÈS RED CASHMERE THROW 

 A red cashmere throw with fringe marked with
Hermès label, 100% Cashmere, Made in Italy.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road
(Munich: DelMonico, 2015), pictured on page 85. 
 80 by 60 inches 

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 475 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GUCCI SCARVES 

 A group of two, silk, hand-rolled edges, both with a multi-
color ‘link belt’ motif, both with labels reading in part “Gucci
/… Made in Italy.” 

$ 300 - 500 

 474 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GUCCI SCARVES 

 A group of two; silk, hand-rolled edges, the first one maroon and blue with a
‘belt and buckle’ motif, marked “Gucci;” the second one in brown tones with
a horse motif, also marked “Gucci.” 

$ 300 - 500 
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 476 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PURPLE SCARVES 

 A group of two; silk, one with a label reading “Fiona Heyward /
Hand Made in Great Britain” and the other with a label reading
“Saks Fifth Avenue / Made in Italy.” 
 89 by 24 inches and smaller 

$ 300 - 500 
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 477 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
FANCY WRAP-SCARVES 

 A group of two; both over-
sized, the first a black and
silver-metallic silk blend with
polka dots, label reads in part
“Neiman-Marcus;” the second
black velvet with black beaded
adornment, lined in black silk,
no label present. 
 99 by 31 inches and smaller 

$ 400 - 600 

 478 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SCARVES 

 A group of four; either sheer silk or polyester, the first red with red beaded adornment, label reads
“Harrison J. / accessories;” the second a duo-tone orange and yellow, no label present; the third
bright yellow, label reads in part “Bijoux Terner;” and the fourth red, hand-rolled edges, no labels
present. 
 75 by 19 inches and smaller 

$ 200 - 300 
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 479 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR EVENING GLOVES 

 A group of two pairs; the first black satin; the
second white lace; the star was photographed
wearing the black ones. 

$ 100 - 200 

 480 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GLOVES 

 A group of four pairs; all leather, in shades of navy
blue, off-white, white, and tan, labels read in part
“Saks Fifth Avenue,” “Grandoe,” and “I. Magnin &
Co.” 

$ 400 - 600 
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 481 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MOTORCYCLE GLOVES 

 A pair of black leather ones displaying the Harley-
Davidson logo with four silver-tone Harley-Davidson
buttons. 

$ 100 - 200 

 482 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MITTENS 

 A group of three pairs; either cashmere or wool, mostly
in shades of gray or tan, labels read in part “Saks Fifth
Avenue” and “Ballantyne.” 

$ 200 - 300 
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 483 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING SILVER CHARM
NECKLACE AND BRACELET 

 A matching set both featuring reproduction 19th century luggage
tags interspersed with angel pendants on a link chain, some
charms marked “Sterling,” bracelet marked “Foreé / Sterling.” 

$ 600 - 800 
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 485 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING SILVER CHARM BRACELET 

 A link chain piece with four ‘vintage style’ suitcase pendants, each marked
“Sterling,” bracelet itself marked “Foreé / Sterling.” 
 No Size 

$ 400 - 600 

 484 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING SILVER EARRINGS 

 A pair in the form of a man’s face with marcasite and moonstone details, marked “Sterling,”
clip backs, likely from the 1940s. 

$ 500 - 700 
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 486 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING SILVER PARURE 

 A set of two pieces including: a chain link bracelet with one large heart charm,
marked “Foreé / Sterling;” and a pair of matching earrings with an added cherub,
clip backs. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 487 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR WHIMSICAL RHINESTONE PARURE 

 A set including: a brooch in the form of a parakeet head, marked “Mandy
Dan;” together with a pair of matching earrings, clip backs, marked same
as above. 

$ 300 - 500 

 488 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHARM NECKLACE 

 A triple strand of pink beads interspersed with gold
‘amulet-like’ charms marked “Italy;” clasp marked “10K.” 

$ 200 - 300 
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 489 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR LARGE AQUAMARINE CHOKER 

 A piece comprised of 11 heavy mint green-colored quartz
stones strung on a same-color silk rope. 

$ 200 - 300 
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 490 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FUN NECKLACE 

 A piece set in silver-tone metal and entirely encrusted
in rhinestones, in the form of a man’s narrow necktie,
not marked. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 491 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FRESHWATER PEARL AND GEMSTONE
NECKLACES 

 A set of two; the first piece a long strand interspersed with jade and
other beads; the second piece a choker with a beautiful lapis lazuli
pendant housed in a sterling sliver setting, marked “925.” 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 492 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR UNIQUE NECKLACES 

 A set of two; the first crocheted multi-colored fabric flowers and beads
attached to a fabric string; the second green and pink silk Thai symbols
with two decorative vermeil ‘ends’ attached to a gold-tone metal link
chain, marked “925.” 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 



 493 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GLASS OR GEMSTONE ‘OPEN-ENDED’ BEADED NECKLACES 

 A group of three, all similarly designed; one in mostly lavender tones, one in mostly pink, and one in red and green.

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 494 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GREEN GLASS
OR GEMSTONE BEADED
NECKLACES 

 A group of four; one long, three multi-strand
chokers. 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 495 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ‘CORD’ NECKLACES 

 A group of three; the first a gold-tone heart-shaped
pendant framing a mirror, on a lavender silk cord,
stamped “Depose / 900;” the second a silver-tone
circular pendant with an inscription reading “I fell /
madly in / love the moment / I set my eyes / on you,”
on a purple silk cord with a tassel; and the third a
heart-shaped, gold-flecked, Murano glass pendant,
on a black cord. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 497 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SMALL NECKLACES 

 A group of two; the first a tiny glass sphere filled
with minuscule beads and a grain of rice painted
in black text reading “Elizabeth,” affixed to a black
cord; the second a sterling silver pendant in Arabic
script soldered to a box link chain, marked “925.” 

$ 400 - 600 

 496 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR LARGE GEMSTONE NECKLACES 

 A group of three; the first with rose quartz and turquoise stones with added
Asian symbols on either side of the main pendant; the second a multi-strand
of rose quartz stones and light green glass beads; and the third a single
strand of assorted polished stones.  

$ 400 - 600 
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 498 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BEADED NECKLACE 

 A group of three pieces; A moonstone on a white suede with a pair of matching moonstone
earrings, for pierced ears; no pieces marked. 

$ 400 - 600 



 499 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SUGAR RAY ROBINSON ITEMS 

 An engraved silver plated award reading “Sugar Ray’s Youth Foundation/ February 18,
1978/ Everything is Beautiful “Especially” Elizabeth Taylor “We Love You”; together with a
pair of signed and inscribed Everlast boxing gloves and a bronze Youth Foundation
medallion.

Elizabeth and the boxer were close friends and even talked about opening an
American-style restaurant in Europe called Sugar Liz, together, though their plans never
came to fruition.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), gloves
pictured on page 39. 
 Largest, 14 by 8 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 500 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SUGAR RAY ROBINSON AWARD PLAQUE 

 A lithograph on geode plaque mounted to a wood base, signed “Gene Woods,” reading
“Elizabeth Taylor You answered the bell when we needed you most./ From the spirit of Sugar Ray
Robinson and the love of his wife. Millie April 19, 1989.” 
 12 by 9 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 501 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DALLAS COWBOYS SIGNED FOOTBALL 

 A team-signed Dallas Cowboys football in original packaging marked “Mr. Jones.” This football was
gifted to Taylor at the Passion For Men launch party at Dallas Cowboys Stadium, September 1989. 
 7 by 11 3/4 by 6 3/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 502 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DISNEY ART 

 A group of two artworks: a Walt Disney Studios Cinderella commemorative lithograph from 1995,
edition number 353/500; together with a polychrome watercolor sunburst on paper. 
 Larger, 14 3/4 by 13 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 503 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MUSICAL DISNEY 
SEIKO WALL CLOCK 

 A vintage Disney musical mechanical wall clock, circa 1980.
Plays multiple songs and characters rotate from behind the
numbers.

Michael Eisner, CEO of The Walt Disney Company, had a huge
60th birthday bash for Elizabeth Taylor that was held in Sleeping
Beauty’s Castle at Disneyland.  Afterwards, he gave her this
clock to commemorate the event and she hung it in her
kitchen at 700 Nimes Road in Bel Air for the next 19 years. 
 17 by 17 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 505 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MERMAID AND
FISH THEMED DOLLS 

 A group of eight mermaid, merman, fish and
nautical themed fairy dolls by various makers.
Gift from James Earl Jones and his wife, Ceci. 
 Tallest, 21 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 504 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MERMAID DOLL 

 A purple mermaid doll, gifted to Elizabeth Taylor
by Cici and James Earl Jones. 
Gift from James Earl Jones and his wife, Ceci.. 
 Height, 16 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 507 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CARNIVALE THEMED DOLLS 

 A group of three Venetian themed dolls.
Gift from James Earl Jones and his wife, Ceci. 
 Tallest, 20 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 506 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ASSORTED FAIRY DOLLS 

 A group of eight assorted fairy dolls, including three
vegetable dolls.
Gift from James Earl Jones and his wife, Ceci. 
 Largest, 16 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 508 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TWO COPIES OF BIOGRAPHY ELIZABETH TAYLOR 

 Two copies of the biography by Elizabeth Taylor, Elizabeth Taylor (New York: Harper & Row, 1965). These hardbound
copies feature alternate dust jackets. 
 8 3/4 by 6 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 509 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CUSTOM
BOUND COPY OF ELIZABETH
TAKES OFF 

 A copy of Elizabeth Taylor’s book Elizabeth
Takes Off (New York: Putnam & Sons, 1987)
in a custom leather binding with marbled
endpapers, gilt lettering and “ET”
monogram on the front cover. 
 9 1/8 by 6 1/8 inches 

$ 600 - 800 

 510 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR KIRK DOUGLAS
INSCRIBED BOOK 

 A copy of the book by Kirk Douglas, Last Tango in
Brooklyn (New York: Warner Books, 1994), inscribed
“Dear Elizabeth - We’re too tough! - Happy New Year
and - lots of love from Ann and - Kirk Dec 31-1995”  
 9 1/4 by 6 1/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 511 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DONALD SPOTO
INSCRIBED MARILYN MONROE BOOK 

 A copy of the book by Donald Spoto, Marilyn
Monroe: The Biography (New York: Harper Collins,
1993), inscribed “For Elizabeth Taylor - with very great
respect, admiration and friendship, Donald Spoto.” 
 9 1/2 by 6 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 512 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DONALD SPOTO
INSCRIBED LAURENCE OLIVIER BOOK 

 A copy of the book by Donald Spoto, Laurence
Olivier: A Biography (New York, Harper Collins,
1992), inscribed “for Elizabeth Taylor - Who has
contributed so much to the art of acting, in
admiration, Donald Spoto.” 
 9 1/2 by 6 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 513 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SIGNED OSCAR NIGHT BOOK 

 A copy of the book by Graydon Carter and David Friend, Oscar Night: From the Editors of Vanity Fair 75 Years of
Hollywood Parties (New York: Knopf, 2004), signed on a bookplate insert by Graydon Carter, Dominick Dunne,
and David Friend. In a slipcover case. 
 14 by 11 1/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 514 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR-RECEIVED SIGNED DVD FROM BARBRA STREISAND 

 A DVD titled Barbra Streisand: Timeless / Live in Concert signed by the singer in black felt-tip
ink on the lower margin of the cover “For / Elizabeth / who will / always be / timeless / much
love / to you! / Barbra / 2001.” 
 7 1/2 by 5 1/2 inches

$ 25 - 50 
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 516 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MALCOLM FORBES
INSCRIBED BOOK 

 A copy of the book by Malcolm Forbes They Went That-A-
Way: How the Famous, the Infamous, and the Great Died
(New York: Simon & Schuster, 1988), inscribed “Hey Elizabeth -
get moving before you get ‘dug in’!! Malcolm.” 
 8 3/4 by 5 3/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 515 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BOX SET OF
QUINCY JONES COLLECTED WORKS  

 A group of 30 cassette tapes housed in their own
black plastic and cardboard box with the
included ‘Volume Guide.’ 
 Box: 8 1/2 by 14 by 3 1/4 inches 

$ 100 - 200 
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 517 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ED RUSCHA INSCRIBED BOOK 

 A copy of the book by Ed Ruscha They Called Her Styrene (London: Phaidon Press
Limited, 2000), inscribed on the top edge, “Dame Elizabeth! Ed Ruscha 4-7-’02.” 
 5 1/4 by 7 1/2 inches

$ 600 - 800 

 518 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR RON GALELLA INSCRIBED BOOK 

 A copy of the book The Photographs of Ron Galella (Los Angeles: Greybull Press, 2002), inscribed “Hooray for Elizabeth!
Hooray for Hollywood!  Hooray for New York! Ron Galella 2002.”  

$ 200 - 400 
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 519 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HERB RITTS INSCRIBED
BOOK 

 A copy of the Herb Ritts book Africa (Boston: Bullfinch
Press, 1994), inscribed To Elizabeth…All my thanks and
Love your way - You’re the Best!!! Enjoy xxxHerb LA.” 
 12 1/4 by 14 3/8 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 520 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DEEPAK CHOPRA
INSCRIBED BOOK 

 A copy of the book by Deepak Chopra, Return of
the Rishi: A Doctor’s Search for the Ultimate Healer
(Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1988), inscribed “To
Elizabeth, wishing you joy and perfect health
always Love Deepak Jan. 88.”  
 8 1/2 by 5 3/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 521 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DOUGLAS KIRKLAND SIGNED BOOK 

 A copy of the book by Douglas Kirkland, Freeze Frame: Douglas Kirkland 5 Decades 400 Photographs (New York: Glitterati
Incorporated, 2007), inscribed “You were the one who really started my career and I’ve never forgotten it. See us on Page 14. Many
Thanks. Love Doug.” 
 6 1/2 by 9 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 522 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HIRO YAMAGATA
INSCRIBED BOOK 

 A copy of the book Yamagata: Text by Arnold
Schwarzenegger (Tokyo: Kodansha Ltd, 1989),
inscribed “To Elizabeth with all my love. Hiro Yamagata
Nov. 26 1990.” In original clamshell case. 
 17 by 13 1/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 523 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR INSCRIBED TOULOUSE-LAUTREC BOOK 

 A copy of the book by Ph Huisman and M.G. Dortu, Lautrec par Lautrec (Paris: Bibliotheque des Arts, 1964),
inscribed “For the pleasure of the Burtons on Richard’s birthday and Toulouse-Lautrec’s centenary. Jack
Hamilton, Doug Kirkland, Paris November 10, 1964.” 
 12 by 10 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 524 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR R.C. GORMAN INSCRIBED BOOK WITH ORIGINAL LITHOGRAPH 

 A copy of the book by R.C. Gorman The Radiance of my People (Santa Fe, NM: Santa Fe Arts, 1992), first
edition of limited edition of 21 Presentation Proofs, a hardcover clothbound book in a fitted slipcase with an
original lithograph signed, dated 1992 and inscribed “Presentation Proof” in pencil across the lower margin.
The title page is inscribed “To Elizabeth + Larry - with love and respect, R.C. Gorman.” 
 11 1/8 by 14 1/8 inches 

$ 600 - 800 
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 525 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TIFFANY BOOK
SIGNED BY JOHN LORING 

 A copy of the book by John Loring, Tiffany Taste
(New York: Doubleday, 1986), inscribed “With all
best wishes, John Loring.” 
 12 1/4 by 9 3/8 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 526 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MARIANNE
WILLIAMSON INSCRIBED BOOK 

 A copy of the book by Marianne Williamson, A Return
to Love: Reflections on the Principles of a Course in
Miracles (New York: Harper Collins, 1992) inscribed, “To
Elizabeth and Larry, with Love and Best Wishes,
Marianne.” Williamson officiated Elizabeth Taylor’s
wedding to Larry Fortensky at Neverland Ranch in
1991. 
 9 1/2 by 6 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 527 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SIEGFRIED & ROY
INSCRIBED BOOK 

 A copy of the book by Siegfried & Roy, The Magic
Begins at Home (Las Vegas: The Mirage, 1996),
inscribed “To our dear friend “Elizabeth” with much
love and kisses, Magically, your friends, Siegfried &
Roy, 1996.” 
 11 1/4 by 8 3/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 528 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR INSCRIBED SIEGFRIED
& ROY BOOK 

 A copy of the book Siegfried & Roy: Mastering the
Impossible (New York: William Morrow, 1992),
inscribed “Dear Elizabeth - Greatness is he who
reminds you of no other - and great you are. Thank
you for inspiring our lives. ‘Love and Sarmoti’
Siegfried & Roy Las Vegas Xmas 92.” 
 10 1/4 by 8 1/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 529 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
TRAVEL BACKGAMMON SET 

 A vintage travel sized backgammon set in a
camel colored microsuede case with
leather accents. 
 2 1/2 by 10 by 15 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 530 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ASSORTED DOMINOES SETS 

 A group of three sets of dominoes: one is in a leather case and the other two are travel-sized. 
 Largest, 8 1/4 by 11 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 532 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DECORATIVE
GLASS PERFUME BOTTLES 

 A group of two; the first a bluish-purple-
tinged spherical shape, with a glass
stopper, illegibly signed on the bottom
and dated “1981;” the second an aqua-
tinged heart shape, with a glass stopper,
signed on the bottom “OBG 1995.” 
 Height: 3 inches and smaller 

$ 300 - 500 

 531 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ASSORTED BOARD
GAMES 

 A group of three board games including:
Monopoly Anniversary Edition (1974); Out of
Context: A Game of Outrageous Quotes, with a
note from the maker, G. Hersh, reading “To
Elizabeth Taylor From [Illegible] Hersch 100 most
quotable people in America 1986”; and two travel
versions of Scrabble, one vintage, the other in the
original packaging. 
 Largest, 14 by 20 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 533 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PAIR OF PERFUME BOTTLES 

 A pair of vintage smoky topaz colored floral etched vanity top perfume bottles. Unmarked. 
 Taller, height 6 1/2 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 534 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SILVER VANITY
ITEMS  

 A group of two items: a vintage Tiffany & Co.
sterling powder compact with a sleeping cat
on the lid, together with a Continental oval
sterling trinket box with an amber lid. 
 Larger, diameter, 3 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 535 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ETCHED GLASS MIRROR 

 A vintage octagonal etched glass mirror with polychrome glass
accents and silvered mirror glass.

Bought by Elizabeth Taylor in Venice, Italy at the Murano glass factory. 
 13 by 12 1/2 inches

$ 200 - 400 

 536 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CRYSTAL WANDS 

 A group of five crystal wands in assorted sizes, some with
amethyst and some with cabochon hardstones. 
 Longest, 16 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 537 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TIFFANY & CO. CRYSTAL MONOGRAMMED BOX 

 A crystal box, the beveled lid with an etched facsimile of Elizabeth Taylor’s signed initials
“ET.” 
 2 by 6 1/2 by 4 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 538 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MONOGRAMMED KEEPSAKE BOX 

 A silver-plated box in the form of a warming pan with a wood handle,
monogrammed “ETH;” Elizabeth was married to Nicky Hilton hence the
initial “ETH.” 
 1 3/4 by 6 by 3 3/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 539 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAPODIMONTE
PORCELAIN BOX 

 A large polychrome paint-decorated hinged
lidded box, marked “R. Capodimonte” on the
underside. 
 4 1/2 by 13 by 9 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 540 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GROUP OF BOXES 

 A group of three boxes: an oblong shell covered

box; an oval papier maché box with an image of a

nude maiden on the lid and a collection of stone

and bead mementos inside; and a music box with

a lithograph of a girl with a cat on the front, plays

Beethoven’s “Fur Elise.” 

 Largest, 2 1/2 by 12 by 5 inches 

$ 200 - 400 



 541 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ASSORTED BOXES 

 A group of four boxes: a mid-century ceramic box decorated with crushed glass fish on the lid, signed “Kitchel Calif.”;
a studio wood ebony trinket box, signed illegibly and dated 2000; a crackle glazed stoneware box with Florentine
scrolling foliage; and an Asian lacquered painted wood box with an inset ceramic lid, holding three antique keys.  
 Largest, 1 1/2 by 10 1/4 by 4 1/2 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 542 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MINIATURE
CASSONE 

 A 19th century inlaid cassone-form box with
inlaid decoration, brass lion head ring handles,
shell-form feet, and a fitted interior lift-out tray. 
 5 1/2 by 8 by 5 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 544 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TRINKETS 

 A group of five items including: 1) silver plastic
beads in the shape of leaves affixed to a string;
2) a small gold-tone kaleidoscope with
engraving on the side reading “To Elizabeth….
the most timeless work of art Arlene;” 3) a funny
key chain; 4) a gold-tone and orange enamel
whistle on a chain, marked “MMA” [Museum of
Modern Art]; and 5) a peso coin from 1932
[Elizabeth Taylor’s birth year]. 

$ 100 - 200 

 543 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING TRINKETS 

 A group of three items: A tiny sterling box filled with a dozen silver long stem roses and topped with a bow; a
sterling dachshund with a rose quartz body; and a small silver box with repoussé rose decoration and hallmarks
for Edinburgh, opening to a flower child with a crystal accented headdress. Gross weight 5.39 troy oz.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), silver box pictured on page 70. 
 Longest, 3 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 545 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TWO STERLING FLOWERS 

 A group of two vintage silver flowers: a long stem rose marked “Portugal/ 925”; together
with an Italian daisy marked “800/ 283 FI.” Total weight, 8.57 troy oz. 
 Large, height 16 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 547 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SCARVES 

 A group of five; silk, four with hand-rolled edges, all with vibrant, colorful tie-dye patterns, two inscribed by artist
(signature is illegible) and dated “74;” one with a label reading in part “Sue Elliot.”  

$ 400 - 600 

 546 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
VALENTINO COWL NECK CONTINUOUS SCARVES 

 A group of four, either wool or cashmere, in shades of black, red, and tan, two with
labels reading “Valentino / Boutique.” 

$ 100 - 200 
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 548 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SCARVES 

 A group of six; either silk or polyester, one with a hand-rolled edge, in various and assorted prints, all by “echo.” 

$ 300 - 500 

 549 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CASHMERE SHAWL 

 A black cashmere with a foliate motif in shades of red,
tan, and forest green, fringed trim, label reads 
“Ing. Loro Piana & C. / 100% Cashmere / Made in Italy.” 
 77 by 28 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 551 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PASHMINAS 

 A group of four; light-weight cashmere, soft ragged hem; one pale chartreuse; one rose pink; one salmon-colored; and one
burnt orange; no labels present. 

$ 400 - 600 

 550 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PASHMINAS 

 A group of three; cashmere or wool-silk blends, fringed trim, one dark plum with decorative bugle beading, no label
present; one brick red, label reads in part “M.A.C.,” and one dark brown, label reads “eskandar.” 

$ 400 - 600 
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 552 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JAY STRONGWATER
TRINKET BOXES 

 A group of four assorted enamel and Austrian crystal
decorated trinket boxes, together with a dragonfly
ornament. 
 Largest, 4 1/2 by 3 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 553 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JAY STRONGWATER FRAMES 

 A group of five enamel and Austrian crystal decorated Jay Strongwater frames, some with semi-precious cabochon stones. 
 Largest, 12 by 8 inches 

$ 600 - 800 

 554 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JAY STRONGWATER CLOCK 

 A polychrome enamel and Austrian crystal floral and foliate decorated “Camellia” alarm clock, in original box. 
 Box, 4 7/8 by 9 3/4 by 9 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 555 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING HIAWATHA FRAME 

 A wood mounted sterling frame embossed with a Native American scene and an excerpt
from Longfellow’s Song of Hiawatha, “Feed the Fire of Friendship and the Winds Will Fan
the Flame.” With hallmarks for Williams (Birmingham), Birmingham 1906 and Rd. No. 428521.
Unweighable. 
 11 by 7 1/2 inches 

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 556 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TIFFANY & CO. STERLING WEDDING
PICTURE FRAME 

 A Tiffany & Co. chased sterling frame decorated with doves, roses and
wedding bells, inscribed on the verso “October 6, 1991/ Elizabeth & Larry/
With Love Carole & Marge.” Marked “Tiffany & Co. Makers/ Sterling Silver
Hand Chased/ 925.” Approximately 8.60 troy oz. 
Gift from Carole Bayer Sager and Marge Everett. 
 9 1/2 by 7 1/2 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 557 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ENGRAVED TIFFANY & CO. STERLING
FRAME 

 A sterling frame inscribed “Thank you so much/ Most Sincerely, Elizabeth
Taylor” in original packaging. Marked “Tiffany & Co., Sterling 925.” 
 7 by 5 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 558 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
TIFFANY & CO. STERLING
PICTURE FRAME 

 A sterling frame decorated on all
four sides with an anchor motif,
stamped on the base, “Tiffany &
Co Makers/ Sterling/ 25865.”
Sterling weight, 16.21 troy oz. 
 10 1/4 by 8 3/4 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 559 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
ITALIAN STERLING
PICTURE FRAME 

 A Rafael D’Andre sterling frame
decorated with foliate swags and
marked “925.” Non-weighable. 
 13 by 10 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 560 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ITALIAN STERLING
PICTURE FRAME 

 An Art Nouveau style floral decorated picture frame, marked
“925” and with an Italian maker’s mark. Non-weighable. 
 12 1/2 by 9 1/2 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 561 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SMALL STERLING
PICTURE FRAME 

 A small Art Nouveau style frame with floral
decoration, marked with British hallmarks for J.
Bennett & Co., London, 1967. Non-Weighable. 
 8 by 6 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 562 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING FRAMES 

 A group of four modern sterling frames in assorted sizes. 
 Largest, 8 3/4 by 7 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 563 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
CHRISTOFLE DOUBLE PICTURE FRAME 

 A Christofle silver plated double frame in the
“Filets” pattern.  
 7 by 10 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 564 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GROUP OF MODERN FRAMES 

 A group of five assorted frames, including one decorated with silver
plated flatware, one with a verdigris finish, and one with distressed
painted wood finish. 
 Largest, 10 by 8 1/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 565 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GROUP OF FRAMES 

 An assorted group of vintage and modern frames: some
with photographs; one with text about the name
Elizabeth; one with a 20th century gouache miniature
portrait. Five items total. 
 Largest, 16 by 10 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 566 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BRANDING IRON WITH MILITARY BERET 

 A branding iron reading “Liz” in cursive, together with a men’s wool burgundy beret with
an attached blue and white “Airborne” pin. 
 Height, 13 1/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 567 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR AMETHYST TREES 

 A group of three tree sculptures with small polished stone leaves, twisted wire trunks and
branches, and natural form rock bases. 
 Tallest, height, 6 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 569 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
LASER ENGRAVED
PAPERWEIGHTS 

 A pair of crystal
paperweights laser
engraved with seated
Buddha figurines. 
 3 by 2 by 2 inches 

$ 200 - 300 

 568 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CRYSTAL PAPERWEIGHTS 

 A group of three paperweights: an apple; a frosted and clear skyline of
Cleveland marked “Waterford”; and a frosted and clear image of Saint Louis
marked “Waterford.” 
 Tallest, height 3 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 570 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GROUP OF CRYSTAL PAPERWEIGHTS 

 A group of three items: a Steuben apple; a Tiffany & Co. faceted star; and an optical
art glass item signed “Ken Rains ‘86.” 
 Tallest, height, 4 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 571 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ASSORTED PAPERWEIGHTS 

 A group of five items: a faceted heart engraved “Happy Mother’s Day
Elizabeth I Love You Sunshine”; a faceted pink star; a studio art glass pink
and colorless iridescent item signed “SG 88” on the underside; a heart
shaped item with bubble inclusions and a pink rose inside; and a
trapezoidal itaglio cut cat with a coffee cup.  
 Tallest, height, 2 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 



 572 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CRYSTAL ITEMS 

 A group of three items: a Waterford cowboy boot; a Waterford numeral one; and a Cartier
paperweight. 
 Tallest, height 5 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 573 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CRYSTAL ANIMAL FIGURINES 

 A group of three animals: a Baccarat pelican; a Baccarat bullfrog; and a Val St. Lambert cat. 
 Tallest, height, 6 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 575 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAROUSEL
GOAT 

 A vintage carved and polychrome painted
wood carousel goat attached to a
platform stand. 
 36 by 48 by 12 1/2 inches 

$ 600 - 800 

 574 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DAUM FOO DOGS 

 A pair of pate-de-verre glass Foo dogs, each marked “Daum/ France” on the underside.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico Books, 2015), pictured on page 69. 
 Height, 4 1/4 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 577 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STUDIO ART GLASS 

 A group of three glass vessels: a violet spheroid vase, signed illegibly and
marked “Italy” on the underside; an unsigned violet bowl with a colorless foot;
and a violet baluster-form vase with a silver collar and colorless foot.  
 Tallest, height 8 5/8 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 576 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
SHLOMI HAZIZA ANGEL FISH 

 An acrylic angel fish sculpture by Shlomi Haziza. 
 35 by 19 by 8 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 



195

 578 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STUDIO ART GLASS BOWL ON STAND 

 A large iridescent bottomless green bowl with bronze colored striations,
resting on a bronze tripod base. 
 Diameter, 16 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 579 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PAINTED CARVED SPHINX 

 A carved stone sphinx with weathered painting and
gilding, mounted to a velvet platform base. 
 11 by 12 by 15 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 580 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TEARDROP ART GLASS 

 A pair of graduated Murano style blue, green and amber art glass
teardrop-form bowls, unmarked. From Elizabeth Taylor’s house in
Gstaad. 
 Larger, length 12 3/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 581 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ART GLASS SPHERE 

 An art glass sphere with polychrome spiral
decoration. Signed illegibly on the underside. From
Elizabeth Taylor’s home in Gstaad. 
 Diameter, 4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 582 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR “FLEURS DES SIECLES” 

 A vintage brass and enamel bouquet in a basket designed by Jane
Hutcheson, 1979. Marked on the underside.
These are Lily of the Valley, Elizabeth's favorite flower. 
 6 1/2 by 7 by 5 inches 

$ 200 - 300 

 583 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR “BLESSING FOR THE HOME” SHADOWBOX 

 A hand crafted shadowbox with “Blessing for the Home.” 
 9 by 9 by 1 1/2 inches 

$ 100 - 200 
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 585 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BERTIL VALLIEN SATTELITE BOTTLE VASE 

 An art glass vase designed by Bertil Vallien for Kosta Boda in 1992. Signed on
the underside and label on the bottom. 
 Height, 15 1/5 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 584 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
ASSORTED GLASS VESSELS 

 A group of three items including: a large Baccarat
“Harmonie” cylindrical fluted crystal vase; a Dorothy
C. Thorpe colorless vase decorated with frosted
lilies; and an indigo decanter with a colorless ball
finial, the acid etched signature on the underside
partially effaced by the pontil mark. 
 Height, 11 5/8 inches 

$ 600 - 800 
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 587 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CALLA LILY VASE 

 A painted resin calla lily vase. 
 Height 13 1/2 inches 

$ 100 - 200 

 586 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JOHN BARBER ART
GLASS VASE 

 A blue, gilt, and iridescent art glass footed vase signed
“John Barber/ 98” on the underside. 
 Height, 15 3/4 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 588 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ART GLASS VASE AND FLOWERS 

 A cased milk glass vase decorated with pink and purple flowers
signed illegibly and dated 1996 on the underside, together with a
collection of six white, pink and purple hand-blown glass flowers.
From the shoe closet of Taylor’s Bel-Air Residence.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico,
2015), pictured on page 47. 
 Vase, height, 10 inches; Flowers, height, 16 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 589 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
GLASS VESSELS 

 A group of three glass items: a
frosted and cobalt glass pitcher in
a metal stand; a bottle with a blue
star-form finial; and a lidded
container with a sun-form handle. 
 Tallest, height 10 1/4 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 591 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ASSORTED DECORATIVE ITEMS 

 A group of four items: a Judith Leiber lotus bookmark; a cobalt glass bookmark reading
“Illiterature”; a trinket dish painted with bonsai trees; and a small faceted quartz crystal. 
 Largest, length 4 5/8 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 590 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
GLASS VESSELS 

 A group of three green and purple
glass vessels, one marked “RC” for
Robert Colman, and another signed
“Robert Mix 1997.” With Christie’s
inventory tags still attached. 
 Tallest, 7 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 592 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
LAVAR KERMAN RUG, SOUTHEAST PERSIA, LAST 1/4 19TH CENTURY 

 The midnight blue field with a central oval medallion flanked by ascending flora is within an
indigo shrub border, 238 knots per square inch. From Taylor’s residence in Gstaad. 
 83 1/2 by 54 1/4 inches 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 593 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR QUM SILK RUG, CENTRAL IRAN, CONTEMPORARY  

 The central octagonal medallion on the open gold field flanked by coral spandrels is within a
charcoal rosette and bird border, 400 knots per square inch. From Taylor’s residence in Gstaad. 
 64 by 43 inches 

$ 600 - 900 
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 594 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ERSARI ENSI RUG, WEST TURKESTAN, EARLY 20TH CENTURY 

 With ascending shrubs in four rectangular rust panels within a rosette border. 
 82 by 65 1/4 inches 

$ 400 - 600 



206

 595 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PERSONALIZED
GIRLS’ BEDDING  

 A vintage twin-sized pink and white quilted
bedspread with flowers and a matching
pillowcase reading “Elizabeth.” 

$ 300 - 500 

 596 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
OLATZ BED LINENS 

 A group of apple green and violet bed linens: a king size flat sheet,
duvet cover, two king pillow shams, two neck roll covers, and two
pillow covers. 
 Sizes vary 

$ 400 - 600 
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 598 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
AMY ZERNER DREAM QUILT 

 A silk satin embroidered quilt in purple tones with
applied fabrics and sequins. Marked “Amy Zerner.”
This is a one-of-a-kind item. 
 60 by 50 inches 

$ 600 - 800 

 597 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PRATESI LINENS 

 A set of vintage Pratesi cotton sheets with blue
eyelet embroidery, including one king size flat
sheet, one neck roll cover, two pillow covers,
two standard pillow shams, and two king size
pillow shams. 

$ 300 - 500 
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 599 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PROVINCIAL STYLE FARM TABLE 

 A distressed-finished farm table with block carved legs conjoined by a stretcher. 

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 600 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DINING TABLE 
AND HAND PAINTED CHAIRS 

 A circular provincial distressed pink painted dining table and
group of four assorted provincial hand painted wood chairs.
All items are from Richard Mulligan. 
 Table, height, 30 inches; Diameter, 48 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 601 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DRIED FLOWER FILLED TABLE AND CHAIR 

 An oval cocktail table with a green painted wood frame and inset arranged dried
flowers covered by a plexiglass top, together with a similar green painted wood chair
with dried rosebuds inset into the seat and covered by an acrylic top. Both have a
label reading “Centerline Custom Woodwork/ Reseda, CA.”

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), the table is
pictured on pages 78 and 79. 
 Table, 16 by 36 by 21 inches 

$ 600 - 800 



212

 603 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CONSOLE TABLE FROM MICHAEL JACKSON 

 A faux marble laminate and metal audio visual console table with three tiers.
Marked “Billy Bags Designs.” 
 30 by 45 by 20 1/2 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 602 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CONTINENTAL CONSOLE TABLE 

 An antique trestle table made of various woods, with shaped legs and stretcher.

This piece was on display in Chalet Ariel, Elizabeth Taylor’s home in Gstaad,
Switzerland. 
 31 1/4 by 81 by 24 inches 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 605 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COCKTAIL TABLE 

 A distressed painted cocktail table fashioned
from an architectural salvage panel covered by
a glass plate top. 
 21 by 39 by 21 inches 

$ 600 - 800 

 604 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR VINTAGE SIDE TABLE 

 A provincial rectangular side table with a pull-out
drawer and an undertier conjoined by four block-and-
turned legs. 
 30 by 27 by 19 inches 

$ 300 - 500 



 606 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TEAKWOOD LOUNGE CHAIRS 

 A pair of patio lounge chairs with wood slatted frames and striped
cushions. 
 15 by 80 by 27 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 607 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SUITE OF WICKER FURNITURE 

 A suite of wicker garden room furniture, including: two sets of corner chairs which can be pushed together to create two loveseats; a lounge chair with
arms; a cocktail table; and two side chairs. Eight pieces total. 
 Each corner chair, 30 by 40 by 40 inches; Cocktail table, 17 by 49 by 49 inches 

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 608 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ANTIQUE SWISS BLANKET OR DOWRY CHEST 

 A hand painted antique chest with colorful flowering urn decoration in the framed
arches and inscription on the apron, “Im Jahr 1742/ Christian [Illegible].” With iron fittings.
(Locked).

This piece was on display in Chalet Ariel, Elizabeth Taylor’s home in Gstaad, Switzerland. 
 35 by 62 1/2 by 22 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 609 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SWISS OAK CARVED SETTLE 

 A 17th century carved settle with carved panels, a heraldic shield featuring a hunting
horn over three smaller hunting horns and a lift-top seat bench. 
 52 by 73 1/2 by 16 inches 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 



 610 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HAND PAINTED SWISS CHEST 

 A hand painted antique chest with a hinge-opening lid concealing an interior
fitted compartment. From Elizabeth Taylor’s Gstaad residence. 
 32 1/4 by 60 3/4 by 20 3/4 inches 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 611 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PROVINCIAL
STYLE PINE ARMOIRE 

 A pine armoire with dentil molded flat
cornice, paneled doors flanked by
reeded pilasters, the lower case with
three drawers over two paneled cabinet
doors. 
 85 1/2 by 52 by 24 inches 

$ 600 - 800 

 612 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FOOTSTOOL 

 A footstool with a floral and foliate embossed
metal clad wood base and a beaded and
embroidered silk upholstered top.  
 9 by 12 by 12 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 613 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
VENETIAN WALL SCONCES 

 A pair of polychrome painted tole and glass
Venetian style faceted wall mounted sconces.
From Elizabeth Taylor’s residence in Gstaad.  
 Height, 27 inches 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 614 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CUSTOM PAINTED
VELLUM LAMPSHADE 

 A vintage vellum lampshade painted with
portraits of two dogs, Ofie and E’en so.
Monogrammed “ERB” and signed “J. Wagniere.”

The dogs depicted are two Pekingese that were
Elizabeth Taylor and Richard Burton’s pets and
according to lore, Burton especially loved these
dogs and this particular breed. 
 Height, 17 inches; Diameter, 18 inches 

$ 500 - 700 

 615 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
THREE-LIGHT CANDELABRA 

 A pair of vintage distress-painted iron three-light
candelabra with foliate decoration. From
Elizabeth Taylor’s residence in Gstaad. (Lacking
shades). 
 Height, 13 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 617 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR QUAN YIN LAMP 

 A carved rose quartz Quan Yin figure, mounted as a table tamp
with a vintage silk shade. 
 Height, approximately 30 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 616 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
SEVRES STYLE PORCELAIN TABLE LAMP 

 A late 19th century hand painted and parcel-gilt urn-form lamp
on a pedestal base depicting a hovering angel and putto in a
placid landscape. The scene is signed “Paly” and the vase is
marked with a blue “J” centering a “Double-L” on the underside
together with one embroidered lamp shade with applied
sequins. 
 Height, 25 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 618 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SPHERICAL
PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE 

 An electrified pendant spherical ceiling fixture
made of silver metal wire. From the living room
of Taylor’s Bel-Air residence. When on, the inside
lights up, offering a unique source of illumination;
hangs from the ceiling. 
 Diameter, 30 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 619 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAPODIMONTE
STYLE PORCELAIN LAMP 

 A vintage polychrome figural porcelain table lamp
in the style of Capodimonte. 
 Height, 26 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 620 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HANGING
LIGHT FIXTURE 

 A vintage hanging light fixture with a
pleated fabric shade. 
 Height, 12 inches; Diameter, 20 inches 

$ 100 - 200 

 621 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR VICTORIAN STYLE
CHANDELIER 

 A pendant sinuous-form gilt-metal chandelier with five
lights, green glass shades, and green and white zig-
zag pattern beading.

This piece was on display in Chalet Ariel, 
Elizabeth Taylor’s home in 
Gstaad, Switzerland. 
 Height, 40 inches 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 622 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GEORG JENSEN STERLING GOBLET 

 A Georg Jensen grape pattern goblet, marked on the underside “Denmark Sterling/ Georg
Jensen/ 296C,” circa 1945. 10.39 troy oz. 
 Height, 4 5/8 inches 

$ 800 - 1,200 



227

 623 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MONOGRAMMED GOBLETS 

 A pair of goblets engraved with the monogram “ER.” No maker’s
marks. 
 Height, 9 3/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 624 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
STERLING MINT JULEP CUPS 

 A group of two sterling mint julep cups: a Georgian sterling
cup marked “MN” on the underside, with hallmarks for
Richard Hennell, London, 1804-5; and a Presidential sterling
mint julep cup engraved “Keeneland/ The Big Sink/ 1967/
Rhetoric” and marked “Mark J. Scearce/ Shelbyville
Kentucky/ LBJ/ Sterling.” Total weight, 8.82 troy oz. 
 Height, 3 3/4 inches 

$ 600 - 800 

 625 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR VICTORIAN
STERLING COFFEE POT 

 A rococo revival style Victorian coffee pot with
hallmarks for Charles Reily and George Storer,
London, 1865. 27.57 troy oz. 

$ 600 - 800 



 626 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
STERLING CORN ON THE COB HOLDERS 

 A group of 16 sterling corn on the cob holders in
the shape of ears of corn. Each marked “Sterling.”
Gross weight, 5.38 troy oz. 
 Length, 3 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 628 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SILVER PLATED BOWLS 

 A group of three table articles: a Christofle three part
serving bowl; a Christofle swirl pattern bowl; and a floral
pattern engraved James Tufts dish. 
 Largest, diameter 9 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 627 
 PHILIP PAVAL (Danish American, 1899-1971) 

 A pair of silverplated Modernist candlesticks, each
marked “Paval.” (Both are bent.)  
 Height, 17 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 629 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MONOGRAMMED REED & BARTON TRAY 

 A scalloped double handled tray in the “Hampton Court” pattern,

monogrammed “EHT.” 29.96 troy oz. 
 11 1/4 by 16 1/4 inches 

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 631 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
SILVER TABLE ARTICLE 

 A silver-plated Gucci ice bucket, the lid with
a gilt rope handle.  
 11 inches 

$ 500 - 700 

 630 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TWO SILVER PLATED SERVING TRAYS 

 A group of two serving trays: the first is scalloped, footed, and round with
engraved decoration, marked “English Silver,” the second is scalloped and
oval, marked “Sanborns Mexico/ Made in Mexico.” 
 Larger, diameter, 17 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 632 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
SILVER TABLE ARTICLE 

 A Christofle thermos.  
 10 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 633 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
SILVER TABLE ARTICLE 

 A Christofle 'Vertigo' water pitcher.  
 10 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 635 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR METAL TABLE ARTICLES 

 A group of three table items: a silver plated crumber with a wood handle; an engraved pewter pitcher marked
“Made in Italy,” and an engraved metal pear reading “Dearest [illegible] Happy Xmas Love Elizabeth and Richard.”  
 Largest, 12 by 7 1/2 inches 

$ 600 - 800 

 634 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
SILVER TABLE ARTICLES 

 A group of three items: a silverplate lidded peanut-form container marked
“Leonard/ Italy”; a lidded metal butter tray; and a plated sugar caster. 
 Largest, length, 9 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 636 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SILVER PLATED
TABLEWARE 

 A group of three items: a pair of circular
lidded coolers; together with an oblong oval
lidded vegetable dish (lacking glass liner).
Coolers marked “JBC&S/ EPNS/ Made in
England.” 
 Longest, 16 inches 

$ 200 - 300 

 637 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
FABERGÉ SET OF
VODKA GLASSES  

 A set of four Fabergé Na Zdorovya cut
colored vodka shot glasses in a
presentation box. 
 Box, 5 by 14 1/2 by 9 3/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 639 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FLORAL ETCHED WINE GLASSES 

 A group of three floral etched wine glasses. No maker’s mark. 
 Height, 5 1/8 inches 

$ 100 - 200 

 638 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BACCARAT
CHAMPAGNE BUCKET 

 A faceted crystal champagne bucket
with bronze mounted handles in the
“Maxim” pattern. With the acid etched
mark on the underside. 
 Height, 9 inches 

$ 600 - 800 
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 640 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BACCARAT BARWARE 

 A set of four assorted Baccarat crystal barware
glasses, together with an ice bucket, most are in
the “Harmonie” pattern. 
 Tallest, height, 5 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 641 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
HEREND QUEEN VICTORIA PORCELAIN
DISHWARE 

 A partial set of dishware in the “Queen Victoria” green
pattern, including: a dinner plate, a salad plate, a bread
and butter plate, two tea cups and saucers, a coffee
pot, a tea pot, a fruit bowl, a sugar bowl, and a salt and
pepper shaker. 13 pieces total.
These are Elizabeth's personal breakfast sets. 
 Tallest, height, 9 inches 

$ 600 - 800 

 642 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
VILLEROY & BOCH “PETITE FLEUR” DISHWARE 

 A partial set of Villeroy & Boch dishware in the “Petite Fleur” pattern, including: three dinner plates, five salad plates, five coffee cups and six
saucers, six cereal bowls, two fruit bowls, a coffee pot, a tureen with underplate, a round serving tray, a gravy boat with underplate, and
an extra lid. 33 pieces total. 
 Tallest, height, 9 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 643 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
VILLEROY & BOCH DISHWARE 

 A partial set of Villeroy & Boch china in the “Siena” pattern, including: two dinner plates, one salad plate, two coffee cups
and saucers, two coffee mugs, two egg cups, a coffee pot, a sugar, a creamer, a bowl, and two knife rests. 17 pieces total. 
 Tallest, height, 9 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 644 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
COPPER KITCHEN ACCESSORIES 

 A group of four copper kitchen items: a water pitcher, a cake mold, a strainer, and a Moroccan pitcher with mixed metal
decoration. From Elizabeth Taylor’s home in Gstaad. 
 Tallest, 8 3/4 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 645 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR OTTO NATZLER POTTERY 

 A group of Otto Natzler pottery in assorted glazes: three plates,
one bowl, and one cup. Each piece is signed “Natzler” on the
underside. (With vintage repairs and in fragile condition.)  

$ 600 - 800 

 646 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CIGAR ASHTRAY 

 A large vintage metal-clad wood ashtray, together with a
small wooden bowl. From Taylor’s residence in Gstaad. 
 Larger, diameter, 10 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 648 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SET OF COFFEE CUPS AND SAUCERS 

 A set of four white painted pottery coffee cups and saucers with floral
decoration. Marked “Ceramica Peru/ Des. B. Hyman” on the underside.

These pieces were from The Ivy restaurant in Los Angeles, one of Elizabeth
Taylor’s favorite restaurants. 
 Height, 3 1/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 647 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ASSORTED TEACUPS AND SAUCERS 

 A group of four teacups and three saucers: “White Dogwood” by Royal Albert; Rose pattern
by Regency; Rose pattern by Clarence Bone China; and one floral cup, unmarked. One with
vintage repairs. 
 Tallest, 2 3/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 649 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CUT CRYSTAL ORREFORS BOWL 

 A large centerpiece bowl signed “Orrefors” on the
underside. 
 Diameter, 10 3/4 inches 

$ 100 - 200 

 650 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BIBI LEON TABLE WARE 

 A group of Bibi Leon lacquered hand painted wood tableware from
the Dominican Republic, including: a salad bowl on a metal stand, a
circular Lazy Susan, and a pair of salad servers.  
 Tray, 28 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 651 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
WILLIAM YEOWARD ETCHED BOWLS 

 A set of four purple footed bowls with etched foliate design,
marked “William Yeoward” on the underside. 
 Height, 2 3/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 652 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BIBI LEON TABLEWARE 

 A group of Bibi Leon lacquered hand painted wood dinnerware from the Dominican Republic, including: nine
pink small bowls; 16 small plates in two different patterns, and a large Lazy Susan circular tray. 
 Tray, diameter, 32 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 653 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CARVED T’ANG DYNASTY-STYLE WAR HORSE 

 A polychrome painted carved wood Chinese horse statue in a pose with a raised hoof. 
 41 by 41 by 14 inches 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 654 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHINESE DOUCAI MEIPING VASE 

 A polychrome painted ceramic vase decorated with Phoenix birds,
flowers, and scrolling foliage. Signed on the underside. 
 Height 16 inches 

$ 600 - 800 
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 656 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHINESE HARDSTONE ZODIAC FIGURINES 

 A group of nine hand carved agate animals, including the dragon, rabbit, pig, rooster, dog, ram,
horse, ox, and rat, each with hardwood stands. 
 Tallest, height, 3 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 655 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
CHINESE GILTWOOD TEMPLE FIGURES 

 A pair of antique carved and polychrome painted
giltwood temple figures on stands. 
 Height, 6 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 657 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
CHINESE PORCELAIN SET IN BOX 

 A lidded container and two thimble cups in
blue and white decorated porcelain, housed
in a fitted silk fabric covered box. 
 3 1/2 by 6 3/4 by 5 1/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 658 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
JAPANESE SOUVENIR ITEMS 

 A group of Japanese souvenir items: two
gilt and painted paper fans in their original
boxes; and another box with three items
marked “Hayashi Kimono,“ and two other
embroidered items. 
 Largest box, 3 1/2 by 11 by 4 1/2 inches 

$ 100 - 200 
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 659 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
SIGNED CRACKLE PORCELAIN LIDDED VASE 

 A blue crackle glaze Asian-form studio ceramic art bowl with a
lid decorated with fish. Signed illegibly on the underside. With
Christie’s inventory tag still attached. 
 Height, 10 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 660 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
SOUTHEAST ASIAN BRONZE SCULPTURE 

 A bronze Southeast Asian figural statue lacking inset
eyes and accessories. No maker’s mark. 
 Height, 21 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 661 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
IRON BIRD-FORM VESSEL 

 A Southeast Asian style tripod iron bird-form
vessel with vestiges of gilding. 
 Height, 9 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 662 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
PRE-COLUMBIAN FIGURAL VESSEL 

 A terra cotta Pre-Columbian style standing figure.
(Damage to the rim). 
 Height, 12 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 663 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
BRASS AND WOOD AFRICAN SCULPTURES 

 A pair of African sculptures of multiple brass figures fishing and
riding in carved wooden boats. From Elizabeth Taylor’s residence
in Gstaad. 
 5 by 18 1/2 by 3 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 664 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
PAIR OF AFRICAN STATUES 

 A pair of carved ebony statues from Africa: a
bearded man with a drum and a woman.
From Elizabeth Taylor’s residence in Gstaad. 
 Height, 25 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 666 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CARVED AFRICAN STANDS 

 A group of three carved figural stands: a man, a woman, and a bird. From Elizabeth Taylor’s
residence in Gstaad. 
 Height, 18 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 665 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
AFRICAN BELL FIGURINES 

 A pair of vintage African brass figural bells
from Elizabeth Taylor’s residence in Gstaad. 
 Height, 5 inches 

$ 200 - 400 



251

 667 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR AFRICAN BRASS FIGURINES 

 A group of three figurines: a woman herding two animals.
From Elizabeth Taylor’s residence in Gstaad. 
 Tallest, height, 13 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 668 
 JEAN MASSON (FRENCH, 1900-1988) 

 Untitled (Figures in a snowy village), oil on canvas, signed lower right. 
 26 by 34 inches; 36 by 44 inches, framed 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 669 
 PHILIP PAVAL (DANISH/AMERICAN, 1899-1971) 

 Untitled (Setting up the Circus), oil on artist board, signed
lower left and again on the verso. With Christie’s
inventory tag still attached. 
 10 by 12 inches; 15 1/2 by 17 3/4 inches, framed 

$ 400 - 600 

 670 
 PHILIP PAVAL
(DANISH/AMERICAN, 1899-1971) 

 Untitled (Three Musicians), oil on artist
board, signed “Paval” lower left.  
 17 3/4 by 15 1/2 inches, framed 

$ 600 - 800 
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 671 
 ARGNAL BUTERA
(20TH CENTURY) 

 Untitled (French Carnival], oil on
artist board, signed lower right
and dated “‘48.” With Christie’s
inventory tag still attached. 
 26 1/4 by 30 1/4 inches, framed 

$ 400 - 600 

 672 
 BENTON SCOTT
(AMERICAN, 1907-1983) 

 An oil on canvas painting of a clown,
signed upper right “Benton Scott/ Paris
1950,” and inscribed on the verso,
“Albert Fratellini/ Paris 1950/ Benton
Scott/ Cirque Medrona.” 
 17 3/4 by 15 3/4 inches, framed 

$ 400 - 600 
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 673 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR WATERFALL PAINTING 

 An acrylic on board painting of a waterfall, signed lower right [M}. or [N.} Simone. 
 30 1/2 by 22 3/4 inches, framed 

$ 300 - 500 
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 674 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STILL LIFE
SIGNED BY ROBERT LERICHE 

 A small oil on canvas still life, signed
“R. Leriche” lower right and dated
“83.” Unframed. 
 12 by 9 inches, sight; 20 1/4 by 16 1/4
inches, framed 

$ 200 - 400 

 675 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
PAINTING SIGNED “VERDUN” 

 Landscape with Bridge, oil on
canvas board, signed “Verdun”
lower right. 
 14 1/2 by 18 1/2 inches, framed 

$ 200 - 400 
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 676 
 EVALYNE FIRMIN (AMERICAN, 20TH CENTURY) 

 “Plage aux Mouettes,” oil on canvas, signed lower right and
labeled with the title on the verso. 
 40 1/2 by 34 inches, framed 

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 677 
 EVALYNE FIRMIN
(AMERICAN,
20TH CENTURY) 

 “Ville d’Avray (Hiver),” 1954, oil
on artist board, signed lower
right and titled on the verso.
Noted in pencil on the verso,
“Center picture of dining area
group of 4.” 
 25 1/2 by 30 inches, framed 

$ 400 - 600 

 678 
 EVALYNE FIRMIN
(AMERICAN,
20TH CENTURY) 

 ”Paysage Riviere,” oil on artist
board, signed lower right and
titled and inscribed on the verso,
“Sara Taylor,” and “Hang on lower
left of center picture.” 
 21 by 28 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 679 
 EVALYNE FIRMIN 
(AMERICAN, 20TH CENTURY) 

 “Barque abandonne sur la greve, Irlande,” 1965,
oil on canvas, signed lower right, titled on the
verso. 
 28 by 32 inches, framed 

$ 400 - 600 

 680 
 EVALYNE FIRMIN 
(AMERICAN, 20TH CENTURY) 

 “Cavaliers sur une plage,” 1963, oil on canvas,
signed lower right and titled and dated on the
verso. Also written in pencil on the verso
“Elizabeth & Richard Burton 1964”. With Christie’s
inventory tag still attached. 
 8 3/4 by 10 1/2 inches, sight; 
14 1/2 by 16 1/4 inches, framed 

$ 400 - 600 
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 681 
 EVALYNE FIRMIN 
(AMERICAN, 20TH CENTURY) 

 “Paysage,” 1958, oil on canvas, signed
lower right, titled and dated on the
verso. Gallery label on the verso. With
Christie’s inventory tag still attached. 
 14 3/4 by 17 inches, framed 

$ 300 - 500 

 682 
 EVALYNE FIRMIN 
(AMERICAN, 20TH CENTURY) 

 “Degel,” 1953, oil on artist board, signed
lower right, dated and titled on the verso. 
 19 by 22 1/4 inches, framed 

$ 300 - 500 
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 683 
 AUGUSTUS JOHN (BRITISH, 1878-1961) 

 “Irish Composition,” ink and wash on paper, no visible
signature. (Item not removed from the frame.) 
 17 1/2 by 8 3/4 inches, sight; 26 1/2 by 17 inches, framed 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 684 
 AUGUSTUS JOHN (BRITISH, 1878-1961) 

 “Woman and Child Near a Lake,” pen and ink and wash on paper, signed lower right. 
 12 by 9 inches, sight; 20 1/4 by 16 1/4 inches, framed 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 685 
 AUGUSTUS JOHN
(BRITISH, 1878-1961) 

 “Seated Nude,” graphite on
paper, signed lower right. (See
copy of 1939 letter signed by
Augustus John, “…Francis Taylor is
taking all my beloved drawings
and things away (many of which I
tore up by-the-bye in a fit of
madness, but he has pieced
them together again!). Yours
affectionately, Augustus.”) 
 19 1/2 by 12 1/2 inches, sight; 27 1/2
by 20 inches, framed 

$ 400 - 600 

 686 
 AUGUSTUS JOHN
(BRITISH, 1878-1961) 

 Untitled (Full Figure Nude, Right Arm on
Head), pencil on paper, signed lower
right. (See copy of 1939 letter signed by
Augustus John, “…Francis Taylor is taking
all my beloved drawings and things
away (many of which I tore up by-the-
bye in a fit of madness, but he has
pieced them together again!). Yours
affectionately, Augustus.”) 
 16 1/4 by 9 inches sight; 26 1/4 by 18
inches, framed 

$ 400 - 600 
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 687 
 MERVYN MONTAGUE LEVY (BRITISH, 1915-1996) 

 “Portrait of Dylan Thomas,” 1981, graphite on paper, inscribed “Dylan, as I remember him at 21
Colherne Rd Chelsea, c. 1934,” signed and dated lower right “Mervyn Levy October 1981,” and
signed and inscribed on the verso “Two of my drawings of Dylan are in the collection of the
National Portrait Gallery in London. One is made in 1938, the other in 1950.” This was a gift
from Richard Burton to Elizabeth Taylor on their last romantic occasion together in London,
1982. Taylor was performing Little Foxes and Burton was performing a reading of Thomas’
Under Milk Wood. 
 15 1/2 by 11 1/4 inches, sight 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 689 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PAIR OF SKETCHES 

 A pair of sketches framed together, possibly for some kind of movie or play
set, one is signed “For Gladdie, Sincerely, Stephen ‘48.” 
 15 by 19 1/4 inches, framed 

$ 300 - 500 

 688 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DRAWING OF A SEATED NUDE 

 A crayon and gouache drawing of a seated nude, signed illegibly lower right. 
 21 by 18 inches, framed 

$ 300 - 500 
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 691 
 JAMES CALDWELL (BRITISH, 1770-1863) 

 “Coriolanus Act V, Scene III,” a hand-colored engraving published in
1803 by J.& J. Boydell in London. 
 24 1/4 by 29 3/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 690 
 ANTOINE VIT (FRENCH, B. 1959) 

 ”L’Escalier de la Sagesse,” 1983, color lithograph, signed in pencil “Vit ‘85”
and inscribed “Histoire d’une escalier philosophie de la nature For Liz
Taylor/ Deauville ‘85.” 
 23 by 30 3/4 inches, framed 

$ 200 - 400 
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 692 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PRINTS SIGNED “F. ROSENFELD” 

 A group of four cityscapes of Jerusalem, each signed “F. Rosenfeld” and
numbered from a limited edition; three are designated as artist’s proofs.
Unframed. 
 25 3/8 by 19 1/2 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 693 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MARLENE
LERMAN LITHOGRAPH 

 A lithograph of a rabbi studying,
inscribed “To Liz, with Love,” and
signed Marlene Lerman, lower right.  
 18 by 18 inches, framed 

$ 200 - 400 
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 694 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PRINT OF TWO STALLIONS 

 A color lithograph of two stallions, signed illegibly lower right, edition number 77/120. 
 28 1/4 by 36 inches, framed 

$ 200 - 400 

 695 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PORTRAIT PRINTS 

 Two black and white prints, an 18th century French portrait of a man by Louis Tocque and an 18th century
English portrait of a woman. 
 Larger, 25 1/4 by 22 1/4 inches, framed 

$ 100 - 200 
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 696 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STILL LIFE PRINT 

 A color lithograph of a still life of flowers and fruit on a table, signed illegibly lower right. 
 37 1/2 by 27 i/2 inches, framed 

$ 200 - 400 

 697 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PRINT SIGNED “VAL” 

 A colorful print titled “Blind Date,” signed “VAL” lower right, edition number 63/115. 

$ 200 - 400 
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 698 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
ASSORTED ARTWORKS 

 A group of four assorted prints and
posters: “Plymouth Thanksgiving,” by
Liz Jones, signed lower right and
numbered 11/250; “Secunda” Art
Expo 80 NY poster; a lithograph of a
landscape signed “Fleming ‘90”; and
a color lithograph “The Famous
Porkinson Banger.” 
 Largest, 36 by 20 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 699 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DECORATIVE WALL ART 

 A group of three items: two featuring pressed flowers;
one oval petit point of a tree. 
 Largest, 11 1/4 by 14 1/4 inches, framed 

$ 300 - 500 
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 700 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DANTE VALERI PHOTOGRAPHS 

 A group of four vintage mounted photographs of scenes in
Florence, each signed and dated 1966. 
 24 by 18 1/2 inches, mounted 

$ 300 - 500 
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 702 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BRASS BELLS AND RINGS 

 A group of three bronze bells, two marked for Christmas, together with two bronze
earrings. With Christie’s inventory tags still attached. 
 Largest, height, 3 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 701 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHRISTMAS ORNAMENTS 

 A group of 19, circa early 1990s, mostly pink or lime green in various styles and materials; housed in a
green and red cardboard box. 

$ 500 - 700 
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 704 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COLLECTION OF EASTER EGGS 

 A group of six assorted Easter eggs, including: a large painted and parcel-gilt Limoges egg; a smaller painted and
parcel-gilt Limoges egg marked “Rochaud/ Petit Main”; a gilt, cobalt, and “jeweled” Vivian Alexander Easter egg satin-
lined minaudiere with satin change purse; a pink “jeweled” musical Easter egg; an ivory colored “jeweled” musical
Easter egg; and a cloisonné enameled gilt Easter egg.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), Vivian Alexander egg pictured on page 71. 
 Tallest, height 7 1/4 inches 

$ 600 - 800 

 703 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
VALENTINE’S DAY DECORATIONS 

 A group of Valentine’s Day themed decorations,
including two Bethany Lowe figures, four glitter
or fabric hearts, a beaded garland, and a plush
rose pillow.  
 Tallest, 20 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 706 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR EASTER DECORATIONS 

 A group of assorted decorations including: five straw bunny figures, three painted styrofoam rabbits, and nine
assorted small ornaments. 
 Largest, height, 30 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 705 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
HARDSTONE EGGS 

 A collection of assorted hardstone and
glass eggs in assorted colors, together
with a silver plated basket. From Elizabeth
Taylor’s home in Gstaad. 
 Basket, 6 by 9 by 6 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 



278

 707 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
9K GOLD CHOKER 

 A frosted glass pendant depicting leaves
attached to a gold link chain interspersed
with frosted glass beads, marked “9CT.” 

$ 400 - 600 
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 708 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR EARRINGS 

 A set of two pairs; the first brass with oblong ‘dangles,’ clip backs; the second gold-tone hoops with a small
fox head and lime green enamel detail, clip backs. 

$ 400 - 600 

 709 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR AMUSING EARRINGS 

 A set of two pairs; the first a large faux pearl above a purple
satin ribbon while a large faux pearl drop hangs below, clip
backs, not marked; the second identical except the ribbon is
pink; very “eighties.” 

$ 400 - 600 
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 710 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JADE EARRINGS 

 A group of four pairs, all ‘dangly’ with added other-type beads, all for pierced ears.  

$ 400 - 600 

 711 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FAUX DIAMOND EARRINGS 

 A pair set in silver-tone metal with large emerald-cut rhinestones, clip backs. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 712 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BEADED EARRINGS 

 A group of three, all similarly designed with dangling strands of semi-precious stones and/or freshwater pearls,
each marked “14K GF,” all for pierced ears. 

$ 400 - 600 

 713 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BROOCHES 

 A group of four including: 1) a Jacques
Lipchitz Brutalist period brooch pin and/or
necklace pendant 2) a gold-tone and
yellow resin piece in the form of a daffodil;
3) a brass, enamel, and bead piece in the
form of a dragonfly; and 4) a colorful wire
and beaded piece also in the form of a
dragonfly. 

$ 100 - 200 
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 715 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PARURE 

 A two piece set including: a silver-tone and
gold-tone metal necklace comprised of
circular, mechanical-looking links; together with
a matching pair of dangling earrings, for
pierced ears. 

$ 200 - 300 

 714 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BRACELETS 

 A group of three; identical, gray-tone hard resin with decorative gold-tone, zebra-striped black
enamel, and rhinestone detail, marked “Elizabeth Taylor / Avon” -- from the successful line of
costume jewelry the star designed and sold through the company in the 1990s. 

$ 200 - 300 
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 716 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FUN JEWELRY 

 A group of three pieces including: 1) a rustic choker of silver-tone metal squares and beads on a twine closure,
marked “Mary / Hancock / Doug;” 2) a brass pendant-holder with attached pendants on a long metal chain; and
3) a pair of coordinating ‘pendant’ earring with clip backs. 

$ 500 - 700 
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 717 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CUFF BRACELETS 

 A group of three, identical except one is slightly smaller, weighty gold-tone metal with a
detailed Egyptian motif, marked “Elizabeth Taylor / Avon;” from the successful line of
costume jewelry the star designed and sold through the company in the 1990s. 

$ 200 - 300 

 718 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PRETTY BRACELET 

 A gold-tone multi-strand chain piece interspersed with rhinestone
details and a rhinestone clasp, marked “Nolan / Miller.”

$ 300 - 500 
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 719 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
WHIMSICAL EARRINGS 

 A pair of dangling ‘tropical inspired’ earrings
made of purple and white plastic beads with
rhinestone highlights, for pierced ears. 

$ 100 - 200 

 720 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
FANCY AMETHYST EARRINGS 

 A pair with a brass setting, three large
gemstones, further rhinestone adornment,
marked “Iradj Moini,” for pierced ears. 
 No Size 

$ 400 - 600 
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 721 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COLORFUL BRACELETS 

 A group of two including: 1) one of gold-tone metal with numerous charms; and 
2) one of multi-strand, multi-hued glass beads with added sterling silver charms.  

$ 400 - 600 
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 722 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING SILVER KEY RINGS FROM TIFFANY & CO. 

 A set of two; the first with an attached heart pendant, engraved on one side “E.T.H.W. / F.B.B.W.L” and
on the other “C,” marked “Tiffany & Co Sterling;” the second with an oval pendant, engraved on one side
“E.T. / 2-27-84” [the star’s 52nd birthday], and on the other “Love, / Sandy & / Michael,” identically marked. 

$ 600 - 800 
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 723 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
BATHING SUIT AND COVER-UP 

 A one-piece, teal, gray, and gold striped nylon,
gold Lycra trim at neck, halter-top, no labels
present; together with its matching cover-up,
same print material but in silk, floor-length, slits
up either side, long sleeves, small collar, seven
button front closure, label reads “Gottex.” 

$ 500 - 700 
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 724 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
CASUAL BLOUSE AND HAT 

 A set of two pieces including: a black cotton blouse
with a white geometric print, long sleeves, sky blue
embroidery at neck, cuffs, and on back, no label
present; used by the star as a bathing suit cover-up;
and a straw hat with black stripes and black ribbon
woven throughout, no label present. 

$ 400 - 600 
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"If someone's dumb enough to
offer me a million dollars to

make a picture, I'm certainly not
dumb enough to turn it down."

Elizabeth Taylor
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“I hope with all of my heart that in some way
I have made a difference in the lives of people 

with AIDS. I want that to be my legacy.”
Elizabeth Taylor

Person living with HIV at a case management center that
ETAF supports through domestic grantmaking.
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Join ETAF and Elizabeth’s journey to an AIDS-free world.
www.etaf.org/donate

ETAF supports an international program in Malawi, Africa
that has provided more than 1.2 million healthcare clinic visits.
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Lot 331
ELIZABETH TAYLOR GOWN
WORN TO THE FILM PREMIERE OF
THAT’S ENTERTAINMENT
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 PLeASe check One OF the FOLLOwIng: 

o I will be attending the live auction    

o I will be placing absentee bids    

o I will be phone bidding

name: _____________________________________________________  company: _________________________________________________

email: ________________________________   _________________________________________________________________________________

Address: _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

city: _____________________________________________________________ State/Provence: ______________________________________ 

ZIP/Postal code: ________________________________________   country: ______________________________________________________

Day Phone: _______________________________  cell Phone: _______________________________  Fax: _____________________________  

o check here if different billing address

Julien’s Auctions invites you to complete and submit this Bidder Registration Form.  You acknowledge your proposed registration to bid in the above-
identified Auction is subject to verification of the information that you provide, and approval of your registration is at the sole and complete discretion
of Julien’s Auctions.  We will provide you with written confirmation if and when your application is approved. 

This auction sale will be conducted in accordance with Julien’s Auctions’ Auction Terms and Conditions (“Terms and Conditions”) in the form set out in
our auction catalogue, which are incorporated herein by reference. You should read the Auction Terms and Conditions which describe the charges
payable by you on the purchases you make and other terms relating to bidding and buying at the auction, which you accept by signing this form. You
should ask us any questions you have about the Terms and Conditions before signing this Bidder Registration Form. 

B IDDER REGISTRATION FORM

BIDDer #

Internal Use Only:

o Absentee Bid(s)     o Phone Bid(s)

Absentee Bidders: Please state your MAXIMUM bid in United States Dollars (USD$) for each Lot 
(excluding Buyer’s Premium, Online Fee, taxes, shipping fees or other charges):

Lot #:____________ Bid:____________         Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________

Lot #:____________ Bid:____________         Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________

Lot #:____________ Bid:____________         Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________

Lot #:____________ Bid:____________         Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________

&


HOUSE OF TAYLOR AND JULIEN'S AUCTIONS ARE PROUD TO PRESENT PROPERTY FROM

DECEMBER 6, 7 & 8 2019 | BEVERLY HILLS, CA
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 Billing address (if different than previous page):

name: _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Address:____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

city: __________________________________________________________   State/Provence: ____________________________________ 

ZIP/Postal code: _______________________________________   country: ___________________________________________________

type of Credit Card:

o Visa       o Mastercard       o American express

card number: ______________________________________________________________________________________________________

expiration Date: ________________________________________________   Security code: _____________________________________

Upon credit card verification, if you are approved for registration as a Bidder, you hereby authorize Julien’s Auctions to 
charge the above listed card for any purchases you make at Auction pursuant to the Auction terms and conditions.

Signature: _______________________________________________  Date: _______________________________________________

shipping: Please review the shipping terms for your items. Shipping is not included in the hammer Price of your auction items, and winning Bidders are responsible
for all shipping costs. Please allow 2-12 weeks for the delivery of your Lot(s) to you; delivery time is dependent upon the size of the Auction, the destination address
of the Lot, and the method of transportation to deliver the Lot. Julien's Auctions and Shippers are not responsible for returned or undeliverable shipments . 

Buyer’s Premium: I hereby request approval for registration to bid in this auction sale with Julien’s Auctions (“the Auctioneer”). I acknowledge that I have read,
understood and agreed to the Auction terms and conditions applicable to the Auction for which I now register and request the Auctioneer to approve such registration
as an authorized participant as a Floor Bidder (Bidder at live event), Absentee Bidder (Bidder by phone or proxy) or Online Bidder. A Buyer’s Premium will be added
to the successful bid price and is payable by the Purchaser as part of the total Purchase Price. Successful online bids are subject to the Buyer’s Premium, plus an
additional service fee of three percent (3%) of the hammer Price, payable by the Purchaser as part of the total Purchase Price. I acknowledge and agree that Buyer’s
Premium will be added to the hammer Price on each individual lot as follows:

Lots with a Hammer Price of up to $100.00: twenty-five United States Dollars and zero cents ($25.00).

Lots with a Hammer Price of $100.01 up to and including $200,000.00: twenty-five percent (25%).

Lots with a Hammer Price of $200,000.01 and above: twenty-five percent (25%) will be added to the hammer Price up to $200,000.00, and an additional Buyer’s
Premium of twenty percent (20%) will be added to any amount above $200,000.00.

I further acknowledge that I am responsible to pay Julien’s Auctions the aggregate of the hammer Price and the Buyer’s Premium for such lot(s), as well as additional
applicable fees as stated in the Auction terms and conditions. All invoices must be paid within 10 calendar days after the close of the auction. I authorize Julien’s
Auctions to charge my credit card listed on this form for all items purchased (including shipping) at this auction, and any future Julien’s Auctions I may participate in,
if not otherwise paid in full within 10 calendar days after the close of the auction.

representations, warranties And Acknowledgements: I, the undersigned, represent and warrant to Julien’s Auctions that (i) the information I have provided on this Bidder
registration Form is truthful, complete and accurate; (ii) I have full power and authority to execute and deliver this Bidder registration Form; (iii) this Bidder registration Form
is a legally valid and binding obligation; and (iv) the execution, delivery and/or performance of this Bidder registration Form and the Auction terms & conditions does not
conflict with any agreement, understanding or document to which the proposed registered bidder is a party.    I acknowledge receiving a copy of the Auction terms and
conditions attached hereto, and agree to comply with all provisions therein.  I understand that each and every Bid that I place in the Auction creates a binding obligation to
purchase the Lots for which I am the winning Bidder, and that all purchases are subject to additional fees as detailed in the Auction terms and conditions. 

By registering to bid, you hereby agree that the copyright, and any and all associated intellectual property and other rights for this item are exclusively retained by house
of taylor trust and/or Interplanet Productions Ltd.  Buyers of the Property will not receive copyright or any related reproduction rights in the Property and all intellectual
property rights are explicitly reserved by Seller and are freely exploitable by Seller in perpetuity. Furthermore, the use of elizabeth taylor's name, photograph or likeness
may not be used relating to this item without express written permission of house of taylor trust and/or Interplanet Productions Ltd.

Signature: _______________________________________________  Date: _______________________________________________

                                  
Print name: ___________________________________________________________________________________________________
                                   

company (if applicable): ________________________________________ title: _________________________________________

Please return completed forms via fax at (310)  388-0207 or e-mail to Bidding@JuliensAuctions.com
Forms must be received by 12:00 pm (noon) Pacific time on the day prior to the auction day in order for your registration information to be timely reviewed and verified.

MAIL OnLy: Julien’s Auctions | 8630 hayden Place | culver city, cA 90232 
phone: (310)  836-1818 | fax: (310)  388-0207 | email: info@juliensauctions.com

Bidder Registration Form continued

&
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Julien entertainment.com, Inc., a california corporation
d/b/a Julien’s Auctions ( “Julien’s Auctions”,
“company”, “we”, “our”, or “us”) hereby provides the
following terms (“Auction terms and conditions”) to
apply to sales by Bids conducted by Julien’s Auctions
(each an “Auction” and collectively, the “Auctions”).  By
completing a Bidder registration Form, you agree that
you have read, understood and agree to be bound by
these Auction terms and conditions. 

PLeASe reAD theSe AUctIOn terMS AnD
cOnDItIOnS cAreFULLy. theSe AUctIOn
terMS AnD cOnDItIOnS IncLUDe An
AgreeMent tO MAnDAtOry ArBItrAtIOn,
whIch MeAnS thAt yOU Agree tO SUBMIt Any
DISPUte ArISIng UnDer, reLAteD tO, Or In
cOnnectIOn wIth the AUctIOn tO BInDIng
InDIVIDUAL ArBItrAtIOn rAther thAn
PrOceeD In cOUrt.  the
DISPUteS/ArBItrAtIOn PrOVISIOn ALSO
IncLUDeS A cLASS ActIOn wAIVer, whIch
MeAnS thAt yOU Agree tO PrOceeD wIth
Any DISPUte InDIVIDUALLy AnD nOt AS PArt
OF A cLASS ActIOn. thIS AgreeMent ALSO
IncLUDeS A JUry wAIVer. 

1.   aUCtIOns.

each Auction conducted is of a designated set of items
(each a “Lot”) on a designated date.  Lots are provided
by the party that wishes us to sell property on their
behalf (each such party a “consignor”).  we will provide
the pertinent information for each Auction, including:
date, start time of auction, each Lot to be sold, and
location.  Auctions may be conducted live in-person,
online via http://www.julienslive.com (the “Service”), or
both.  All Auctions conducted by Julien’s Auctions, and
these Auction terms and conditions, are governed by
the laws of the State of california.  Julien’s Auctions
maintains a bond on file with the california Secretary of
State as required by california civil code §1812.600.

2.   regIstratIOn.  

In order to participate in an Auction, registration is
required for all persons wishing to Bid (“Bidders”).  Any
person registering to Bid by phone, absentee, or in
person will complete a Bidder registration Form.  Online
Bidders will submit a completed electronic form through
the Service, where they may also establish an online
account (“Member Account”).  each Auction requires a
separate registration; Bidders with a Member Account
may register for Auctions via their account.  

(a)     Information required.  to register, Bidders are
required to submit their name, physical address,
telephone number, email address, and credit card
information.  you hereby represent that all information
you submit in connection with registration is truthful and
accurate.  By submitting your information, you consent
to have your personal information processed by Julien’s
Auctions in the United States.  Julien’s Auctions has
implemented commercially reasonable technical and
organizational measures designed to secure your
personal information from accidental loss and from
unauthorized access, access, use, alteration or
disclosure.  however, we cannot guarantee that
unauthorized third parties will never be able to defeat
those measures or use your personal information for
improper purposes.  you acknowledge that you provide
your personal information at your own risk.

(b)    First time Bidders.  For verification purposes,
Bidders who have not participated in an Auction are
required to submit a copy of their (A) official
government-issued identification (driver’s license /
passport / state identification card), and (B) credit card.
copies of such documents may be submitted in person,
via facsimile to 310-388-0207 or via email to
bidding@juliensauctions.com.  Failure to do so may
inhibit your ability to register.

(c)     Credit Card authorization.  we (and/or our third-
party payment processor) may verify credit card
information in order to register.  to verify your card, we
will charge $1.00 to it.  After the card is verified, we will
immediately refund the card.  your card issuer will
credit your card balance within thirty (30) days from
the date of the refund.  In the event you add or
replace a credit card, we may also verify such new or
replacement credit card.  

(d)    Minors. Bids will not be accepted from those
persons under eighteen (18) years of age (i) without
written consent of said person’s parent or legal
guardian, or (ii) unless such person is an emancipated
minor.  written consent must acknowledge the terms
and conditions of sale.  this written consent constitutes
an agreement to be bound thereby on behalf of the
Bidder.  If you are under 18 years of age you may
participate in Auctions only if you are either an
emancipated minor, or possess legal parental or
guardian consent, and are fully able and competent to
enter into the terms, conditions, obligations,
affirmations, representations, and warranties set forth in
these Auction terms and conditions, and to abide by
and comply with these Auction terms and conditions. 

IF yOU Are A PArent Or gUArDIAn AnD yOU
PrOVIDe yOUr cOnSent tO the regIStrAtIOn
OF yOUr chILD, yOU Agree tO Be BOUnD By thIS
AgreeMent wIth reSPect tO, thrOUgh, AnD In
cOnnectIOn wIth SUch regIStrAtIOn AnD
AUctIOn PArtIcIPAtIOn.   

(e)     Online Member accounts.    Bidder can elect to
set up a Member Account on the Service in accordance
with the policies set forth on the Service.  Bidder
acknowledges and agrees that all Bids placed under a
Member Account are considered to be placed by the
Member or with Member’s authorization.

(f)      approval of registration. Julien’s Auctions, in its
sole and absolute discretion, reserves the right to
approve or reject Bidders for its Auctions at any time.
we are under no obligation to accept your application
for registration.

(g)    term of registration.  Upon approval by Julien’s
Auctions, your registration is effective throughout the
applicable Auction for which you registered and any
post-Auction obligations you incur in connection with
Bids you placed during such Auction.       

3.   BIddIng. 

Upon completed and approved registration, Bidders
may submit a binding offer to purchase a Lot at a
specified price (a “Bid”) in an Auction.    

(a)     Placement; Payment authorization.  when a Lot
at the Auction goes live, you are free to place bids on
such Lot (i) if an in-person Auction, or if an Auction
conducted both in-person and online, until the individual
conducting the sale for Julien’s Auctions (the
“Auctioneer”) determines that bidding on such Lot has

closed, or (ii) if an online-only Auction, in accordance
with the parameters set forth on the Service for such
Lot.  As bids are placed, Julien’s Auctions reserves the
right to authorize your credit card for any bid amount
placed.    If an authorization was made on a Bid and you
are subsequently outbid, Julien’s Auctions will release
that authorization.

(b)    notifications.  If you are placing Bids via the
Service or by proxy, each time you are outbid Julien’s
Auctions will send you an email message notification
advising you of such.  If you are a telephone or in-
person Bidder, it is your responsibility to monitor the
Lot(s) for which you placed Bid(s) in the event you are
outbid.  If you are the winning Bidder for a given Lot,
Julien’s Auctions will send you an email message
confirmation.

(c)     Bid Conditions. Julien’s Auctions reserves the
right to accept or decline any Bid.  Bids must be for an
entire Lot.  each Lot constitutes a separate sale.  All
Bids are per Lot unless otherwise announced at a live
sale by the Auctioneer.  All winning Bids are subject to a
Buyer’s Premium (as defined herein).  Live auction Lots
will be sold in their numbered sequence unless the
Auctioneer directs otherwise.  Julien’s Auctions may
cancel any Lot and have it removed from an Auction
prior to acceptance of a winning Bid.  In the event a Lot
is removed from an Auction, notice will be provided (i) if
an online Auction, by a posting on the Service and by
email to Bidders who placed their Bid on such Lot via
the Service, and (ii) if the Auction is an in-person
Auction, at the physical location of the Auction.  In such
instance of Lot removal from an Auction, any Bids
previously placed on such Lot prior to its removal from
the Auction shall be cancelled, and Julien’s Auctions will
not receive any further Bids on such Lot.      

(d)    Purchase Obligations.   In connection with
making Bids, Bidders agree that the registered Bidder
with the highest Bid at the close of the Auction will be
obligated to purchase the Lot. By bidding on any Lot,
you agree to purchase the Lot at the price you have Bid.
you agree that should you Bid on a Lot and that Bid is
the winning Bid, that you are bound to pay Julien’s
Auctions the winning bid amount for the Lot. All sales
are final and winners cannot cancel.  no exceptions will
be made.  you further acknowledge and agree that the
winning Bid you submit for each Lot is subject to: (i)
additional fees, including the Buyer’s Premium and
Online Service Fee (if applicable), and (ii) additional
costs, including taxes, shipping (if applicable), storage
(if applicable), and customs (if applicable), and that you
are obligated to pay such fees and costs in connection
with your winning Bid. 

(e)     Conduct. It is unlawful and illegal for Bidders to
collude, pool, or agree with another Bidder to pay less
than the fair value for Lot(s).  Bidders participating in
both live and online auctions acknowledge that the law
provides for substantial penalties for those who violate
these provisions.

(f)      disputes Between Bidders.  For live auctions the
Auctioneer will have final discretion in the event that any
dispute should arise between Bidders.  the Auctioneer
will determine the successful Bidder, cancel the sale, or
re-offer and resell the Lot or Lots in dispute.  
Julien’s Auctions will have final discretion to resolve any
disputes arising after the sale and in online auctions.  If
any dispute arises our sale record is conclusive. 

Auction terms and conditions
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(g)    absentee Bids.  Julien’s Auctions will execute
order or absentee bids, and accept telephone bids as a
courtesy to clients who are unable to attend the live
auctions.  notwithstanding the foregoing, we take no
responsibility for any errors or omissions in connection
with this courtesy.

(h)     Online Bids.  Our online auction Service is
provided “As Is” and “As Available.”  high speed
internet access is required to access the Service
effectively.  the Service is subject to limitations, delays
and other problems inherent in the use of the Internet
and electronic communications.  Julien’s Auctions is not
responsible for any delays, delivery failures, or other
damage resulting from such problems. 

(i)      reserve.  All of the Lots offered at Auction are
subject to a confidential minimum price acceptable to
the consignor at which the Lot will be sold (the
“reserve”). Julien’s Auctions is not obligated to sell the
Lot unless the reserve is met.  A Lot or Lots may be
withdrawn from an Auction if there is no Bid equal to or
above the reserve.

During a live auction the Auctioneer may open any Lot
by bidding on behalf of the consignor and may bid up
to the amount of the reserve, by placing successive or
consecutive bids for a Lot or Bids in response to other
Bidders.  Online sales may do the same by employing
the use of a starting Bid which will commence bidding
at or below the reserve price agreed to by the
consignor.

4.   WInnIng BIds.

At the close of the Auction, the highest Bid for a Lot will
be considered the “hammer Price”, and the successful
Bidder shall be informed by email (the “winning Bidder”
or the “Purchaser”).  the winning Bidder is responsible
for paying to Julien’s Auctions the hammer Price,
Buyer’s Premium, and all applicable taxes, plus shipping
costs (if applicable), insurance costs while in transit (for
items not picked up in person), Online Service Fee (if the
winning Bidder placed the Bid online via the Service)
and any applicable customs and/or duties (such
amounts collectively, the “total Purchase Price”).  Upon
conclusion of the Auction, we will provide the winning
Bidder with an accounting statement of the total
Purchase Price by email.

(a)     risk of loss; release of lots.  Upon
establishment of the hammer Price for the purchase of
the Lot (the “Sale”), the winning Bidder immediately
thereafter assumes full responsibility for all risk of loss
or damage (including, without limitation, liability for or
damage to frames or glass covering prints, paintings,
photos, or other works) and will immediately pay the
total Purchase Price or such part as Julien’s Auctions
may require.  All Sales are final.  Lots will be released to
you (or the shipping company, as applicable) upon our
receipt of payment of the total Purchase Price in full
from you.  

(b)    Buyer’s Premium.  winning Bidder agrees that in
addition to the hammer Price, the Lot will be subject to
an additional charge on the hammer Price as part of the
total Purchase Price (the “Buyer’s Premium”).  the
Buyer’s Premium is as follows:

Lots with a Hammer Price of up to $100.00.  For
individual Lots with a hammer Price of up to and
including one hundred United States Dollars and zero
cents ($100.00), the Buyer’s Premium is twenty-five
United States Dollars and zero cents ($25.00).  

Lots with a Hammer Price of $100.01 up to and
including $200,000.00.  For individual Lots with a

hammer Price of one hundred United States Dollars and
one cent ($100.01) to two hundred thousand United
States Dollars and zero cents ($200,000.00), a Buyer’s
Premium of twenty-five percent (25%) will be added to
the hammer Price.

Example:  the hammer Price on a Lot is one hundred
and fifty thousand United States Dollars ($150,000).  the
winning Bidder would pay a Buyer’s Premium of 25%,
i.e., thirty-seven thousand five hundred United States
Dollars ($37,500.00) on such Lot.

Lots with a Hammer Price of $200,000.01 and above.
For individual Lots with a hammer Price of two hundred
thousand United States Dollars and one cent
($200,000.01) and above, a Buyer’s Premium of twenty-
five percent (25%) will be added to the hammer Price
up to $200,000.00, and an additional Buyer’s Premium
of twenty percent (20%) will be added to any amount
above $200,000.00.

Example:  the hammer Price on a Lot is two hundred
and fifty thousand United States Dollars ($250,000.00).
the winning Bidder would pay a total Buyer’s Premium
of sixty thousand United States Dollars ($60,000.00) on
such Lot, calculated as follows: 25% of the first
$200,000.00, i.e. fifty thousand United States Dollars
($50,000.00), plus 20% of the remaining $50,000.00, i.e.
ten thousand United States Dollars.

(c)     Online service Fee.  For all Lots where the
winning Bid is submitted online via the Service, an
additional three percent (3%) of the hammer Price (the
“Online Service Fee”) will be added to the Buyer’s
Premium amount detailed immediately above.

Example:  the hammer Price on a Lot is two hundred
and fifty thousand United States Dollars ($250,000.00),
with the highest Bid being placed online via the Service.
the winning Bidder would pay, in addition to the Buyer’s
Premium, an Online Service Fee of seven thousand five
hundred United States Dollars ($7,500.00).

(d)    taxes.  winning Bidder agrees that he/she is
responsible for the payment of any and all applicable
taxes due in connection with such Lot, including but not
limited to sales tax, use tax, and value-added tax (VAt).
All items picked up in california will be charged
california state sales tax, as will all items sent to
california residents.  All items sent to new york
residents will be charged new york state sales tax.     

(e)     lot retrieval. All Lots must be removed from our
premises by the winning Bidder within thirty (30) calendar
days of the conclusion of the Auction at the winning
Bidder’s own expense.

In-person Pick-up; Storage Fees. If you intend to pick up
your items as the winning Bidder, arrangements must be
made upon payment of the total Purchase Price for the
Lot. Pick-ups are by appointment only, Monday-Friday
between 10:00am and 4:00pm. If, after thirty (30) days
following your payment of the total Purchase Price, the
Lot is not removed: (A) a handling charge of eight dollars
($8.00) per day or one percent (1%) of the total Purchase
Price per month, whichever is greater, will be payable to
us by the winning Bidder, with a minimum of five hundred
dollars ($500.00) or five percent (5%) of the total Purchase
Price for any Lot not so removed within sixty (60) calendar
days after the Sale, whichever is greater (the “Storage
Fees”); and (B) we may send the Lot to a public
warehouse or storage facility, at winning Bidder’s sole risk
and expense.  If winning Bidder fails to remove the Lot
within one hundred and eighty (180) days following the
Sale, then, in addition to the Storage Fees, Julien’s
Auctions shall have the right (but not the obligation) to
dispose of or retain any such Lot.  All costs incurred by

Julien’s Auctions in connection with the removal or
disposal of any such Lot shall be paid by winning Bidder
within ten (10) days of our demand therefor.         

Shipping.  winning Bidders are responsible for all costs to
ship their items.  Shipping is not included in the hammer
Price of your auction items.  Please review the shipping
terms for your items.  Some items may be shipped directly
by Julien’s Auctions, or we may contract with an outside
shipping company (“Shippers”), to ship your Lot to you.
Please allow 2-12 weeks for the delivery of your Lot to
you; delivery time is dependent upon the size of the
Auction, the destination address of the Lot, and the
method of transportation to deliver the Lot.  Julien’s
Auctions and Shippers are not responsible for returned or
undeliverable shipments.   

International.  Julien’s Auctions will provide you with a
customs document detailing the value of items
purchased.  Julien’s Auctions and Shippers are not
responsible if there are any delays in customs.  Purchasers
are responsible for compliance with all laws and
regulations applicable to the international purchase and
shipment of items.  Purchaser understands that the
shipment of Lots internationally is subject to United States
export controls and trade and economic sanctions laws,
and agrees to comply with all such laws and regulations,
including the export Administration regulations
maintained by the United States Department of
commerce, and the trade and economic sanctions
maintained by the United States treasury Department’s
Office of Foreign Assets control.  

(f)      Invoices and Payments.  All invoices must be paid
within ten (10) calendar days after the close of the Auction.    

Payments.  Julien’s Auctions accepts payment by
cashier’s check, personal check, wire transfer, American
express, Mastercard, and Visa.  winning Bidders who
wish to pay by check may do so by making checks
payable to: Julien’s Auctions,  8630 hayden Place, culver
city, cA 90232.

Credit Card Authorization.  Bidder authorizes Julien’s
Auctions to charge Bidder’s credit card provided at
registration for all items purchased at any Auction that
Bidder may participate in, if not paid in full within ten (10)
calendar days after the close of the Auction.  Processing
fees for credit card payments may apply.  All invoices
under five thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) will
automatically be charged to the credit card on file unless
prior arrangements are made.

Lot Rights.  In the event Julien’s Auctions has agreed in
writing prior to the auction to provide payment terms or an
extended period of time for payment to you, you
acknowledge and agree that you shall have no right, title,
or interest in and to any property purchased by you until
all amounts owed by you are paid in full.  

If you fail to comply with the terms of the payment plan or
extended payment period, upon your default, Julien’s
Auctions shall have the unequivocal right, at its sole
discretion, to sell some or all of the property on which you
were the winning Bidder, and to apply the proceeds
toward the balance of any monies owed by you to Julien’s
Auctions.  If the monies received through the sale of the
items do not meet your outstanding obligations, Julien’s
Auctions shall have the right to pursue any and all
remedies available under the law against you pursuant to
the provisions set forth herein.   If the monies received
through the sale of the items exceed your outstanding
obligations, the excess, minus any fees or costs incurred
by Julien’s Auctions in connection with and arising out of
the sale of the properties, shall be refunded to you.
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Late Payment Fees.  commencing with the tenth day
following the Sale, payments not received by Julien’s
Auctions will incur a late charge of one-and-a-half percent
(1.5%) per month (or the highest rate allowable by law,
whichever is lower) on the outstanding total Purchase
Price.

Excess Fund Return.  In the event you are the winning
Bidder on a Lot and prior to an Auction you provided us
with a deposit for your Bid which exceeds the total
Purchase Price, we will return any such excess within
thirty (30) business days of the conclusion of the Auction,
unless delay is compelled by (A) legal proceedings, or (B)
our inability, through no fault of our own, to transfer title to
the Lot or comply with any provision of california civil
code Section 1812.600-1812.609, the california
commercial code, the california code of civil Procedure,
or other provision of applicable law.

(g)     defaults; Company’s remedies.  If winning Bidder
does not comply with the conditions herein, such winning
Bidder will be in default.  In addition to any and all other
remedies available to Julien’s Auctions and the consignor
by law and at equity, including, without limitation, the right
to hold the winning Bidder liable for the total Purchase
Price, including all fees, charges and expenses more fully
set forth herein, we, at our option, may: (a) cancel the Sale
of the subject Lot, or any other lots sold to the defaulting
Purchaser at the same or any other Auction, retaining as
liquidated damages all payments made by the Purchaser;
(b) resell the purchased property, whether at public auction
or by private sale; or (c) effect any combination thereof.  In
any case, the Purchaser will be liable for any deficiency,
any and all costs, handling charges, late charges,
expenses of both sales, our commissions on both sales at
our regular rates, legal fees and expenses, collection fees
and incidental damages. 

we may, in our sole discretion, apply any proceeds of sale
then due or thereafter becoming due to the Purchaser
from us or any affiliated company, or any payment made
by the Purchaser to us or any affiliated company, where or
not intended to reduce the Purchaser’s obligations with
respect to the unpaid Lot or Lots, to the deficiency and
any other amounts due to us or any affiliated companies.
In addition, a defaulting Purchaser will be deemed to have
granted and assigned to us and our affiliated companies,
a continuing security interest of first priority in any property
or money of our owing to such Purchaser in our
possession or in the possession of any of our affiliated
companies, and we may retain and apply such property
or money as collateral security for the obligations due to
us or to any affiliated company of ours.  Payment will not
be deemed to have been made in full until we have
collected good funds.  In the event the purchaser fails to
pay any or all of the total Purchase Price for any Lot and
Julien’s Auctions elects to pay the consignor any portion
of the sale proceeds, the purchaser acknowledges that
Julien’s Auctions shall have all of the rights of the
consignor to pursue the Purchaser for any amounts paid
to the consignor, whether at law, in equity, or under these
Auction terms and conditions.

Julien’s Auctions further reserves the right to prohibit
defaulting Purchasers from being approved for registration
at future Auctions. 

5.   lIMItatIOn OF lIaBIlIty.

(a)     exclusion of Consequential damages.  tO the
MAXIMUM eXtent PerMItteD By APPLIcABLe LAw,
In nO eVent ShALL JULIen’S AUctIOnS, ItS
AFFILIAteS, OFFIcerS, DIrectOrS, eMPLOyeeS,
AgentS, Or ItS LIcenSOrS Be LIABLe FOr Any
DIrect, InDIrect, PUnItIVe, IncIDentAL, SPecIAL,
cOnSeQUentIAL Or eXeMPLAry DAMAgeS,
IncLUDIng wIthOUt LIMItAtIOn DAMAgeS FOr

LOSS OF PrOFItS, gOODwILL, USe, DAtA Or
Other IntAngIBLe LOSSeS, ArISIng OUt OF Or
reLAtIng tO theSe AUctIOn terMS AnD
cOnDItIOnS, regArDLeSS OF the theOry OF
LIABILIty, eVen IF ADVISeD OF the POSSIBILIty OF
SUch DAMAgeS.  thrOUghOUt the AUctIOn,
JULIen’S AUctIOnS IS nOt reSPOnSIBLe FOr the
cOnDUct (whether OnLIne Or OFFLIne) OF Any
BIDDer, cOnSIgnOr, Or nOn-cOMPAny
PerSOnneL.  

(b)    liability Cap.  cOMPAny’S MAXIMUM
AggregAte LIABILIty ArISIng OUt OF Or
reLAtIng tO thIS AgreeMent, regArDLeSS OF
the theOry OF LIABILIty, wILL Be LIMIteD tO the
greAter OF FIVe hUnDreD DOLLArS ($500) AnD
the tOtAL PUrchASe PrIce PAID Or PAyABLe By
yOU tO JULIen’S AUctIOnS.  the eXIStence OF
MOre thAn One cLAIM ShALL nOt eXPAnD SUch
LIMIt.  the PArtIeS AcknOwLeDge thAt the FeeS
AgreeD UPOn Between yOU AnD JULIen’S
AUctIOnS Are BASeD In PArt On theSe
LIMItAtIOnS, AnD thAt theSe LIMItAtIOnS wILL
APPLy nOtwIthStAnDIng Any FAILUre OF Any
eSSentIAL PUrPOSe OF Any LIMIteD reMeDy.
the FOregOIng LIMItAtIOn OF LIABILIty ShALL
APPLy tO the FULLeSt eXtent PerMItteD By LAw
In the APPLIcABLe JUrISDIctIOn.  

6.   IndeMnIty.  

you agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless
Julien’s Auctions and its subsidiaries, agents, and other
affiliated companies, and the employees, contractors,
agents, officers and directors of each, from and against
any and all claims, damages, obligations, losses,
liabilities, costs or debt, and expenses (including but not
limited to attorney’s fees) arising from your violation of
any term of these Auction terms and conditions,
including without limitation, (i) your breach of any of the
representations and warranties herein; (ii) your violation
of any law, rule or regulation of the United States or any
other country.

7.   lOts.

(a)     Warranty; disclaimers.  Julien’s Auctions
warrants the authenticity of Attribution (as defined
below) of property listed in the catalogue or online as
stated in the Attribution warranty in Section 8 below.
except for the Attribution warranty, all property is sold
“As Is”.  we make no warranties, nor does the
consignor, as to the merchantability or fitness for a
particular purpose, the correctness of the catalogue or
other description of the physical condition, size, quality,
rarity, importance, medium, provenance, exhibitions,
literature or historical relevance of any property.  no oral
or written statements made in the catalogue, online
listing, advertisement, condition report, bill of sale, and
announcement or elsewhere made by employees
(including affiliated and related companies) shall be
considered a warranty.  we and the consignor make no
representations and warranties, express or implied, as
to whether the purchaser acquires any Intellectual
Property rights, including but not limited to, any
reproduction rights of any property.  we and the
consignor are not responsible for errors and omissions
in the catalogue, online listings or any other
supplemental material.

(b)    evaluation; Item descriptions.  It is the sole
responsibility and risk of prospective Bidders to make
the determination of whether a Lot is suitable for Bid.  

(c)     Catalogues.  while Julien’s Auctions customarily
produces printed catalogues of all Lots available for an
Auction, such catalogues are for illustrative purposes

only.  Descriptions of Lots therein are not
comprehensive and may contain errors.  we do not
warrant any aspect of content in our catalogues other
than the Attribution of Lots. 

(d)    Condition reports.  Bidders may request a written
report of the Lot’s repair and restoration history (a
“condition report”) by emailing
info@juliensauctions.com for a condition report.  Other
than Attribution, we do not make any representations or
warranties, express or implied, concerning any content
in a condition report.  we will customarily provide
condition reports so long as we receive a written
request from you at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to
the Auction.  you agree that any condition report(s) we
provide to you are the confidential information of Julien’s
Auctions, are to be utilized for your personal purposes
only, are to be treated by you with the same degree of
care that you utilize to protect your own confidential
information (provided, however, that you must at least
use reasonable care), and are not to be disclosed to
third parties unless mandated by law.  If you breach any
obligations in this Section, Julien’s Auctions shall be
entitled to seek equitable relief to protect its interest
therein, including but not limited to injunctive relief as
well as money damages.  these confidentiality
obligations will survive the conclusion of any Auction.

(e)     Pricing.  All Lot pricing is listed in United States
Dollars.  we may offer certain programs, tools, and site
experiences of particular interest to international users,
such as estimated local currency conversion and
international shipping calculation tools, but these are
offered for convenience only.  

8.   attrIBUtIOn Warranty.

(a)     attribution.  “Attribution” is defined by Julien’s
Auctions as the creator, period, culture, or source of
origin, as the case may be as stated in the (i) heading
set forth in bold type of a Lot in a live auction catalogue,
as amended by any statements by the Auctioneer
and/or written salesroom notices and announcements
(“Bold type heading”) or (ii) the lot title of an online
auction, as amended by any online notices and
announcements (“Online Lot heading”) (Bold type
heading and Online Lot heading collectively,
“headings”).

(b)    attribution Warranty.  Subject to the exclusions
below, we make no warranties to information not
contained in headings.  Subject to the exclusions listed
below, Julien’s Auctions warrants the Attribution of a Lot
for a period of one (1) year from the date of Sale and
only to the original Purchaser on record at the auction.
If it is determined to our satisfaction that the Attribution
is incorrect, the Sale will be rescinded if the Lot is
returned to the Julien’s Auctions warehouse facility in
the same condition in which it was at the time of Sale.
In order to satisfy us that the “Attribution” of a lot is
indeed incorrect we reserve the right to require the
Purchaser to obtain, at the Purchaser’s expense, the
opinion of two experts in the field, mutually acceptable
to Julien’s Auctions and the Purchaser, before we agree
to rescind the Sale under the warranty.  this warranty is
not assignable and applies only to the original Purchaser
on record with Julien’s Auctions.  this warranty does not
transfer to any subsequent owners of any purchased
property (this includes without limitation, heirs,
successors, beneficiaries or assigns).

(c)     remedies.  Should a Sale be rescinded and the
total Purchase Price paid, it is specifically understood
that this will be considered the sole remedy.  It is
exclusive and in lieu of any other remedy available as a
matter of law, or in equity.
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(d)    exclusions.  exclusions will be made and this
warranty does not apply to Attribution which on the
date of sale was in accordance with the then generally
accepted opinion of scholars and specialists, or the
identification of periods or dates of execution which
may be proven inaccurate by means of scientific
processes not generally accepted for use until after
publication of the catalogue or listing online, or which
were unreasonably expensive or impractical to employ.

9.   IntelleCtUal PrOPerty. 

Julien’s Auctions retains all right, title, and interest
(including, without limitation, all Intellectual Property
rights) in and to the items outlined in this Section, and
all derivatives, modifications, or enhancements
thereto. you agree to take any action reasonably
requested by Julien’s Auctions to evidence, maintain,
enforce or defend our Intellectual Property rights. you
shall not take any action to jeopardize, encumber, limit
or interfere in any manner with Julien’s Auctions
ownership of and rights with respect to the items
outlined in this Section. All rights not expressly
licensed to you in these Auction terms and conditions
are expressly reserved by Julien’s Auctions.

(a)     definition.  “Intellectual Property right” means any
patent, copyright, trade or service mark, trade dress,
trade name, database right, goodwill, logo, trade secret
right, or any other intellectual property right or proprietary
information right, in each case whether registered or
unregistered, and whether arising in any jurisdiction,
including without limitation all rights of registrations,
applications, and renewals thereof and causes of action
for infringement or misappropriation related to any of the
foregoing.

(b)     Content.  the Auction, the Service, and all
materials, including, without limitation, software, images,
text, graphics, illustrations, logos, catalogues, condition
reports, patents, trademarks, service marks, copyrights,
photographs, audio, videos and music (the “content”),
and all Intellectual Property rights related thereto, are
the exclusive property of Julien’s Auctions and its
licensors.  except as explicitly provided herein, nothing
in this Agreement shall be deemed to create a license in
or under any such Intellectual Property rights, and you
agree not to sell, license, rent, modify, distribute, copy,
reproduce, transmit, publicly display, publicly perform,
publish, adapt, edit or create derivative works from any
materials or content made available to you by Julien’s
Auctions orally or in writing regardless of form of media.
Use of the content for any purpose not expressly
permitted by these Auction terms and conditions is
strictly prohibited.

(c)     trademarks.  “Julien’s Auctions”, “the Auction
house to the Stars”, “Julien’s Auctions the Auction
house to the Stars”, and other logos and service names
are trademarks, registered trademarks or trade dress of
Julien entertainment.com, Inc.  Julien’s Auctions
trademarks and trade dress may not be used in
connection with any product or service that is not ours,
in any manner that is likely to cause confusion among
customers, or in any manner that disparages or
discredits Julien’s Auctions.  

(d)    data.  Julien’s Auctions owns the aggregate,
statistical, and sales data related to, derived from, and
concerning its Auctions, and reserves all Intellectual
Property rights to utilize such data for its own business
purposes. 

(e)    Ideas and Comments.  you may choose to, or
we may invite you to, submit comments or ideas about
our Auctions, including without limitation about how to
improve our operations, our Service, and/or our
products (“Ideas”).  By submitting any Idea, you agree
that your disclosure is gratuitous, unsolicited and

without restriction and will not place Julien’s Auctions
under any fiduciary or other obligation, that we are free
to disclose the Ideas on a non-confidential basis to
anyone or otherwise use the Ideas without any
additional compensation to you. you acknowledge
that, by acceptance of your Idea submission, Julien’s
Auctions does not waive any rights to use similar or
related ideas previously known to Julien’s Auctions, or
developed by its employees, or obtained from sources
other than you.

10. dIsPUtes. 

PLeASe reAD thIS SectIOn cAreFULLy.  It
IncLUDeS A MandatOry arBItratIOn
PrOVIsIOn, whIch MeAnS thAt yOU Agree
tO SUBMIt Any DISPUte reLAteD tO yOUr
USe OF Any OF the SIteS tO BInDIng
InDIVIDUAL ArBItrAtIOn rAther thAn
PrOceeD In cOUrt.  thIS PrOVISIOn ALSO
IncLUDeS A  Class aCtIOn WaIVer, whIch
MeAnS thAt yOU Agree tO PrOceeD wIth
Any DISPUte InDIVIDUALLy AnD nOt AS PArt
OF A cLASS ActIOn. thIS SectIOn ALSO
IncLUDeS A JUry WaIVer.

you and Julien’s Auctions agree that any dispute,
controversy, or claim that has arisen or may arise
between us relating in any way to your use of or
access to the Auction, the Service, any interpretation,
breach, enforcement, or termination of these Auction
terms and conditions, or otherwise relating to Julien’s
Auctions in any way (collectively, “covered Matters”)
will be resolved in accordance with the provisions set
forth in this Section 10.

(a)     Informal resolution.  If you have any dispute
with us, you agree that before taking any formal action,
you will contact us at  info@juliensauctions.com,
provide a brief, written description of the dispute and
your contact information (including your username, if
your dispute relates to an account) and allow sixty (60)
days to pass, during which we will attempt to reach an
amicable resolution of your issue.

(b)    applicable law.  the laws of the State of
california, and applicable federal law, will govern all
covered Matters.    california conflicts of law rules
shall apply.

(c)     arbitration.  subject only to the optional
exceptions in Paragraph 10(e) below, you and
Julien’s auctions each agree that any and all
disputes, claims, or controversies that have arisen,
or may arise, between you and Julien’s auctions
relating in any way to or arising out of this or
previous versions of the auction terms and
Conditions or the breach, termination, enforcement,
interpretation or validity thereof, your use of or
access to our services, or any products or services
sold, offered, or purchased through Company’s
services shall be resolved exclusively through final
and binding arbitration, rather than in court. Any
claims arising out of, relating to, or connected with these
Auction terms and conditions not resolved through
Informal resolution pursuant to paragraph 10(a) above
must be asserted individually in a binding arbitration to
be administered by JAMS in Los Angeles county,
california pursuant to the JAMS comprehensive
Arbitration rules and Procedures.   Both parties further
agree that the arbitration shall be conducted before a
single JAMS arbitrator who is a retired california or
federal judge or justice.  the arbitrator shall strictly apply
california substantive law and the california rules of
evidence.  By AgreeIng tO ArBItrAte, yOU wAIVe
Any rIght yOU hAVe tO A cOUrt Or JUry trIAL.
the arbitrator shall not conduct any form of class or
collective arbitration nor join or consolidate claims by or
for individuals.  the arbitrator, and not any federal, state,

or local court or agency, shall have exclusive authority to
resolve any dispute relating to the interpretation,
applicability, enforceability or formation of these Auction
terms and conditions, including, any claim that all or any
part of these Auction terms and conditions is void or
voidable or that a particular claim is subject to
arbitration.  Judgment on the award rendered by the
arbitrator may be entered in any court of competent
jurisdiction.

(d)     award.  you agree and acknowledge that in any
award to be granted by the Arbitrator, your rights and
remedies against us or any distributor of financier or
other party related to the Auction or Service shall be
limited to an action at law for money damages, and you
hereby waive all other rights and remedies you may have
at law or in equity (including, without limitation, injunctive
relief, rescission, cancellation, and termination of this
Agreement or the right to enjoin or restrain the
advertisement, promotion, marketing or exploitation by
Julien’s Auctions or any third party in connection with the
Auction and/or any rights or activities hereunder in any
and all manner of media whatsoever, whether now
known or hereafter devised).  For matters where the relief
sought is over $5,000, the arbitrator’s decision will
include the essential findings and conclusions upon
which the arbitrator based the award. the arbitrator will
decide the substance of all claims in accordance with
applicable law, including recognized principles of equity,
and will honor all claims of privilege recognized by law.
the arbitrator’s award of damages must be consistent
with the terms of the “Limitation of Liability” section as
to the types and the amounts of damages for which a
party may be held liable.  the arbitrator shall not be
bound by rulings in prior arbitrations involving different
users, but is bound by rulings in prior arbitrations
involving the same Julien’s Auctions user to the extent
required by applicable law.  the arbitrator’s award shall
be final and binding and judgment on the award
rendered by the arbitrator may be entered in any court
having jurisdiction thereof.  the ArBItrAtOr MAy
AwArD reLIeF (IncLUDIng MOnetAry,
InJUnctIVe, AnD DecLArAtOry reLIeF) OnLy In
FAVOr OF the InDIVIDUAL PArty SeekIng reLIeF
AnD OnLy tO the eXtent neceSSAry tO PrOVIDe
reLIeF neceSSItAteD By thAt PArty’S InDIVIDUAL
cLAIM(S). Any reLIeF AwArDeD cAnnOt AFFect
Other USerS.

(e)     exceptions. there are only two exceptions in
which the parties may elect to seek resolution outside of
Arbitration before JAMS:

(i)      First, if we reasonably believe that you have in any
manner infringed upon or violated or threatened to
violate or infringe any of our Intellectual Property rights,
privacy rights, publicity rights, or data security, in which
case you acknowledge that there may be no adequate
remedy at law and we may seek injunctive or other
appropriate relief in any court of competent jurisdiction,
without any attempt at informal resolution pursuant to
paragraph 10(a) above.

(ii)     Second, any claim of $500 or less may, at the
option of the claiming party, be resolved in small claims
court in Los Angeles county, california, if the claim and
the parties are within the jurisdiction of the small claims
court and so long as the matter remains in such court
and advances only on an individual (non-class, non-
representative) basis.

(f)      Costs of arbitration.  Payment of all filing,
administration, and arbitrator fees will be governed by
JAMS rules, unless otherwise stated in this agreement
to arbitrate.  If the value of the relief sought is $5,000
or less, at your request, Julien’s Auctions will
reimburse you for all filing, administration, and
arbitrator fees associated with the arbitration following
the earlier of the arbitrator’s decision or settlement.  In
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the event the arbitrator determines the claim(s) you
assert in the arbitration to be frivolous, Julien’s
Auctions is relieved of its obligation to reimburse you
for any fees associated with the arbitration.  the
prevailing party shall be entitled to an award of all
attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses incurred by it in
connection with the dispute.  “Attorneys’ fees and
expenses” includes, without limitation, paralegals’ fees
and expenses, attorneys’ consultants’ fees and
expenses, expert witness’ fees and expenses, and all
other expenses incurred by the prevailing party or its
attorneys in the course of their representation of the
prevailing party in anticipation of and/or during the
course of the litigation, whether or not otherwise
recoverable as “attorneys’ fees” or as “costs” under
california law; and the same may be sought and
awarded in accordance with california procedure as
pertaining to an award of contractual attorneys’ fees.  

(g)    Future amendments to the agreement to
arbitrate.  notwithstanding any provision in the
Auction terms and conditions to the contrary, you and
we agree that if we make any amendment to this
agreement to arbitrate in the future, that amendment
shall not apply to any claim that was filed in a legal
proceeding against Julien’s Auctions prior to the
effective date of the amendment.  the amendment
shall apply to all other disputes or claims governed by
the agreement to arbitrate that have arisen or may
arise between you and Julien’s Auctions.  If you do not
agree to these amended terms, you may close your
account within thirty (30) days of the posting or
notification and you will not be bound by the amended
terms.

(h)     Judicial Forum for legal disputes. Unless you
and we agree otherwise, in the event that the
agreement to arbitrate above is found not to apply to
you or to a particular claim or dispute, either as a result
of your decision to opt out of the agreement to
arbitrate, as a result of a decision by the arbitrator or a
court order or because of an election pursuant to
Paragraph 10(e) above, you agree that any claim,
controversy, or dispute that has arisen or may arise
between you and Julien’s Auctions must be resolved
exclusively by a state, federal, or small claims court
located in Los Angeles county, california.  you and
Julien’s Auctions agree to submit to the exclusive
personal jurisdiction of the courts located within Los
Angeles county, california for the purpose of litigating
all such claims or disputes.

(i)      Opt-Out.  IF yOU Are A new JULIen’S
AUctIOnS USer, yOU cAn chOOSe tO reJect
the AgreeMent tO ArBItrAte PrOVISIOn (“OPt-
OUt”) By eMAILIng US An OPt-OUt nOtIce tO
ArBItrAtIOnOPtOUt@JULIenSAUctIOnS.cOM
(“OPt-OUt nOtIce”) Or VIA US MAIL tO: Julien
entertainment.com, Inc., 8630 hayden Place, culver
city, cA 90232.  the OPt-OUt nOtIce MUSt Be
receIVeD nO LAter thAn thIrty (30) DAyS
AFter the DAte yOU AccePt theSe terMS FOr
the FIrSt tIMe.  IF yOU Are nOt A new JULIen’S
AUctIOnS USer, yOU hAVe UntIL thIrty (30)
DAyS AFter the POStIng OF the new terMS tO
SUBMIt An ArBItrAtIOn OPt-OUt nOtIce.

(j)      Procedure.  In order to opt-out, you must email
your name, complete address (including street
address, city, state, and zip code), and email
address(es) associated with your Member account(s)
to which the opt-out applies and an unaltered digital
image of a valid driver’s license or valid government
issued photo ID which matches the name on your
account to:  arbitrationoptout@juliensauctions.com.
this procedure is the only way you can opt out of the
agreement to arbitrate.  If you opt out of the agreement
to arbitrate, all other parts of these Auction terms and
conditions and its Disputes Section will continue to

apply to you. Opting out of this agreement to arbitrate
has no effect on any previous, other, or future
arbitration agreements that you may have with us.

(k)     WaIVer.  By AgreeIng tO theSe AUctIOn
terMS AnD cOnDItIOnS, yOU hereBy
IrreVOcABLy wAIVe Any rIght yOU MAy hAVe
tO A cOUrt trIAL (Other thAn SMALL cLAIMS
cOUrt AS PrOVIDeD ABOVe), A JUry trIAL, Or
tO SerVe AS A rePreSentAtIVe, AS A PrIVAte
AttOrney generAL, Or In Any Other
rePreSentAtIVe cAPAcIty, Or tO PArtIcIPAte
AS A MeMBer OF A cLASS OF cLAIMAntS, In Any
LAwSUIt, ArBItrAtIOn Or Other PrOceeDIng
FILeD AgAInSt US AnD/Or reLAteD thIrD
PArtIeS.

(l)      statUte OF lIMItatIOns and WaIVer OF
ClaIMs.  regArDLeSS OF Any StAtUte Or LAw
tO the cOntrAry, Any cLAIM Or cAUSe OF
ActIOn ArISIng OUt OF Or reLAteD tO USe OF
the SIte, SerVIce, Or thIS AgreeMent MUSt Be
FILeD wIthIn One (1) yeAr AFter SUch cLAIM
Or cAUSe OF ActIOn ArISeS Or It wILL Be
FOreVer wAIVeD AnD BArreD.

11. MIsCellaneOUs PrOVIsIOns.  

(a)     governing law.  these Auction terms and
conditions will be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of california and
the applicable federal laws of the United States of
America.  california conflicts of law rules shall apply.

(b)    Force Majeure.  except for the obligation to pay
money, neither party will be liable for any failure or
delay in its performance under these Auction terms
and conditions due to any cause beyond its
reasonable control, including acts of war, acts of god,
earthquake, flood, weather conditions, embargo, riot,
epidemic, acts of terrorism, acts or omissions of
vendors or suppliers, equipment failures, sabotage,
labor shortage or dispute, governmental act, failure of
the Internet or other acts beyond such party’s
reasonable control, provided that the delayed party: (i)
gives the other party prompt notice of such cause; and
(ii) uses reasonable commercial efforts to correct
promptly such failure or delay in performance.

(c)     Counterparts; Facsimile.  these Auction terms
and conditions may be executed in any number of
counterparts and in facsimile or electronically, each of
which shall be an original but all of which together shall
constitute one and the same instrument.

(d)    entire agreement. these Auction terms and
conditions contains the entire understanding of the
parties in respect of its subject matter and supersedes
all prior agreements and understandings (oral or
written) between the parties with respect to such
subject matter.  

(e)     Modifications.  Any modification, amendment, or
addendum to these Auction terms and conditions
must be in writing and signed by both parties.  

(f)      assignment.  you may not assign these Auction
terms and conditions or any of your rights,
obligations, or benefits hereunder, by operation or law
or otherwise, without our prior written consent. 

(g)    no third Party Beneficiaries.  the
representations, warranties and other terms contained
herein are for the sole benefit of the parties hereto and
their respective successors and permitted assigns,
and they shall not be construed as conferring any
rights on any other persons.

(h)     severability.  If any provision of these Auction
terms and conditions is held by a court or arbitrator of

competent jurisdiction to be contrary to law, such
provision shall be changed by the court or by the
arbitrator and interpreted so as to best accomplish the
objectives of the original provision to the fullest extent
allowed by law, and the remaining provisions of these
Auction terms and conditions shall remain in full force
and effect.

(i)      notices.  Any notice or communication required
or permitted to be given hereunder may be delivered
by hand, deposited with an overnight courier, sent by
email or mailed by registered or certified mail, return
receipt requested, postage prepaid to the address for
the other party first written above or at such other
address as may hereafter be furnished in writing by
either party hereto to the other party.  Such notice will
be deemed to have been given as of the date it is
delivered, if by personal delivery or email; the next
business day, if deposited with an overnight courier;
and five days after being so mailed.  

(j)      Headings.  the headings of the sections of these
Auction terms and conditions are for convenience
only and do not form a part hereof, and in no way limit,
define, describe, modify, interpret or construe its
meaning, scope or intent.

(k)     no Waiver.  no failure or delay on the part of
either party in exercising any right, power or remedy
under these Auction terms and conditions shall
operate as a waiver, nor shall any single or partial
exercise of any such right, power or remedy preclude
any other or further exercise or the exercise of any
other right, power or remedy.  

(l)      survival.  Sections of the Auction terms and
conditions intended by their nature and content to
survive termination of the Auction terms and
conditions shall so survive.

I HaVe read and Understand tHese
aUCtIOn terMs and COndItIOns
and agree tO COMPly WItH tHeM.

BIdder

By: ____________________________________________
          (signature)

name: _________________________________________
          (please print)

Date:___________________________________________

aCKnOWledged By JUlIen’s aUCtIOns

By: ____________________________________________
          (signature)

name: _________________________________________
          (please print)

title: ___________________________________________

Date:___________________________________________



302



303



304





2

“I've always admitted that I'm
ruled by my passions.”

Elizabeth Taylor
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Julien’s Auctions will broadcast live streaming video of the auction and provide viewers with real-time, interactive
bidding during the auction.  Online viewers can watch the auction in real-time and bid live against the bidders in the

room, phone bidders, proxy bidders and other collectors from around the world.
You may also place bids online in the weeks leading up to the auction.  

Visit www.juliensauctions.com

Sale Number 3250
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PUBLIC EXHIBITION & LIVE
AUCTION LOCATION

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS,
257 N. Canon Drive, Beverly Hills, CA 90210

PUBLIC EXHIBITION
Monday, December 2 – Friday, December 6
Daily: 11:00 a.m. – 6:00 p.m. Pacific Time

Free to the public

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS LIVE AND ONLINE AUCTION
PROPERTY FROM THE LIFESTYLE OF ELIZABETH TAYLOR

Friday, December 6
Session I: 10:00 a.m. Pacific Time
Session II: 1:00 p.m. Pacific Time

PROPERTY FROM THE LIFESTYLE OF ELIZABETH TAYLOR
Saturday, December 7

Session III: 10:00 a.m. Pacific Time
Session IV: 1:00 p.m. Pacific Time

PROPERTY FROM THE LIFESTYLE OF ELIZABETH TAYLOR
Sunday, December 8 

Session V: 10:00 a.m. Pacific Time
Session VI: 1:00 p.m. Pacific Time
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BARBARA BERKOWITZ, Trustee

TIM MENDELSON, Trustee

QUINN TIVEY, Trustee

ERIN DAWKINS, Vice President of Brand Operations

MITCH ERZINGER, Archivist

JANICE HOLMES, Fashion Specialist

House of Taylor preserves and sustains Elizabeth Taylor’s legacy through content, partnerships and products that
support her vision for a kinder, braver more beautiful world. The three Trustees of the Elizabeth Taylor estate,
selected by Elizabeth, lead House of Taylor. They spent many years by Elizabeth’s side, as she lived her values
every day. Her compassion, courage and conviction, as well as her unwavering confidence and love of
celebration, continue to inspire House of Taylor today as the overseers of her name and likeness in culture, The
Elizabeth Taylor Archive and The Elizabeth Taylor AIDS Foundation.

For more information, go to www.elizabethtaylor.com. 
Connect even more at www.facebook.com/ElizabethTaylor, www.twitter.com/ElizabethTaylor or
www.instagram.com/ElizabethTaylor.

All lots in this auction were owned by Elizabeth Taylor and/or were consigned directly by House of Taylor.
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725 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME PIECE
FROM THE SANDPIPER WITH DVD 

 Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1965. A bluish-purple
nubby wool top, long sleeves, two front slits at
waist, cowl neck with back zip-up closure, no
label present; worn by the star as “Laura
Reynolds” in the film that co-starred Richard
Burton.
Irene Sharaff designed Ms. Taylor's costumes
as the Bohemian artist. 

$ 500 - 700 

 726 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME 
FROM THE SANDPIPER WITH DVD 

 20th Century Fox, 1965. A two-piece ensemble
including: a black silk blouse, three-quarter length
sleeves, boat neck, right side zip-up closure, lined in
black satin, cigarette hole on upper left side; and a
lavender polyester skirt, knee-length, elasticized
waistband, pleated, no labels present in either; worn
by the star as “Laura Reynolds” in the film that co-
starred Richard Burton.
Irene Sharaff designed Ms. Taylor's costumes as the
Bohemian artist. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 727 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME PIECE
FROM BOOM! WITH DVD 

 Universal, 1968. A one-piece pantsuit; top
portion a purple raw silk, V-neck and back,
sleeveless; attached bottom portion nubby
white linen bell bottom pants, lined in purple
silk, back zip-up closure; worn by the star as
“Flora ‘Sissy’ Goforth” in the film that co-starred
Richard Burton and Noël Coward.
Karl Lagerfeld designed Ms. Taylor's costumes
for the film under the label Tiziani. 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 728 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME
FROM X, Y AND ZEE AKA ZEE AND CO. 

 Columbia Pictures, 1972. A three piece ensemble; the top a
tunic-style, wool with a black and white leopard print
sporadically showing the cat’s green eyes, long sleeves,
back zip-up closure, label reads in part “Made in Italy /
Mirsa” and another “Moden / Hüter / Hamm. W;” together
with a pair of matching flared-leg pants, worn by the star
as “Zee Blakeley” in the film that co-starred Michael Caine
and also in her off-screen life. 

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 729 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR AND RICHARD BURTON OVER-SIZED COLOR PHOTOGRAPH 

 A later print with a matte finish, depicting the couple staring intently into the camera as Taylor wears her
outfit from the 1972 Columbia Pictures film, X, Y and Zeewhich was also known as Zee and Co. 
 20 by 14 inches 

$ 100 - 200 
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 730 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME
FROM ASH WEDNESDAY WITH DVD 

 Paramount Pictures, 1973. An evening gown, ecru-colored silk jersey, floor-length,
three-quarter length sleeves, V- neckline, scoop back, gathered-at-left-side empire
waist, cuff zip-up closures, back zip-up closure, lined in same color silk chiffon, no
label present but designed by Hollywood costumier Edith Head; together with a
coordinating turban-style hat, ecru-colored silk chiffon, lined in white netting, label
reads “ophelia / v. gregoriana, 25 - roma,” worn by the star as “Barbara Sawyer” in
the film that co-starred Henry Fonda and was produced by Dominick Dunne. 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 731 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME
FROM NIGHT WATCH WITH DVD 

 Embassy Pictures, 1973. A caftan made of mauve wool, V-neck, mauve silk
decorative details at front, back and cuff areas, partial zip-up front closure with
attached mauve silk tassel, lined in a pearl gray silk; worn by the star as “Ellen
Wheeler” in the film that co-starred Laurence Harvey. (Please note there are a
number of moth holes evident and some staining due to age.) 

$ 600 - 800 
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 732 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
COSTUME FROM DIVORCE HIS -
DIVORCE HERS WITH DVD 

 ABC Television, 1973. A two-piece ensemble
including: a black silk jersey blouse, scoop neck,
long sleeves with overlay detail, cuff zip-up
closure, three button back closure, label reads
“Elizabeth Courtney / Costumes Hollywood;”
together with a matching skirt, floor-length, large
slit in front center, back zip-up closure; worn by
the star as “Jane Reynolds” in the made-for-TV
movie that co-starred Richard Burton. 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 733 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME
FROM THE BLUE BIRD WITH DVD 

 20th Century Fox, 1976. A burnt orange wool cape with ‘snag yarn’
detail throughout, attached hood, large snap-on bow at collar,
neck hook-and-eye closure, no label present but designed by
Hollywood costumier Edith Head; worn by the star in the “Witch”
scenes of the fantasy film co-starring Jane Fonda, Cicely Tyson,
and Ava Gardner.

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 735 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PROP THEATRE POSTER
FROM A LITTLE NIGHT MUSIC 

 New World Pictures, 1977. An Art Nouveau-style poster
used as set dressing in the film where the star portrayed
“Desiree Armfeldt.” 
 38 by 29 inches, framed 

$ 400 - 600 

 734 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME PIECE
FROM A LITTLE NIGHT MUSIC WITH DVD 

 New World Pictures, 1977. A crème-colored straw and nylon hat,
adorned with beige ostrich feathers, a beige net bow, and beige
fabric flowers, label reads “Woody Shelp / Elizabeth Taylor;” worn
by the star as “Desiree Armfeldt.” 

$ 600 - 800 



 736 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME FROM THE NOËL
COWARD PLAY PRIVATE LIVES 

 A mint green silk chiffon robe, trimmed in a crème-colored silk
embroidered with pink roses and mint green leaves, label
reads “Barbara Matera / Ltd. / Miss Taylor / New York;” worn
by the star as “Amanda” in the 1983 Broadway show that co-
starred her real-life ex-husband, Richard Burton, as her
onstage ex-husband, “Elyot.”
Elizabeth Taylor and Richard Burton were personal friends of
Noël Coward.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 737 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GIANNI VERSACE JACKET 
WORN ON THE TONIGHT SHOW STARRING 
JOHNNY CARSON 

 NBC Television, 1962-1992. A classic black leather biker style, with
added silver-tone studs on back and sleeves in floral, swirly, and
geometric patterns, decorative black beading pulls on all zippers,
lined in quilted black satin, label reads “Gianni / Versace;” worn by
the star in 1992 when she appeared on the talk show. (Please note
some studs are now missing.) 

$ 4,000 - 6,000 
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 738 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN WORN ON LARRY KING LIVE 

 CNN Television, 1985-2010. A lime green raw silk, round neck, small slits on either
side, trimmed in elaborate mauve embroidery, multiple cloth button front
closure, no labels present; worn by the star on May 30, 2006 when she appeared
on her old friend’s cable show to promote her new jewelry line.

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 739 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
COSTUME FROM THESE
OLD BROADS WITH DVD 

 ABC Television, 2001. A sheer silk caftan with a ‘paint
splatter’ print in royal blue, magenta, orange, and
black, V-neck, long slit up front center, back zip-up
closure, lined in royal blue silk, label reads “Nolan /
Miller / Couture” but also co-designed by Mark
Zunino; worn by the star in her very last film role as
“Beryl Mason” in the funny scene where she
negotiates a better deal for her clients Debbie
Reynolds, Shirley MacLaine, and Joan Collins. 

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 740 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME DESIGN SKETCH BY MARK ZUNINO FOR NOLAN MILLER 

 A gouache on paper work depicting the star in a costume as “Beryl Mason” in the 2001 ABC Television movie These Old
Broads; penciled on the right side “Elizabeth” next to a gold seal stamped in part “NM.” 

$ 300 - 500 



26

Ph
ot
og
ra
ph
 C
re
di
t: 
Sh
ut
te
rs
to
ck



27

 741 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DRESS 

 A yellow nubby cotton mini-dress, sleeveless, two front
pockets, back zip-up closure, self-tie, lined in yellow satin,
label reads in part “Bermans & Nathans / …Leicester Sq. /
Miss Elizabeth / Taylor.” 

$ 500 - 700 
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 742 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
EVENING GOWN WORN TO A PUBLIC EVENT 

 A crème-colored silk jersey, floor-length, V-neck, keyhole back, long
sleeves, top portion and sleeves embellished with silver and white
bugle beads and sequins sewn onto a nude-colored netting, back
zip-up closure, lined in same material, label reads “Bob Mackie;”
included with matching strapless bra; worn by the star on September
21, 1986 at a benefit for AIDS Project Los Angeles at the Wiltern Theatre
where she received the “Commitment to Life” award for her
dedication to the fight against AIDS. 

$ 4,000 - 6,000 
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 743 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME DESIGN
SKETCH SIGNED BY BOB MACKIE 

 A gouache and pencil on paper work depicting the star wearing the gown (offered in the previous lot) that she
wore on September 21, 1986 at a benefit for AIDS Project Los Angeles at the Wiltern Theatre where she received
the “Commitment to Life” award for her dedication to the fight against AIDS, signed in graphite pencil in the
lower right corner “Bob / Mackie;” mounted to a black mat board. 
 17 by 11 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 744 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR OUTFIT WORN TO PUBLIC EVENT 

 A group of two pieces; the first a beige silk blouse with a black ‘Chanel’ print, short sleeves, peaked collar,
black silk trim, label reads in part “Chanel / Boutique;” the second a black rayon-blend blazer, single breasted,
three button front closure, unusual tuxedo-like back, lined in black satin, label reads “Ozbek / Made in Italy;”
worn by the star in 1986 in Lexington, Kentucky when she and George Hamilton presented awards to the
winners at the Beaumont Stakes horse race.

$ 600 - 800 
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 745 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
CASUAL VEST WORN TO A PUBLIC EVENT 

 A sturdy red canvas material, two front pockets, four
snap front closure with additional four snaps on
either side and one on each pocket, patch on front
reads “Forbes Magazine / Capitalist Tools,” related
larger patches on back; worn by the star in 1987 to an
event with her good friend, Malcolm Forbes. 

$ 300 - 500 
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 746 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FANCY BLOUSE
WORN TO A PUBLIC EVENT 

 A gold lamé lace, long sleeves ending in flared cuffs,
mock turtleneck, back zip-up closure, lined in black silk
chiffon, label reads “Nolan / Miller / Couture;” worn by the
star on October 9, 1992 in Santa Monica, California when
she attended the Cirque Du Soleil show ‘Saltimbanco’ that
benefited The Elizabeth Taylor AIDS Foundation.

$ 400 - 600 

 747 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN
WORN TO A PUBLIC EVENT 

 A tan rayon blend with a damask rose pattern, round neck,
eight frog closure front, label reads “Uru;” also included is a
pair of black cashmere pants, label reads “TSE / cashmere;”
worn by the star on December 2, 1996 in New York City
when she addressed the General Assembly of the United
Nations about AIDS funding.

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 748 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
FANCY TUNIC WORN TO PUBLIC EVENT 

 A sheer black silk embellished with pastel-hued embroidery
and sequins with a floral motif, round neck, three quarter-
length butterfly sleeves, no label present; worn by the star on
August 18, 2001 in Los Angeles, California at the Project Angel
Food Annual ‘Angel’ Awards. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 749 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR LYNX COAT 

 A natural American Lynx Rufus Cat pelt, waist-length,
extra large wing collar, side seam pockets, lined in
silk with a tan and white ‘water stain’ pattern, label
reads in part “Beverly Hills / …Somper furs.” 

SHIPPING RESTRICTION: This coat is located in the
USA and is available for purchase by USA residents
only. Due to international permit restrictions, this coat
cannot be shipped outside of the USA.  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 750 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR RANCH MINK CAPE 

 A 1960s-era piece with natural female skins,
worked on a diagonal, forming a point at back
bottom hem, lined in black silk, label reads
“Revillon / Paris London New York,” further label
reads “Saks Fifth Avenue.” 

$ 3,000 - 5,000 

 751 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ELEGANT CAPE 

 A black cashmere, two large front pockets, attached hood lined in
black and gray chinchilla fur, front zip-up closure, label reads “Loro
Piana.” Elizabeth Taylor wore this cape on Christmas Eve one year
when she visited her dear friend, Kathy Ireland, in Palm Springs.  
The two had a close relationship and Elizabeth mentored Kathy in
business and all aspects of jewelry design.
Elizabeth wore this cape to a Christmas Eve party in Palm Springs in
the mid-2000s. 

$ 600 - 800 



 752 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR VALENTINO CAPE AND SWEATER ENSEMBLE 

 A two-piece set including: a royal purple cashmere cape with a brown and tan leopard print
lining, label reads in part “valentino / Boutique;” together with a matching leopard print cashmere
sweater, label same as above. 

$ 600 - 800 
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 753 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR EVENING GOWN 

 A red satin, three-quarter length sleeves, sweetheart
neckline, small slit in center back, back zip-up closure,
corset sewn into interior, label reads “Refi;” worn by the
star at a masquerade ball auction at Christie's on behalf
of amfAR.

Elizabeth had a close relationship with the designer of
this dress who she discovered when he was a pattern
maker at Nolan Miller’s studio. 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

Ph
ot
og
ra
ph
 C
re
di
t: 
Sh
ut
te
rs
to
ck



39

 754 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PRETTY ENSEMBLE 

 A three-piece outfit including: a pink champagne-
colored silk blouse, notched lapels, pleats on front and
back yoke, two front pockets, six snap front closure,
additional bow-shaped gold-tone metal and rhinestone
clasps affixed to front and cuffs, label reads “Night /
Valentino / Made in Italy / Fabriqué en Italy;” together
with a coordinating same-color silk skirt with white polka
dots, knee-length, A-line, left-side zip closure, label same
as above; and also with a coordinating belt made of
same-color alligator leather, similar hardware, stamped
on lining “V / Night / 70 / Made in Italy.” 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 755 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CASUAL MINI DRESS 

 A sturdy cotton with an African print in shades of orange, navy
blue, and red, butterfly sleeves, boat neck, trimmed in tan
embroidery, gold-colored fringe at hem, lined in goldenrod-
colored cotton, no label present; worn by the star circa 1965 in
a portrait with her family. 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 757 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COSTUME FROM 
ASH WEDNESDAY WITH DVD 

 Paramount Pictures 1973. A two-piece ensemble including: a red
wool blazer, peaked lapels, two side flap pockets, bands on cuffs,
four button front closure, label reads “soldano;” together with a
matching pair of bell bottom pants, label reads “Soldano / Alta
Moda Pronta;” worn by the star as “Barbara Sawyer”.  

$ 500 - 700 

 756 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CASUAL DRESS 

 A black silk with a ‘ribbon band’ pattern, loose-fit, ankle-
length, long sleeves with elastic cuffs, lace-up tie at collar
and neck, grommet adornment at hem, label reads “Laura
Biagiotti / Pret a Porter / Made in Italy.”

$ 400 - 600 
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 758 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PANTSUIT 

 A two-piece ensemble including: a tan wool
tunic, V-neck, light brown trim, abalone buttons
on cuffs, back zip-up closure, lined in tan silk,
label reads “Sarli / Roma / Napoli;” together
with matching bell bottom pants; worn by the
star on November 11, 1973 in Los Angeles,
California when she, Henry Weinberg, and her
daughter were at LAX. 

$ 500 - 700 

 759 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FUNKY PANTSUIT 

 A two-piece ensemble including: a denim shirt, two large front pockets,
pointy collar, five snap front closure and same snaps on pockets and cuffs,
back featuring a huge butterfly design comprised of multi-color sequins,
label reads “from Helfts / The Beverly Hills Hotel;” together with a pair of
matching jeans, bell bottoms, similar butterfly design on lower right leg;
worn by the star in a photograph with Richard Burton during their divorce. 

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 760 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR VALENTINO PANTSUIT 

 A two-piece ensemble including: a white rayon-blend blazer,
collarless, lattice sleeves and bottom trim, five faux pearl/gold-
tone metal button closure, lined in same material, label reads
“Valentino / Boutique / Made in Italy / Fabriqué en Italie;”
together with a coordinating pair of palazzo pants with
accordion pleats, same label as above. 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 761 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
HERMÈS DAY CLOTHES 

 A group of three pieces including: 1) a navy blue silk sweater with a ‘silk scarf’ front having a
red, gold and white ‘chain’ print, three quarter-length sleeves, seven button front closure,
label reads “Hermès - Paris / Made in France / Exclusif;” 2) a pair of coordinating navy blue
cotton slacks, lined in navy blue satin, no label present; and 3) a pair of coordinating textured
white cotton slacks, label reads “Hermès / Sport / Paris;” sweater worn by the star in 1974 in
some paparazzi photographs. 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 762 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FUN BLAZER 

 A black wool, peaked lapels, double-breasted, two front
flap pockets, one front breast pocket with a zip-up closure,
front and sleeves embellished with patches and silver-tone
chains, label reads “John / Richmond / Man.”  

$ 200 - 300 

 763 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
‘VERY 80S’ SWEATERS 

 A group of two; the first a multi-color acrylic-
blend with a felt patch on the left side reading
“Camp Beverly Hills,” four button front closure,
labels read “Camp Beverly Hills” and “Filene’s;”
the second also a multi-color acrylic-blend
with text and labels reading same as above. 

$ 300 - 500 
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 765 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ORNATE
JACKET 

 A classic black leather motorcycle one,
heavily adorned with hundreds of 
silver-tone pointy studs throughout, black
leather fringe detail on sleeves and back
shoulder, label reads “maxfield / Los
Angeles.” 

$ 600 - 800 

 764 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PERSONALIZED
SATIN JACKET 

 A traditional design in white, six snap front
closure, gold stitching on front left breast reads
“The 50th / American / Presidential / Inaugural /
Gala / 1985 / Liz,” back has similar embroidery
but larger, lined in white satin, label reads “RD
and ME / Encino, California.” 

$ 200 - 300 
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 766 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JACKET 

 A soft black leather, Mandarin-style, two front welt pockets, five
frog fastener front closure, lined in lime green silk printed with
Chinese iconography, label reads in part “Shanghai Tang.” 

$ 300 - 500 

 767 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FUN WINTER JACKET 

 A tan Ultrasuede, four front pockets, large attached hood,
faux shearling at cuffs, numerous blue and green ‘globe’
patches throughout, three button front closure, drawstring at
waist, lined in same faux shearling as cuffs, no label present. 

$ 200 - 300 
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 768 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR RAIN COAT 

 A vibrant Kelly green ‘textured’ nylon, two triangular-
shaped faux breast pockets, two side seam
pockets, five large gold-tone button front closure,
same buttons on cuff, long pleat in back, matching
green nylon and chain self-belt, lined in a funky
geometric print satin in shades of brown, orange,
and Kelly green, designed by Count Romi (though
that label is not present), label reads “Neiman-
Marcus;” likely 1960s-era.

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 770 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FANCY ‘NEW
AGE’ JACKET 

 A loose-fitting piece in magenta tones
made of various fabrics such as silk,
embroidered satin, cotton, floral brocade.
and metallic, rounded lapels, long sleeves,
back with affixed fabric patches depicting
a Japanese female figure in a mystical
scene, lined in a multi-pink-colored striped
silk, label reads “Amy Zerner;” bought by
the star from Bergdorf Goodman in 
New York City.
This is a one-of-a-kind piece. 

$ 300 - 500 

 769 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COLORFUL COAT 

 A mostly green and pink silk with a textured and nubby
weave, floor-length, black velvet Nehru collar and trim,
eight black velvet button front closure, lined in a multi-
colored vertical-striped silk, label reads “Zuzka.” 

$ 400 - 600 
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 771 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR EMBELLISHED JEAN JACKETS 

 A set of two; the first a classic by Levi’s with added elaborate and colorful
beading on the front and back; the second also a classic by Motor Oil with
added silver-tone studs and other fun hardware related to motorcycles. 

$ 300 - 500 
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 772 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BEACH COVER-UP 

 A terrycloth in a lime green, orange, yellow, tan, and white
striped pattern, V-neck and back, two front pockets, white
fringe trim, label reads “Saks Fifth Avenue;”. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 773 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CASUAL BLOUSE AND HAT 

 A set of two pieces including: a white silk blouse with an
earth-tone paisley print, long sleeves, multi-colored beading
at neck and cuffs, no label present; used by the star as a
bathing suit cover-up; and a straw hat with emerald green
stripes and teal ribbon woven throughout.  

$ 400 - 600 
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 774 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CASUAL BLOUSE
AND HAT 

 A group of three pieces including: 1) a sky blue
cotton blouse with a white paisley print, long
sleeves, silver-tone beading at neck, no label
present; used by the star as a bathing suit cover-up;
2) a white nylon camisole with a faux lace texture,
label reads “Arianne;” and 3) a straw hat with
turquoise stripes and turquoise ribbon woven
throughout, no label present. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 775 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FORMAL ENSEMBLE AND AN ARCHITECTURAL
DIGEST MAGAZINE 

 A two-piece outfit including: a caftan in a peachy-beige silk with a butterfly print, small slits
on either side, small V-neck, trimmed in gold-colored cord, multi-gold cord button front
closure, label reads “Annasr / Haute Couture;” together with a matching over-dress, long
slits up either side, round neck, heavily trimmed in a swirling pattern of rhinestones and
gold-colored cord; worn by the star in a photograph shot by her good friend, Firooz
Zahedi, which appears on pages 58 and 59 of the July 2011 issue of the magazine. 

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 776 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
FANCY OVER-BLOUSE PIECE 

 An off-white silk with beautiful multi-colored floral embroidery, same-color crochet and tassel trim,
mid-calf length, long sleeves, no closure at front, label reads “Adrienne Landau.” 

$ 400 - 600 

 777 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A terry cloth caftan with a huge ‘leopard face’ print
in the center, back, and on sleeves in shades of
yellow, black, and white, slits on either side, V-neck,
back zip-up closure, label reads “From The /
Knitting Needles of / Pierrot.”  

$ 400 - 600 
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 779 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A silk with a black and gray alligator pattern, V-neck, unusual silver
leather circle and bead adornment at neck, slits on either side,
label reads “Andrew GN.” 

$ 300 - 500 

 778 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A silk in a black and white zebra pattern, two side seam
pockets, scoop neck with black silk tie closure, labels read
“Priamo / 100% Silk” and “Bergdorf Goodman.” 

$ 400 - 600 
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 781 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 An off-white linen trimmed in
turquoise and light blue woven silk
ribbon bands, six cloth button front
closure, label reads “De Valasco /
Exclusivite / Tanger.”
Elizabeth was known to be a client at
Moroccan boutique DeVelasco
Tanger.  

$ 300 - 500 

 780 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A silk with a gold, maroon, and black striped
pattern, square neck, ornate gold-thread
embroidery at front, sides, and back, gold tassel in
center, back zip-up closure, lined in maroon silk,
label reads “Jorjett / an original.”
Jorjett is a designer who also worked for Elizabeth
Taylor as a personal assistant from the mid-80s until
1993.  This caftan is made of fabric Elizabeth
purchased during one of her many trips. 

$ 300 - 500 
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 782 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A melon-orange silk jersey, small slits on either
side, boat neck, gold sequin and bead
adornment at neckline and on cuffs, back zip-up
closure, label reads “Vicky Tiel / Couture / 21 rue
Bonaparte / Paris” [the label founded by
costume and fashion designer Vicky Tiel in
partnership with Taylor]. 

$ 300 - 500 

 783 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A silk with a hot pink, pale pink, and blue ‘paint splatter’
print, boat neck, label reads “Mia Vicky / 21 Rue
Bonaparte / Paris”.
The label, Mia Vicky, was a partnership between Vicky
Tiel and Mia Fonssagrives.  Mia's parents were Lisa
Fonssagrives (the woman widely cited as the first
supermodel) and step-father, Irving Penn.  Elizabeth
backed their Paris fashion house in the 1960s.  Vicky
was married to Ron Berkeley who was Richard's make-
up artist and they were part of Elizabeth Taylor and
Richard Burton's entourage. 

$ 300 - 500 
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 785 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A dark brown velvet with a geometric pattern in
shades of amber, purple, and blue, V-neck, no
label present. 

$ 300 - 500 

 784 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A cotton in an orange, magenta, and yellow leaf print, slits on either
side, round neck, four fabric button front closure, labels read “Diamond
Tea” and “Neiman Marcus.” 

$ 400 - 600 
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 787 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN 

 A black velvet with a detailed Celtic-like pattern on
the front only, scoop neck, label reads “Neiman
Marcus.” 

$ 300 - 500 

 786 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAFTAN-JUMPSUIT 

 A black silk, V-neck and back, bottom portion actually
pant legs which simulate a skirt, back zip-up closure,
label reads “Donna Karan / New York.” 

$ 300 - 500 
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 788 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 1940S KIMONO 

 A vibrant red silk, gold and white embroidery on front and back
depicting flowers and a magnificent peacock, lined in white
silk, label reads “Silk 100% / Made in Japan.” 

$ 400 - 600 

 789 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 1930S KIMONO 

 A pale pink silk with multi-colored floral embroidery on the
front and a more stunning floral and bird embroidery on
the back, label reads “Made in Japan”; worn by the star
during the test shoot for the iconic Vanity Fairmagazine
shoot. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 790 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 1970S KIMONO 

 An off-white silk with a subtle pastel print depicting foliage and
black script writing, lined in white silk, label reads in part “Silk 100% /
Made in Japan;” with its sash. 

$ 400 - 600 

 791 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 1940S KIMONO 

 An ivory-colored silk with a jacquard print
depicting peacocks and foliage, elaborate
padded train at back hem, lined in ivory-colored
silk, no labels present. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 792 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ROBE 

 A red silk with a Chinese motif print, knee-length,
two large front pockets, orange silk trim, with both
orange silk and red silk ties, lined in orange silk,
label reads “Shanghai Tang.”

Elizabeth Taylor liked to discover small stores and
boutiques while traveling and she loved this shop
in NYC where she purchased this piece and other
Asian-inspired ones like it. 

$ 100 - 200 

 793 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
MICHAEL JACKSON-RELATED TOUR
JACKET 

 A classic letterman’s style one of black wool with
black leather sleeves, the ‘Dangerous World Tour’
logo stitched on front, an elaborate associated
patch sewn on back, label reads in part “Identity
Inc. / New York, N.Y.” 

$ 300 - 500 
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 795 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
MICHAEL JACKSON-RELATED WINDBREAKER 

 A standard design in a white and grey-striped Mylar-type material,
featuring an image of Michael Jackson on the front with text reading
“44th Anniversary Dinner / United Negro College Fund,” same image
on the back but bigger, further record label text on either sleeve, label
reads in part “Ty-Breakers.” 

$ 100 - 200 

 794 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MICHAEL
JACKSON-RELATED TOUR JACKET 

 A classic letterman’s style one of black nylon
with red suede sleeves, with numerous and
elaborate logos and patches on front
including one reading “Michael Jackson,”
sleeves, and back relating to the “Mama
Concerts + Rau / The Concert Company /
MC&R / We Believe in Music” show possibly
in Germany, label reads in part “MCM
Limited, Southhampton, N.J.;” gifted to the
star by her good friend. 

$ 300 - 500 
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 796 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
PURPLE CRYSTAL NECKLACE 

 A double strand silver-tone metal chain, comprising
smaller square-shaped pieces interspersed with
rhinestones, a large gem-cut pendant hangs from
center. 

$ 500 - 700 
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 7 9 7 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
18K GOLD AND AMETHYST CHOKER 

 An impressive, oblong sample of the gemstone affixed
to an unusual chain, marked “750.” 

$ 600 - 800 
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 799 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 14K
YELLOW GOLD GEM SET
RING 

 A 14K yellow gold ring with a square
centerpiece set with 30 greenish-
yellow citrine stones, and a band
going over that is set with seven
round diamonds totaling
approximately 0.07 ct. 5.3 grams.
Size 8. 

$ 300 - 500 

 798 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR WHITE GOLD
RING WITH DIAMONDS AND CORAL
BY RAJOLA 

 A 14K white gold ring with an abstract pattern
accented with a single Sciacca coral piece
and 40 round diamonds totaling
approximately 0.44 ct. The inside of the ring is
stamped “Rajola.” 17.8 grams. Size 9.5 

$ 400 - 600 
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 801 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 14K GOLD AND
GEMSTONE RING 

 A piece designed with four small heart-shaped stones of
amethyst, citrine, garnet, and green tourmaline which form
a clover, set in a gold band, marked “14K / 585 / fid;” size 9
1/2. 

$ 400 - 600 

 800 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 18K YELLOW
GOLD AND DIAMOND RING 

 An 18K yellow gold ring with four bars on the
top separated by six rotating pieces. The
inside is stamped “QUADRI 1841 VI.” 11.5 grams,
size 9.  

$ 600 - 800 
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 802 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING SILVER AND
AMETHYST PENDANT 

 A substantial piece in the form of a flower, marked “925.” 

$ 400 - 600 

 803 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR IMPRESSIVE
LAPIS COLORED BEADED
NECKLACE 

 A multi-strand necklace with a brass
medallion at the center.  

$ 100 - 200 
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 804 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FABULOUS GEM-SET COCKTAIL RING 

 An 18K white gold cocktail ring centering a single amethyst stone weighing approximately 22.76 ct.,
with four prongs set with four round diamonds totaling approximately 0.08 ct., and 37 yellow
citrine, 27 pink sapphires, 30 dark blue sapphires, and 48 emeralds. 23.3 grams. Size 9. 

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 805 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING SILVER AND
AMETHYST CUFF BRACELET 

 A large piece with an impressive sample of the
gemstone in the center, signed in part “2/4/98
Sterling.” 

$ 400 - 600 

 806 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PURPLE
FAUX GEMSTONE EARRINGS 

 A set of two pairs; the first in a 14K gold
setting with a faceted round glass,
marked “14K, for pierced ears;” the
second in a gold-tone setting with a
faceted rectangular glass, marked “Chr.
Dior,” clip backs. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 808 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FRESHWATER
PEARL AND AMBER NECKLACE 

 A multi-strand piece with an impressive stone
in the center set in sterling silver, marked “Jenny
/ Polanco / 925.” 

$ 500 - 700 

 807 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ELEGANT PARURE 

 A set of two pieces including: a bracelet made of
different-sized amethyst-like stones simulating
purple grapes accented with gold-tone grape leaf
decorations; together with a pair of matching
earrings, clip backs; not marked. 

$ 600 - 800 
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 809 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHOKER 

 A 1940s-inspired piece made of re-purposed amber-
colored Bakelite in the form of flowers on a sterling sliver
chain, marked “925.”  

$ 100 - 200 

 810 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR AMBER JEWELRY 

 A group of four pieces including: 1) a pair of drop earrings, for pierced ears, marked “925;”
2) a cross pendant, not marked; 3) a two-tiered pendant in a silver-tone setting, not marked;
and 4) a pair of earrings in an 18K gold setting, for pierced ears, marked in part “750.” 

$ 500 - 700 
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 811 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR UNUSUAL TURQUOISE NECKLACE 

 An extra-long single strand of various-shaped stones with silver-tone beads and charms
(including an actual ring) interspersed throughout.  
 35 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 812 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
SOUTHWESTERN-STYLE TURQUOISE
NECKLACE 

 An elaborate and colorful piece comprised 
of mostly turquoise and lapis lazuli triangular-
shaped stones.  

$ 400 - 600 
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 8 1 3 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING SILVER NECKLACES 

 A group of three; the first a cowboy boot pendant on a ball
chain, marked “Thomas Sabo / 925;” the second a Larimar
stone (which can only be found in the Dominican Republic)
stone pendant on a flat anchor chain, marked “925 / Italy /
Itaor;” and the third a dichroroic shell pendant on a beading
chain, marked “Lumé” and “Sterling.” 

$ 700 - 900 

 814 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING
SILVER CHOKERS 

 A group of two: the first simulating a
snake, marked “925;” the second a
unique chain link, marked “Sterling,”
likely from the 1940s. 

$ 600 - 800 

 815 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING
SILVER CHOKER 

 A piece made of beads with crystal
hearts interspersed throughout,
marked "925." 

$ 300 - 500 
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 816 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING
SILVER AND GEMSTONE BROOCH 

 A brooch inspired by Van Cleef & Arpels, in
the form of a leaf with invisibly set faux
rubies and round rhinestones; marked
“Germany Sterling / 925.” 

$ 400 - 600 

 817 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CUFF BRACELETS 

 A group of three; the first a sterling silver chain-
link design, marked “100%;” the second sterling
silver with an oval amethyst, marked “Silver;”
and the third a silver-tone with three round
turquoise stones. 

$ 400 - 600 



78

 819 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JUDITH LEIBER EVENING BAG 

 A red satin with a yellow floral motif, gold-tone hardware, label reads “Judith Leiber / New
York.”

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), handbag pictured
on page 54.   

$ 300 - 500 

 818 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JUDITH LEIBER EVENING BAG 

 A yellowish-gold snakeskin with gold-tone hardware, label reads “Judith Leiber / New York.” 

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), handbag pictured
on page 54.  

$ 400 - 600 
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 821 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JUDITH LEIBER EVENING BAG 

 A teal silk adorned with teal and chartreuse feathers and metallic sequins, two
fancy bejeweled clasps at top, label reads “Judith Leiber / New York.”  

$ 500 - 700 

 820 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JUDITH LEIBER EVENING BAG 

 A midnight blue satin with a bejeweled clasp in the form of a seashell, label reads
“Judith Leiber.”  

$ 300 - 500 
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 823 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PRADA DAY HANDBAG 

 A brown leather, gold-tone metal hardware, front reads in part “Prada / Milano,” label reads in
part “Prada / Milano.” 

$ 500 - 700 

 822 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JUDITH LEIBER EVENING BAG 

 A beige satin with a light pink and green floral embroidery on the top portion and rhinestones
on the bottom portion, gold-tone hardware, label reads “Judith Leiber / New York.” 

$ 400 - 600 
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 824 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SMALL PRADA HANDBAG 

 A beige nylon, beige leather and gold-tone chain strap, clasp marked in part “Prada / Milano,”
label reads “Prada / Milano / Made in Italy.” 

$ 200 - 300 

 825 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PRADA HANDBAGS 

 A group of two; the first black leather with a black plastic link chain strap, stamped in part “Prada
/ Milano,” label reads “Prada / Milano / Made in Italy;” the second identical but in a beige. 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 826 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MIU MIU HANDBAG 

 A black patent leather with heavy gold-tone metal adornment and gold-tone hardware
stamped “miu miu,” inside label reads the same. 

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015),
handbag pictured on page 53.  

$ 400 - 600 

 827 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHRISTIAN DIOR HANDBAG 

 A beige suede with a black leather trim and handle, gold-tone hardware stamped “Christian
Dior / Paris,” inside label stamped the same. 

$ 500 - 700 
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 828 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHRISTIAN DIOR SMALL HANDBAG 

 A tan textured leather with simple gold-tone hardware, label reads “Dior,” further stamped on
interior “Christian Dior / Made in France.” 

$ 300 - 500 

 829 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR YVES SAINT LAURENT TINY EVENING BAG 

 A pinkish-taupe leather with a ruffled front, silver-tone hardware, back exterior stamped “Yves
Saint Laurent / rive gauche” and again on inside lining. 

$ 300 - 500 
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 831 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TINY VALENTINO HANDBAG 

 A brick red cotton in a V-logo pattern, red leather handle, red
satin lining with repeat print reading “Garavani / V-Fabric
Riedition From / S.S. ‘68 Collection,” label reads “Valentino /
Garavani / Made in Italy.” 

$ 100 - 200 

 830 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR VALENTINO
HANDBAG 

 A white and black leather, black leather tassel at
left, label reads “Valentino Garvani” and stamped
“Made in Italy.”  

$ 300 - 500 
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 833 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR OSCAR DE LA RENTA
HANDBAG 

 A dark brown leather with a tooled foliate design, label
reads “Oscar de la Renta.”  

$ 200 - 300 

 832 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
TEXTILE VALENTINO HANDBAG

 A taupe-colored satin with elaborate earth-tone
beading on the front, label reads “Valentino /
Garavani;”. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 834 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR WHIMSICAL
EVENING BAG 

 A black satin with a red, mauve, and green
floral motif, resembling a Chinese take-out
box with a gold-tone metal handle, label
reads “Marco / Avané;” together with its
matching coin purse, same label as above.  

$ 200 - 300 

 835 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR “NOUVEAU VINTAGE” EVENING BAGS 

 A group of two; the first a black cotton macramé with an Egyptian motif Bakelite closure, label
reads “Marilyn Pivnick;” the second a gray cotton macramé with a silver-tone metal closure,
label same as above.  

$ 400 - 600 
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 836 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR EVENING BAGS 

 A group of two; the first a tan-colored patent leather snakeskin with silver-tone heavy metal
hardware, label reads “Moulin Rouge;” the second similar but a silver-colored lizardskin, same
label as above. 

$ 500 - 700 

 837 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR EVENING BAGS 

 A group of two; the first a black textured suede with silver-tone heavy hardware, label reads
“Moulin Rouge;” the second similar but in a beige tone crocodile leather, label same as above. 

$ 600 - 800 
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 839 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR WHIMSICAL EVENING BAGS 

 A group of three; the first a black patent leather with a bejeweled frog brooch, label reads “Iris
Lane,” the second a faux gold alligator leather also with a bejeweled frog brooch, no label
present; and the third a lime green alligator leather with a bejeweled dragonfly brooch, label
reads “Jarin / Milan / Beverly Hills / Made in Italy.” 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 838 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
FUN EVENING BAGS 

 A group of two; the first a multi-color polished hard wood with a black beaded handle, label
reads “Bluberi / Collection;” the second a black and white zebra striped polished hard wood
with a black beaded handle, label same as above.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), one handbag is
pictured on page 52. 

$ 400 - 600 
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840
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FUN EVENING BAGS 

 A group of two; the first chocolate brown polished hard wood with gold-tone hardware, label
reads “Bluberi / Collection;” the second black and tan polished hard wood, same label as above. 

$ 400 - 600 

 841 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FANCY HANDBAG 

 A tan and light blue brocade silk adorned with a colorful floral motif with added decorative
beading, label reads “Pat Vini;”. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 842 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR VINTAGE-INSPIRED EVENING BAGS 

 A group of two; the first black beaded with a petit point floral design, no label present; the second
red beaded with a brass closure in a pretty foliate design, label reads “Hand Made in France.” 

$ 300 - 500 

 843 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PRETTY EVENING BAGS 

 A group of two; the first pale yellow satin adorned with silver, white and yellow beads, label reads
“michelle hatch / new york / made in italy;” the second almost identical but in pale pink satin. 

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), yellow handbag
pictured on page 54.   

$ 300 - 500 
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 845 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BEADED EVENING BAGS 

 A group of two; the first gold leather with mostly turquoise stones and beading throughout,
label reads “Larisa / Barrera;” the second with a multi-color beaded and sequined grape vine
motif, label same as above. 

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), gold handbag
pictured on page 52.  

$ 400 - 600 

 844 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR EVENING BAGS 

 A group of three, all identical in design but in different color schemes; the first a bronze-tone
leather entirely covered in clear sequins, label reads in part “Tod’s / Made in Italy;” the second is
black with same label; the third is gold with same label. 

$ 600 - 800 
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 847 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR EVENING BAGS 

 A group of two; the first gold-tone textured leather and fabric, label reads “Lana of London /
Made in Italy;” the second gold-tone metal with a horse and carriage adornment on front,
label reads “Borsa Bella / Made in Italy.” 

$ 300 - 500 

 846 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR LAVISH EVENING BAGS 

 A group of two; the first black velvet adorned with black feathers and a rhinestone and silver-
tone frame, no label present; the second midnight blue faux fur with an overlay of rhinestone
mesh in a checkerboard pattern, no label present. 

$ 300 - 500 
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 848 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BLACK EVENING BAGS 

 A group of three; the first satin in a woven pattern with rhinestone and silver-tone hardware, no
label present; the second satin in a diagonal ribbed texture with one rhinestone closure, label
reads “Alexandre Zouari / Paris;” and the third satin with accordion pleats and a green stone
marcasite frame.  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 849 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR WHITE EVENING BAGS 

 A group of three; the first white lizard with gold-tone
hardware, label reads “Lana of London / Made in Italy;”
the second white satin in a ruffled rose pattern with
silver-tone hardware, no label present; and the third
white beaded, label reads “Hashimoto.” 

$ 300 - 500 
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 850 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BOHO EVENING BAGS 

 A group of three; the first a goldish-tan silk herringbone with an ornate bejeweled and gold-tone trim,
label reads “Mary Frances;” the second a goldish-mauve silk also with an ornate bejeweled gold-tone
trim, same label as above; and the third a multi-color floral cotton with ornate and colorful beading
throughout, same label as above. 

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), handbag pictured on page 52. 

$ 400 - 600 

 851 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR WHIMSICAL EVENING BAGS 

 A group of two; the first ornately beaded in cool tones with a charming
tropical motif, label reads “Mary Frances;” the second a pleated velvet with
faux gemstones in mauve, amber, and teal tones, label same as above.  

$ 500 - 700 
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 852 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ORNATE EVENING BAGS 

 A group of two; the first brown silk with varied bronze and amber-colored beads throughout,
label reads “Mary Frances;” the second with mainly turquoise stones and black beads
throughout, same label as above. 

$ 500 - 700 

 853 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ORNATE EVENING BAGS 

 A group of two; the first a dark brown textured leather
with an elaborate textile and beaded flower motif, brass
hardware, label reads “Mary Frances;” the second white
leather with an elaborate bronze-colored beaded flower
motif, label same as above.  

$ 400 - 600 



96

 854 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HEAVILY BEADED HANDBAGS 

 A group of two; the first yellow crocodile with ornate mostly green and blue beading and
gold-tone hardware, label reads “Mary Frances;” the second leather in a black and white zebra
pattern with ornate multi-color beading on the entire front surface, label same as above. 

$ 400 - 600 

 855 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CASUAL EVENING BAGS 

 A group of two; the first a brown cotton with a tropical print heavily adorned with an
assortment of beads, label reads “Mary Frances;” the second an olive green cotton with a faux
snakeskin trim and lightly adorned with beads, same label as above. 

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), brown handbag
pictured on page 52. 

$ 300 - 500 
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 857 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CASUAL HANDBAGS 

 A group of two; the first white textured leather with turquoise, lime green, and back beads in a floral motif,
label reads “Mary Frances;” the second similar but smaller, label same as above. 

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), handbag pictured on page 52.  

$ 300 - 500 

 856 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR WHIMSICAL DAYTIME HANDBAGS 

 A group of two; the first lime green snakeskin with elaborate lime
green and mauve fabric and beading in a foliate pattern on the front,
label reads “Mary Frances;” the second a multi-hued and multi-textile
with added multi-color beads and stones, label same as above. 

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico,
2015), handbag pictured on pages 52 and 58.  

$ 400 - 600 
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 858 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FUN HANDBAGS 

 A group of two; the first black leather with green and black snakeskin ruffles and ornate
silver-tone hardware and beads, label reads “Mary Frances;” the second somewhat
similar in black and tan tones, label same as above. 

$ 400 - 600 

 859 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DAY HANDBAGS 

 A group of two; the first ecru-colored lizard, label reads “Osprey / by / Graeme Ellisdon;”
the second an off-white textured silk, no label present. 

$ 300 - 500 
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 861 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
LOUIS VUITTON BOOTS 

 A pair of brown leather ankle boots,
size 39, marked “Louis Vuitton.” 

$ 300 - 500 

 860 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CASUAL HANDBAGS 

 A group of three; the first nylon printed with color
photographic images from The Rosie O’Donnell
Show, label reads “Gina Alexander / Los Angeles;”
the second canvas printed with an image of the
American flag, label reads “catherine malandrino;”
and the third red leather, stamped “Il Bisonte.”  

$ 300 - 500 
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 863 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DESIGNER BOOTS 

 A pair of multi-color tapestry-like fabric ones, size 8M,
marked “Anne Klein / Couture.” 

$ 200 - 300 

 862 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DOLCE & GABBANA BOOTS 

 A pair of brown leather ones with tan twine adornment and
laces, size 39, marked “Dolce & Gabbana.” 

$ 400 - 600 
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 864 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 1960S-ERA
BOOTS 

 A pair of black velvet knee-high boots,
size 9, no label present. 

$ 300 - 500 

 865 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COWBOY BOOTS 

 A chocolate brown leather vamp and shaft with
elaborate brown appliqué and green stitching in a
daisy motif, black braided leather trim on top and
back seam, leather soles, with a “Liberty” label, no size
present but appearing to be a 9 1/2.  

$ 400 - 600 
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 866 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COWBOY BOOTS 

 A black snakeskin vamp and a black suede shaft with
traditional Western-style white stitching, pull straps,
leather soles, stamped “Tony / Lama,” size 8M. 

$ 400 - 600 

 867 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COWBOY BOOTS 

 A brown leather vamp and a brown leather shaft with
a yellow and orange stitched poppy motif, pull straps,
leather soles, marked “Boot / Star / By / Old Gringo,”
size 11B. 

$ 400 - 600 
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869 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHRISTIAN LOUBOUTIN SHOES 

 A group of two pairs; the first white leather, strappy vamp, kitten-style heel, size 39 1/2; the
second pair identical but in beige, also size 39 1/2; both marked “Christian / Louboutin.” 

$ 400 - 600 

 868 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COWBOY BOOTS 

 A black leather vamp and a black leather shaft
with traditional Western-style white and blue
stitching, pull straps with white star design,
leather soles, label reads in part “Tony / Lama /
Made in Mexico,” size 9 1/2B. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 870 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHRISTIAN LOUBOUTIN SHOES 

 A group of two pairs; the first melon-colored suede slides with white saddle stitch detail, size
39; the second identical but in gray suede, size 39 1/2; both marked “Christian / Louboutin.”  

$ 300 - 500 

 871 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHRISTIAN LOUBOUTIN SHOES 

 A group of three pairs; all sensible heels; the first beige suede, size 38; the second tan pony, size
38; and the third taupe suede, size 38 1/2; all marked “Christian / Louboutin.” 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 872 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHRISMA, DOLCE & GABBANA, AND 
CHRISTIAN LOUBOUTIN SHOES 

 A group of three pairs; all slides similar in style but in various colors, leathers and suedes; the first
marked “Chrisma,” size 39; the second marked “Dolce & Gabbana,” size 39; and the third
marked “Christian / Louboutin,” size 40.  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 873 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ROBERT CLERGERIE AND DOLCE & GABBANA SHOES 

 A group of three pairs; the first leather and feather heeled flip flops, marked “Gucci,” size 8 1/2B;
the second orange and brown snakeskin slides, marked “Robert Clergerie,” size 9 1/2; and the
third leather and burlap heeled flip flops, marked “Dolce & Gabbana,” size 39. 

$ 800 - 1,200 



106

 875 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PRADA SHOES 

 A group of two pairs; the first silver leather flats, size 39 1/2; the second identical but in black
nylon, size 40; both marked “Prada.” 

$ 400 - 600 

 874 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PRADA SHOES 

 A pair of lime green leather strappy slides with white
leather floral adornment, wooden and silver-tone
metal kitten heel, size 39, marked “Prada.” 

$ 300 - 500 
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 876 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ALAIA SHOES 

 A pair of black leather sandals with silver-tone
hardware, size 39, marked “Alaia.”  

$ 300 - 500 

 877 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SALVATORE FERRAGAMO SHOES 

 A pair of nude-colored leather heels, size 9B, marked “Salvatore Ferragamo.”

$ 200 - 300 
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 878 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CONVERSE ALL STAR CHUCK TAYLOR SHOES 

 A pair of red canvas sneakers, mens size 6 1/2, marked “Converse All Star / Chuck Taylor;”  

$ 100 - 200 

 879 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BELT 

 A triple chain made of silver-tone metal with additional
small skulls on either side, two hook closure in back. 
 27 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 880 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ‘DAY OF THE DEAD’ BELT 

 A weighty silver-tone metal oval buckle depicting a skull, roses, a cross, and burning hearts, text above reads
“Ruega Por Ellos” [“Pray for Them”], belt rust-colored alligator trimmed in black leather braid, stamped “Genuine
American Alligator / Handmade in U.S.A. / 36.”  
 41 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 881 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR UNIQUE BELT 

 A silver-tone metal comprising rectangular filigreed panels attached by hinges,
adorned with circular mint green stones, likely from Thailand. 
 36 inches 

$ 200 - 300 
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 882 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ‘VERY 80S’ BELTS 

 A group of two; the first a white snakeskin concho-
style with gold-tone and silver-tone metal
adornments, marked “Judith Leiber;” the second a
wide white leather with huge brass medallion
adornments and smaller brass stud trim. 
 37 inches and shorter 

$ 300 - 500 

 883 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
WHIMSICAL HAIR CLIPS 

 A group of three; the first made of
maroon and black feathers; the
second gray and black feathers;
and the third purple feathers.  

$ 200 - 300 
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 884 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR WHIMSICAL HATS 

 A group of two; the first black felt, red velvet hatband
with added red silk flowers, label reads “Indigo Seas;” the
second black felt, black and white ribbon hatband with
added white fabric flowers and ‘watch face’ pendants,
label reads “Patina Millinery.” 

$ 400 - 600 

 885 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HAT 

 A navy blue wool with a large, upturned brim, label reads “patricia / underwood / New York.” 

$ 200 - 300 
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 886 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
LARGE FANCY HAT 

 A black straw, adorned with an elaborate
polka-dotted black netting and a big
black silk flower, label reads “Made in
France / Barney’s / New York.” 

$ 300 - 500 

 887 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BLINGY BASEBALL CAPS 

 A group of three; all black, each adorned with rhinestones or beading spelling
out either “Elizabeth,” “Black / Pearls,” or “Born to Wear / Diamonds.” 

$ 300 - 500 



 889 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
HERMÈS BEACH TOWELS 

 A group of four items: three cotton beach
towels in assorted colors and one cotton
mat. Marked “Hermès Paris.” 
 Larger, 60 by 34 inches 

$ 600 - 800 
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 888 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
PAIR OF HERMÈS POOL TOWELS 

 A pair of purple and white striped cotton pool towels
with fringe. Embroidered “Hermes” and marked with
Hermès label. 
 62 by 60 inches 

$ 600 - 800 
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 890 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HERMÈS SCARF 

 A silk with a multi-color ‘bird and foliage’ print,
titled “Les merises,” created by Jacquelat, hand-
rolled edges, printed “Hermès / Paris” in lower
center.  
 34 by 34 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 891 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HERMÈS SCARF 

 A silk with a multi-color ‘performing horse’
print, titled “Musée Vivant du Cheval /
Chantilly,” created by H. de Watrigant, hand-
rolled edges, printed “Hermès / Paris” in the
upper left corner. 
 34 by 34 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 892 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HERMÈS SCARF 

 A silk with a multi-color ‘riding boot’ print, titled “A
Propos / de / Bottes,” created by Sorett (?), hand-
rolled edges, printed “Hermès / Paris” in lower left
corner.  
 34 by 34 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 893 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR LARGE HERMÈS SCARF 

 A cashmere and silk blend with a multi-color ‘key and
butterfly’ print, titled “Soleil de Soie,” created by Latham,
hand-rolled edges, printed “Hermès” on upper left side.  
 54 by 54 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 894 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
HERMÈS WINTER SCARF 

 A tan cashmere, fringed trim on either end,
“Hermès” stitched in tan thread in lower right
corner, label reads “Hermès-Paris / Exclusif.” 

$ 300 - 500 
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 895 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GIORGIO ARMANI SCARVES 

 A group of three; silk, one with a pastel-toned floral print; one off-white; and one a grayish-sage
color with accordion pleating, labels on all read in part “Giorgio Armani.” 

$ 200 - 300 
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 896 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HERMÈS “CHIENS” CHINA PLACE SETTING 

 A dinner plate, salad plate, and teacup and saucer in the Hermès “Chiens courants & Chiens d’arret”
pattern with yellow band and octagonal border, depicting three different breeds of dogs. 
 Largest, diameter, 10 1/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 897 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
HERMÈS “AFRICA” TEA SET 

 A set of two mugs, a tea pot, and a sugar bowl in the green “Africa” pattern by Hermes. 
 Tallest, height, 9 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 898 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DONNA KARAN AND PRADA SCARVES 

 A group of three; the first a sheer silk with a graduated purple-to-aqua color scheme, label reads in part “Donna Karan / New
York;” the second a crème-colored silk pashmina, fringe trim, label reads in part “Prada - Milano / Made in Italy;” and the third a
red cashmere-silk blend, entirely covered in clear red sequins on one side, label reads “Donna Karan / Collection.” 

$ 300 - 500 

 899 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SCARVES 

 A group of two; velour, the first a
purple and red blend, fringed trim on
either end; the second a gray and
pink blend, fringe trim on either end;
no labels present. 

$ 200 - 300 
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 900 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SCARVES 

 A group of four; sheer silk, the first pale pink
with a light blue floral embroidery trim, no
label present; the second baby blue, hand-
rolled edges, label reads in part “Jonelle;” the
third pale pink, hand-rolled edges, no label
present; and the fourth pearl gray with a
silver-tone beaded trim, no label present.  

$ 300 - 500 

 901 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR LEATHER GLOVES 

 A group of three pairs; the first black, no label present; the second red with black
trim, label reads in part “Anne Klein,” and the third white, marked “Chanel.” 

$ 300 - 500 
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 902 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MITTENS 

 A group of three pairs; either cashmere or wool, in shades of maroon
or lime green, labels read in part “Ballantyne” and “donna kendall.” 

$ 200 - 300 

 903 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MITTENS 

 A group of three pairs, either cashmere or wool,
one with a label reading in part “Ballantyne.” 

$ 100 - 200 
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 904 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MITTENS 

 A group of three pairs; either cashmere or wool, in
shades of red or white, no labels present. 

$ 100 - 200 
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 905 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING SILVER CHARM BRACELET 

 A chain link piece affixed with 18 pendants that had meaning to the star including an amethyst crystal
and a large heart engraved “E.T.,” most marked “Sterling,” bracelet itself marked “Sterling M.S. Co.” 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 906 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
SOUTHWESTERN-STYLE
STERLING SILVER EARRINGS 

 A set of two pairs, both for pierced ears; the first
comprising multiple turquoise stones, marked
“Sterling / JF;” the second comprising multiple
turquoise, lapis lazuli and other stones, marked
in part “Oscar Betz / Sterling.” 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 907 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
STERLING SILVER EARRINGS 

 A set of two pairs; the first with a large petal-like
design and two long, dangling chains ending in
black stones, marked “Laura Vogel / New York” and
“Ster” on the post backs, for pierced ears; the
second with three descending-in-size crosses,
marked “June Mason / Santa Fe / Sterling / CD,” for
pierced ears. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 908 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FUN STERLING SILVER PARURE 

 A set of two pieces including: a long chain link necklace, with three attached pendants in the forms of
a sword, a motorcycle, and a skull, marcasite detailing on two, marked numerous times on the chain
and on the individual pieces “Thomas Sabo / 925;” together with a coordinating pair of dangling skull
earrings, marcasite and enamel detailing, similarly marked as above, for pierced ears.  

$ 500 - 700 

 909 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR NECKLACE 

 A clay medallion depicting abstract human forms set
against a blue background, marked “B Buggreu,”
affixed to a black cord. 

$ 100 - 200 



127

 910 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR LARGE CHOKER 

 A triple strand of abalone beads interspersed with
dangling, tear-shaped turquoise stones, marked “Naia.” 

$ 300 - 500 

 911 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ELEGANT NECKLACE 

 A long strand of large black plastic beads interspersed
with rhinestone balls ending in a black silk tassel. 

$ 100 - 200 
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 912 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BEADED CHOKER 

 A stunning piece comprising multiple strands of dangling black, white, and green beads
forming a large ‘V’ on the chest, not marked. 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 



129

 913 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
ORANGE GLASS AND GEMSTONE
BEADED CHOKERS 

 A group of two, all multi-strand in various
hues of orange, yellow, and amber; marked
“Jenny Polanco / 925.” 

$ 600 - 800 

 914 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
GOLD, SILVER AND CRYSTAL
PENDANTS 

 A set of two; the first in a 14K gold and
sterling silver setting featuring an amethyst
crystal and round beads above a larger lapis
lazuli bead; the second a similar design but
with a tourmaline crystal; neither marked. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 915 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR METAL CHOKERS 

 A set of two; the first pounded brass with numerous hanging
‘dangles;’ the second pounded gold-and-silver-tone metal in
an abstract design. 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 916 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHUNKY BEADED NECKLACES 

 A set of two, both likely Indonesian; the first a multi-strand of green, blue and metal beads with
large metal beads at top portion; the second a similar design but with a multi-strand of clear
and gray beads interspersed with seed pearls.  

$ 600 - 800 
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 918 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR NECKLACES 

 A set of two; the first made of black suede
and featuring a large ‘S’ [for “Soldano”]; the
second a black and silver beaded multi-
strand chain displaying a large black tear
drop-shaped stone pendant. 

$ 400 - 600 

 917 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PENDANTS 

 A group of three; the first in a gold-plated
setting with a large turquoise stone in the
center; the second a carved piece of jade
with a 14K gold bail; and the third in a 12K
gold setting with eight bright blue stones
and two moon stones. 

$ 400 - 600 



132

 919 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR NECKLACE 

 A multi-strand of blue and clear beads, not marked.  

$ 400 - 600 
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 920 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FRESHWATER PEARL CHOKERS 

 A set of two pieces including: a multi-strand interspersed with sterling silver beads,
pearl tassel in center, marked “Jenny / Polanco / 925;” and a single strand ending with
an abalone pendant adorned with decorative natural-material chips, marked “Stg.”  

$ 400 - 600 
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 921 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BRONZE NAME PLATE 

 A bronze name plate reading “Elizabeth Taylor “The Little Foxes” Victoria
Palace London 1982” in black lettering. 
This piece was on the back of Elizabeth's bedroom door at 700 Nimes Road.
In 1981, Elizabeth Taylor made her Broadway debut as Regina Giddens in a
revival of Lillian Hellman's The Little Foxes.  Taylor received a Tony Award
nomination for her performance and, at $50,000 per week, was the highest
paid star to ever appear on the stage at the time. 
 3 by 4 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 922 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COLLECTION OF $5 ST.-GAUDENS
UNCIRCULATED U.S. GOVERNMENT AMERICAN EAGLE
GOLD COINS FROM 1986 

 A group of 45, each housed in their own black box with a small
‘Certificate of Authenticity;’ entire collection housed in a green plastic
box with text reading “The Treasury / United States Mint;” the star
would gift these coins to loved ones as a small token of affection.  
 Box: 8 by 14 1/2 by 4 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 923 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COMMEMORATIVE PRESIDENTIAL INAUGURAL BUTTONS 

 A set of seven, gold-tone, two different sizes, each depicting an image of the Capitol with text reading
“Inauguration of President and Vice President / Reagan / Bush,” back of smaller ones marked “Ben Silver
/ Manhasset, N.Y.;” housed in their original blue velvet box. 

$ 500 - 700 
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 924 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ANIMATION CEL FROM ANIMANIACS 

 Warner Bros. / Amblin Entertainment / Fox Kids Network, 1993. A gouache on celluloid
piece depicting a scene from an episode of the cartoon series titled ‘Home On De-
Nile’ where the “Cleopatra” and “Mark Antony” characters were based on Elizabeth
Taylor and Richard Burton; studio stamp in lower left corner; verso displays a COA
from Warner Bros. 
 Matted and Framed: 15 by 17 inches; Cel Only: 7 by 10 inches 

$ 100 - 200 
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 926 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
TINY TOON SWEETIE BIRD
ANIMATED CEL 

 “How Sweetie It Is,” a production cel
from the Warner Bros. animated
television series Tiny Toon Adventures. 
 16 by 19 inches, framed 

$ 200 - 300 

 925 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COWARDLY LION COOKIE JAR 

 A Star Jars Treasure Craft “Cowardly Lion” Wizard of Oz ceramic limited
edition cookie jar, number 835 of 1939, dated 1994. (Nose chipped). 
 Height, 15 inches 

$ 100 - 200 
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 928 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
PAIR OF STUFFED MONKEY DOLLS 

 A pair of dressed stuffed animal monkeys with bells on their toes. 
 Height, 28 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 927 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FUN HAT 

 A turquoise and black felt, adorned with the sequined cartoon characters of Tweety Bird, Daffy
Duck, Bugs Bunny, and Sylvester the Cat, label reads “Whittall & Shon.” 

$ 300 - 500 
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 930 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JESTER AND FAIRY DOLLS 

 A group of three dolls with hand painted plaster faces and hands. 
 Tallest, 19 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 929 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COLLECTION OF FAIRY DOLLS 

 A group of eleven assorted fairy dolls by various makers. 
 Largest, 16 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 931 
 CHRISTIE'S DELUXE LIMITED EDITION BOX SET 2/2000 WITH
AUTOGRAPH 

 This box set, housed in a purple box, includes hardcover copies of the out
of print book by Elizabeth Taylor, My Love Affair with Jewelry, and Christie’s
auction catalogue for The Legendary Jewels, Evening Sale. Limited edition,
numbered 2 of 2,000 and stamped Edition B. Editions numbered 1-50
include an additional bound page insert signed by Elizabeth Taylor. Both
books are in mint condition and sealed in original shrink wrap. 
 Shipping Box: 12 by 16 by 4 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 932 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GINGER ROGERS INSCRIBED BOOK 

 A copy of the book by Ginger Rogers, Ginger Rogers: My Story (New
York: Harper Collins, 1991), inscribed to Sara Taylor, “To my beloved friend,
Sara Taylor - with infinite love always, Ginger Rogers Sept 26, 1991.” 
 9 1/2 by 6 5/8 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 934 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BOOK
ABOUT MICHAEL TODD 

 A copy of the book by Art Cohn The
Nine Lives of Michael Todd (New York:
Random House, 1958), from Elizabeth
Taylor’s personal library. 
 8 3/4 by 5 3/4 inches 

$ 100 - 200 

 933 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
SHIRLEY MACLAINE
INSCRIBED BOOK 

 A copy of the book by Shirley
MacLaine, My Lucky Stars: A
Hollywood Memoir (New York:
Bantam Books, 1995), inscribed
“Darling Elizabeth, a beacon of
survival for one. A light to uphold
always. And a human being with
unlimited capacity to love. I miss
and cherish you - Love Shirley.” 
 9 1/4 by 6 1/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 935 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BONO AND
GAVIN FRIDAY INSCRIBED PETER AND
THE WOLF BOOK 

 A copy of the book and CD Sergei Prokofiev’s
Peter & The Wolf performed by Gavin Friday &
The Friday-Seezer Ensemble; Illustrated by Bono
(Dublin: Irish Hospice Foundation, 2003),
inscribed by Bono “Flowers for Elizabeth from
Bono” [with a sketch]. The compact disc is
signed by Gavin Friday “Elizabeth! Don’t ever fear
the ‘wolf’. x Gary.” In a hard case box. 
 8 1/2 by 5 5/8 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 936 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
JOHNNY CASH INSCRIBED BOOK 

 A copy of the book by Johnny Cash, Cash:
The Autobiography (San Fransisco: Harper,
1997), inscribed “To Elizabeth, Christmas 1999,
with much love, Johnny Cash.”  
 9 1/2 by 6 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 937 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR KENNY ROGERS
INSCRIBED BOOK 

 A copy of the book Kenny Rogers: Your Friends
and Mine (Boston: Little, Brown, 1987), inscribed
“Dear Elizabeth! You give this book prestige just
by being on the cover…thanks for your
friendship…Kenny Rogers.”  
 14 1/4 by 11 1/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 938 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
BARRY MANILOW INSCRIBED BOOK 

 A copy of the Barry Manilow biography Sweet Life: Adventures on the Way to
Paradise (New York: McGraw-Hill, 1987), inscribed “For Elizabeth with admiration
and love, Barry.” 
 9 1/4 by 6 1/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 940 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR INARRITU INSCRIBED COPY OF BABEL 

 A copy of the book edited by Maria Eladia Hagerman, Babel: A Film by Alejandro Gonzalez Inarritu (Cologne: Taschen,
2006), inscribed “25 Jan 07 Dear Elizabeth, with all my respect and admiration, un abrazo muy grande!! Inarritu.” 
 10 by 12 3/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 939 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
BEYONCE “2 BE HAPPY” INVITATION 

 A crystal encrusted black and silver tone smiley face paperweight,
imprinted on the verso, “Beyonce Knowles invites you To Be Happy
Celebrating the Launch of the Lorraine Schwartz [2 Be Happy]
Collection/ Monday November 22 2010.” In original black velvet
pouch imprinted “LS.” 
 Diameter, 4 3/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 941 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
AL HIRSCHFELD INSCRIBED BOOK 

 A copy of the book Hirschfeld: Art and Recollections from
Eight Decades (New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1991),
inscribed “To Elizabeth - Happy 60th - Hirschfeld 2/27/92.” (Also
includes inscriptions from two other friends invited to her
birthday party.) 
 10 1/2 by 12 1/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 942 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ANNIE LEIBOVITZ SIGNED BOOK 

 A copy of the book Annie Leibovitz: a Photographer’s Life 1990-2005
(New York: Random House, 2006), signed by Annie Leibovitz on a
bookplate insert. 
 13 3/4 by 10 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 943 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SARAH THE DUCHESS OF
YORK INSCRIBED BOOK 

 A copy of the book by Sarah The Duchess of York, My Story
(New York: Simon & Schuster, 1996), inscribed “Dear Elizabeth - it
has been the greatest treat and total honour to meet you - May
you continue to shine with magical radiance and love and true
compassion. Thank you for your time. Sarah, with all love. July 9,
1997.” 
 9 1/2 by 6 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 944 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
JOHN TRAINA INSCRIBED
BOOK 

 A copy of the book by John Traina,
The Fabergé Case: From the
Collection of John Traina (New York:
Abrams, 1998) inscribed “To Miss
Taylor - from a long time admirer -
John Traina Oct. 1999.” 
 11 1/4 by 8 3/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 945 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GARY BERNSTEIN
INSCRIBED BOOK 

 A copy of the book by Gary Bernstein and Bernie
Taupin Burning Cold (New York, Harmony Books,
1978), inscribed “To Elizabeth, with admiration,
Bernstein ‘86.” 
 13 by 9 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 946 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR INSCRIBED DELUXE GIFT ISSUE COPY OF THE SECRET
GARDEN 

 A copy of the Frances Hodgson Burnett book The Secret Garden (New York: Frederick A Stokes
Company, 1911), Octavo, original black, gold and rose decorated green cloth, illustrated by Maria
Kirk with five tipped in color plates and mounted cover illustration. The first edition was issued in
August 1911; this deluxe issue (not listed in BAL) was printed shortly after in a larger format (see BAL
2115). The flyleaf is inscribed, “Dear Elizabeth, May the magic, joy and wonder of childhood be
with you always. Love Mel” [Mel Weipert].
The Secret Garden is Elizabeth's favorite book. 
 8 1/4 by 6 1/4 inches 

$ 600 - 800 
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 948 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
JOHN COTTRELL INSCRIBED
BOOK 

 A copy of the book by John Cottrell,
Anatomy of an Assassination (London,
Frederick Muller, 1966), inscribed “To
Richard and Elizabeth, with everlasting
admiration, Love John Cottrell, March 1971.” 
 8 3/4 by 5 3/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 947 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
INSCRIBED HARRY BENSON BOOK 

 A copy of the book Harry Benson: Fifty Years in
Pictures (New York: Abrams, 2001), inscribed “To
Elizabeth with love, Harry, 2002.” 
 13 1/4 by 10 3/8 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 949 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JOHN LORING TIFFANY INSCRIBED BOOK 

 A copy of the book by John Loring, Tiffany’s 150 Years (New York: Doubleday, 1987) inscribed “For
Elizabeth Taylor, with Tiffany’s admiration, thanks and best wishes, John Loring, Sept 1987.” 
 12 3/8 by 9 3/8 

$ 200 - 400 

 950 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SIEGFRIED & ROY INSCRIBED BOOK 

 A copy of the book by Robert and Melinda Macy, Siegfried & Roy’s Gift for
the Ages (Las Vegas: M*M Graphics Co., 2000), inscribed “To Elizabeth, in
our Hearts you will always be the Queen of our Kingdom. Enjoy. Love and
Kisses, Magically Yours, Siegfried & Roy, 2001.” 
 11 1/4 by 8 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 951 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
PAUL HOGARTH INSCRIBED
BRENDAN BEHAN BOOK 

 A copy of the Brendan Behan book,
Brendan Behan’s New York With Drawings
by Paul Hogarth (London: Bernard Geiss
Associates, 1964), inscribed “For Liz and
Richard Burton, Paul Hogarth with ‘luv’ New
York City ‘64 ‘come on in the water’s fine.” 
 9 3/4 by 63/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 952 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TRAVEL BACKGAMMON SET 

 A vintage travel backgammon set marked “Neiman-Marcus/ 
Made in Italy,” housed in a beige fabric case with a textured
basket weave pattern. (Handle broken). 
 3 by 9 by 14 3/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 954 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
HANDBLOWN GLASS PERFUME BOTTLES 

 A group of five hand painted or parcel gilt perfume bottles. With
Christie’s inventory tags still attached. 
 Tallest, height, 7 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 955 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ENGRAVED ATOMIZER 

 A silver-plated perfume atomizer with a wave pattern design
engraved “Elizabeth/ Love Burt 12-25-86,” and marked “Kirk Stieff
Silverplate”; a gift from Burt Reynolds. 
 Diameter, 3 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 953 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
DAL NEGRO ITALY CASINO GAME 

 A black lacquer box decorated with a David
Teniers pub genre scene, containing a roulette
wheel, leather dice cup, and assorted game
pieces. Made by Dal Negro, Treviso, Italy. 
 14 1/4 by 19 1/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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"In the end, it really only
matters what you think of

yourself."
Elizabeth Taylor
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 956 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CLAUDE LALANNE GILT BRONZE MIRROR 

 A gold plated bronze and glass mirror with botanical decoration, incised on the verso
“Cl Lalanne Artcurial 41/450.” Claude Lalanne (French, 1925-2019) was a sculptor known
for her work casting forms from life in copper and bronze. 
 8 1/2 by 6 inches 

$ 15,000 - 20,000 
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 957 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR VANITY MIRROR 

 A scalloped Venetian glass vanity mirror with
pink floral rosettes. 
 18 by 16 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 958 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
SILVER PLATED CARD HOLDER 

 A card holder with a lithograph of a dog on the front cover,
engraved “Elizabeth Taylor Fortensky” on the inside cover. 
 2 1/4 by 3 3/4 inches 

$ 100 - 200 
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 959 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR RHINESTONE MONOGRAMMED BOX 

 A pink and silver rhinestone encrusted black lacquer box, with “ET” monogrammed on the cover. 
 1 1/4 by 5 by 3 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 960 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JEWELRY BOX 

 An inlaid and painted wood box opening to three separated tufted fabric lined compartments. 
 4 1/2 by 11 1/2 by 6 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 961 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MOROCCAN WEDDING JEWELRY BOX 

 A vintage Moroccan silvered filigree jewelry box inlaid with semi-precious stones, of hexagonal form with
pyramidal top, the interior is divided into four sections. 
 16 by 16 by 16 inches 

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 962 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DECORATIVE METAL BOXES 

 A group of three metal boxes: a brass box with figural decoration; a copper box with a
cut-away section featuring trees with moving “snow” beads, signed on the underside
“G. Gunning 2006,” and a metal clad wood box with a polychrome enameled lid. 
 Largest, 1 1/2 by 4 1/2 by 9 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 963 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ITALIAN MUSIC BOX 

 A marquetry inlaid music box playing “The Blue Danube,” by Johann
Strauss, marked “Sorrento/ Made in Italy” on the underside. 
 3 3/4 by 12 1/4 by 7 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 964 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CUSTOM MADE KEEPSAKE BOX 

 A custom made wood box with an invitation lacquered on the lid to an event at Elizabeth Taylor’s Bel Air home, and a
handwritten thank you note lacquered to the inside of the lid, inscribed to “Dearest Elizabeth” and signed “Eddie,” dated 1989.
This was a gift from Eddie Petersen, Sammy Davis, Jr.’s assistant.  Elizabeth Taylor helped him when he was diagnosed with
AIDS and she threw him a 55th birthday party.  
 2 1/2 by 10 by 8 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 965 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TRINKETS 

 A group of seven items including: 1) a sterling silver pillbox/pendant in the form of a shell with a
vermeil interior, marked “925;” 2) an abalone shell pillbox with a small note handwritten on white
cloth folded inside; 3) a Victorian-era pewter pendant that slides open to reveal a convex mirror; 4)
an oval-shaped decorative sterling silver pendant that opens to reveal two spring-mechanism
holders for nickels and dimes; 5) a Victorian-era sterling silver pendant/pencil holder, marked “S.
Mordan & Co;” 6) a 1930s-era tiny round tin with a black enamel lid for Max Factor eye shadow;
and 7) an oval-shaped sterling silver pendant with a dried pansy encased within, marked “925.” 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 966 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PILL BOX 

 A small gold-tone box with an enamel and rhinestone image
of an American flag on the lid. 
 2 by 2 inches 

$ 25 - 50 

 967 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
PAIR OF GEORGIAN STERLING BASKETS 

 A pair of sterling scroll-footed sinuous lozenge-form reticulated
baskets, hallmarked for London, 1774. Total weight, 13.98 troy oz.  
 2 1/2 by 7 1/4 by 5 1/4 inches 

$ 600 - 800 
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 969 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SCARVES 

 A group of five; silk in various ‘cool tone’ prints, four with hand-rolled edges,
one by “echo” and one by “WM,” rest no labels present.

$ 400 - 600 

 968 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SCARVES 

 A group of five; sheer silk, all with a various multi-color ombré pattern,
two with hand-rolled edges, one with a label reading in part “Echo.”  

$ 300 - 500 
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 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SCARVES 

 A group of six, silk, all with vibrant, colorful tie-dye patterns, each one
inscribed by artist (signature is illegible) and dated “74.” 

$ 400 - 600 

 971 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SCARVES 

 A group of seven; silk or polyester in
various ‘warm tone’ prints, three with
hand-rolled edges, all with labels reading
in part “echo.” 

$ 600 - 800 



168

 972 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PASHMINAS 

 A group of three; cashmere and silk blend, soft fringed
trim on either end, first one is beige with a mauve and
blue floral print; second one is wisteria-colored; and the
third one is a light chartreuse adorned with small clear
beads; all with labels reading “Loro Piana / Made in Italy.” 

$ 400 - 600 

 973 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PASHMINAS 

 A group of four; light-weight cashmere, soft ragged hem;
one violet; one dusty rose; one peach-colored; and one
periwinkle blue; labels read “Frette / Made in Italy.” 

$ 400 - 600 

 974 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PASHMINAS 

 A group of three; light-weight cashmere, soft ragged hem;
one cornelian blue; one pale mauve; and one sky blue; no
labels present. 

$ 300 - 500 
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 975 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
JAY STRONGWATER TIGER 

 An enamel and Austrian crystal figurine of a seated tiger, signed “Jay
Strongwater 2002” on the underside. 
 Height, 5 1/2 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 976 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JAY STRONGWATER FRAMES 

 A group of five enamel and Austrian crystal decorated Jay Strongwater frames,
some with semi-precious cabochon stones. 
 Largest, 5 1/2 by 7 1/2 inches 

$ 600 - 800 

 977 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JAY STRONGWATER CLOCKS 

 A pair of enamel and Austrian crystal table clocks, one in the form of a tulip
in a flower box and the other decorated with lizards and a butterfly. 
 Taller, 8 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 978 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING DOUBLE PICTURE FRAME 

 A Victorian reticulated sterling frame mounted to a blue velvet back, decorated with putti,
shells and floral scrolls, hallmarked for William Comyns, London, 1895-6. Unweighable. 
 9 by 12 inches 

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 979 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
TIFFANY & CO. STERLING PICTURE FRAME 

 A Tiffany & Co. sterling picture frame engraved “That’s What
Friends Are For [heart] Carole,” marked “Tiffany & Co.
Sterling.” Weighable sterling, 3.92 troy oz.
This frame is a gift from Carole Bayer Sager who wrote,
"That's What Friends Are For."  At Elizabeth's suggestion,
Carole donated proceeds from the song to The
Foundation for AIDS Research (amfAR), an organization
Elizabeth co-founded in 1985.  The song eventually earned
3 million dollars for amfAR. 
 10 by 8 inches, framed 

$ 300 - 500 

 980 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
ENGRAVED TIFFANY & CO. STERLING FRAME 

 A sterling frame inscribed “Thank you so much/ Most
Sincerely, Elizabeth Taylor” in original packaging. Marked
“Tiffany & Co., Sterling 925.” 
 7 by 5 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 981 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
TIFFANY & CO. STERLING TRIPLE PICTURE FRAME 

 A vintage Elsa Peretti for Tiffany & Co. “Bean” sterling picture frame marked “Tiffany & Co. Elsa
Peretti 925 Spain.”  
 6 by 10 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 982 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
STERLING CUNILL AGATHA RUIZ DE
LA PRADA PICTURE FRAME 

 A frame decorated with hearts and marked

“Sterling.” In original box. non-weighable. 

 Frame, 6 by 6 inches 

$ 200 - 400 



174

 983 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
ITALIAN STERLING
PICTURE FRAME 

 A sterling picture frame marked
“925” and with Italian maker’s
mark. Non-weighable. 
 11 1/4 by 8 7/8 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 984 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
EUROPEAN STERLING FRAMES 

 A group of two items: a sterling double frame engraved “Happy Xmas 71
with all admiration Massimo and Danilo Fumanti,” together with a heart
shaped frame with repoussé decoration.
Elizabeth owned jewelry pieces from the Fumanti brothers who were both
artists and designers.  
 7 by 5 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 985 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
MODERN STERLING FRAMES 

 A group of two modern sterling picture frames in Victorian styles: a Britannia silver frame decorated
with beading, scrolling foliage, and lion head’s masks to the corners, with hallmarks for Neil Lasher
Silversmiths, London, 1993; together with a sinuous frame with a cartouche on the crest and
dolphins, fish, scrolling foliage and a putto, with hallmarks for Sheffield, 1994. 
 Taller, 10 1/4 by 8 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 986 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHRISTOFLE FRAME 

 A glass frame inset into a silver plated base decorated
with a flower. 
 7 1/8 by 6 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 987 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GROUP OF FRAMES 

 A group of four modern frames: two with crystal borders; one silver
plated; with etched mirror and enameled decoration. 
 Largest, 6 by 7 1/2 inches 

$ 100 - 200 



 988 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CRYSTAL HEARTS 

 A collection of seven colorless crystal hearts, most are signed “Steuben” and one
is signed “Daum.” Most have fleabite chips. 
 Tallest, height 3 3/4 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 990 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GILT CARNIVAL MASKS 

 A group of three gilt plaster Carnival masks with wood
handles, from Elizabeth Taylor’s residence in Gstaad. 
 Largest, height, 26 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 989 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
POLISHED LABRADORITE HEARTS 

 A pair of polished shaped Labradorite specimens. 
 Larger, 2 by 4 1/2 by 3 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 991 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR RED CARNIVAL MASKS 

 A pair of Venetian Carnival masks made of painted plaster and decorated
with feathers, glitter, and faux “jewels.” 
 Larger, height, 22 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 992 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CARNIVAL MASKS 

 A pair of masks: one is a purple feather butterfly shaped mask; the other
is a Mardi Gras colored mask with feathers and ribbons. 
 Larger, width, 15 inches 

$ 100 - 200 
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 993 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MARDI GRAS MASKS 

 A pair of Mardi Gras themed masks decorated with feathers, sequins,
and gilt beads and ribbons. 
 Larger, width, 14 inches 

$ 100 - 200 

 994 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CRYSTAL “BARBELL” PAPERWEIGHTS 

 A pair of silver tone metal bars with faceted crystal terminals, housed in a
wood and metal rack. (one terminal needs repair). 
 2 1/2 by 8 1/2 by 4 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 995 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CRYSTAL HORSE FIGURINES 

 A group of five figurines: a Steuben horse head; a Lalique frosted colorless Kazak horse; a Waterford
winged horse; a Murano style horse with an interior black glass ribbon; and a frosted and clear molded
horse on a rocky outcropping.  
 Tallest, height, 7 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 996 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DAUM HORSE HEAD 

 A colorless crystal horse head figure, etch signed “Daum France” along the base. From the living room at Taylor’s Bel
Air residence.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), pictured on page 16. 
 Height, 8 3/4 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 997 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CRYSTAL FELINES 

 A group of three crystal figurines: a Baccarat supine lion; a Baccarat seated cat; and a
crystal Tiger. 
 Tallest, height, 6 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 998 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAT FIGURINE 

 A glass cat figurine with an Austrian crystal embellished silverplated head. From the bedroom shelf at Taylor’s Bel
Air residence.

LITERATURE Catherine Opie, 700 Nimes Road (Munich: DelMonico, 2015), pictured on page 70. 
 1 1/2 by 4 by 2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 999 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CRYSTAL ITEMS 

 A group of three crystal items: a resting Baccarat sphinx; a Baccarat rock-form item with
an etched palm tree and sun; and an unmarked rock-form paperweight.  
 Taller, height, 7 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 1000 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR INSCRIBED WATERFORD VASE 

 A footed trumpet-form cut crystal vase, inscribed “To Elizabeth
Taylor from The Jones Store Co. / October 27, 1993.”  
 Height, 10 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 1001 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
TWO RIDING FOXES 

 A pair of doorstops: a brass fox and a
polychrome painted stone fox, both made from
the same mold, each wearing riding clothes. 
 Height, 17 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 1002 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TWO COBALT
GLASS RADIOMETERS 

 A graduated set of handblown cobalt glass
decorative radiometers. 
 Taller, height, 11 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 1004 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
ASSORTED METAL ITEMS 

 A group of assorted metal items including: a miniature director’s chair engraved “E.T.,”
a gilt clothes-pin paperweight engraved “Tai-Pan Ramada,” a Kirk Steiff pewter dish
engraved “Massachusetts General Hospital,” from when she was on the show, 
a collectible medallion of “Black Jack the Riderless Horse,” and three dinner bells, one
with a sterling handle.  
 Tallest, height, 5 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 1003 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ART GLASS BOWL AND LUCITE RISERS 

 A purple art glass bowl, signed illegibly on the underside, together with a pair of crescent shaped purple lucite risers. 
 Bowl, height, 5 inches 

$ 300 - 500 



 1005 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
REPLOGLE GLOBE ON STAND 

 A World Classic Series 16” Replogle globe on stand.  
 Diameter, 16 inches; Height on stand, 36 inches 

$ 100 - 200 
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 1006 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STUDIO ART GLASS BOWLS 

 A group of three items: a turquoise and violet bowl with a large rim signed illegibly on the
underside; a lilac bowl with a lime green rim signed illegibly on the underside, and a cobalt
Kosta Boda bowl with a fuchsia foot.  
 Largest, diameter, 15 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 1007 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR MAZZEGA MURANO VASE 

 A cobalt blue vase with silver and gilt decoration and applied
glass handles. Signed and labeled on the underside. 
 Height, 10 1/2 inches 

$ 600 - 800 

 1008 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR THREE BUD
VASES 

 A group of three silver or glass bud
vases, one marked “Christofle,” one
marked “925/ Mexico.” Total weighable
sterling, 0.71 troy oz. 
 Tallest, 6 1/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 1010 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COBALT GLASS VESSELS 

 An assorted group of cobalt glass including: a pair of pressed glass flasks; lidded container containing
bath salts; a conical vase marked “Salviati,” and a cobalt cut-to-clear decorated bowl. 
 Tallest, height, 7 1/4 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 1009 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SCAVO MURANO VASES  

 A group of three frosted yellow and gray Gino Cenedese Murano glass vases. One has a broken rim.
Each signed “Gino Cenedese/Murano” on the underside and labeled “Murano Cendese Vetri.”
Elizabeth bought these pieces when visiting Venice, Italy. 
 Tallest, height, 13 1/4 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 1011 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CERAMIC VESSELS 

 A group of three items: a Wedgwood blue and white Jasperware lidded container; a porcelain vase
marked “Villeroy & Boch” and a vintage parcel-gilt porcelain perfume decanter marked “Rose D’Or” with
Christie’s inventory tag still attached. 
 Tallest, 7 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 1012 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BUCCELLATI FLOWER BOWLS 

 A pair of Gianmaria Buccellati sterling flower bowls, one in the “Camelia”
pattern and one in the “Daisy” pattern. Marked on the underside,
“Gianmaria/ Buccellati/ Italy/ 925.” Total weight, 2.60 troy oz. 
 Diameter, 3 1/4 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 1013 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
INTERNATIONAL SOUVENIR ITEMS 

 A group of four items: an embroidered
fabric horse figurine marked “Made in
India”; a set of painted Russian matryoshka
dolls; a strand of Chinese porcelain beads;
and a Chinese microcarving in an
embroidered case. 
 Tallest, height, 6 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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"It is strange that the years
teach us patience; that the

shorter our time, the greater
our capacity for waiting."

Elizabeth Taylor
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 1014 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TIFFANY & CO. CARRIAGE CLOCK 

 A vintage brass case with glass sides, a brushed silver dial having black Roman numerals,
and blued baton hands. Marked 11 jewels, made in Switzerland. 
 6 by 3 by 2 3/4 inches 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1015 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TIFFANY DESK CLOCKS 

 A group of two brass desk clocks with black Roman numeral hour markers; one is square
and the other is rounded. 
 Taller, height, 4 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 1016 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DESIGNER TINY TRAVEL CLOCK 

 A gold-tone metal piece, Roman numerals on the bezel, face reads “Tiffany & Co. /
Swiss Made,” back marked the same, attached retractable stand. 
 1 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 300 
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 1018 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HAND PAINTED KIENZLE WALL CLOCK 

 A vintage wood wall clock with an arched crest and hand painted floral decoration. 
 15 3/4 by 11 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 1017 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HAND PAINTED VICTOR ROY WALL CLOCK 

 An antique scalloped Victor Roy winding wall clock with a scenic hand painted decoration
accented with inlaid mother-of-pearl, and black Arabic hour markers on a white enamel face.
From Elizabeth Taylor’s residence in Gstaad. Not guaranteed to be operational. 
 24 1/2 by 20 1/4 by 3 1/2 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 1020 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TRAVEL CLOCKS 

 A group of three vintage travel clocks: a Dior Swiss
made clock in a green lizard case; a sterling Japanese
maker elephant-form clock; and a Silver Editions clock
in a sterling frame with hallmarks for Gordon and
Christopher Kitney, London, 1995. 
 Tallest, height, 2 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 1019 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
HALCYON DAYS TRAVEL CLOCK 

 A Halcyon Daysgilt and cobalt enamel “Hotel Ritz Paris” clock,
together with a 1996 Disney limited edition Hunchback of Notre
Dame musical clock, number 1888/3500. 
 Larger, 4 1/2 by 3 5/8 by 1 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 1021 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PERSONALLY OWNED AND USED 2006
MAYBACH 57 BLACK SEDAN AUTOMOBILE LATER GIFTED TO HER
CLOSE FRIEND JOSÉ EBER 

 A car Elizabeth Taylor owned for five years and then gave to her long time friend, the
noted Beverly Hills hairstylist, José Eber. The car equipped with a 5.5 liter, fuel injected 
V-12 SOHC 36-valve engine, sequential sport shift 5-speed automatic transmission with
overdrive, rear wheel drive, heated power mirrors, automatic temperature control,
distance pacing cruise control, telescoping tilt-away steering wheel, navigation and
premium entertainment system, heated power leather seats, genuine wood console
and dash. Current Mileage Approximately 6,600 miles.  

$ 80,000 - 100,000 
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 1022 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
LAVAR KERMAN PRAYER RUG, SOUTHEAST PERSIA, LAST 1/4 19TH CENTURY 

 The ivory field with ascending flora beneath a scalloped niche and crimson spandrels is within a
floral vinery border, re-wrapped selvedges, minor wear. From Taylor’s residence in Gstaad. 
 Largest, 84 by 55 inches 

$ 1,500 - 2,500 
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 1024 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR NEEDLEPOINT CARPET 

 With Aubusson-inspired pattern having a central
floral spray on a buff field. China, contemporary. 
 105 by 71 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 300 

 1023 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR YALAMEH RUG,
SOUTH IRAN, CONTEMPORARY 

 With three hexagonal latch-hook medallions on the
saffron field are within an indigo border. 
 107 by 63 1/2 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 1025 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
ERSARI AFGAN RUG
WEST TURKESTAN, 20TH CENTURY 

 Two gul medallions on the gold field are
within three vinery borders. 
 47 by 36 1/2 inches 

$ 100 - 200 



 1026 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ASSORTED BATH LINENS 

 A group of D. Porthault bath linens including a set of seven hand, face and bath towels and a bath mat featuring purple violets
with a blue “E” monogram and scalloped border; a D. Porthault set of pink and yellow hand and face towels with scalloped
borders, and a set of Pratesi bathroom linens decorated with pink and green floral sprays and scalloped pink borders,
including four terry cotton hand towels, four terry cotton washcloths, and a quilted bath mat. 
 Size varies 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1027 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR KUMI KOKOON SILK BED LINENS 

 A set of deep violet and a set of lavender silk charmeuse bedding, 
with pleated duvet and pillow covers decorated with embroidered butterflies.
By luxury maker Kumi Kookoon.
The deep violet linens are pictured in the Catherine Opie image found on page
210 in catalogue 2. 

$ 600 - 800 

 1028 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
CHRISTIAN DIOR WHITE LINENS 

 A set of white linens with embroidered polka
dots by maker Christian Dior. Includes one
king flat sheet, two king pillow shams, two
pillow covers, and one neck roll. 
 Sizes vary 

$ 400 - 600 
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 1030 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR VERSACE PILLOWS 

 A group of five items: four silk pillows with fringe in
assorted patterns, together with a neck roll. 
 Larger, 29 by 29 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 1029 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TWO HAND
MADE KNITTED PILLOWS 

 A pair of knitted pillows, each reading “Liz
Taylor” in contrasting shades of purple. 
 9 by 12 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 1031 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
VERSACE THROW 

 A purple and magenta-hued velvet with classic
Versace imagery throughout, marked “Versace”
in the lower right corner, label reads “Versace /
Home Collection / Made in Italy.” 
 50 by 51 inches 

$ 200 - 300 



 1034 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR RED
HEART-SHAPED PILLOW 

 A red, heart-shaped pillow. 

$ 200 - 300 
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 1032 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PAIR OF
HANDMADE PILLOWS 

 A pair of handmade scenic Latin
American pillows, one reads
“Sierra,” the other “Prisaje.” 
 16 by 18 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 1033 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
ASSORTED FUR PILLOWS 

 A group of three pillows: a pair of
lavender curly lamb pillows,
together with a black mink pillow.
Gift from Michael Kors. 
 Largest, 14 1/2 by 14 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 1035 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ASSORTED THROW PILLOWS 

 A group of four assorted pillows: one with a checkerboard pattern,
two with a Middle Eastern silk pattern, and one reading “It’s Good to
be Queen.” 
 Largest,  28 by 29 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 1036 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PROVINCIAL WALNUT FARM TABLE 

 An antique Continental farm table with a bracketed apron, a pull-out
drawer to one end, and square tapering legs.
This was at 700 Nimes Road in Bel Air.
The farm table is pictured in the Catherine Opie image found on
page 222 in catalogue 1. 
 30 by 79 by 35 1/4 inches 

$ 600 - 800 
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 1038 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TWO OCCASIONAL TABLES 

 A group of two painted wood occasional tables: the first is oval with a yellow top and green
base; the second is square with two tiers, a handle on the top, and a distressed green finish.
These pieces are from Richard Mulligan. 
 Oval, 18 1/2 by 30 by 18 inches; Square, 29 by 12 by 12 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 1037 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR END TABLE 

 A sinuous mahogany end table with red leather inset top,
reeded tapering legs, and two pull-out drawers.

This piece was on display in Chalet Ariel, Elizabeth Taylor’s
home in Gstaad, Switzerland. 
 17 1/2 by 30 by 18 3/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 1039 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GEORGIAN STYLE CONSOLE TABLE 

 A carved fruitwood console table with a marble top and cabriole legs
terminating in ball-and-claw feet. 
 29 1/2 by 72 by 23 1/2 inches 

$ 600 - 800 

 1040 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PAIR OF BRASS DEMILUNE SIDE TABLES 

 A pair of vintage glass top semi-circular side tables on toupie feet. 
 Each, 16 3/4 by 21 by 10 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 1042 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
PAIR OF LOUIS XV STYLE FAUTEUILS 

 A pair of carved wood fauteuils with striped upholstered seats and backs, padded arms,
floral crests, and cabriole legs. 
 34 3/4 by 23 by 18 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 1041 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PAINTED GEORGIAN STYLE ACCENT TABLE 

 A square table with a scalloped top and a pull-out writing surface, a shaped apron,
and a distressed pink painted base with cabriole legs terminating in pad feet.  
 27 by 24 by 24 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 1043 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
WINDSOR CAPTAIN’S CHAIR 

 A 19th century Windsor captain’s chair with turned spindles, legs and stretchers, and a hand
hewn seat. Mixed woods, the seat possibly elm. 
 31 by 26 by 19 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 1044 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR METAL GARDEN BENCH 

 A modern green painted iron garden room bench with
a sinuous crest.
Elizabeth kept this in her garden-themed dressing room.  
 31 by 51 by 16 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 1046 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JARDINIERE ON STAND 

 A weathered patinated clay garden pot on an Asian
hardwood stand. 
 Height, 17 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 1045 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
PHILIPPE STARCK GARDEN GNOME BY KARTELL 

 A “gold” painted garden gnome designed by Philippe
Starck for Kartell. Made of plastic; Elizabeth kept this in her
bedroom at 700 Nimes Road in Bel Air. 
 Height, 17 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 1047 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR LOUIS XV STYLE BOMBÉ COMMODE  

 A 19th century fruitwood commode with intricate inlay on the drawer fronts and ormolu
mounts and sabots. With two over four drawers, and grey breche marble top. 
 32 by 48 3/4 by 23 1/2 inches 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1048 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SWISS PINE
ENTERTAINMENT ARMOIRE 

 A vintage armoire with a curved bonnet top,
paneled cabinet doors, and three dresser
drawers with brass pulls. The upper case is
fitted with a pull-out swiveling platform for a
television. 
 97 by 68 by 24 inches 

$ 600 - 800 

 1049 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PEDESTAL STAND 

 A white painted faceted pedestal stand with
lighting on the top panel.
Elizabeth used this pedestal to display the
pieces in Lot 196. 
 43 by 24 by 15 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 1050 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
LEADED GLASS FLOOR LAMP 
IN THE MANNER OF TIFFANY 

 A floor lamp with a conical stained glass shade
decorated with flowers surmounting a brass base with
water lilies decorating the foot. No maker’s mark.
(Shade has vintage damage and repairs). 
 Height, 64 inches 

$ 600 - 800 

 1051 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
JOHN COOK STUDIOS FLORAL TABLE LAMP 

 A studio art glass three-light table lamp with a copper base and iridescent
cased glass floral shades in three stages of bloom. Inscribed “John Cook
Studios 2001 / 3 Lite Lotus/ 113 of 250” on the base.

This was a gift from Elizabeth Taylor’s lifelong friend, Roddy McDowall. 
 Height, 24 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 1052 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PIERCED METAL WALL LANTERN 

 A vintage pierced metal and polychrome painted wall lantern with
faceted sides. From Elizabeth Taylor’s residence in Gstaad. 
 Height, 29 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 1053 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
RICHARD MULLIGAN PAINTED TOLE TABLE LAMP 

 A vintage green and white distress-painted tole table lamp
with foliate decoration on a scroll-footed base and a cutwork
shade. 
 Height, 27 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 1054 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
PAIR OF FLOS CHROME TABLE LAMPS 

 A pair of Italian chrome horn shaped halogen table
lamps. Marked “Comel/ IT.” 
 Height, 21 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 1055 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
CARVED GILTWOOD LAMP BASE 

 A floor lamp in the style of a Baroque era pricket stick. 
This piece was on display in Chalet Ariel, Elizabeth Taylor’s
home in Gstaad, Switzerland. 
 Height, 43 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 1057 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
BRASS MINER’S OIL LAMP 

 A Thomas and Williams brass miner’s oil lamp in
original packaging. 
 Height, 11 1/4 inches 

$ 100 - 200 

 1056 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TEA POT TABLE LAMP 

 A hand painted ceramic tea pot-form table lamp, with
a fringe beaded shade topped by a tea pot finial. 
 Height, 23 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 1058 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HAND-BLOWN MURANO GLASS CHANDELIER 

 A 1950s-era vintage Murano five-light chandelier with multicolored and swirled gilt floral
arms and decorative canes.
This chandelier is U.S.-wired.
Bought by Elizabeth in Venice, Italy at the Murano glass factory and hung in the Yellow
Room (where her mother stayed when visiting) at 700 Nimes Road in Bel Air. 
 Height, 28 inches 

$ 3,000 - 5,000 



222

 1059 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SET OF REED & BARTON GOBLETS 

 A set of eight sterling Reed & Barton goblets with a date mark for 1950. Total weight, 54.78 troy oz. 
 Height, 6 1/2 inches 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1060 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PAIR OF GARRARD & CO. STERLING TANKARDS 

 A pair of sterling glass bottom tankards with marks for Birmingham, 1964 and engraved
“Least we forget the merriment.” Gross weight 29.42 troy oz. 
 Height, 4 3/4 inches 

$ 600 - 800 
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 1061 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ASSORTED METAL ITEMS 

 A group of nine items: a pair of pewter Stieff Richmond, Virginia “Jefferson” cups; a Salisbury pewter cup with a
metal shell bead and angel charm inside; metal candleholder marked “Made in India”; a small metal conch
shell; a crystal embellished bronze conch and venus belt buckle; and a silver plated shell. 
 Longest, 5 1/4 inches 

$ 200 - 300 

 1062 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING COFFEE POT 

 An 18th century style coffee pot with wood handle
and finial, marked Walter H. Willson on the underside
and hallmarked for Walter Willson, London, 1949-50,
29.35 troy oz. 
 Height, 9 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 1063 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TWO SALT AND PEPPER SETS 

 A group of pewter salt and pepper sets: one is a frog and a lily pad, the other is an apple and a pear. 
 Tallest, 3 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 1064 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
CARTIER TRINITY NAPKIN RINGS 

 A set of four Cartier sterling napkin rings in the “Trinity”
pattern, housed in the original box. 
 Box Size: 8 by 10 by 3 inches 

$ 500 - 700 



225

 1065 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STERLING BOWLS 

 A group of four small sterling items: a small oval tray in the “Royal Danish” pattern by International Sterling; a Georg
Jensen shallow bowl; a Webster Sterling porringer; and a Whiting floral repoussé dish. Total weight, 17.36 troy oz. 
 Largest, 8 by 4 1/2 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 1066 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
ENGRAVED ASPREY SERVING TRAY 

 A shaped double-handled tray with gadrooned edge, engraved "To E.T.B. [Elizabeth
Taylor Burton] from M.C. [Michael Caine] via 'Z' ["Zee Blakeley," Taylor's character's
name]; with hallmarks for J.B. Chatterley & Sons, Birmingham, 1968-69, and retailed by
Asprey, London.  34.56 troy oz.  A gift from Caine to Taylor in reference to the 1972 film
the two made together titled X, Y and Zee, also known as Zee and Co. 
 11 1/2 by 18 1/2 inches 

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 1067 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
VICTORIAN SILVER PLATED FISH SERVER SET 

 A silver plated fish server set with engraved decoration,
marked “JK&S” and “Made in England.” 
 Larger, length, 12 3/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 1068 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
ROSENTHAL STERLING FLATWARE 

 A partial set of Rosenthal flatware in the “Romance”
pattern, including eight cocktail/seafood forks, 5
tablespoons, two serving spoons, and a spatula. 
Total weight, 28.15 troy oz 
 Longest, 10 inches 

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 1069 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SILVER TABLE
ARTICLES 

 A group of four items: a Wilcox International
Silver “Brandon Hall” silver-plated platter; a Wilcox
International Silver footed silver-plated tray; and
an 18th century style coffee pot with a bone
handle marked “India” on the underside; and a
sterling bud vase with hallmarks for C & G Ltd.,
Birmingham, 1979 (1.65 troy oz.). 
 Largest, width, 19 3/4 inches 

$ 300 - 500 



 1070 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SILVER OVERLAY TABLEWARE 

 An etched glass and silver overlay grape and vine decorated centerbowl with two two-light candlesticks. 
 Bowl diameter, 7 3/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 1071 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DECANTERS 

 A group of three liquor decanters: one antique etched glass decanter decorated with lovebirds
and flowers and a sterling collar marked “800”; one Baccarat decanter with Senator John Warner's 
“JW” monogram; and one lead crystal square decanter with fluted design marked 
“Made in Slovenia.”  
 Tallest, height, 10 1/2 inches 

$ 600 - 800 

 1072 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ETCHED STEMWARE 

 A set of vintage handblown etched crystal stemware with fluted knopped stems
and floral and foliate pattern on the bowls, including: 13 red wine glasses; seven
white wine glasses; nine champagne coupes; and one plate. 
 Largest, height, 7 3/4 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 1073 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SET OF ROSENTHAL STEMWARE 

 A set of stemware in the “Motif (Romance I Stem)” pattern, including: eight red wine
glasses; five white wine glasses; 12 cordials; and 18 champagne flutes. 43 pieces total. 
 Tallest, height, 7 1/4 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 1074 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PAINT-DECORATED GLASSWARE 

 A set of three wine glasses and six bowls, hand painted with polychrome
flowers and foliage. Unmarked. With Christie’s inventory tag still attached.
Elizabeth bought these items when she was in Venice, Italy. 
 Tallest, height, 7 1/2 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 1075 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BERNARDAUD LIMOGES “ARTOIS BLEU” DISHWARE 

 A partial set of porcelain dishware in the “Artois Bleu” pattern, including: two teacups
and saucers, a bowl with a saucer, a creamer, and a tea pot. Eight pieces total. 
 Tallest, height, 7 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 1076 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR HEINRICH H&C BAVARIA CHINA 

 A partial set of china in the “Primavera” pattern, including two salad plates, four bread
and butter plates, two teacups with three saucers, an egg cup, a tea pot, and a creamer
and sugar. (Sugar lid has vintage repairs). 
 Largest plate, diameter, 7 3/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 1077 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR INTERNATIONAL HOUSEWARES 

 A group of three items: an Asian porcelain teapot in a woven wicker holder; a suede water flask
marked “Pamplona Espana,” and a beaded gourd with macramé leather plant hanger from
Mykonos. 
 Tallest, height, 11 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 1079 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR VINTAGE CAULDON DEMITASSE SET 

 A set of four vintage demitasse cups and saucers, marked “Cauldon/
England.” 
 Saucers, diameter, 4 inches 

$ 100 - 200 

 1078 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR OVAL ORREFORS BOWL 

 An oval bowl with a freeform base, signed “Orrefors” on the
underside. 
 3 1/2 by 11 1/2 by 13 inches 

$ 100 - 200 
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 1080 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR IVY RESTAURANT COFFEE CUPS 

 A set of three vintage Santa Barbara, Peru coffee cups in the “Ivy Restaurant,”
pattern 1983. 
 Height, 3 1/4 inches 

$ 100 - 200 

 1081 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STEUBEN BOWL 

 A glass bowl with a flared rim and a footed base. Signed on the
underside. 
 Height, 6 1/2 inches 

$ 100 - 200 



 1083 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR DECORATIVE COPPER POT LID 

 A vintage oval copper pot lid from Elizabeth Taylor’s home in Gstaad.  
 12 by 26 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 1082 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ASSORTED CERAMIC
TABLEWARE 

 A variety of items including: four pastel and three
red heart shaped dishes; three assorted coffee
mugs, and three assorted egg cups. 
 Tallest, height, 6 inches 

$ 200 - 400 



237

 1084 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHINESE
EMBROIDERED ACCESSORIES 

 A group of Chinese embroidered
accessories in four matching frames,
including pouches, roundels, and a patch. 
 Largest, 16 by 18 1/2 inches, framed 

$ 600 - 800 
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 1085 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
CHINESE DECORATIVE ITEMS 

 A group of two items: a Tang Dynasty style polychrome painted clay horse, marked “Peking China April 1984”;
and a mother-of-pearl inlaid and inscribed buffalo horn box. 
 Larger, 7 1/2 by 8 by 3 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 1086 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHINESE WEDDING CHEST 

 An antique red painted wood Chinese wedding chest with iron hardware,
decorated with a green dragon and accented with a jade tassel. 
 15 1/4 by 20 by 14 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 1088 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JAPANESE LACQUER JEWELRY BOX 

 A black lacquer box decorated with gilt flowers and foliage, opening to a purple velvet lined fitted
interior and signed on the underside. Housed in the original wooden box. 
 Wooden box, 4 1/4 by 9 3/4 by 7 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 1087 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
PAIR OF CHINESE HARDSTONE FIGURES 

 A pair of Chinese carved green hardstone figures
of females with children, each faised on a fitted
hardwood stand. (Vintage repairs). 
 Height, 12 1/4 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 1089 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR JAPANESE SAMURAI DOLLS 

 A group of four vintage Japanese Samurai dolls, two male and two female,
each mounted to a wood stand. 
 Tallest, height, 10 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 1090 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR INDONESIAN SEATED TEAKWOOD BUDDHA 

 A 20th century carved Buddha seated in the lotus position with a stylized pose. 
 Height, 12 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 1092 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SEAL SCULPTURE 

 A heavy piece rendered in greenish-black marble, illegibly signed on the bottom. 
 9 by 11 by 6 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 1091 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR THAI KALAGA WALL HANGING 

 A vintage Thai Kalaga embroidered tapestry with silver and gold metal threads and
sequins and glass beads. 
 42 by 45 inches, framed 

$ 200 - 400 
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 1093 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR AFRICAN CARVED STATUES 

 A pair of carved African women with baskets on their heads.
From Elizabeth Taylor’s residence in Gstaad. 
 Height, 13 3/4 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 1094 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PAIR OF SEATED AFRICAN WARRIORS 

 A pair of African brass and carved wood statues of seated warriors. From Elizabeth Taylor’s
residence in Gstaad.  
 Height, 8 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 1095 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR AFRICAN
CARVED LIDDED BOWLS 

 A pair of carved animals, each
incorporated with lidded bowls. From
Elizabeth Taylor’s residence in Gstaad. 
 Taller, height, 10 1/2 inches 

$ 300 - 500 

 1097 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR AFRICAN BRASS FIGURAL GROUP 

 A sculpture with three figures: two assistants carrying a seated holy man. From
Elizabeth Taylor’s residence in Gstaad. 
 Height, 6 inches; length, 13 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 1096 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR AFRICAN ITEMS 

 An elongated carved ebony figure holding a staff, together with a brass
bird candleholder mounted to an oval wood base. From Elizabeth Taylor’s
residence in Gstaad. (Hand damaged.) 
 Height, 19 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 1098 
 JEAN MASSON (FRENCH, 1900-1988) 

 “Fishing Boats,” oil on canvas, signed lower right. 
 24 by 28 inches; 32 1/4 by 28 1/4 inches, framed 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1099 
 PHILIP PAVAL
(DANISH/AMERICAN, 1899-1971) 

 “Ringling […] KY.,” dated illegibly, 19[49?], oil on
artist board, signed lower left, titled and dated
on the verso. 
 17 3/4 by 15 3/4 inches, framed 

$ 300 - 500 

 1100 
 EDNA REINDEL
(AMERICAN, 1900-1990) 

 ”Sweet Pea,” pencil and watercolor on paper laid
down on paper, signed lower right and inscribed
along the bottom margin. With Christie’s inventory
tag still attached. 
 14 by 12 1/2 inches, sight; 22 by 19 1/2 inches,
framed 

$ 600 - 800 
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 1101 
 GEORG RAUCH (AUSTRIAN, 1924-2006) 

 Untitled (Kneeling Woman), oil on canvas, signed lower right. 
 30 by 52 inches, framed 

$ 400 - 600 

 1102 
 BENTON SCOTT (AMERICAN,
1907-1983) 

 An oil on canvas painting of a clown,
signed “Benton Scott” on the left. 
 17 1/4 by 15 1/4 inches, framed 

$ 400 - 600 
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 1103 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR LILY FENICHEL PASTEL ARTWORK 

 “Sky Pastel-Big Sur,” 1975, pastel, signed on the verso, inscribed, dated,
and labeled “Taylor Gallery.”
The Taylor Gallery was Elizabeth Taylor's father's gallery. 
 10 1/4 by 12 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 1104 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
WATERCOLOR OF A PARROT 

 A watercolor on paper of Elizabeth's pet
parrot, Alvin; titled “Alvin the [illegible]…ist Bird,”
signed “G. Boucheron,” lower right and dated
“June ‘83.” 
 26 1/2 by 20 1/2 inches, framed 

$ 200 - 400 
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 1106 
 EVALYNE FIRMIN
(AMERICAN, 20TH CENTURY) 

 “Irish Caravan,” 1967, oil on canvas,
signed lower right and titled and
dated on the verso. 
 40 1/2 by 34 inches, framed 

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1105 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
PAINTING FRAME 

 An empty pacel gilt and
distressed white painted frame,
labeled on the verso with
information on the painting from
Elizabeth Taylor’s collection that
it used to house. 
 24 3/4 by 31 inches 

$ 100 - 200 
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 1107 
 EVALYNE FIRMIN (AMERICAN, 20TH CENTURY) 

 “Plage a L’Aurore,” 1964, oil on canvas, signed lower right. 
 24 1/4 by 28 inches 

$ 400 - 600 

 1108 
 EVALYNE FIRMIN (AMERICAN, 20TH CENTURY) 

 “Versailles, en Automne,” oil on artist board, signed lower
left and titled on the verso. 
 24 by 27 3/4 inches, framed 

$ 400 - 600 
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 1109 
 EVALYNE FIRMIN (AMERICAN, 
20TH CENTURY) 

 “Rue Borghese, neige,” 1954, oil on artist board,
signed lower right, titled and dated on the
verso. 
 21 by 24 inches, framed 

$ 400 - 600 

 1110 
 EVALYNE FIRMIN (AMERICAN, 20TH CENTURY) 

 “Vergeas,” 1954, oil on panel, signed lower right and titled
and dated on the verso. 
 14 3/4 by 18 3/4 inches, framed 

$ 400 - 600 
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 1111 
 EVALYNE FIRMIN (AMERICAN, 
20TH CENTURY) 

 “Marrons,” 1965, signed lower right,
titled and dated on the verso. With
Christie’s inventory tag still attached. 
 15 by 16 3/4 inches, framed 

$ 300 - 500 

 1112 
 EVALYNE FIRMIN
(AMERICAN, 20TH
CENTURY) 

 “Nature Morte a la chaise,” 1968,
oil on canvas, signed lower right,
titled on the verso. With Christie’s
inventory tag still attached. 
 21 1/2 by 18 1/4 inches 

$ 300 - 500 
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 1113 
 AUGUSTUS JOHN (BRITISH, 1878-1961) 

 Untitled (Two Men and a Woman in Front of a House), pen and ink and wash on
paper, signed lower right. 
 19 by 14 inches, sight; 31 by 24 inches, framed 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1114 
 AUGUSTUS JOHN (BRITISH, 1878-1961) 

 “Shawled Figure,” pen and ink and wash on paper, signed lower right. 
 18 3/4 by 12 1/4 inches, sight; 26 by 19 inches, framed 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1115 
 AUGUSTUS JOHN (BRITISH, 1878-1961) 

 “Seated Nude, Left Leg Up, Head by Right Leg,” graphite on paper, signed upper left. (See copy of 1939 letter signed by
Augustus John, “…Francis Taylor is taking all my beloved drawings and things away (many of which I tore up by-the-bye
in a fit of madness, but he has pieced them together again!). Yours affectionately, Augustus.” ) 
 18 by 12 inches, sight; 28 3/4 by 21 3/4 inches, framed 

$ 400 - 600 

 1116 
 AUGUSTUS JOHN (BRITISH, 1878-1961) 

 “Five Nudes (Three Standing and Two Seated),” graphite on paper, signed lower right. (See copy of 1939 letter signed by
Augustus John, “…Francis Taylor is taking all my beloved drawings and things away (many of which I tore up by-the-bye in a
fit of madness, but he has pieced them together again!). Yours affectionately, Augustus.” ) 
 19 1/2 by 13 1/2 inches, sight; 26 1/2 by 21 inches, framed 

$ 300 - 500 
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 1117 
 GEORGE JAMES COX 
(AMERICAN, 1884-1946) 

 A group of five drawings, crayon on buff
paper, two titled “Nautilus Trophy,” one titled
“Genesis” and two untitled, all signed with a
monogram lower right. (Unframed.) 
 30 by 20 inches 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1118 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHALK
DRAWING OF A LADY 

 An unidentified artist’s chalk
drawing of lady wearing a
headpiece, signed illegibly lower
right and dated 1936. 
 32 by 27 inches, framed 

$ 200 - 400 

 1119 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR
DRAWING SIGNED “R. FROST” 

 A pair of colored pencil and graphite
studies for lamp bases, one signed “R.
Frost” lower right. 
 20 by 15 inches, mounted 

$ 200 - 400 
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 1120 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PRINT SIGNED “STEKETEE” 

 A black and white etching of a house, signed “S. Steketee ‘77” in the plate. 
 12 1/2 by 16 inches, framed 

$ 200 - 400 

 1121 
 R.C. GORMAN (NATIVE AMERICAN, 1931-2005) 

 “Mother and Infant,” 1984, cast paper, signed in pencil lower right
and inscribed “Greetings!” lower left. 
 11 1/4 by 14 1/2 inches, framed 

$ 400 - 600 
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 1122 
 ROBERT THEW (BRITISH, 1758-1800) 

 ““Cymbeline, Act III, Scene IV,” hand colored engraving by Robert Thew,
published in 1801 by J.&J. Boydell, London. 
 24 1/2 by 29 1/2 inches, framed 

$ 200 - 400 

 1123 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CAST INSCRIBED PRINT 

 A hand colored print by Henry Alken titled “The End of a Good Run,” 1823,
signed in faded red ink by the cast of an unidentified play that ran for 16 weeks.
The print includes notes and signatures from people who worked with
Elizabeth on an unnamed production. 
 16 1/4 by 20 1/4 inches, framed 

$ 400 - 600 
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 1124 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR LITHOGRAPH SIGNED
“HULDAH” 

 “The Sailboat Pond,” a lithograph by Cherry Jeffe Huldah
(American, 1901-2001), signed in the plate lower left, and
inscribed “To Sara with best wishes, Huldah” [Sara Sothern
Taylor, the star’s mother]. 
 26 by 22 inches, framed 

$ 100 - 200 

 1125 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
HAND COLORED ENGRAVING 

 “Vue d’Optique, Representant La Grande Gallerie de Versailles,” hand colored
engraving by Daumont, Paris. 
 17 1/2 by 22 1/2 inches, framed 

$ 100 - 200 



261

 1126 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ANGEL PRINTS 

 A group of three prints: a copy of “Cupidon,” by William Adolphe Bouguereau; a poster of
Rosso Fiorentino’s “Angel Playing a Lute” from the Uffizi Gallery in Florence; that includes a
special note from actress and model Nastassja Kinski on the back; and an etching “Angels
of Antiquity,” (After Raphael), by Nellie West-Small, edition number 8/125.
A gift from Nastassja Kinski. 
 Largest, 23 1/2 by 27 1/4 inches, framed 

$ 300 - 500 

 1127 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR “NUNZIOTA” PRINT  

 A print of a village flower seller, signed “Nunziota” in the plate, lower right. 
 22 1/2 by 26 1/2 inches, framed 

$ 100 - 200 
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 1128 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TWO PRINTS 

 A group of two prints: the first is a color lithograph by Erte, the letter “L” from the Alphabet series, 1982, signed in the
plate on the upper right; the second is a color lithograph of a painting of orchids by Edith Reindel, dated 1946, signed
in the plate lower left and in color pencil on the lower right margin. 
 Larger, 21 3/4 by 19 1/4 inches, framed 

$ 200 - 400 

 1129 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR TWO ART PRINTS 

 A group of two prints: “Mother and Child,” 1964, signed lower right by Hope Merryman and from
an edition of 25; and “Zy Draught de Nature,” signed lower left and dated “‘75,’ edition number
34/45. Both unframed. 
 Larger, 20 1/2 by 15 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 1130 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ANTIQUITY THEMED ARTWORK 

 A group including: a hand painted likeness of King Tutankhamun on
papyrus, unsigned; and a Grecian print with two figures. 
 Larger, 20 1/4 by 16 1/4 inches, framed 

$ 200 - 400 

 1131 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ITALIAN THEATER
POSTER SIGNED BY ACTORS 

 An unframed lithographic poster from Teatro
delle Arti Opera, January 12, 1974, “Persone
Naturali e Strafottenti” a comedy written and
directed by Guiseppe Patroni Griffi. Signed by
the cast members. From Taylor’s residence in
Gstaad. 
 27 by 13 1/2 inches 

$ 200 - 400 
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 1133 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHRISTMAS ORNAMENTS 

 A group of eight, circa early 1990s, mostly red in various styles and materials;
housed in a green and red cardboard box. 

$ 200 - 300 

 1132 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CHRISTMAS ORNAMENTS 

 A group of 12, circa early 1990s, mostly white in various styles and materials; housed in a green and red cardboard box. 

$ 300 - 500 
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 1134 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COLLECTION OF EASTER EGGS 

 A collection of six assorted Easter eggs, including: a Jay Strongwater enamel and Austrian crystal encrusted
“Butterfly” egg on stand; an engraved ruby glass egg attached to a pedestal stand; a Russian lacquer egg
painted with a scenic view and marked “Made in USSR”; a red glass egg with crackle gold leaf decoration; a
studio art glass egg dated ‘94; and a gray and black marble egg on a silver metal stand. 
 Tallest, 5 1/4 inches 

$ 600 - 800 

 1135 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COLLECTION OF EASTER EGGS 

 A group of six Easter eggs including: a purple enamel and parcel-gilt “jeweled” egg on attached stand; an
enamel and gilt “jeweled” egg; a hand painted rose and gilt papier-maché egg on stand reading “Liz”; a
hand painted purple floral decorated egg reading “Liz”; an egg with purple velvet strips and hand painted
violets; and a lacquered floral decoupage egg on stand. 
 Tallest, height, 3 1/4 inches 

$ 400 - 600 
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 1136 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PATRIOTIC VEST 

 A standard design in black satin, front embellished with red, silver, and blue
sequins making an American flag pattern, three snap front closure, lined in
black cotton, label reads in part “001 USA;” together with a matching visor
further adorned with red, white, and blue ribbons and a small American
flag, same label as vest; and a battery-operated plastic ‘star’ necklace. 

$ 200 - 300 

 1137 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR PATRIOTIC
SATIN JACKET 

 A midnight blue, two front pockets with
snap closures and one with a zip closure,
various USA-related patches and stitching
throughout including one on the back
reading in part “Los Angeles, 1984,” lined in
navy blue nylon, label reads “USA-1 / By /
Style Auto;” together with a red fabric belt;
gifted to the star during the 1984 Summer
Olympics. 

$ 100 - 200 
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 1138 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FALL AND HALLOWEEN DECORATIONS 

 A group of assorted decorations including: a vampire figure with a stand, three
pumpkins, two purple cats, a bat in a cape, and two Victorian style Fall decorations. 
 Tallest, height, 31 inches 

$ 200 - 400 

 1139 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR CLOWN COSTUMES 

 A set of two; both over-sized rompers made of cotton with various wacky
prints, back zip-up closures; included with their detachable ornate collars plus
one red fright wig and one blue fright wig; worn by the star and her then
boyfriend, Larry Fortensky, in 1990 during Halloween festivities.
Labels read Jorjett.

Elizabeth Taylor and Larry Fortensky wore these costumes out in public to the
Halloween festivities on Santa Monica Boulevard in West Hollywood hoping
she wouldn’t be recognized, but she still was by her laugh. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 1141 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR RUSTIC VERDIGRIS EARRINGS 

 A set of two pairs; the first a resin material with a large amethyst cluster in center and
three attached ‘dangly’ parts adorned with turquoise chips, for pierced ears; the
second metal hoops with added metal chain and blue enamel detail, marked
“Orduna,” for pierced ears. 

$ 400 - 600 

 1140 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR WHIMSICAL EARRINGS 

 A pair in the form of a small plastic cube filled with tiny glass shards and colorful bits of
telephone wire (one with a white plastic backing), clip backs, likely from the 1960s. 

$ 50 - 100 
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 1142 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR EARRINGS 

 A set of two pairs, both ‘dangly;’ the first oblong colorful glass; the second a robin’s egg
blue mottled stone suspended from a beaded chain; both for pierced ears. 

$ 200 - 300 

 1143 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR EARRINGS 

 A set of two pairs, both clip backs; the first large faux diamonds in the form of a flower,
marked “Wendy Bell;” the second a prism with an attached dangling prism. 

$ 200 - 300 
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 1144 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BEADED EARRINGS 

 A group of three, all similarly designed with dangling strands of
colorful beads and/or silver-tone charms, all for pierced ears. 

$ 300 - 500 

 1145 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR EARRINGS 

 A pair featuring an Ammonite fossil with affixed mesh chain
and dangling crystal details, marked “Orduna,” clip backs. 

$ 200 - 300 
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 1147 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ELEGANT PARURE 

 A set of two pieces including: a sectional gold-tone metal bracelet
adorned with yellow glass and geometric-shaped rhinestones, not
marked; together with a matching rectangular-shaped brooch. 

$ 400 - 600 

 1146 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR LAPEL PINS 

 A group of 15, almost all in gold-tone metal; including ones related to Forbes Magazine and sheriff offices in
Orange and Riverside counties; one is from Hollywood Park and reads “Breeders’ Cup / 1984 / Elizabeth Taylor.” 

$ 50 - 100 
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 1148 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ‘WHITE DIAMONDS GIFT WITH PURCHASE’ JEWELRY  

 A group including: 1) a pair of earrings in gold-tone metal in the form of a flower encrusted with rhinestones with a
dangling faux pearl, clip backs; 2) a matching brooch; and 3) a pair of earrings in gold-tone metal in the form of a bow
atop a faux pearl, clip backs; promotional pieces related to the star’s enduring perfume line that is still in demand today. 

$ 400 - 600 

 1149 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR EARRINGS 

 A pair of silver-tone metal in the form of a rose with an added
small iridescent glass ball and dangling rhinestones, clip backs. 

$ 50 - 75 
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 1150 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GLAMOROUS EARRINGS 

 A pair of gold-tone metal with rhinestone adornment in a long and dangly design, clip backs. 

$ 200 - 300 

 1151 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR 
CAMEO BROOCH-PENDANT 

 A classic piece with an orangish hue in a gold-tone setting. 

$ 400 - 600 
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 1152 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SMALL ANIMAL BROOCHES 

 A group of four; the first a sterling silver dinosaur (though not marked); the
second a black enamel cat with green rhinestone eyes, marked “A2311,” likely
from the 1950s; the third a silver-tone pup encrusted with rhinestones; and the
fourth a sterling silver and marcasite cat with a faux pearl ‘ball of yarn’ and a
faux ruby eye, marked “Sterling Vintage.” 

$ 500 - 700 

 1153 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BRACELET 

 A black lizard skin with gold-tone accents and an
added ‘S’ emblem [for the brand Soldano]. 

$ 50 - 100 
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 1154 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR GEMSTONE BRACELET 

 A gold-tone wire setting housing a cluster of pale bluish-green faceted stones, marked “Jaded.”  

$ 100 - 200 

 1155 
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR FUN WRISTWATCHES 

 A group of four including: 1) a clear plastic watch with hot
pink marabou feathers by Swatch; 2) a ‘charm bracelet’
watch of silver-tone metal by Citizen; 3) a 1960s-era
watch with a ‘tiger eye’ face and a brown suede band
stamped on the back “Kenneth Lane;” and 4) a 1990s-era
watch with a movie ‘clapper board’ hour hand and a
black leather band by Taboo-Taboo.  

$ 400 - 600 
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"Being a star is an accident.
Being a woman is my

birthright."

Elizabeth Taylor



        

           
    

ETAF supports an international program in Malawi, Africa
that has provided more than 1.2 million healthcare clinic visits.

“Give. Remember always to give.
That is the thing that will make you grow.”

Elizabeth Taylor

            



Join ETAF and Elizabeth’s journey to an AIDS-free world.
www.etaf.org/donate

Artist living with HIV who benefits from a transitional housing program 
supported by ETAF’s domestic grantmaking.
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Lot 956
ELIZABETH TAYLOR CLAUDE LALANNE GILT BRONZE MIRROR
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 PLeASe check One OF the FOLLOwIng: 

o I will be attending the live auction    

o I will be placing absentee bids    

o I will be phone bidding

name: _____________________________________________________  company: _________________________________________________

email: ________________________________   _________________________________________________________________________________

Address: _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

city: _____________________________________________________________ State/Provence: ______________________________________ 

ZIP/Postal code: ________________________________________   country: ______________________________________________________

Day Phone: _______________________________  cell Phone: _______________________________  Fax: _____________________________  

o check here if different billing address

Julien’s Auctions invites you to complete and submit this Bidder Registration Form.  You acknowledge your proposed registration to bid in the above-
identified Auction is subject to verification of the information that you provide, and approval of your registration is at the sole and complete discretion
of Julien’s Auctions.  We will provide you with written confirmation if and when your application is approved. 

This auction sale will be conducted in accordance with Julien’s Auctions’ Auction Terms and Conditions (“Terms and Conditions”) in the form set out in
our auction catalogue, which are incorporated herein by reference. You should read the Auction Terms and Conditions which describe the charges
payable by you on the purchases you make and other terms relating to bidding and buying at the auction, which you accept by signing this form. You
should ask us any questions you have about the Terms and Conditions before signing this Bidder Registration Form. 

B IDDER REGISTRATION FORM

BIDDer #

Internal Use Only:

o Absentee Bid(s)     o Phone Bid(s)

Absentee Bidders: Please state your MAXIMUM bid in United States Dollars (USD$) for each Lot 
(excluding Buyer’s Premium, Online Fee, taxes, shipping fees or other charges):

Lot #:____________ Bid:____________         Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________

Lot #:____________ Bid:____________         Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________

Lot #:____________ Bid:____________         Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________

Lot #:____________ Bid:____________         Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________

&


HOUSE OF TAYLOR AND JULIEN'S AUCTIONS ARE PROUD TO PRESENT PROPERTY FROM

DECEMBER 6, 7 & 8 2019 | BEVERLY HILLS, CA
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 Billing address (if different than previous page):

name: _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Address:____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

city: __________________________________________________________   State/Provence: ____________________________________ 

ZIP/Postal code: _______________________________________   country: ___________________________________________________

type of Credit Card:

o Visa       o Mastercard       o American express

card number: ______________________________________________________________________________________________________

expiration Date: ________________________________________________   Security code: _____________________________________

Upon credit card verification, if you are approved for registration as a Bidder, you hereby authorize Julien’s Auctions to 
charge the above listed card for any purchases you make at Auction pursuant to the Auction terms and conditions.

Signature: _______________________________________________  Date: _______________________________________________

shipping: Please review the shipping terms for your items. Shipping is not included in the hammer Price of your auction items, and winning Bidders are responsible
for all shipping costs. Please allow 2-12 weeks for the delivery of your Lot(s) to you; delivery time is dependent upon the size of the Auction, the destination address
of the Lot, and the method of transportation to deliver the Lot. Julien's Auctions and Shippers are not responsible for returned or undeliverable shipments . 

Buyer’s Premium: I hereby request approval for registration to bid in this auction sale with Julien’s Auctions (“the Auctioneer”). I acknowledge that I have read,
understood and agreed to the Auction terms and conditions applicable to the Auction for which I now register and request the Auctioneer to approve such registration
as an authorized participant as a Floor Bidder (Bidder at live event), Absentee Bidder (Bidder by phone or proxy) or Online Bidder. A Buyer’s Premium will be added
to the successful bid price and is payable by the Purchaser as part of the total Purchase Price. Successful online bids are subject to the Buyer’s Premium, plus an
additional service fee of three percent (3%) of the hammer Price, payable by the Purchaser as part of the total Purchase Price. I acknowledge and agree that Buyer’s
Premium will be added to the hammer Price on each individual lot as follows:

Lots with a Hammer Price of up to $100.00: twenty-five United States Dollars and zero cents ($25.00).

Lots with a Hammer Price of $100.01 up to and including $200,000.00: twenty-five percent (25%).

Lots with a Hammer Price of $200,000.01 and above: twenty-five percent (25%) will be added to the hammer Price up to $200,000.00, and an additional Buyer’s
Premium of twenty percent (20%) will be added to any amount above $200,000.00.

I further acknowledge that I am responsible to pay Julien’s Auctions the aggregate of the hammer Price and the Buyer’s Premium for such lot(s), as well as additional
applicable fees as stated in the Auction terms and conditions. All invoices must be paid within 10 calendar days after the close of the auction. I authorize Julien’s
Auctions to charge my credit card listed on this form for all items purchased (including shipping) at this auction, and any future Julien’s Auctions I may participate in,
if not otherwise paid in full within 10 calendar days after the close of the auction.

representations, warranties And Acknowledgements: I, the undersigned, represent and warrant to Julien’s Auctions that (i) the information I have provided on this Bidder
registration Form is truthful, complete and accurate; (ii) I have full power and authority to execute and deliver this Bidder registration Form; (iii) this Bidder registration Form
is a legally valid and binding obligation; and (iv) the execution, delivery and/or performance of this Bidder registration Form and the Auction terms & conditions does not
conflict with any agreement, understanding or document to which the proposed registered bidder is a party.    I acknowledge receiving a copy of the Auction terms and
conditions attached hereto, and agree to comply with all provisions therein.  I understand that each and every Bid that I place in the Auction creates a binding obligation to
purchase the Lots for which I am the winning Bidder, and that all purchases are subject to additional fees as detailed in the Auction terms and conditions. 

By registering to bid, you hereby agree that the copyright, and any and all associated intellectual property and other rights for this item are exclusively retained by house
of taylor trust and/or Interplanet Productions Ltd.  Buyers of the Property will not receive copyright or any related reproduction rights in the Property and all intellectual
property rights are explicitly reserved by Seller and are freely exploitable by Seller in perpetuity. Furthermore, the use of elizabeth taylor's name, photograph or likeness
may not be used relating to this item without express written permission of house of taylor trust and/or Interplanet Productions Ltd.

Signature: _______________________________________________  Date: _______________________________________________

                                  
Print name: ___________________________________________________________________________________________________
                                   

company (if applicable): ________________________________________ title: _________________________________________

Please return completed forms via fax at (310)  388-0207 or e-mail to Bidding@JuliensAuctions.com
Forms must be received by 12:00 pm (noon) Pacific time on the day prior to the auction day in order for your registration information to be timely reviewed and verified.

MAIL OnLy: Julien’s Auctions | 8630 hayden Place | culver city, cA 90232 
phone: (310)  836-1818 | fax: (310)  388-0207 | email: info@juliensauctions.com
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Julien entertainment.com, Inc., a california corporation
d/b/a Julien’s Auctions ( “Julien’s Auctions”,
“company”, “we”, “our”, or “us”) hereby provides the
following terms (“Auction terms and conditions”) to
apply to sales by Bids conducted by Julien’s Auctions
(each an “Auction” and collectively, the “Auctions”).  By
completing a Bidder registration Form, you agree that
you have read, understood and agree to be bound by
these Auction terms and conditions. 

PLeASe reAD theSe AUctIOn terMS AnD
cOnDItIOnS cAreFULLy. theSe AUctIOn
terMS AnD cOnDItIOnS IncLUDe An
AgreeMent tO MAnDAtOry ArBItrAtIOn,
whIch MeAnS thAt yOU Agree tO SUBMIt Any
DISPUte ArISIng UnDer, reLAteD tO, Or In
cOnnectIOn wIth the AUctIOn tO BInDIng
InDIVIDUAL ArBItrAtIOn rAther thAn
PrOceeD In cOUrt.  the
DISPUteS/ArBItrAtIOn PrOVISIOn ALSO
IncLUDeS A cLASS ActIOn wAIVer, whIch
MeAnS thAt yOU Agree tO PrOceeD wIth
Any DISPUte InDIVIDUALLy AnD nOt AS PArt
OF A cLASS ActIOn. thIS AgreeMent ALSO
IncLUDeS A JUry wAIVer. 

1.   aUCtIOns.

each Auction conducted is of a designated set of items
(each a “Lot”) on a designated date.  Lots are provided
by the party that wishes us to sell property on their
behalf (each such party a “consignor”).  we will provide
the pertinent information for each Auction, including:
date, start time of auction, each Lot to be sold, and
location.  Auctions may be conducted live in-person,
online via http://www.julienslive.com (the “Service”), or
both.  All Auctions conducted by Julien’s Auctions, and
these Auction terms and conditions, are governed by
the laws of the State of california.  Julien’s Auctions
maintains a bond on file with the california Secretary of
State as required by california civil code §1812.600.

2.   regIstratIOn.  

In order to participate in an Auction, registration is
required for all persons wishing to Bid (“Bidders”).  Any
person registering to Bid by phone, absentee, or in
person will complete a Bidder registration Form.  Online
Bidders will submit a completed electronic form through
the Service, where they may also establish an online
account (“Member Account”).  each Auction requires a
separate registration; Bidders with a Member Account
may register for Auctions via their account.  

(a)     Information required.  to register, Bidders are
required to submit their name, physical address,
telephone number, email address, and credit card
information.  you hereby represent that all information
you submit in connection with registration is truthful and
accurate.  By submitting your information, you consent
to have your personal information processed by Julien’s
Auctions in the United States.  Julien’s Auctions has
implemented commercially reasonable technical and
organizational measures designed to secure your
personal information from accidental loss and from
unauthorized access, access, use, alteration or
disclosure.  however, we cannot guarantee that
unauthorized third parties will never be able to defeat
those measures or use your personal information for
improper purposes.  you acknowledge that you provide
your personal information at your own risk.

(b)    First time Bidders.  For verification purposes,
Bidders who have not participated in an Auction are
required to submit a copy of their (A) official
government-issued identification (driver’s license /
passport / state identification card), and (B) credit card.
copies of such documents may be submitted in person,
via facsimile to 310-388-0207 or via email to
bidding@juliensauctions.com.  Failure to do so may
inhibit your ability to register.

(c)     Credit Card authorization.  we (and/or our third-
party payment processor) may verify credit card
information in order to register.  to verify your card, we
will charge $1.00 to it.  After the card is verified, we will
immediately refund the card.  your card issuer will
credit your card balance within thirty (30) days from
the date of the refund.  In the event you add or
replace a credit card, we may also verify such new or
replacement credit card.  

(d)    Minors. Bids will not be accepted from those
persons under eighteen (18) years of age (i) without
written consent of said person’s parent or legal
guardian, or (ii) unless such person is an emancipated
minor.  written consent must acknowledge the terms
and conditions of sale.  this written consent constitutes
an agreement to be bound thereby on behalf of the
Bidder.  If you are under 18 years of age you may
participate in Auctions only if you are either an
emancipated minor, or possess legal parental or
guardian consent, and are fully able and competent to
enter into the terms, conditions, obligations,
affirmations, representations, and warranties set forth in
these Auction terms and conditions, and to abide by
and comply with these Auction terms and conditions. 

IF yOU Are A PArent Or gUArDIAn AnD yOU
PrOVIDe yOUr cOnSent tO the regIStrAtIOn
OF yOUr chILD, yOU Agree tO Be BOUnD By thIS
AgreeMent wIth reSPect tO, thrOUgh, AnD In
cOnnectIOn wIth SUch regIStrAtIOn AnD
AUctIOn PArtIcIPAtIOn.   

(e)     Online Member accounts.    Bidder can elect to
set up a Member Account on the Service in accordance
with the policies set forth on the Service.  Bidder
acknowledges and agrees that all Bids placed under a
Member Account are considered to be placed by the
Member or with Member’s authorization.

(f)      approval of registration. Julien’s Auctions, in its
sole and absolute discretion, reserves the right to
approve or reject Bidders for its Auctions at any time.
we are under no obligation to accept your application
for registration.

(g)    term of registration.  Upon approval by Julien’s
Auctions, your registration is effective throughout the
applicable Auction for which you registered and any
post-Auction obligations you incur in connection with
Bids you placed during such Auction.       

3.   BIddIng. 

Upon completed and approved registration, Bidders
may submit a binding offer to purchase a Lot at a
specified price (a “Bid”) in an Auction.    

(a)     Placement; Payment authorization.  when a Lot
at the Auction goes live, you are free to place bids on
such Lot (i) if an in-person Auction, or if an Auction
conducted both in-person and online, until the individual
conducting the sale for Julien’s Auctions (the
“Auctioneer”) determines that bidding on such Lot has

closed, or (ii) if an online-only Auction, in accordance
with the parameters set forth on the Service for such
Lot.  As bids are placed, Julien’s Auctions reserves the
right to authorize your credit card for any bid amount
placed.    If an authorization was made on a Bid and you
are subsequently outbid, Julien’s Auctions will release
that authorization.

(b)    notifications.  If you are placing Bids via the
Service or by proxy, each time you are outbid Julien’s
Auctions will send you an email message notification
advising you of such.  If you are a telephone or in-
person Bidder, it is your responsibility to monitor the
Lot(s) for which you placed Bid(s) in the event you are
outbid.  If you are the winning Bidder for a given Lot,
Julien’s Auctions will send you an email message
confirmation.

(c)     Bid Conditions. Julien’s Auctions reserves the
right to accept or decline any Bid.  Bids must be for an
entire Lot.  each Lot constitutes a separate sale.  All
Bids are per Lot unless otherwise announced at a live
sale by the Auctioneer.  All winning Bids are subject to a
Buyer’s Premium (as defined herein).  Live auction Lots
will be sold in their numbered sequence unless the
Auctioneer directs otherwise.  Julien’s Auctions may
cancel any Lot and have it removed from an Auction
prior to acceptance of a winning Bid.  In the event a Lot
is removed from an Auction, notice will be provided (i) if
an online Auction, by a posting on the Service and by
email to Bidders who placed their Bid on such Lot via
the Service, and (ii) if the Auction is an in-person
Auction, at the physical location of the Auction.  In such
instance of Lot removal from an Auction, any Bids
previously placed on such Lot prior to its removal from
the Auction shall be cancelled, and Julien’s Auctions will
not receive any further Bids on such Lot.      

(d)    Purchase Obligations.   In connection with
making Bids, Bidders agree that the registered Bidder
with the highest Bid at the close of the Auction will be
obligated to purchase the Lot. By bidding on any Lot,
you agree to purchase the Lot at the price you have Bid.
you agree that should you Bid on a Lot and that Bid is
the winning Bid, that you are bound to pay Julien’s
Auctions the winning bid amount for the Lot. All sales
are final and winners cannot cancel.  no exceptions will
be made.  you further acknowledge and agree that the
winning Bid you submit for each Lot is subject to: (i)
additional fees, including the Buyer’s Premium and
Online Service Fee (if applicable), and (ii) additional
costs, including taxes, shipping (if applicable), storage
(if applicable), and customs (if applicable), and that you
are obligated to pay such fees and costs in connection
with your winning Bid. 

(e)     Conduct. It is unlawful and illegal for Bidders to
collude, pool, or agree with another Bidder to pay less
than the fair value for Lot(s).  Bidders participating in
both live and online auctions acknowledge that the law
provides for substantial penalties for those who violate
these provisions.

(f)      disputes Between Bidders.  For live auctions the
Auctioneer will have final discretion in the event that any
dispute should arise between Bidders.  the Auctioneer
will determine the successful Bidder, cancel the sale, or
re-offer and resell the Lot or Lots in dispute.  
Julien’s Auctions will have final discretion to resolve any
disputes arising after the sale and in online auctions.  If
any dispute arises our sale record is conclusive. 

Auction terms and conditions
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(g)    absentee Bids.  Julien’s Auctions will execute
order or absentee bids, and accept telephone bids as a
courtesy to clients who are unable to attend the live
auctions.  notwithstanding the foregoing, we take no
responsibility for any errors or omissions in connection
with this courtesy.

(h)     Online Bids.  Our online auction Service is
provided “As Is” and “As Available.”  high speed
internet access is required to access the Service
effectively.  the Service is subject to limitations, delays
and other problems inherent in the use of the Internet
and electronic communications.  Julien’s Auctions is not
responsible for any delays, delivery failures, or other
damage resulting from such problems. 

(i)      reserve.  All of the Lots offered at Auction are
subject to a confidential minimum price acceptable to
the consignor at which the Lot will be sold (the
“reserve”). Julien’s Auctions is not obligated to sell the
Lot unless the reserve is met.  A Lot or Lots may be
withdrawn from an Auction if there is no Bid equal to or
above the reserve.

During a live auction the Auctioneer may open any Lot
by bidding on behalf of the consignor and may bid up
to the amount of the reserve, by placing successive or
consecutive bids for a Lot or Bids in response to other
Bidders.  Online sales may do the same by employing
the use of a starting Bid which will commence bidding
at or below the reserve price agreed to by the
consignor.

4.   WInnIng BIds.

At the close of the Auction, the highest Bid for a Lot will
be considered the “hammer Price”, and the successful
Bidder shall be informed by email (the “winning Bidder”
or the “Purchaser”).  the winning Bidder is responsible
for paying to Julien’s Auctions the hammer Price,
Buyer’s Premium, and all applicable taxes, plus shipping
costs (if applicable), insurance costs while in transit (for
items not picked up in person), Online Service Fee (if the
winning Bidder placed the Bid online via the Service)
and any applicable customs and/or duties (such
amounts collectively, the “total Purchase Price”).  Upon
conclusion of the Auction, we will provide the winning
Bidder with an accounting statement of the total
Purchase Price by email.

(a)     risk of loss; release of lots.  Upon
establishment of the hammer Price for the purchase of
the Lot (the “Sale”), the winning Bidder immediately
thereafter assumes full responsibility for all risk of loss
or damage (including, without limitation, liability for or
damage to frames or glass covering prints, paintings,
photos, or other works) and will immediately pay the
total Purchase Price or such part as Julien’s Auctions
may require.  All Sales are final.  Lots will be released to
you (or the shipping company, as applicable) upon our
receipt of payment of the total Purchase Price in full
from you.  

(b)    Buyer’s Premium.  winning Bidder agrees that in
addition to the hammer Price, the Lot will be subject to
an additional charge on the hammer Price as part of the
total Purchase Price (the “Buyer’s Premium”).  the
Buyer’s Premium is as follows:

Lots with a Hammer Price of up to $100.00.  For
individual Lots with a hammer Price of up to and
including one hundred United States Dollars and zero
cents ($100.00), the Buyer’s Premium is twenty-five
United States Dollars and zero cents ($25.00).  

Lots with a Hammer Price of $100.01 up to and
including $200,000.00.  For individual Lots with a

hammer Price of one hundred United States Dollars and
one cent ($100.01) to two hundred thousand United
States Dollars and zero cents ($200,000.00), a Buyer’s
Premium of twenty-five percent (25%) will be added to
the hammer Price.

Example:  the hammer Price on a Lot is one hundred
and fifty thousand United States Dollars ($150,000).  the
winning Bidder would pay a Buyer’s Premium of 25%,
i.e., thirty-seven thousand five hundred United States
Dollars ($37,500.00) on such Lot.

Lots with a Hammer Price of $200,000.01 and above.
For individual Lots with a hammer Price of two hundred
thousand United States Dollars and one cent
($200,000.01) and above, a Buyer’s Premium of twenty-
five percent (25%) will be added to the hammer Price
up to $200,000.00, and an additional Buyer’s Premium
of twenty percent (20%) will be added to any amount
above $200,000.00.

Example:  the hammer Price on a Lot is two hundred
and fifty thousand United States Dollars ($250,000.00).
the winning Bidder would pay a total Buyer’s Premium
of sixty thousand United States Dollars ($60,000.00) on
such Lot, calculated as follows: 25% of the first
$200,000.00, i.e. fifty thousand United States Dollars
($50,000.00), plus 20% of the remaining $50,000.00, i.e.
ten thousand United States Dollars.

(c)     Online service Fee.  For all Lots where the
winning Bid is submitted online via the Service, an
additional three percent (3%) of the hammer Price (the
“Online Service Fee”) will be added to the Buyer’s
Premium amount detailed immediately above.

Example:  the hammer Price on a Lot is two hundred
and fifty thousand United States Dollars ($250,000.00),
with the highest Bid being placed online via the Service.
the winning Bidder would pay, in addition to the Buyer’s
Premium, an Online Service Fee of seven thousand five
hundred United States Dollars ($7,500.00).

(d)    taxes.  winning Bidder agrees that he/she is
responsible for the payment of any and all applicable
taxes due in connection with such Lot, including but not
limited to sales tax, use tax, and value-added tax (VAt).
All items picked up in california will be charged
california state sales tax, as will all items sent to
california residents.  All items sent to new york
residents will be charged new york state sales tax.     

(e)     lot retrieval. All Lots must be removed from our
premises by the winning Bidder within thirty (30) calendar
days of the conclusion of the Auction at the winning
Bidder’s own expense.

In-person Pick-up; Storage Fees. If you intend to pick up
your items as the winning Bidder, arrangements must be
made upon payment of the total Purchase Price for the
Lot. Pick-ups are by appointment only, Monday-Friday
between 10:00am and 4:00pm. If, after thirty (30) days
following your payment of the total Purchase Price, the
Lot is not removed: (A) a handling charge of eight dollars
($8.00) per day or one percent (1%) of the total Purchase
Price per month, whichever is greater, will be payable to
us by the winning Bidder, with a minimum of five hundred
dollars ($500.00) or five percent (5%) of the total Purchase
Price for any Lot not so removed within sixty (60) calendar
days after the Sale, whichever is greater (the “Storage
Fees”); and (B) we may send the Lot to a public
warehouse or storage facility, at winning Bidder’s sole risk
and expense.  If winning Bidder fails to remove the Lot
within one hundred and eighty (180) days following the
Sale, then, in addition to the Storage Fees, Julien’s
Auctions shall have the right (but not the obligation) to
dispose of or retain any such Lot.  All costs incurred by

Julien’s Auctions in connection with the removal or
disposal of any such Lot shall be paid by winning Bidder
within ten (10) days of our demand therefor.         

Shipping.  winning Bidders are responsible for all costs to
ship their items.  Shipping is not included in the hammer
Price of your auction items.  Please review the shipping
terms for your items.  Some items may be shipped directly
by Julien’s Auctions, or we may contract with an outside
shipping company (“Shippers”), to ship your Lot to you.
Please allow 2-12 weeks for the delivery of your Lot to
you; delivery time is dependent upon the size of the
Auction, the destination address of the Lot, and the
method of transportation to deliver the Lot.  Julien’s
Auctions and Shippers are not responsible for returned or
undeliverable shipments.   

International.  Julien’s Auctions will provide you with a
customs document detailing the value of items
purchased.  Julien’s Auctions and Shippers are not
responsible if there are any delays in customs.  Purchasers
are responsible for compliance with all laws and
regulations applicable to the international purchase and
shipment of items.  Purchaser understands that the
shipment of Lots internationally is subject to United States
export controls and trade and economic sanctions laws,
and agrees to comply with all such laws and regulations,
including the export Administration regulations
maintained by the United States Department of
commerce, and the trade and economic sanctions
maintained by the United States treasury Department’s
Office of Foreign Assets control.  

(f)      Invoices and Payments.  All invoices must be paid
within ten (10) calendar days after the close of the Auction.    

Payments.  Julien’s Auctions accepts payment by
cashier’s check, personal check, wire transfer, American
express, Mastercard, and Visa.  winning Bidders who
wish to pay by check may do so by making checks
payable to: Julien’s Auctions,  8630 hayden Place, culver
city, cA 90232.

Credit Card Authorization.  Bidder authorizes Julien’s
Auctions to charge Bidder’s credit card provided at
registration for all items purchased at any Auction that
Bidder may participate in, if not paid in full within ten (10)
calendar days after the close of the Auction.  Processing
fees for credit card payments may apply.  All invoices
under five thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) will
automatically be charged to the credit card on file unless
prior arrangements are made.

Lot Rights.  In the event Julien’s Auctions has agreed in
writing prior to the auction to provide payment terms or an
extended period of time for payment to you, you
acknowledge and agree that you shall have no right, title,
or interest in and to any property purchased by you until
all amounts owed by you are paid in full.  

If you fail to comply with the terms of the payment plan or
extended payment period, upon your default, Julien’s
Auctions shall have the unequivocal right, at its sole
discretion, to sell some or all of the property on which you
were the winning Bidder, and to apply the proceeds
toward the balance of any monies owed by you to Julien’s
Auctions.  If the monies received through the sale of the
items do not meet your outstanding obligations, Julien’s
Auctions shall have the right to pursue any and all
remedies available under the law against you pursuant to
the provisions set forth herein.   If the monies received
through the sale of the items exceed your outstanding
obligations, the excess, minus any fees or costs incurred
by Julien’s Auctions in connection with and arising out of
the sale of the properties, shall be refunded to you.
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Late Payment Fees.  commencing with the tenth day
following the Sale, payments not received by Julien’s
Auctions will incur a late charge of one-and-a-half percent
(1.5%) per month (or the highest rate allowable by law,
whichever is lower) on the outstanding total Purchase
Price.

Excess Fund Return.  In the event you are the winning
Bidder on a Lot and prior to an Auction you provided us
with a deposit for your Bid which exceeds the total
Purchase Price, we will return any such excess within
thirty (30) business days of the conclusion of the Auction,
unless delay is compelled by (A) legal proceedings, or (B)
our inability, through no fault of our own, to transfer title to
the Lot or comply with any provision of california civil
code Section 1812.600-1812.609, the california
commercial code, the california code of civil Procedure,
or other provision of applicable law.

(g)     defaults; Company’s remedies.  If winning Bidder
does not comply with the conditions herein, such winning
Bidder will be in default.  In addition to any and all other
remedies available to Julien’s Auctions and the consignor
by law and at equity, including, without limitation, the right
to hold the winning Bidder liable for the total Purchase
Price, including all fees, charges and expenses more fully
set forth herein, we, at our option, may: (a) cancel the Sale
of the subject Lot, or any other lots sold to the defaulting
Purchaser at the same or any other Auction, retaining as
liquidated damages all payments made by the Purchaser;
(b) resell the purchased property, whether at public auction
or by private sale; or (c) effect any combination thereof.  In
any case, the Purchaser will be liable for any deficiency,
any and all costs, handling charges, late charges,
expenses of both sales, our commissions on both sales at
our regular rates, legal fees and expenses, collection fees
and incidental damages. 

we may, in our sole discretion, apply any proceeds of sale
then due or thereafter becoming due to the Purchaser
from us or any affiliated company, or any payment made
by the Purchaser to us or any affiliated company, where or
not intended to reduce the Purchaser’s obligations with
respect to the unpaid Lot or Lots, to the deficiency and
any other amounts due to us or any affiliated companies.
In addition, a defaulting Purchaser will be deemed to have
granted and assigned to us and our affiliated companies,
a continuing security interest of first priority in any property
or money of our owing to such Purchaser in our
possession or in the possession of any of our affiliated
companies, and we may retain and apply such property
or money as collateral security for the obligations due to
us or to any affiliated company of ours.  Payment will not
be deemed to have been made in full until we have
collected good funds.  In the event the purchaser fails to
pay any or all of the total Purchase Price for any Lot and
Julien’s Auctions elects to pay the consignor any portion
of the sale proceeds, the purchaser acknowledges that
Julien’s Auctions shall have all of the rights of the
consignor to pursue the Purchaser for any amounts paid
to the consignor, whether at law, in equity, or under these
Auction terms and conditions.

Julien’s Auctions further reserves the right to prohibit
defaulting Purchasers from being approved for registration
at future Auctions. 

5.   lIMItatIOn OF lIaBIlIty.

(a)     exclusion of Consequential damages.  tO the
MAXIMUM eXtent PerMItteD By APPLIcABLe LAw,
In nO eVent ShALL JULIen’S AUctIOnS, ItS
AFFILIAteS, OFFIcerS, DIrectOrS, eMPLOyeeS,
AgentS, Or ItS LIcenSOrS Be LIABLe FOr Any
DIrect, InDIrect, PUnItIVe, IncIDentAL, SPecIAL,
cOnSeQUentIAL Or eXeMPLAry DAMAgeS,
IncLUDIng wIthOUt LIMItAtIOn DAMAgeS FOr

LOSS OF PrOFItS, gOODwILL, USe, DAtA Or
Other IntAngIBLe LOSSeS, ArISIng OUt OF Or
reLAtIng tO theSe AUctIOn terMS AnD
cOnDItIOnS, regArDLeSS OF the theOry OF
LIABILIty, eVen IF ADVISeD OF the POSSIBILIty OF
SUch DAMAgeS.  thrOUghOUt the AUctIOn,
JULIen’S AUctIOnS IS nOt reSPOnSIBLe FOr the
cOnDUct (whether OnLIne Or OFFLIne) OF Any
BIDDer, cOnSIgnOr, Or nOn-cOMPAny
PerSOnneL.  

(b)    liability Cap.  cOMPAny’S MAXIMUM
AggregAte LIABILIty ArISIng OUt OF Or
reLAtIng tO thIS AgreeMent, regArDLeSS OF
the theOry OF LIABILIty, wILL Be LIMIteD tO the
greAter OF FIVe hUnDreD DOLLArS ($500) AnD
the tOtAL PUrchASe PrIce PAID Or PAyABLe By
yOU tO JULIen’S AUctIOnS.  the eXIStence OF
MOre thAn One cLAIM ShALL nOt eXPAnD SUch
LIMIt.  the PArtIeS AcknOwLeDge thAt the FeeS
AgreeD UPOn Between yOU AnD JULIen’S
AUctIOnS Are BASeD In PArt On theSe
LIMItAtIOnS, AnD thAt theSe LIMItAtIOnS wILL
APPLy nOtwIthStAnDIng Any FAILUre OF Any
eSSentIAL PUrPOSe OF Any LIMIteD reMeDy.
the FOregOIng LIMItAtIOn OF LIABILIty ShALL
APPLy tO the FULLeSt eXtent PerMItteD By LAw
In the APPLIcABLe JUrISDIctIOn.  

6.   IndeMnIty.  

you agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless
Julien’s Auctions and its subsidiaries, agents, and other
affiliated companies, and the employees, contractors,
agents, officers and directors of each, from and against
any and all claims, damages, obligations, losses,
liabilities, costs or debt, and expenses (including but not
limited to attorney’s fees) arising from your violation of
any term of these Auction terms and conditions,
including without limitation, (i) your breach of any of the
representations and warranties herein; (ii) your violation
of any law, rule or regulation of the United States or any
other country.

7.   lOts.

(a)     Warranty; disclaimers.  Julien’s Auctions
warrants the authenticity of Attribution (as defined
below) of property listed in the catalogue or online as
stated in the Attribution warranty in Section 8 below.
except for the Attribution warranty, all property is sold
“As Is”.  we make no warranties, nor does the
consignor, as to the merchantability or fitness for a
particular purpose, the correctness of the catalogue or
other description of the physical condition, size, quality,
rarity, importance, medium, provenance, exhibitions,
literature or historical relevance of any property.  no oral
or written statements made in the catalogue, online
listing, advertisement, condition report, bill of sale, and
announcement or elsewhere made by employees
(including affiliated and related companies) shall be
considered a warranty.  we and the consignor make no
representations and warranties, express or implied, as
to whether the purchaser acquires any Intellectual
Property rights, including but not limited to, any
reproduction rights of any property.  we and the
consignor are not responsible for errors and omissions
in the catalogue, online listings or any other
supplemental material.

(b)    evaluation; Item descriptions.  It is the sole
responsibility and risk of prospective Bidders to make
the determination of whether a Lot is suitable for Bid.  

(c)     Catalogues.  while Julien’s Auctions customarily
produces printed catalogues of all Lots available for an
Auction, such catalogues are for illustrative purposes

only.  Descriptions of Lots therein are not
comprehensive and may contain errors.  we do not
warrant any aspect of content in our catalogues other
than the Attribution of Lots. 

(d)    Condition reports.  Bidders may request a written
report of the Lot’s repair and restoration history (a
“condition report”) by emailing
info@juliensauctions.com for a condition report.  Other
than Attribution, we do not make any representations or
warranties, express or implied, concerning any content
in a condition report.  we will customarily provide
condition reports so long as we receive a written
request from you at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to
the Auction.  you agree that any condition report(s) we
provide to you are the confidential information of Julien’s
Auctions, are to be utilized for your personal purposes
only, are to be treated by you with the same degree of
care that you utilize to protect your own confidential
information (provided, however, that you must at least
use reasonable care), and are not to be disclosed to
third parties unless mandated by law.  If you breach any
obligations in this Section, Julien’s Auctions shall be
entitled to seek equitable relief to protect its interest
therein, including but not limited to injunctive relief as
well as money damages.  these confidentiality
obligations will survive the conclusion of any Auction.

(e)     Pricing.  All Lot pricing is listed in United States
Dollars.  we may offer certain programs, tools, and site
experiences of particular interest to international users,
such as estimated local currency conversion and
international shipping calculation tools, but these are
offered for convenience only.  

8.   attrIBUtIOn Warranty.

(a)     attribution.  “Attribution” is defined by Julien’s
Auctions as the creator, period, culture, or source of
origin, as the case may be as stated in the (i) heading
set forth in bold type of a Lot in a live auction catalogue,
as amended by any statements by the Auctioneer
and/or written salesroom notices and announcements
(“Bold type heading”) or (ii) the lot title of an online
auction, as amended by any online notices and
announcements (“Online Lot heading”) (Bold type
heading and Online Lot heading collectively,
“headings”).

(b)    attribution Warranty.  Subject to the exclusions
below, we make no warranties to information not
contained in headings.  Subject to the exclusions listed
below, Julien’s Auctions warrants the Attribution of a Lot
for a period of one (1) year from the date of Sale and
only to the original Purchaser on record at the auction.
If it is determined to our satisfaction that the Attribution
is incorrect, the Sale will be rescinded if the Lot is
returned to the Julien’s Auctions warehouse facility in
the same condition in which it was at the time of Sale.
In order to satisfy us that the “Attribution” of a lot is
indeed incorrect we reserve the right to require the
Purchaser to obtain, at the Purchaser’s expense, the
opinion of two experts in the field, mutually acceptable
to Julien’s Auctions and the Purchaser, before we agree
to rescind the Sale under the warranty.  this warranty is
not assignable and applies only to the original Purchaser
on record with Julien’s Auctions.  this warranty does not
transfer to any subsequent owners of any purchased
property (this includes without limitation, heirs,
successors, beneficiaries or assigns).

(c)     remedies.  Should a Sale be rescinded and the
total Purchase Price paid, it is specifically understood
that this will be considered the sole remedy.  It is
exclusive and in lieu of any other remedy available as a
matter of law, or in equity.
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(d)    exclusions.  exclusions will be made and this
warranty does not apply to Attribution which on the
date of sale was in accordance with the then generally
accepted opinion of scholars and specialists, or the
identification of periods or dates of execution which
may be proven inaccurate by means of scientific
processes not generally accepted for use until after
publication of the catalogue or listing online, or which
were unreasonably expensive or impractical to employ.

9.   IntelleCtUal PrOPerty. 

Julien’s Auctions retains all right, title, and interest
(including, without limitation, all Intellectual Property
rights) in and to the items outlined in this Section, and
all derivatives, modifications, or enhancements
thereto. you agree to take any action reasonably
requested by Julien’s Auctions to evidence, maintain,
enforce or defend our Intellectual Property rights. you
shall not take any action to jeopardize, encumber, limit
or interfere in any manner with Julien’s Auctions
ownership of and rights with respect to the items
outlined in this Section. All rights not expressly
licensed to you in these Auction terms and conditions
are expressly reserved by Julien’s Auctions.

(a)     definition.  “Intellectual Property right” means any
patent, copyright, trade or service mark, trade dress,
trade name, database right, goodwill, logo, trade secret
right, or any other intellectual property right or proprietary
information right, in each case whether registered or
unregistered, and whether arising in any jurisdiction,
including without limitation all rights of registrations,
applications, and renewals thereof and causes of action
for infringement or misappropriation related to any of the
foregoing.

(b)     Content.  the Auction, the Service, and all
materials, including, without limitation, software, images,
text, graphics, illustrations, logos, catalogues, condition
reports, patents, trademarks, service marks, copyrights,
photographs, audio, videos and music (the “content”),
and all Intellectual Property rights related thereto, are
the exclusive property of Julien’s Auctions and its
licensors.  except as explicitly provided herein, nothing
in this Agreement shall be deemed to create a license in
or under any such Intellectual Property rights, and you
agree not to sell, license, rent, modify, distribute, copy,
reproduce, transmit, publicly display, publicly perform,
publish, adapt, edit or create derivative works from any
materials or content made available to you by Julien’s
Auctions orally or in writing regardless of form of media.
Use of the content for any purpose not expressly
permitted by these Auction terms and conditions is
strictly prohibited.

(c)     trademarks.  “Julien’s Auctions”, “the Auction
house to the Stars”, “Julien’s Auctions the Auction
house to the Stars”, and other logos and service names
are trademarks, registered trademarks or trade dress of
Julien entertainment.com, Inc.  Julien’s Auctions
trademarks and trade dress may not be used in
connection with any product or service that is not ours,
in any manner that is likely to cause confusion among
customers, or in any manner that disparages or
discredits Julien’s Auctions.  

(d)    data.  Julien’s Auctions owns the aggregate,
statistical, and sales data related to, derived from, and
concerning its Auctions, and reserves all Intellectual
Property rights to utilize such data for its own business
purposes. 

(e)    Ideas and Comments.  you may choose to, or
we may invite you to, submit comments or ideas about
our Auctions, including without limitation about how to
improve our operations, our Service, and/or our
products (“Ideas”).  By submitting any Idea, you agree
that your disclosure is gratuitous, unsolicited and

without restriction and will not place Julien’s Auctions
under any fiduciary or other obligation, that we are free
to disclose the Ideas on a non-confidential basis to
anyone or otherwise use the Ideas without any
additional compensation to you. you acknowledge
that, by acceptance of your Idea submission, Julien’s
Auctions does not waive any rights to use similar or
related ideas previously known to Julien’s Auctions, or
developed by its employees, or obtained from sources
other than you.

10. dIsPUtes. 

PLeASe reAD thIS SectIOn cAreFULLy.  It
IncLUDeS A MandatOry arBItratIOn
PrOVIsIOn, whIch MeAnS thAt yOU Agree
tO SUBMIt Any DISPUte reLAteD tO yOUr
USe OF Any OF the SIteS tO BInDIng
InDIVIDUAL ArBItrAtIOn rAther thAn
PrOceeD In cOUrt.  thIS PrOVISIOn ALSO
IncLUDeS A  Class aCtIOn WaIVer, whIch
MeAnS thAt yOU Agree tO PrOceeD wIth
Any DISPUte InDIVIDUALLy AnD nOt AS PArt
OF A cLASS ActIOn. thIS SectIOn ALSO
IncLUDeS A JUry WaIVer.

you and Julien’s Auctions agree that any dispute,
controversy, or claim that has arisen or may arise
between us relating in any way to your use of or
access to the Auction, the Service, any interpretation,
breach, enforcement, or termination of these Auction
terms and conditions, or otherwise relating to Julien’s
Auctions in any way (collectively, “covered Matters”)
will be resolved in accordance with the provisions set
forth in this Section 10.

(a)     Informal resolution.  If you have any dispute
with us, you agree that before taking any formal action,
you will contact us at  info@juliensauctions.com,
provide a brief, written description of the dispute and
your contact information (including your username, if
your dispute relates to an account) and allow sixty (60)
days to pass, during which we will attempt to reach an
amicable resolution of your issue.

(b)    applicable law.  the laws of the State of
california, and applicable federal law, will govern all
covered Matters.    california conflicts of law rules
shall apply.

(c)     arbitration.  subject only to the optional
exceptions in Paragraph 10(e) below, you and
Julien’s auctions each agree that any and all
disputes, claims, or controversies that have arisen,
or may arise, between you and Julien’s auctions
relating in any way to or arising out of this or
previous versions of the auction terms and
Conditions or the breach, termination, enforcement,
interpretation or validity thereof, your use of or
access to our services, or any products or services
sold, offered, or purchased through Company’s
services shall be resolved exclusively through final
and binding arbitration, rather than in court. Any
claims arising out of, relating to, or connected with these
Auction terms and conditions not resolved through
Informal resolution pursuant to paragraph 10(a) above
must be asserted individually in a binding arbitration to
be administered by JAMS in Los Angeles county,
california pursuant to the JAMS comprehensive
Arbitration rules and Procedures.   Both parties further
agree that the arbitration shall be conducted before a
single JAMS arbitrator who is a retired california or
federal judge or justice.  the arbitrator shall strictly apply
california substantive law and the california rules of
evidence.  By AgreeIng tO ArBItrAte, yOU wAIVe
Any rIght yOU hAVe tO A cOUrt Or JUry trIAL.
the arbitrator shall not conduct any form of class or
collective arbitration nor join or consolidate claims by or
for individuals.  the arbitrator, and not any federal, state,

or local court or agency, shall have exclusive authority to
resolve any dispute relating to the interpretation,
applicability, enforceability or formation of these Auction
terms and conditions, including, any claim that all or any
part of these Auction terms and conditions is void or
voidable or that a particular claim is subject to
arbitration.  Judgment on the award rendered by the
arbitrator may be entered in any court of competent
jurisdiction.

(d)     award.  you agree and acknowledge that in any
award to be granted by the Arbitrator, your rights and
remedies against us or any distributor of financier or
other party related to the Auction or Service shall be
limited to an action at law for money damages, and you
hereby waive all other rights and remedies you may have
at law or in equity (including, without limitation, injunctive
relief, rescission, cancellation, and termination of this
Agreement or the right to enjoin or restrain the
advertisement, promotion, marketing or exploitation by
Julien’s Auctions or any third party in connection with the
Auction and/or any rights or activities hereunder in any
and all manner of media whatsoever, whether now
known or hereafter devised).  For matters where the relief
sought is over $5,000, the arbitrator’s decision will
include the essential findings and conclusions upon
which the arbitrator based the award. the arbitrator will
decide the substance of all claims in accordance with
applicable law, including recognized principles of equity,
and will honor all claims of privilege recognized by law.
the arbitrator’s award of damages must be consistent
with the terms of the “Limitation of Liability” section as
to the types and the amounts of damages for which a
party may be held liable.  the arbitrator shall not be
bound by rulings in prior arbitrations involving different
users, but is bound by rulings in prior arbitrations
involving the same Julien’s Auctions user to the extent
required by applicable law.  the arbitrator’s award shall
be final and binding and judgment on the award
rendered by the arbitrator may be entered in any court
having jurisdiction thereof.  the ArBItrAtOr MAy
AwArD reLIeF (IncLUDIng MOnetAry,
InJUnctIVe, AnD DecLArAtOry reLIeF) OnLy In
FAVOr OF the InDIVIDUAL PArty SeekIng reLIeF
AnD OnLy tO the eXtent neceSSAry tO PrOVIDe
reLIeF neceSSItAteD By thAt PArty’S InDIVIDUAL
cLAIM(S). Any reLIeF AwArDeD cAnnOt AFFect
Other USerS.

(e)     exceptions. there are only two exceptions in
which the parties may elect to seek resolution outside of
Arbitration before JAMS:

(i)      First, if we reasonably believe that you have in any
manner infringed upon or violated or threatened to
violate or infringe any of our Intellectual Property rights,
privacy rights, publicity rights, or data security, in which
case you acknowledge that there may be no adequate
remedy at law and we may seek injunctive or other
appropriate relief in any court of competent jurisdiction,
without any attempt at informal resolution pursuant to
paragraph 10(a) above.

(ii)     Second, any claim of $500 or less may, at the
option of the claiming party, be resolved in small claims
court in Los Angeles county, california, if the claim and
the parties are within the jurisdiction of the small claims
court and so long as the matter remains in such court
and advances only on an individual (non-class, non-
representative) basis.

(f)      Costs of arbitration.  Payment of all filing,
administration, and arbitrator fees will be governed by
JAMS rules, unless otherwise stated in this agreement
to arbitrate.  If the value of the relief sought is $5,000
or less, at your request, Julien’s Auctions will
reimburse you for all filing, administration, and
arbitrator fees associated with the arbitration following
the earlier of the arbitrator’s decision or settlement.  In
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the event the arbitrator determines the claim(s) you
assert in the arbitration to be frivolous, Julien’s
Auctions is relieved of its obligation to reimburse you
for any fees associated with the arbitration.  the
prevailing party shall be entitled to an award of all
attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses incurred by it in
connection with the dispute.  “Attorneys’ fees and
expenses” includes, without limitation, paralegals’ fees
and expenses, attorneys’ consultants’ fees and
expenses, expert witness’ fees and expenses, and all
other expenses incurred by the prevailing party or its
attorneys in the course of their representation of the
prevailing party in anticipation of and/or during the
course of the litigation, whether or not otherwise
recoverable as “attorneys’ fees” or as “costs” under
california law; and the same may be sought and
awarded in accordance with california procedure as
pertaining to an award of contractual attorneys’ fees.  

(g)    Future amendments to the agreement to
arbitrate.  notwithstanding any provision in the
Auction terms and conditions to the contrary, you and
we agree that if we make any amendment to this
agreement to arbitrate in the future, that amendment
shall not apply to any claim that was filed in a legal
proceeding against Julien’s Auctions prior to the
effective date of the amendment.  the amendment
shall apply to all other disputes or claims governed by
the agreement to arbitrate that have arisen or may
arise between you and Julien’s Auctions.  If you do not
agree to these amended terms, you may close your
account within thirty (30) days of the posting or
notification and you will not be bound by the amended
terms.

(h)     Judicial Forum for legal disputes. Unless you
and we agree otherwise, in the event that the
agreement to arbitrate above is found not to apply to
you or to a particular claim or dispute, either as a result
of your decision to opt out of the agreement to
arbitrate, as a result of a decision by the arbitrator or a
court order or because of an election pursuant to
Paragraph 10(e) above, you agree that any claim,
controversy, or dispute that has arisen or may arise
between you and Julien’s Auctions must be resolved
exclusively by a state, federal, or small claims court
located in Los Angeles county, california.  you and
Julien’s Auctions agree to submit to the exclusive
personal jurisdiction of the courts located within Los
Angeles county, california for the purpose of litigating
all such claims or disputes.

(i)      Opt-Out.  IF yOU Are A new JULIen’S
AUctIOnS USer, yOU cAn chOOSe tO reJect
the AgreeMent tO ArBItrAte PrOVISIOn (“OPt-
OUt”) By eMAILIng US An OPt-OUt nOtIce tO
ArBItrAtIOnOPtOUt@JULIenSAUctIOnS.cOM
(“OPt-OUt nOtIce”) Or VIA US MAIL tO: Julien
entertainment.com, Inc., 8630 hayden Place, culver
city, cA 90232.  the OPt-OUt nOtIce MUSt Be
receIVeD nO LAter thAn thIrty (30) DAyS
AFter the DAte yOU AccePt theSe terMS FOr
the FIrSt tIMe.  IF yOU Are nOt A new JULIen’S
AUctIOnS USer, yOU hAVe UntIL thIrty (30)
DAyS AFter the POStIng OF the new terMS tO
SUBMIt An ArBItrAtIOn OPt-OUt nOtIce.

(j)      Procedure.  In order to opt-out, you must email
your name, complete address (including street
address, city, state, and zip code), and email
address(es) associated with your Member account(s)
to which the opt-out applies and an unaltered digital
image of a valid driver’s license or valid government
issued photo ID which matches the name on your
account to:  arbitrationoptout@juliensauctions.com.
this procedure is the only way you can opt out of the
agreement to arbitrate.  If you opt out of the agreement
to arbitrate, all other parts of these Auction terms and
conditions and its Disputes Section will continue to

apply to you. Opting out of this agreement to arbitrate
has no effect on any previous, other, or future
arbitration agreements that you may have with us.

(k)     WaIVer.  By AgreeIng tO theSe AUctIOn
terMS AnD cOnDItIOnS, yOU hereBy
IrreVOcABLy wAIVe Any rIght yOU MAy hAVe
tO A cOUrt trIAL (Other thAn SMALL cLAIMS
cOUrt AS PrOVIDeD ABOVe), A JUry trIAL, Or
tO SerVe AS A rePreSentAtIVe, AS A PrIVAte
AttOrney generAL, Or In Any Other
rePreSentAtIVe cAPAcIty, Or tO PArtIcIPAte
AS A MeMBer OF A cLASS OF cLAIMAntS, In Any
LAwSUIt, ArBItrAtIOn Or Other PrOceeDIng
FILeD AgAInSt US AnD/Or reLAteD thIrD
PArtIeS.

(l)      statUte OF lIMItatIOns and WaIVer OF
ClaIMs.  regArDLeSS OF Any StAtUte Or LAw
tO the cOntrAry, Any cLAIM Or cAUSe OF
ActIOn ArISIng OUt OF Or reLAteD tO USe OF
the SIte, SerVIce, Or thIS AgreeMent MUSt Be
FILeD wIthIn One (1) yeAr AFter SUch cLAIM
Or cAUSe OF ActIOn ArISeS Or It wILL Be
FOreVer wAIVeD AnD BArreD.

11. MIsCellaneOUs PrOVIsIOns.  

(a)     governing law.  these Auction terms and
conditions will be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of california and
the applicable federal laws of the United States of
America.  california conflicts of law rules shall apply.

(b)    Force Majeure.  except for the obligation to pay
money, neither party will be liable for any failure or
delay in its performance under these Auction terms
and conditions due to any cause beyond its
reasonable control, including acts of war, acts of god,
earthquake, flood, weather conditions, embargo, riot,
epidemic, acts of terrorism, acts or omissions of
vendors or suppliers, equipment failures, sabotage,
labor shortage or dispute, governmental act, failure of
the Internet or other acts beyond such party’s
reasonable control, provided that the delayed party: (i)
gives the other party prompt notice of such cause; and
(ii) uses reasonable commercial efforts to correct
promptly such failure or delay in performance.

(c)     Counterparts; Facsimile.  these Auction terms
and conditions may be executed in any number of
counterparts and in facsimile or electronically, each of
which shall be an original but all of which together shall
constitute one and the same instrument.

(d)    entire agreement. these Auction terms and
conditions contains the entire understanding of the
parties in respect of its subject matter and supersedes
all prior agreements and understandings (oral or
written) between the parties with respect to such
subject matter.  

(e)     Modifications.  Any modification, amendment, or
addendum to these Auction terms and conditions
must be in writing and signed by both parties.  

(f)      assignment.  you may not assign these Auction
terms and conditions or any of your rights,
obligations, or benefits hereunder, by operation or law
or otherwise, without our prior written consent. 

(g)    no third Party Beneficiaries.  the
representations, warranties and other terms contained
herein are for the sole benefit of the parties hereto and
their respective successors and permitted assigns,
and they shall not be construed as conferring any
rights on any other persons.

(h)     severability.  If any provision of these Auction
terms and conditions is held by a court or arbitrator of

competent jurisdiction to be contrary to law, such
provision shall be changed by the court or by the
arbitrator and interpreted so as to best accomplish the
objectives of the original provision to the fullest extent
allowed by law, and the remaining provisions of these
Auction terms and conditions shall remain in full force
and effect.

(i)      notices.  Any notice or communication required
or permitted to be given hereunder may be delivered
by hand, deposited with an overnight courier, sent by
email or mailed by registered or certified mail, return
receipt requested, postage prepaid to the address for
the other party first written above or at such other
address as may hereafter be furnished in writing by
either party hereto to the other party.  Such notice will
be deemed to have been given as of the date it is
delivered, if by personal delivery or email; the next
business day, if deposited with an overnight courier;
and five days after being so mailed.  

(j)      Headings.  the headings of the sections of these
Auction terms and conditions are for convenience
only and do not form a part hereof, and in no way limit,
define, describe, modify, interpret or construe its
meaning, scope or intent.

(k)     no Waiver.  no failure or delay on the part of
either party in exercising any right, power or remedy
under these Auction terms and conditions shall
operate as a waiver, nor shall any single or partial
exercise of any such right, power or remedy preclude
any other or further exercise or the exercise of any
other right, power or remedy.  

(l)      survival.  Sections of the Auction terms and
conditions intended by their nature and content to
survive termination of the Auction terms and
conditions shall so survive.

I HaVe read and Understand tHese
aUCtIOn terMs and COndItIOns
and agree tO COMPly WItH tHeM.

BIdder

By: ____________________________________________
          (signature)

name: _________________________________________
          (please print)

Date:___________________________________________

aCKnOWledged By JUlIen’s aUCtIOns

By: ____________________________________________
          (signature)

name: _________________________________________
          (please print)

title: ___________________________________________

Date:___________________________________________
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